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SECTION A: OVERVIEW OF THE ADJUSTED  
ESTIMATES OF PROVINCIAL REVENUE AND  

EXPENDITURE 
 





Province of the Eastern Cape:  Overview 

Overview 
 

Background 
 
The Provincial Adjustments Estimates Budget for 2016/17 which accompanies the Eastern Cape 

Adjustments Appropriation Bill is tabled by the Member of the Executive Council (MEC) responsible for 

Finance.  Through this Bill, the Executive solicits the Legislature’s approval and adoption of its revised 

spending plans for the 2016/17 financial year. The Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and 

Expenditure details the revised revenue and expenditure estimates of provincial departments for the 

2016/17 financial year. The tabling is in terms of Section 31 (2) of the Public Finance Management Act 

(PFMA) to take care of the following:  

 

• Appropriation of funds that have become available to the province; 

• Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure recommended by the Provincial Executive Council 

within the framework determined by the MEC for finance; 

• Any emergency expenditure in terms of Section 25 of the PFMA; 

• Allocations of funds announced by the MEC during the main appropriation but were not captured in 

the main budget document; 

• The shifting of funds between and within votes, or transfer of functions in terms of Section 42; 

• The utilization of savings under a main division of a vote for the defrayment of excess expenditure 

under another main division of the same vote as provided for by section 43; and  

• The rollover of unspent funds from the preceding financial year.  

 

Summary of the adjustments to the main appropriation for 2016/17       
 
• The main appropriation for the 2016/17 financial year was R69.590 billion. The 2016/17 adjustments 

estimates will make an additional funding of R397.973 million available to the provincial departments 

thus, increasing the total adjusted appropriation to R69.988 billion. After deducting the funds not 

surrendered by Legislature of R2.092 million and R386 thousand, the adjusted appropriation 

amounts to R69.986 billion.  
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

The total adjustments of R397.973 million comprises the following:   

National Additional allocations   
Equitable share  R0.0 million 

Conditional Grants R9.812 million 

(R1.210) Mass Participation and Sport Development and 

R11.022 National School Nutrition Programme (NSNP) 

   

National Roll over: 
Conditional Grants R37.172 million 
 

Total National Adjustments R46.984 million 
 
Provincial Allocations 
Provincial roll overs  R57.382 million 

Additional allocations (Provincial) R554.993 million  

Less: Other Adjustments 

 Of which 

Devoting of funds from departments  (R261.386 million) 

 

 Total Provincial Adjustments  R350.989 million 
Grand Total  R397.973 million   
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Province of the Eastern Cape:  Overview 

National Adjustments 
 
Table 1: National Adjustment to Provincial Appropriation  

R'000

EQUITABLE SHARE -

CONDITIONAL GRANTS  46 984

National Adjustments to Conditional grants  9 812
Conditional grant adjustments  9 812
National School Nutrion Programme Grant  11 022

Mass Participation and Sport Dev elopment Grant ( 1 210)

National Roll-overs for Conditional Grants  37 172
Health  20 489

Comprehensiv e HIV and Aids Grant  2 407

National Health Insurance   177

National Tertiary  Serv ices Grant  17 905

Human Settlements  4 186
Human Settlements Dev elopment grant  4 186

Education  3 970
Maths, Science and Technology  3 970

Rural Development and Agrarian Reform  5 803
Comprehensiv e Agriculture Support Programme Grant  5 803

Sports, Recreation, Arts and Culture  2 724

Community  Libraries Serv ice Grant  2 724

Total National Adjustments  46 984   
The total national funding amounts to R46.984 million which is made up as follows: 

 
National adjustments to the equitable share 
 
The province did not receive additional funding for equitable share from the National Treasury.  
 
National adjustments to Conditional grants 
 
R11.022 million has been allocated for the National School Nutrition Programme in order to cover the 

shortfall caused by food price inflation and reprioritization of R1.210 million of Mass Participation and 

Sport Development grant of the National Department of Sport and Recreation for oversight function. 

 

National Roll-overs 
Conditional grants roll over requests approved by NT amounts to R37.172 million. The roll over 

approvals were for the following departments: Rural Development and Agrarian Reforms (R5.803 million), 

Health (R20.489 million), Education (R3.970 million), Human Settlements (R4.186 million) and Sports, 

Recreation, Arts and Culture (R2.724 million).  
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Provincial adjustments 
Table 2: Provincial Adjustment to Provincial Appropriation 

R'000
 Roll-overs 57 382

Vote 02: Prov incial Legislature 2 092
Vote 03: Department of Health 23 944
Vote 04: Department of Social Dev elopment 2 359
Vote 05: Department of Roads and Public Works 24 666
Vote 07: Department of Co-operativ e Gov ernance and Traditional Affairs 4 321

 Unforeseeable/ unavoidable allocation 1 900
Vote 01: Office of the Premier 1 900

Surrenders and Declared Unspent Funds ( 261 386)
Vote 01: Office of the Premier ( 90 800)
Vote 06: Department of Education ( 35 000)
Vote 07: Department of Co-operativ e Gov ernance and Traditional Affairs ( 14 000)
Vote 09: Department of Economic Dev elopment, Env ironmental Affairs and Tourism ( 11 500)
Vote 10: Department of Transport ( 7 000)
Vote 12: Prov incial Treasury ( 103 086)

Provincial additional allocations 553 093
Vote 01: Office of the Premier 31 000
Vote 02: Prov incial Legislature 13 332
Vote 03: Department of Health 359 497
Vote 04: Department of Social Dev elopment 17 634
Vote 05: Department of Roads and Public Works 112 000
Vote 07: Department of Co-operativ e Gov ernance and Traditional Affairs 8 000
Vote 11: Department of Human Settlements 10 000
Vote 15: Department of Safety  and Liaison 1 630

Total Provincial Adjustments 350 989  
Provincial Roll-overs 
Provincial departments’ requests for roll-over of unspent equitable share funds from 2015/16 to the 

2016/17 financial year for which approvals were granted amounts to R57.382 million for the continuation 

and/or finalisation of projects in terms of Section 31 (2)(g) of PFMA. 
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Province of the Eastern Cape:  Overview 

Vote 02: Provincial Legislature 
R2.092 million is allocated as roll-over under Goods and Services to be retained in terms of the Public 

Finance Management Act. The total amount is to be retained to address the contractual obligations as 

per section 22 of the aforementioned Act.  
 
Vote 03: Health 
An amount of R23.944 million is allocated as roll-over of which R4.037 million are transfers to Alfred Nzo 

(R634 thousand), Buffalo City Metro (R262 thousand), Joe Gqabi (R940 thousand) and OR Tambo 

(R2.201 million) for environmental health. R5.715 million of the total amount is for the leasing of 

ambulances, R11.706 million for the fuel, oil and gas for ambulances and R2.486 million purchasing of 

medical equipment (blood warmers and infusion system pumps).  

 

Vote 04: Social Development  
An amount of R2.359 million is allocated as roll-over under Payments for Capital Assets. The allocation 

is for the payment of the final accounts for the Burgersdorp Child and Youth Care Centre. 

 
Vote 05: Roads and Public Works  

R24.666 million is allocated as roll-over of which R20.560 million is for the payment of municipal rates 

and taxes and R4.106 million is for the Storage Area Network. 

 

Vote 07: Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs (COGTA)  
An amount of R4.321 million is allocated as roll-over for the Water Interventions Project in the Chris Hani 

District municipality, final account for the construction of the Provincial Disaster Management Centre, 

office furniture and equipment as well as the retention amounts for the Amagqunukhwebe and Amandela 

Traditional Councils. 

 

Provincial Additional Allocations  
Provincial additional funding allocated to provincial departments amounts to R554.993. The allocations 

per department are detailed below:  

 
Vote 1: Office of the Premier 
R32.900 million is allocated as additional funding for the following: 

• R21 million is allocated to enhance the transversal services (PERSAL, BAS and LOGIS) and batch 

printing services including provincial payslips for government employees.  

• R10 million is for the small town revitalisation programme for the appointment of 6 Regional Town 

Planners and Designs targeting Alice, Kirkwood, Libode, Ngqeleni, Mt Ayliff, Mbizana, Mt Fletcher 

• R1.9 million costs incurred in support of provincial state funerals and events which were not 

provided for.  

and Port St. Johns as resolved in the EXCO Lekgotla; and  
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Vote 02: Provincial Legislature 

An amount of R13.332 million is allocated to the institution for the following:  

• R5 million for the creation of a vibrant ICT infrastructure in Raymond Mhlaba Chamber that 

ensures that Provincial Legislature have access to robust, reliable, affordable and secure ICT; 

• R4.332 million for the Direct Charge shortfall due to the gazette for remuneration of public office 

bearers that was issued after the main budget was finalised; and 

• R4 million for funding the political parties represented in the Legislature to enhance political 

constituency offices in order to promote democracy and public participation. 

 

Vote 03: Health 

A total additional funding of R359.497 million is allocated to the department for the following: 

• R102 million for the cost pressures as a result of the settlement of medico legal claims that is 

based on the 2015/16 accruals; 

• R78 million for the security that was underfunded whereby the department shifted money from 

medicine in order to fund security obligations that is key for the institutions. Therefore the additional 

funding is allocated so that it can be used to reverse the shift to restore the medicine baseline; 

• R71.597 million for cost pressures on medical supplies for Orthopaedics, Cardiothoracic vascular 

surgery, Gastroentorology and Ophthamology; 

• R48 million is for HR accrual that is the shortfall for the leave gratuities dating back to 2007.  As at 

end June 2016, the department had 2 932 employees not yet paid; 

• R38.200 million for the Cuban programme is due to the shortfall from the exchange rate; 

• R12 million for document management to assist in reducing medico-legal claims.  Currently the 

department does not have a proper filing system hence it has high medico-legal claims;  

• R8.700 million for the Delta 9 system which assists in collecting revenue from the medical aids in 

additional 8 hospitals.  The targets for revenue have been revised upward in line with the revenue 

enhancement hence the need to increase the number of hospitals; and 

• R1 million for building capacity to address medico legal claims by contracting with an outsourced 

service i.e. a group of legal fundis, that will assist in reducing the cost to state attorneys. 

 

Vote 04: Social Development 
The department is allocated additional funding of R17.634 million for the completion of infrastructure 

facilities for service offices in local areas.  
 
Vote 05: Roads and Public Works  
An additional funding of R112 million is allocated for the upgrade of DR08005: Magusheni to Mzamba 

[R61] road. The R112 million is funded from the R250 million initially allocated in 2017/18 (baseline 

reprioritisation). 
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Province of the Eastern Cape:  Overview 

Vote 07: Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs  
An amount of R8 million is allocated to the Department for the Community Development Workers to 

enhance Operation Masip athisane. 
 
Vote 12: Human Settlements  
An additional funding of R10 million is allocated for legal costs at R6 million and the monitoring and 

support of housing projects at R4 million. 

 
Vote 15: Safety and Liaison 
An amount of R1.630 million is allocated for the relocation of offices from Bhisho to King Williams Town. 

 
Other provincial adjustments: Devoting of allocated funds  

• An amount of R103.086 million is devoted from Provincial Treasury of which R84.291 million is 

for the rural access roads (SANRAL) due to limited capacity to implement and the balance of 

R18.795 million from Compensation of employees and Goods and services. 

• During the 2016/17 budget, an amount of R90.800 million was allocated to Office of the Premier 

for hotspots for the electrification of households but due to the limited capacity of ESKOM to 

deliver, the funds are surrendered to the Provincial Revenue Fund. 

• An amount of R14 million is devoted from COGTA and is made up of R4 million from the voting 

stations access roads and a further R10 million from the Chris Hani District Municipality for the 

water intervention which will be rescheduled (R10 million) to the 2017/18 financial year.  

• An amount of R185 million in 2016/17 was allocated for the socio-economic infrastructure in 

DEDEAT to be implemented by Coega Development Corporation, of which R105 million is for 

Social Infrastructure by the department. R11.5 million of the funds is devoted to Provincial 

Revenue Fund and will be re-allocated in 2017/18 for the economic infrastructure. Of the 

remaining amount: 

o R43 million is for interim relief from the cashflow problems in the CDC;  

o R15 million towards settlement of the Social Infrastructure projects implemented in the 

Nelson Mandela Metropolitan Municipality which is part of the accruals as disclosed in the 

2015/16 Annual Financial Statement; 

o R4 million for the rehabilitation of the Butterworth factory;  

o R2 million is ring fenced for pre-feasibility planning for the economic infrastructure; 

o R2 million for the Fort Jackson industrial fencing project; 

o R1.5 million for the revitalization of the Mdantsane mall; and 

o R1 million to fund the ECLB’s Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) solution to enhance 

revenue collection of the province. 

• An amount of R70 million in the 2016/17 was allocated to the department of Education for the 

building of school hostels of which R35 million is devoted due to slow spending. 

h
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• An amount of R7 million made up of R4 million from Mayibuye Transport Corporation (MTC) is 

devoted from Transport as a result of the non-surrender of R36.611 million by MTC that was not 

committed and R3 million from savings on Compensation of Employees respectively. 

. 

Surrenders and Declared Unspent Funds 
• After considering the trade and other trade payables and commitments, the surplus funds 

amounting to R256.834 million must be surrendered to the PRF as follows: 

o Government Fleet Management Services       R230.617 million 

o Eastern Cape Rural Development Agency (ECRDA)       R22.547 million 

o East London Industrial Development Zone (ELIDZ)          R3.670 million 

• The provincial entities are required to surrender R256.834 million of surplus funds of which R210 

million has already been surrendered by GFMS. 

8



Province of the Eastern Cape:  Overview 

  Detailed Tables 
   Table 3: Summary of the 2016/17 Adjustments to Appropriation 

 

R'000
Main
Appropriation

Adjustments
November 

2016
Adjusted 

Appropriation
Appropriation - -

Main appropriation 69 590 934 - 69 590 934
Total Adjustments -  397 973  397 973

Roll-ov ers -  94 554  94 554
Unforeseeable and unav oidable ex penditure -  1 900  1 900
Declared unspent funds - ( 261 386) ( 261 386)
Other adjustments -  562 905  562 905
of which

Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund - - -
Members' Remuneration (Prov incial Legislature) - - -

Total 69 590 934  397 973 69 988 907
Less: Legislature funds not surrended to the PRF   386  2 092  2 478
Total 69 590 548  395 881 69 986 429  

Table 4:  Summary of the 2016/17 Revised Provincial Budget 

R'000
Main
Appropriation

Adjustments
November 

2016
Adjusted 

Appropriation

Provincial Receipts

Equitable Share 58 060 456 - 58 060 456

Conditional Grants 10 243 295  9 812 10 253 107

Provincial own receipts 1 182 222  431 945 1 614 167

Total Provincial Receipts 69 485 973  441 757 69 927 730

Provincial Payments
Current Pay ments 56 768 148  115 484 56 883 632

Transfers and Subsidies 8 170 164  92 687 8 262 851

Pay ments for Capital Assets 4 632 621  189 735 4 822 356

Pay ments for Financial Assets  20 000   67  20 067

Unallocated Reserv e - - -

Total Provincial Payments 69 590 934  397 973 69 988 907

Including Legislature funds not surrendered to the PRF   386  2 092  2 478
Surplus / (deficit) before financing ( 104 961)  43 784 ( 61 176)
Unallocated Amounts (Financing) 2 268 841  388 161 2 657 002

Prov incial Roll-ov ers  57 382  57 382

National Roll-ov ers  37 172  37 172

Other adjustments 2 268 841  293 607 2 562 448

Surplus / (deficit) after financing 2 163 880  431 559 2 595 826  
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Note on Financing 
 
The adjusted amount of R2.595 billion is made up of R2.163 billion of the main budget plus  

R431.559 million of Provincial, National roll-overs and other adjustments from the PRF to finance the 

shortfall from the Voted funds. 

 
Table 5: Summary of adjusted provincial own receipts by Vote 
R'000

Main
Appropriation

Adjustments
November 

2016
Adjusted 

Appropriation

Vote 01: Office of the Premier   277  -   277 
Vote 02: Prov incial Legislature  386  -  386 

Vote 03: Department of Health  165 559  241 845 407 404 

Vote 04: Department of Social Dev elopment  2 298  -  2 298 

Vote 05: Department of Roads and Public Works  24 720  6 400  31 120 

Vote 06: Department of Education  68 628  -  68 628 

Vote 07: Department of Co-operativ e Gov ernance and Traditional Affairs  2 055  -  2 055 

Vote 08: Department of Rural Dev elopment and Agrarian Reform  9 585  -  9 585 

Vote 09: Department of Economic Dev elopment, Env ironmental Affairs and Tourism  181 323  45 700 227 023 

Vote 10: Department of Transport  632 686  138 000 770 686 

Vote 11: Department of Human Settlements  1 046  -  1 046 

Vote 12: Prov incial Treasury  92 554  -  92 554 

Vote 14: Department of Sports, Recreation, Arts and Culture  1 063  -  1 063 

Vote 15: Department of Safety  and Liaison   42  -   42 
Total Provincial Own Receipts 1 182 222  431 945 1 614 167  
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Table 6: Summary of provincial receipts per economic classification 

R'000
Main

Appropriation

Adjustments
November 

2016
Adjusted 

Appropriation
Percentage 

change

Provincial Receipts

Equitable Share 58 060 456 - 58 060 456 0.0

Conditional Grants 10 243 295  9 812 10 253 107 0.1
Total transfer receipts from National 68 303 751  9 812 68 313 563 0.0

Provincial own receipts

Tax receipts  769 616  183 700  953 316 23.9

Casino tax es  155 299  45 700  200 999 29.4

Horse racing tax es  9 223 -  9 223 0.0

Liquor licences  14 868 -  14 868 0.0

Motor v ehicle licences  590 226  138 000  728 226 23.4

Non-tax receipts  412 606  248 245  660 851 60.2

Sale of goods & serv ices other than capital assets  266 694  221 613  488 307   83

Transfers receiv ed - - - -

Fines, penalites and forteits  17 448 -  17 448 -

Interest, div idends and rent on land  94 959   150  95 109   0

Sales of capital assets   236 -   236 -

Financial transactions in assets and liabilities  33 269  26 482  59 751   80

Total provincial own receipts 1 182 222  431 945 1 614 167 36.5
Total provincial receipts 69 485 973  441 757 69 927 730 0.6  
Table 7: Adjusted appropriations per Vote and revised estimates 

Votes Additional appropriation Total

R' 000 Main Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted
appropriation unavoidable and shifts unspent Funds adjustmentsappropriationappropriation

Vote 01: Office of the Premier  585 519  - 1 900  - (90 800) 31 000 (57 900)  527 619 

Vote 02: Prov incial Legislature  481 930 2 092  -  -  - 13 332 15 424  497 354 

Vote 03: Department of Health 20 244 339 44 433  -  -  - 359 497 403 930 20 648 269 

Vote 04: Department of Social Dev elopment 2 383 626 2 359  -  -  - 17 634 19 993 2 403 619 

Vote 05: Department of Roads and Public Works 4 459 193 24 666  -  -  - 112 000 136 666 4 595 859 
Vote 06: Department of Education 31 002 644 3 970  -  - (35 000) 11 022 (20 008) 30 982 636 

Vote 07: Department of Co-operativ e 
Gov ernance and Traditional Affairs

1 010 156 4 321  -  - (14 000) 8 000 (1 679) 1 008 477 

Vote 08: Department of Rural Dev elopment and 
Agrarian Reform

2 209 319 5 803  -  -  -  - 5 803 2 215 122 

Vote 09: Department of Economic Dev elopment, 
Env ironmental Affairs and Tourism

1 147 490  -  -  - (11 500)  - (11 500) 1 135 990 

Vote 10: Department of Transport 1 750 698  -  -  - (7 000)  - (7 000) 1 743 698 

Vote 11: Department of Human Settlements 2 349 036 4 186  -  -  - 10 000 14 186 2 363 222 

Vote 12: Prov incial Treasury 1 034 013  -  -  - (103 086)  - (103 086)  930 927 

Vote 14: Department of Sports, Recreation, Arts 
and Culture

 843 698 2 724  -  -  - (1 210) 1 514  845 212 

Vote 15: Department of Safety  and Liaison  89 273  -  -  -  - 1 630 1 630 90 903 

Total 69 590 934 94 554 1 900 - (261 386) 562 905      397 973 69 988 907  
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Table 8:  Adjusted appropriations per economic classification 
Economic classification Additional appropriation Total

R' 000 Main Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted
appropriation unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustmentsappropriationappropriation

Current Payments 56 768 149 24 079 1 900 (201 693) (36 295) 327 493 115 484 56 883 632

Compensation of employ ees 45  261 516 - - ( 451 698) ( 15 866)  10 513 ( 457 051) 44  804 465

Goods and serv ices 11  506 633  24 079  1 900  250 005 ( 20 429)  316 980  572 535 12  079 167

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies 8 170 165 32 951 - 148 605 (190 091) 101 222 92 687 8 262 852

Local gov ernment  587 307  26 358 -  135 593 ( 11 000) -  150 951  738 258

Departmental agencies and accounts 1  455 208  2 407 - ( 68 635) ( 84 291) - ( 150 519) 1  304 689

Public corporations and priv ate enterprises  595 402 - -  6 800 ( 94 800) - ( 88 000)  507 402

Foreign gov t. and international organisations - - - - - - - -

Higher education institutions  23 320 - - ( 175) - - ( 175)  23 145

Non-profit institutions 2  917 803 - - ( 38 874) -  15 022 ( 23 852) 2  893 951
Households 2  591 125 4 186 - 113 896 -  86 200  204 282 2  795 407

Payments for capital assets 4 632 621 37 524 - 53 021 (35 000) 134 190 189 735 4 822 356

Buildings and other fix ed structures 3  581 718  6 334 -  58 753 ( 35 000)  129 634  159 721 3  741 439

Machinery  and equipment 1  002 473  31 190 - ( 10 897) -  4 556  24 849 1  027 323

Heritage sites - - -  350 - -  350  350

Specialised military  assets - - - - - - - -

Biological assets  31 285 - - ( 585) - - ( 585)  30 700

Land and subsoil assets - - - - - - - -

Softw are and other intangible assets  17 144 - -  5 400 - -  5 400  22 544

Payments for financial assets  20 000 - -  67 - -  67  20 067
Total 69 590 934  94 554  1 900 0                   ( 261 386)  562 905  397 973 69 988 907  
Table 9:  Expenditure outcome 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure 2016/17 by Vote 
Votes

Apr 15 -
Sep 15 

Apr 15 -
Mar 16 Adjusted

Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Apr 15-
% of 

Adjusted Adjusted 
Appropria

tion Apr 16-
% of 

Adjusted
Appropriation Sep 15 Estimate Mar 16 Appropriation Appropriation / total (%) Sep 16 Appropriation

Vote 01: Office of the Premier            671 672      222 180         33.1      644 886                 96.0          527 619 (21.4)         240 571 45.6
Vote 02: Prov incial Legislature            474 229      228 898         48.3      472 137                 99.6          497 354 4.9         254 538 51.2
Vote 03: Department of Health        19 023 701   9 718 985         51.1  18 943 943                 99.6      20 648 269            8.5     10 297 008 49.9
Vote 04: Department of Social Dev elopment         2 261 694   1 188 923         52.6    2 253 881                 99.7        2 403 619            6.3      1 220 765 50.8
Vote 05: Department of Roads and Public Works         4 381 431   1 856 829         42.4    4 348 083                 99.2        4 595 859            4.9      2 493 148 54.2
Vote 06: Department of Education        29 161 505  13 534 098         46.4  28 425 927                 97.5      30 982 636            6.2     14 772 330 47.7
Vote 07: Department of Co-operativ e Gov ernance and 
Traditional Affairs

           975 802      470 587         48.2      968 519                 99.3        1 008 477  3.3         499 280  49.5

Vote 08: Department of Rural Development and Agrarian          1 982 682      855 001         43.1    1 968 065                 99.3        2 215 122          11.7      1 001 954 45.2
Vote 09: Department of Economic Dev elopment, 
Env ironmental Affairs and Tourism

        1 241 921      529 760         42.7    1 246 351               100.4        1 135 990 (8.5)         516 924 45.5

Vote 10: Department of Transport         1 713 938      849 554         49.6    1 711 849                 99.9        1 743 698 1.7         819 158 47.0

Vote 11: Department of Human Settlements         2 804 283   1 262 812         45.0    2 799 821                 99.8        2 363 222 (15.7)      1 423 959 60.3
Vote 12: Prov incial Treasury            714 932      186 042         26.0      492 422                 68.9          930 927 30.2         441 040 47.4
Vote 14: Department of Sports, Recreation, Arts and Cultural Affairs            816 290      356 932         43.7      809 114                 99.1          845 212            3.5         383 130 45.3
Vote 15: Department of Safety  and Liaison              86 992        38 548         44.3        83 280                 95.7            90 903 4.5           41 644 45.8
Total 66 311 072       31 299 149 47.2        65 168 278 98.3                69 988 907     5.5           34 405 449    49.2

 2015/16 2016/17
Expenditure Outcome Preliminary Expenditure

R'000

 
 

 Reform
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Province of the Eastern Cape:  Overview 
Table 10. Expenditure outcome 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure 2016/17 by economic classification 
 

Economic classification

Apr 15 -
Sep 15 

Apr 15 -
Mar 16 

Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Apr 15-
% of 

Adjusted Adjusted 
Adjusted 

Appropria Apr 16-
% of 

Adjusted
Appropriation Sep 15 Estimate Mar 16 Appropriation Appropriation / total (%) Sep 16 Appropriation

Current Payments 53 760 096     25 766 494 47.9        52 612 423 97.9                56 883 632     5.8           27 568 837    206.3
Compensation of employ ees 42 250 542     20 622 110 48.8        41 560 053 98.4                44 804 465     6.0           21 960 597    49.0
Goods and serv ices 11 509 555     5 140 990  44.7        11 040 321 95.9                12 079 167     4.9 5 606 084     46.4
Interest and rent on land -                3 394        -             12 049       -                     -                 2 157            

8 520 527      4 139 006  48.6        8 595 874   100.9              8 262 852       (3.0) 5 098 647     61.7
Prov inces and municipalities 729 480         155 336     21.3        582 059     79.8                738 258         1.2 405 706        182.0
Departmental agencies and accounts 1 162 943      574 481     49.4        1 129 114   97.1                1 304 575       12.2 722 500        55.4
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises 631 951         207 926     32.9        633 804     100.3              507 402         (19.7) 225 664        44.5
Foreign gov t. and international organisations -                -            -             -            -                     -                 -                
Higher education institutions 35 761           19 022       53.2        19 763       55.3                23 145           (35.3) 11 361          49.1
Non-profit institutions 2 837 763      1 644 248  57.9        2 855 321   100.6              2 893 951       2.0 1 918 671     66.3
Households 3 122 629      1 537 993  49.3        3 375 813   108.1              2 795 521       (10.5) 1 814 745     64.9

Payments for capital assets 4 010 449      1 373 649  34.3        3 868 512   96.5                4 822 356       20.2 1 717 863     35.6
Buildings and other fix ed structures 3 168 513      1 051 488  33.2        3 123 547   98.6                3 741 439       18.1 1 444 917     258.9
Machinery  and equipment 808 974         311 065     38.5        717 769     88.7                1 027 503       27.0 264 001        25.7
Heritage sites 1 150            -            -             160           13.9                350               (69.6) -                
Specialised military  assets -                -            -             -            -                     -                 -                
Biological assets 12 990           -            -             15 238       117.3              30 700           136.3 -                
Land and subsoil assets -                -            -             -            -                     -                 -                
Softw are and other intangible assets 18 822          11 096       59.0      11 797     62.7              22 364         18.8 8 945           40.0

Payments for financial assets 20 000           20 000       100.0      91 469       457.3              20 067           0.3 20 101            100
Total 66 311 072     31 299 149 47.2        65 168 278 98.3                69 988 907     5.5           34 405 449    49.2

Expenditure Outcome Preliminary Expenditure

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17

 
Table 11: Adjusted transfers per Vote and revised estimates 
 
Votes Additional appropriation Total

R' 000 Main Roll-oversUnforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted
appropriation unavoidable and shifts nspent funds adjustments appropriation appropriation

Vote 01: Office of the Premier              151 411             -                    -   8 125 (90 800) 0 (82 675)             68 736 
Vote 02: Prov incial Legislature              100 313             -                    -   1 117 0 4 000 5 117           105 430 
Vote 03: Department of Health              307 313        6 444                  -   (8 990) 0 86 200 83 654           390 967 
Vote 04: Department of Social Dev elopment              527 764             -                    -   3 961 0                 -   3 961           531 725 
Vote 05: Department of Roads and Public Works              298 917      20 560                  -   (1 500) 0 0 19 060           317 977 
Vote 06: Department of Education           2 574 563             -                    -   21 968 0          11 022 32 990         2 607 553 
Vote 07: Department of Co-operativ e Gov ernance and Traditional              106 926        1 761                  -   17 728 (11 000) 0 8 489           115 415 
Vote 08: Department of Rural Dev elopment and Agrarian Reform              250 798             -                    -   20 443 0 0 20 443           271 241 
Vote 09: Department of Economic Dev elopment, Env ironmental 
Affairs and Tourism

             588 460             -                    -   70 325 0 0 70 325           658 785 

Vote 10: Department of Transport              480 485             -                    -   2 891 (4 000)                 -   (1 109)           479 376 
Vote 11: Department of Human Settlements           1 992 857        4 186                  -   4 285                -   0 8 471         2 001 328 
Vote 12: Prov incial Treasury              669 772             -                    -   1 277 (84 291)                 -   (83 014)           586 758 
Vote 14: Department of Sports, Recreation, Arts and Culture              120 586             -                    -   6 861                -                   -   6 861           127 447 
Vote 15: Department of Safety  and Liaison                      -               -                    -   114                -                   -   114                 114 
Total 8 170 165          32 951     -                148 605     (190 091) 101 222 92 687 8 262 852         
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Table 12: Adjusted Conditional Grants allocations by Vote and Grant name 
Votes Additional appropriation Total

R' 000 Main Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted
appropriation unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation appropriation

Vote 03: Department of Health 3 441 680       20 489     -                -            -                  -          20 489            3 462 169        
District Health Services 1 767 131 2 584                  -                -                     -                  -   2 584 1 769 715
National Health Insurance 7 546 177                  -                -                     -                  -   177 7 723
Ex panded Public Works Programme Social Sector 4 200             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   4 200
HI/AIDS 1 755 385 2 407                  -                -                     -                  -   2 407 1 757 792
Central Hospital Services 838 458 17 905                  -                -                     -                  -   17 905 856 363
National Tertiary  Serv ices Grant 838 458 17 905                  -                -                     -                  -   17 905 856 363
Health Sciences and Training 213 212             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   213 212
Helath Professional Training and Dev elopment 213 212             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   213 212
Helath Facilities Management 622 879             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   622 879
Health Facility  Rev italisation Grant 619 041             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   619 041

Ex panded Public Works Programme Integrated Incentiv e 3 838             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   3 838

Vote 04: Department of Social Development and Special 
Programmes              5 500             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -                 5 500 
Administration                   48             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -                     48 
Social Sector EPWP Incentiv e Grant for Prov inces 48             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   48
Social Welfare Services 1 587             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   1 587
Social Sector EPWP Incentiv e Grant for Prov inces 1 587             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   1 587
Children & Families 2 000             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   2 000
Social Sector EPWP Integrated Grant for Prov inces 2 000             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   2 000
Restorative Services 846             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   846
Social Sector EPWP Incentiv e Grant for Prov inces 846             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   846
Development & Research 1 019             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   1 019
Vote 05: Department of Roads and Public Works        1 373 676             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -           1 373 676 

Transport Infrastructure 946 766             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   946 766

Prov incial Roads Maintenance Grant 946 766             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   946 766

 Expanded Public Works Programme           426 910             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -             426 910 

 Prov incial Roads Maintenance Grant            374 062             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -             374 062 

 EPWP incentiv e Grant             52 848             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -               52 848 

Vote 06: Department of Education        2 795 941        3 970                  -   (109 405)                    -           11 022            (94 413)         2 693 035 

Programme 2: Public Ordinary Schools 1 141 857 3 970                  -                -                     -            11 022             14 992 1 148 356
Maths, Science and Technology  Grant 55 371 3 970                  -                -                     -                  -                3 970 50 868
National School Nutrition Grant 1 074 182             -                    -                -                     -            11 022             11 022 1 085 184

Ex panded Public Works Programme Intergrated 2 144             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   2 144

Social Sector Ex panded Public Works 10 160         -                -            -                 -              -                 -   10 160

Programme 6 Infrastructure Development 1 614 493             -                    -   (109 405)                   -                  -   (109 405) 1 505 088
Education Infrastructure Grant 1 614 493             -                    -       (109 405)                   -                  -            (109 405) 1 505 088

Programme 7 Examination and Education Related Services 39 591             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   39 591

HIV and AIDS (Life Skills Education) Grant 39 591             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -   39 591

Vote 07: Department of Co-operative Governance and 
Traditional Affairs              2 000             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -                 2 000 
Development & Planning              2 000             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -                 2 000 

EPWP Intergrated Grant for Prov inces 2 000 0                  -                -                     -                  -                     -   2 000

Vote 08:Department of Rural Development and Agrarian 
Reform           347 967        5 803                  -                -                     -                  -                5 803           332 585 
Sustainable Resource Management 11 632             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -              11 632 

Land care Programme             10 632             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -              10 632 
Ex panded Public Works Programme              1 000             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -                1 000 
Ilima/Letsema             64 335             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -              64 335 

Farmer Support and Development           280 573        3 766                  -           2 037                    -                  -               5 803           286 376 
Comprehensiv e Agric Support Programme           215 238        3 766                  -           2 037                    -                  -               5 803           221 041 
Ilima/Letsema             64 335             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -              64 335 
Ex panded Public Works Programme              1 000             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -                1 000 

Research & Tech Dev  Serv             22 185             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -              22 185 
Comprehensiv e Agric Support Programme 22 185             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -              22 185 

Structured Agricultural Training             33 577        2 037                  -          (2 037)                    -                  -                     -              33 577 
Comprehensiv e Agric Support Programme             33 577        2 037                  -          (2 037)                    -                  -                     -              33 577 

Vote 09:Department of Economic Development, 
Environmental Affairs and Tourism              2 026             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -                2 026 
 Environmental Affairs              2 026             -                    -                 -                     -                  -                     -                2 026 

 EPWP Incentice Grants              2 026             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -                 2 026 
Vote 10 :Transport           223 937             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -             223 937 
 Public Transport Services       218 217             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -             218 217 

  Public Transport Operations Grant        218 217             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -             218 217 
 EPWP Co-Ordination & Monitoring          5 720             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -                 5 720 

  Ex panded Public Works Programme Integrated Grant for 
Prov inces - Transport           5 720.00             -                    -                -                     -                  -                     -            5 720.00 

 Vote 11: Department of Human Settlements        1 994 322        4 186                  -                -                     -                  -                4 186         1 998 508 
 Human Settlements        1 991 457        4 186                  -                -                     -                  -                4 186         1 995 643 

Human Settlements Dev elopment Grant 1 991 457        4 186                  -                -                     -                  -   4 186 1 995 643
Public Works 2 865             -                   -               -                    -                 -   0 2 865

Incentiv e Grant for Prov inces 2 865             -                    -                -                     -                  -   0 2 865
Vote 14 : Department of Sport , Recreation , Arts and 
Culture 222 688          2 724       -                -             -                  (1 210)          1 514             224 202          
Administration 3 800             -          -                -            -                -              -                 3 800              

EPWP Integrated Grant 2 000             -          -                -            -                -              -                 2 000              
EPWP Social Sector Incentiv e Grant 1 800             -          -                -            -                -              -                 1 800              

Libraries and Archives 150 038          2 724       -                -            -                -                2 724             152 762          
Community  Libraries Grant 150 038          2 724       -                -            -                -                2 724             152 762          

Sport and Recreation 68 850            -          -                -            -                (1 210)          (1 210)            67 640            
Mass Participation and Sport Dev elopment 68 850            -          -                -            -                (1 210)          (1 210)            67 640            

Vote 15: Department of Safety and Liaison 1 800             -          -                -             -                  -                -                  1 800              
Ex panded Public Works Programme 1 800             -          -                -             -                  -                -                  1 800              

Total 10 411 537      37 172     -                (109 405)    -                  9 812           (62 421)           10 317 638       
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Province of the Eastern Cape:  Overview 
Table 13: Adjusted transfers to Departmental agencies and accounts per Vote and revised estimates 
Votes Additional appropriation Total

R' 000 Main Roll-oversUnforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted
appropriation unavoidable and shifts nspent funds adjustments appropriation appropriation

Vote 01: Office of the Premier                 3 691             -                    -                -                  -                   -                       -                3 691 
Vote 02: Prov incial Legislature                 3 972             -                    -                -                  -                   -                       -                3 972 
Vote 03: Department of Health                21 750             -                    -             (250)                -                   -                   (250)             21 500 
Vote 04: Department of Social Dev elopment                 7 905             -                    -                -                  -                   -                       -                7 905 
Vote 05: Department of Roads and Public Works                12 229             -                    -                -                  -                   -                       -              12 229 
Vote 06: Department of Education                18 993             -                    -                -                  -                   -                       -              18 993 
Vote 07: Department of Co-operativ e Gov ernance and Traditional 
Affairs

                5 944             -                    -           1 500                -                   -                 1 500               7 444 

Vote 08: Department of Rural Dev elopment and Agrarian Reform                 5 451             -                    -                -                  -                    -                      -                5 451 
Vote 09: Department of Economic Dev elopment, Env ironmental 
Affairs and Tourism

                5 161             -                    -             (761)                -                   -                   (761)               4 400 

Vote 10: Department of Transport                 7 500            -                   -         (1 100)               -                   -                (1 100)              6 400 
Vote 11: Department of Human Settlements                 7 817             -                    -              660                -                   -                    660               8 477 
Vote 12: Prov incial Treasury                 5 004             -                    -           2 167                -                   -                 2 167               7 171 
Vote 14: Department of Sports, Recreation, Arts and Cultural Affairs                 5 000             -                    -                88                -                   -                      88               5 088 
Vote 15: Department of Safety  and Liaison                 3 100             -                    -               (14)                -                   -                     (14)               3 086 

Total 113 516             -          -                2 290        -              -              2 290              115 806           
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Vote 01 
Office of the Premier 
Adjusted budget summary  
 
Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 

  2016/17 
R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 

Amount to be appropriated 585 519 527 619 (82 675) 24 775 
of which:         
Current payments 426 806 449 081  - 22 275 
Transfers and subsidies 151 411 68 736 (82 675)  - 
Payments for capital assets 7 302 9 802  - 2 500 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 

Direct charge against the Provincial 
Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority Honourable Premier       
Accounting officer The Director General        
Website address www.ecprov.gov.za        

Vision  

Leading development with excellence and integrity. 

Mission  

Lead and coordinate the provincial administration in inclusive, transparent, accountable governance and 

evidence-based decision-making for integrated policy formulation, planning, monitoring, reporting, 

evaluation and review of government programmes towards the achievement of efficient and effective 

service delivery that supports integrated socio-economic transformation aligned to constitutional and 

legislative prescripts.  

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 
 

None. 

 
Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 
 
None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Mid-year performance status 
The department managed to achieve the targeted three departments utilising the centralised human 

resource recruitment mainly focusing on master-list. These include Office of the Premier (OTP), 

Department of Rural Development and Agrarian Reform, and Department of Roads and Public Works. 

Furthermore, OTP managed to strengthen the centralised function through the Provincial Coordination 

and Monitoring Team (mainly made up of OTP, Provincial Treasury and other relevant stakeholders) with 

the intent to curb the fast growing pace on Provincial High Wage Bill. Accordingly, a total of 3 471 was 

approved against 4 033 posts presented by all departments.   
 

With respect to the facilitation of Provincial infrastructure coordination platform target, the department 

achieved its target by coordinating infrastructure committee teams responsible for ensuring recovery plans 

for those departments that are experiencing slow delivery is improved. Furthermore, the electrification 

coordination team was also coordinated.  
 

The department provided guidance and support to Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs on all 

four targeted new municipalities post the amalgamation process of municipalities i.e. Dr Beyers Naude, 

Walter Sisulu Enoch Mgijima and Raymond Mhlaba municipalities, mainly focusing on the finalization of 

all Human Resource (HR) matters. Human Resource policies and development of transitional functional 

organograms for all four amalgamating municipalities also were consolidated. 
 
 

In enhancing the level of Information Communication Technology (ICT) connectivity in the province, the 

department is focusing on rolling out the provincial broadband for all government institutions as opposed 

to two departments initially targeted. To this end, the Position Paper for the roll out of the broadband has 

been approved, and the department is currently in the process of establishing the Project Management 

Office (PMO) for the project and the structure has been approved. 
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Vote 01: Office of the Premier   

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 

Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 
Pr o g r am m e s

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
A dminis tration 312 026 - 1 900 (  740) (90 800) 10 000 (79 640) 232 386
Planning, Polic y  Co-ord ination, Mon itor ing  and Ev aluation 133 729 - - (  175) - - (  175) 133 554
Ins titu tional Dev elopment and Organ is ational Suppor t 139 764 - -  915 - 21 000 21 915 161 679
T o tal 585 519 - 1 900 - (90 800) 31 000 (57 900) 527 619

Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 426 806 - 1 900 (10 625) - 31 000 22 275 449 081

Compens ation of  employ ees 268 991 - - (12 325) - - (12 325) 256 666
Goods  and s erv ic es 157 815 - 1 900 1 700 - 31 000 34 600 192 415

Adm inis trative fees  120 - -  310 - -  310  430
Adver tis ing 6 888 - - 4 121 - - 4 121 11 009
M inor  As s ets  105 - - - - - -  105
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 3 691 - - - - - - 3 691
Burs ar ies : Em ployees  368 - - (  300) - - (  300)  68
C ater ing: D epartm ental  ac tivi ties 3 456 - 1 597 (  397) - - 1 200 4 656
C om m unic a tion (G &S) 4 027 - -  491 - -  491 4 518
C om puter  s ervic es 52 654 - - 8 200 - 21 000 29 200 81 854
C ons ul tan ts  and pro fes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

48 744 - - (15 430) - 10 000 (5 430) 43 314

Legal  c os ts  950 - - 1 000 - - 1 000 1 950
C ontrac tors 3 488 - - 2 998 - - 2 998 6 486
Agenc y and s uppor t / ou ts ourc ed s ervic es 2 800 - - (  230) - - (  230) 2 570
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 1 500 - - - - - - 1 500
C ons um ab le s uppl ies  642 - - (  142) - - (  142)  500
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr inting  and offic e s upp l ies 2 824 - - (  73) - - (  73) 2 751
O perating leas es  350 - - - - - -  350
Proper ty paym ents  633 - - (  200) - - (  200)  433
T rans por t provided: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ty 1 811 - - (  465) - - (  465) 1 346
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 15 220 - - 2 530 - - 2 530 17 750
T rain ing and developm ent 2 938 - - - - - - 2 938
O perating paym ents 1 046 - - (  510) - - (  510)  536
Venues  and fac i l i ties 3 560 -  303 (  203) - -  100 3 660
R ental  and h i r ing - - - - - - - -

Inte res t and ren t on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 151 411 - - 8 125 (90 800) - (82 675) 68 736

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Depar tmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts 37 011 - - - - - - 37 011
Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate enterpr is es 90 800 - - 6 800 (90 800) - (84 000) 6 800
Foreign gov t. and international organ is a tions - - - - - - - -
Higher  educ ation ins titu tions 20 100 - - - - - - 20 100
Non-prof it ins titu tions - - - - - - - -
Hous eho lds  3 500 - - 1 325 - - 1 325 4 825

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 7 302 - - 2 500 - - 2 500 9 802
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equipment 6 502 - - 2 500 - - 2 500 9 002
Her itage s ites - - - - - - - -
Spec ia lis ed milita ry  as s ets - - - - - - - -
B io logic al as s ets - - - - - - - -
Land and s ubs oil as s ets - - - - - - - -
Sof tw are and o ther  in tangib le as s ets  800 - - - - - -  800

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cia l as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o ta l 585 519 - 1 900 - (90 800) 31 000 (57 900) 527 619
A m o u n t to  b e  d e vo te d (57 900)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iatio n
2016/17
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Programmes 

Programme 1: Administration 

Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17
M ain T o tal A d ju s te d

ap p r o p r iatio n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

Premier 's  Of f ic e 15 147 - -  400 - -  400 15 547
Of f ic e o f  the Direc tor  Genera l 143 993 - 1 900 (11 630) (90 800) 10 000 (90 530) 53 463
Of f ic e o f  the Ch ief  Operations  Of f ic er 37 100 - - (1  550) - - (1 550) 35 550
Corpora te  Serv ic es 61 790 - - 5  479 - - 5 479 67 269
Financ ia l Management 35 818 - - 7  138 - - 7 138 42 956
Internal A ud it 5 581 - - (  179) - - (  179) 5 402
Enterpr is e W ide Ris k 2 859 - - (  60) - - (  60) 2 799
Spec ia l Programmes  Coordinating Unit 9 346 - - (  338) - - (  338) 9 008
Depar tmental Legal Serv ic es  392 - - - - -  392
T o tal 312 026 - 1 900 (  740) (90 800) 10 000 (79 640) 232 386
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 215 024 - 1 900 (8  365) - 10 000 3 535 218 559

Compens ation of  employ ees 148 668 - - (1  780) - - (1 780) 146 888
Goods  and s erv ic es 66 356 - 1 900 (6  585) - 10 000 5 315 71 671

Adm inis tra tive fees  120 - -  310 - -  310  430
Advertis ing 5 834 - - (1  879) - - (1 879) 3 955
M inor As s ets  105 - - - - - -  105
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 3 691 - - - - - - 3 691
Burs ar ies : Em ployees  368 - - (  300) - - (  300)  68
C ater ing: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ties 2 172 - 1 597 (  547) - - 1 050 3 222
C om m unic ation (G &S) 4 027 - -  491 - -  491 4 518
C om puter s ervic es 5 344 - - 4  400 - - 4 400 9 744
C ons ul tants  and profes s iona l  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

19 080 - - (12  800) - 10 000 (2 800) 16 280

Lega l  c os ts  950 - - 1  000 - - 1 000 1 950
C ontrac tors 3 001 - - 3  398 - - 3 398 6 399
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es 2 800 - - (  230) - - (  230) 2 570
F leet s ervic es  ( inc lud ing governm ent m otor  trans por t) 1 500 - - - - - 1 500
C ons um ab le  s uppl ies  642 - - (  142) - - (  142)  500
C ons um ab le : Stationery,pr inting and offic e  s uppl ies 2 779 - - (  73) - - (  73) 2 706
O perating  leas es  350 - - - - -  350
Property paym ents  633 - - (  200) - - (  200)  433
T rans por t provided: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ty  702 - - - - -  702
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 7 369 - -  400 - -  400 7 769
T rain ing and deve lopm ent 2 922 - - - - - - 2 922
O perating  paym ents  514 - - (  110) - - (  110)  404
Venues  and fac i l i ties 1 453 -  303 (  303) - - - 1 453

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 94 300 - - 1  325 (90 800) - (89 475) 4 825

Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate  enterpr is es 90 800 - - - (90  800) - (90 800) -
Hous eholds  3 500 - - 1  325 - - 1 325 4 825

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 2 702 - - 6  300 - - 6 300 9 002
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equipment 2 702 - - 6  300 - - 6 300 9 002

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - -
T o ta l 312 026 - 1 900 (  740) (90 800) 10 000 (79 640) 232 386
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (79 640)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 2: Planning, Policy, Monitoring and Evaluation 

Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17
M ain T o tal A d ju s te d

ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n
R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h ifts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Programme Management f or  PCME 3 204 - - (  300) - - (  300) 2 904
Polic y  Planning and Res earc h Coord ination 53 975 - - (3  980) - - (3  980) 49 995
Intergov ernmenta l and Stakeholder  Relations 20 837 - - 1 025 - - 1 025 21 862
Serv ic e Deliv ery  In terv ention and Coord ination 39 560 - - 4 280 - - 4 280 43 840
Per f ormanc e Monitor ing and Ev aluations 16 153 - - (1  200) - - (1  200) 14 953
T o tal 133 729 - - (  175) - - (  175) 133 554
Eco n o m ic clas s if icatio n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 96 718 - - (6  975) - - (6  975) 89 743

Compens ation of  employ ees 64 360 - - (8  510) - - (8  510) 55 850
Goods  and s erv ic es 32 358 - - 1 535 - - 1 535 33 893

Advertis ing  280 - - 2 000 - - 2 000 2 280
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  342 - -  150 - -  150  492
C om puter s ervic es  800 - - - - - -  800
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

23 286 - - (1  580) - - (1  580) 21 706

C ontrac tors  487 - - (  400) - - (  400)  87
C ons um ab le: S tationery,pr in ting and offi c e s uppl ies  45 - - - - - -  45
T rans por t provided: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ty 1 109 - - (  465) - - (  465)  644
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 3 954 - - 2 130 - - 2 130 6 084
O perating paym ents  481 - - (  400) - - (  400)  81
Venues  and fac i l i ties 1 574 - -  100 - -  100 1 674

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 37 011 - - 6 800 - - 6 800 43 811

Departmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 37 011 - - - - - - 37 011
Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate enterpr is es - - - 6  800 - - 6 800 6 800

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts - - - - - - - -
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - -

T o tal 133 729 - - (  175) - - (  175) 133 554
A m o u n t  to  b e  vo te d (  175)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n

 
 
Programme 3: Institutional Development and Organisational Support 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iatio n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Programme Management f or  IDOS 3 937 - - (  450) - - (  450) 3 487
Ins titu tional Suppor t Serv ic es 14 214 - - (1 225) - - (1 225) 12 989
Human Capita l &  Ta lent Management Suppor t Serv ic es 14 470 - - 4 000 - - 4 000 18 470
Human Res ourc e Dev elopment Support Serv ic es 35 718 - - (1 050) - - (1 050) 34 668
Inf ormation Tec hnology  Management 64 026 - - (  300) - 21 000 20 700 84 726
A nti-  Corrup tion and Sec ur ity  Management 7 399 - - (  60) - - (  60) 7 339
T o tal 139 764 - -  915 - 21 000 21 915 161 679
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 115 064 - - 4 715 - 21 000 25 715 140 779

Compens ation of  employ ees 55 963 - - (2 035) - - (2 035) 53 928
Goods  and s erv ic es 59 101 - - 6 750 - 21 000 27 750 86 851

Adver tis ing  774 - - 4 000 - 4 000 4 774
C ater ing: D epartm ental  ac tivi ties  942 - - - -  942
C om puter  s ervic es 46 510 - - 3 800 - 21 000 24 800 71 310
C ons ul tan ts  and pro fes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

6 378 - - (1 050) - - (1 050) 5 328

T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 3 897 - - - - - - 3 897
T rain ing and developm ent  16 - - - - - -  16
O perating paym ents  51 - - - - - -  51
Venues  and fac i l i ties  533 - - - - - -  533

Interes t and ren t on land - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 20 100 - - - - - - 20 100

Higher  educ ation ins titu tions 20 100 - 20 100
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 4 600 - - (3 800) - - (3 800)  800

Mac hinery  and equipment 3 800 - - (3 800) - - (3 800) -
Sof tw are and o ther  in tangib le as s ets  800 - - - - - -  800

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cia l as s e ts - -
T o ta l 139 764 - -  915 - 21 000 21 915 161 679
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 21 915

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iatio n
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Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016  

Roll-overs  

None. 

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure – R1.9 million 

Programme 1: Administration 

An amount of R1.9 million has been allocated for costs incurred in support of provincial state funerals. 

These costs were not provided for in 2016/17 main appropriation as these events are unforeseeable. 
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Virements and shifts  

Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM: R'000 (12 700) TO: R'000 12 700 
Programme by 
economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic 
classification

Motivation

(12 700) 4 900 

Goods and serv ices

To make prov ision for costs related 
to the establishment of the Project 
Management Office (PMO) for the 
Broadband

1 500 

Households 
To fund cost pressures on leav e 
gratuities in respect of staff w ho 
hav e left the Public Serv ice.

400 

Households 

To allev iate cost pressures on
leav e gratuities in respect of staff
w ho hav e left the Public Serv ice. 500 

Machinery  and 
equipment

To defray ov er ex penditure related
to Printing Solution, w hich w as not
sufficiently prov ided for, in the main
budget. 

2 500 

4 000 

Re-alignment of costs related to 
Centralisation of Job Adv ertisements 
w hose responsibility  lies under 
Institutional Dev elopment and 
organisational Support w hilst the budget 
w as allocated under Administration.

(4 000) Goods and serv ices

To correctly  account the costs of 
Centralisation of Job 
Adv ertisements to Institutional 
Dev elopment and organisational 
Support w here the function resides.

4 000 

3 800 

Public corporations 
and priv ate 
enterprises

To fund costs related to 
Hy drophonic Agricultural Projects. 3 800 

1.6%

2.5%

Institutional Development and Organisational 
Support

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Sav ings realised on personnel as a 
result of slow  implementation of the 
2016/17 Annual Recruitment Plan.

Compensation of 
employ ees

(1 900)

Sav ings realised mainly  from unspent 
funds for adv ertisement due to slow  
recruitment process. Further sav ings 
hav e been realised through 
reprioritisation from v arious items w ithin 
Goods and Serv ices. 

(3 000)

Sav ings realised through reprioritisation 
from v arious underpeforming projects 
w ithin Goods and Serv ices.

(3 800)

Goods and serv ices

Programmes

Administration

Planning, Policy Co-ordination, Monitoring and 
Evaluation 

Administration

Administration
Planning, Policy  Co-ordination, Monitoring and Ev aluation 
Institutional Dev elopment and Organisational Support

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget
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FROM : R'000 (12 875) T O: R'000   12 875 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(12 875) 1 850 

Compens ation of  
employ ees

Centra lis ation o f  the in terns h ip 
programme to the Human 
Res ourc es  s ub-programme

60 

Hous eholds  

Funds  to be utilis ed to f und 
c os t pres s ures  on leav e 
gratu ities  in  res pec t o f  s taf f  
w ho hav e le f t the Public  
Serv ic e.

425 

Funds  to be utilis ed to a llev ia te 
pres s ures  re lated to the For t 
Hare Centenary  c e lebration 
f or  w h ic h no budget w as  
prov ided. 

465 

Funds  to be utilis ed to f und 
c ater ing c os ts  inc urred in  
res pec t of  EXCO outreac h 
programmes  and Operation 
Mas iphath is ane.

900 

3 000 

Public  
c orporations  and 
pr iv ate 
enterpr is es

Funds to be utilis ed in a f orm
of trans f er to ECRDA f or
Y outh A gr ic u ltura l Pro jec ts . 3 000 

8 025 

Compens ation of  
employ ees

Sav ings  rea lis ed on pers onnel as  
a res u lt o f  s low  implementation of  
the 2016/17 A nnual Rec ru itment 
Plan.

(8  025)
Goods  and 
s erv ic es

Funds to be utilis ed to
enhanc e trans v ers al s y s tems
s uc h as PERSA L, BA S and
LOGIS.

8 025 

2.2%

7.4%

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  
th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Plan n in g , Po licy C o -o r d in at io n , M o n ito r in g  an d  
Evalu at io n  

In s titu t io n al De ve lo p m e n t an d  
Or g an is at io n al Su p p o r t

A d m in is tr at io n

Plan n in g , Po licy C o -o r d in atio n , M o n ito r in g  
an d  Evalu at io n  

Goods  and 
s erv ic es

Goods  and s erv ic es

Repr ior itiz ation of  f unds  f rom 
v ar ious  s low  s pending items  
w ith in Goods  and Serv ic es .

(1  365)

Rec las s if ic ation o f  f unds  f rom 
Goods  and s erv ic e  to Trans f ers  
at an ec onomic  c las s if ic a tion  lev el 
to  f und Y outh A gr ic u ltura l 
Pro jec ts .

(3  000)

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a p e r ce n tag e  
o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Compens ation of  
employ ees

Sav ings  rea lis ed on pers onnel as  
a res u lt o f  s low  implementation of  
the 2016/17 A nnual Rec ru itment 
Plan.

(485)
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FROM: R'000 (13 085) TO: R'000 13 085 
Programme by 
economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic 
classification

Motivation

(13 085) 1 975 

Goods and serv ices
Funds to be utilised to enhance 
transv ersal sy stems such as 
PERSAL, BAS and LOGIS.

1 975 

Administration 5 210 
Re-alignment of budget for internship 
programme, follow ing the centralisation 
of this function under Administration.

(60)
Compensation of 
employ ees

Re-alignment of budget for 
internship programme, follow ing the 
centralisation of this function under 
Administration.

60 

Funds to be utilised to fund 
maintenance costs of netw ork 
printers.

1 200 

Funds to be utilised to fund catering 
costs incurred in respect of EXCO 
outreach programmes.

150 

Machinery  and 
equipment

Reallocation of funds due to function 
shift betw een Internal and 
Prov incial Information 
Communication Technology  (ICT).

3 800 

5 900 

Goods and serv ices (5 900) Goods and serv ices

Funds to be utilised for the rev iv al 
of Planning Commission, Serv ice 
Deliv ery  for Operation 
Masiphathisane and Performance 
and Monitoring in the Prov ince.

5 900 

1.4%

7.9%

(38 660) 38 660 

Sav ings realised on personnel as a 
result of slow  implementation of the 
2016/17 Annual Recruitment Plan.

(1 975)

Institutional Development and Organisational 
Support

Goods and serv ices
Reprioritization of funds from v arious 
slow  spending items w ithin Goods and 
Serv ices.

(1 350)

Compensation of 
employ ees

Institutional Development and Organisational Support

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Goods and serv ices

Planning, Policy Co-ordination, Monitoring and 
Evaluation 

(3 800)

Reprioritisation of funds from v arious 
slow  spending items w ithin Goods and 
Serv ices.

Re-alignment of budget as a result of 
function shift betw een Internal and 
Prov incial Information Communication 
Technology  (ICT).

Machinery  and 
equipment

Total
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Declared unspent funds – R 90.8 million 
An amount of R90.8 million that was original allocated for the electrification projects for identified Hot-Spot 

in the Province has been devoted back to the Provincial Revenue Fund. State of readiness for the project 

will be assessed in order to reschedule over the medium term. 

Other adjustments – R31 million  

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage  

None. 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events  

Programme 1:  Administration – R10 million 
 
An amount of R10 million has been allocated to initiate regional town planning and designs for Small Town 

Revitalisation Programme and intervening on the provisioning of basic services (water, sanitation, 

electrification and access roads) to Alice, Bizana, Kirkwood, Libode, Ngqeleni, Mt Ayliff, Mt Fletcher and 

Port St. Johns. 

Programme 3 – Institutional Development and Organisational Support – R21 million 
 
An amount of R21 million has been allocated to enhance the transversal services (PERSAL, BAS and 

LOGIS) and batch printing services including provincial payslips for government employees. 

Use of funds in emergency situations  
None. 

Self-financing expenditure  
None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  
None. 

Provincial reprioritisation  
 

None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  

None. 
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Gifts, donations and sponsorships   

None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  

None. 

Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17  
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 
Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15 -
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 A d ju s te d

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A d ju s te d  o n A p r  16 - A d ju s te d
p p r o p r iat io n Se p  15 A p p r o p p r iat io n M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n A p p r o p r iat io n / T o tal (%) Se p  16 A p p r o p r iat io n

A dmin is tra tion 372 776         90 156   24.2                   362 009  97.1                 232 386              (37.7) 114 993   49.5                 
Planning, Polic y  Co-ord ination, Monitor ing and 
Ev aluation 

119 504         56 363   47.2                   112 045  93.8                 133 554              11.8 49 109     36.8                 

Ins titu tional Dev elopment and Organis ational 
Support

179 392         75 661   42.2                   170 832  95.2                 161 679              (9 .9) 76 469     47.3                 
0                     

T o tal 671 672         222 180 33.1                   644 886  96.0                 527 619              (21.4) 240 571   45.6                 
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n  

C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 411 550         179 405 43.6                   372 084  90.4                 449 081              9 .1 208 116   46.3                 
Compens ation of  employ ees 233 522         110 238 47.2                   223 056  95.5                 256 666              9 .9 123 411   48.1                 
Goods  and s erv ic es 178 028         69 167   38.9                   149 026  83.7                 192 415              8 .1 84 705     44.0                 
In teres t and rent on land -                -         -                         2             -                       -                     0 .0 -          -                       
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 249 552         39 234   15.7                   263 810  105.7               68 736                (72.5) 29 727     43.2                 
Prov inc es  and munic ipa lities 2                    -                         2             100.0               -                     (100.0) 1               
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 43 737           36 866   84.3                   59 734    136.6               37 011                (15.4) 18 506     50.0                 
Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate enterpr is es 170 000         -         -                         184 562  108.6               6  800                  (96.0) -                       
Foreign gov t. and in ternational organis ations -                -         -                         -         -                       -                     -                -          -                       
Higher educ ation ins titu tions 32 328           -         -                         16 330    50.5                 20 100                (37.8) 8 388       41.7                 
Non-prof it ins titu tions -                -         -                         -         -                       -                     -                -          -                       
Hous eholds  3 485             2  368     67.9                   3  182      91.3                 4  825                  38.5 2 832       58.7                 
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s s e ts 10 570           3  541     33.5                   8  992      85.1                 9  802                  (7 .3) 2 694       27.5                 
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures   -                       
Mac hinery  and equipment 10 570           3  155     29.8                   8  605      81.4                 9  002                  (14.8) 2 694       29.9                 
Her itage s ites -                -         -                         -         -                       -                     -                -          -                       
Spec ialis ed military  as s ets -                -         -                         -         -                       -                     -                -          -                       
B io log ic a l as s ets -                -         -                         -         -                       -                     -                -          -                       
Land and s ubs oil as s ets -                -         -                         -         -                       -                     -                -          -                       
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets -                386        -                         387         -                       800                     -                -                       
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts   -                      34             

T o tal 671 672         222 180 33.1                   644 886  96.0                 527 619              (21.4) 240 571   45.6                 

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al Exp e n d itu r e

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17 

During 2015/16 financial year, the department recorded a total expenditure of R644.886 million or  

96 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of R671.672 million.  For the six months of 2016/17, expenditure 

amounted to R240.571 million or 45.6 per cent of the adjusted appropriation which is higher than  

R222.180 million or 33.1 per cent spent in the same period of 2015/16. The increase is mainly due to 

spending on provincial state funerals, Fort Hare Centenary and the launch of Masiphathisane Programme 

including its branding.       
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Departmental receipts  

Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 
Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f 

A d ju s te d Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  
e s tim ate  /

A p r  16 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d
Es tim ate Se p  15 Es tim ate M ar  16 p p r o p r iat io n e s t im ate e s t im ate to tal (%) Se p  16 e s t im ate

T ax r e ce ip ts -           -        -           -        -                -          -            -             -        -           
Cas ino tax es -           -        -           -        -                -          -            -             -        -           
Hors e rac ing tax es -           -        -           -        -                -          -            -             -        -           
L iquor  lic enc es -           -        -           -        -                -          -            -             -        -           
Motor  v ehic le  lic enc es -           -        -           -        -                -          -            -             -        -           

No n -tax r e ce ip ts 264 403 152.7 638 241.7 277 277 84 30.3
Sale o f  goods  & s erv ic es  other  than c apita l as s ets 146 81 55           175 120              153         153 -             83 54
Trans f ers  rec eiv ed -           -        -           -        -                -          -            -             -        -           
Fines , pena lites  and f o r te its -           -        -           -        -                -          -            -             -        -           
In teres t, d iv idends  and rent on  land 6 -           -                6             6 -             1 17
Sales  of  c apita l as s ets 39 283 726         283 726              41           41 -             -        0
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liab ilities 73 39 53           180 247              77           77 -             -        0

T o tal 264 403 152.7      638 241.7           277          277 -                84 30.3

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17  

For the first six months of 2016/17, the department collected R84 thousand or 30 per cent of the adjusted 

revenue of R277 thousand. In the same period of 2015/16, the department collected R403 thousand or 

153 per cent of its estimated revenue collection, which translated into a significant over-collection of 53 

per cent mainly due to the inter-departmental claims resulting from previous year’s recoveries and the 

disposal of obsolete assets.     

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants  
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Programme 1: Administration  94 300 - -  1 325 ( 90 800) - ( 89 475)  4 825

Public corporation and priv ate enterpises  90 800 - - - ( 90 800) - ( 90 800) -
ESKOM  90 800 - - - ( 90 800) - ( 90 800) -

Households  3 500 - -  1 325 - -  1 325  4 825
Leav e gratuity  3 500 - -  1 325 - -  1 325  4 825

Planning, Policy Co-ordination, Monitoring and Evaluation  37 011 - -  6 800 - -  6 800  43 811
Departmental agencies and accounts  37 011 - - - - - -  37 011

ECSECC  37 011 - 37 011
Public corporation and priv ate enterpises - - -  6 800 - -  6 800  6 800

ECRDA - - -  6 800 - -  6 800  6 800
Institutional Development and Organisational Support  20 100 - - - - - -  20 100

Higher education institutions  20 100 - - - - - - 20 100

Total  151 411 - -  8 125 ( 90 800) - ( 82 675)  68 736

2016/17
Adjustments  appropriation

 
 

Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

None. 
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Vote 02 
Provincial Legislature 
Adjusted budget summary  
 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 
  2016/17 

R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 
Amount to be appropriated 481 930 497 354  - 15 424 
of which:         
Current payments 375 586 377 329  - 1 743 
Transfers and subsidies 100 313 105 430  - 5 117 
Payments for capital assets 6 031 14 595  - 8 564 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 
Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority Speaker to the Provincial Legislature 
Accounting officer Secretary to the Legislature     
Website address www.ecleg.gov.za       

Vision  

A people’s assembly for good governance to achieve service excellence.  

Mission  

• To conduct oversight that will ensure accountability of the provincial government to the people of the 

Province; 

• To pass laws that will ensure that citizens’ rights are upheld; 

• To conduct public outreach and education programmes that will ensure meaningful participation of the 

public in government programs; and  

• To foster relations with local and international oversight bodies that will ensure sharing of knowledge 

and best practises. 

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 

None. 

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 

None.  
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Mid-year performance status 
The Eastern Cape Provincial Legislature (ECPL) has continued to focus on core business with more 

emphasis on oversight, law-making and public participation.   

 

14 Budget Votes, Annual Performance Plans and Strategic Plans were considered by Portfolio 

Committees. Over the past six months all the planned sectoral parliaments and public participation events 

were successfully coordinated. In addition, the Legislature participated in three national sectoral 

parliaments with two organised by National Parliament and one coordinated by the Office of the Premier. 

These were the following: - 

• The Legislature hosted the Youth Parliament on the occasion of its 40th Anniversary of the 1976 

youth uprisings as well as participation in the Legislative Sector Youth Parliament; 

• Participation in the Legislative Sector Women’s Parliament;  

• The Commonwealth Women's Parliamentarians was held from the 28th to 29th June 2016 in 

partnership with the OR Tambo district municipality addressing a Gender Advocacy dialogue in 

Mthatha under the theme “Pledge for Parity”; and 

• Successful hosting of the Provincial Speakers Forum.  

 

The institution introduced a memorial lecture in honour of the of the first premier of the Province of the 

Eastern Cape, Isithwalandwe, Raymond Mhlaba Memorial Lecture on 3rd June 2016, which was 

announced to be annual programme for the rest of the term.  

 

There has been a significant improvement in the turnaround time for the consideration of petitions. This 

has been due to priority given to the unit in terms of human resource capacity and adequate time slots in 

the programme of the Legislature. Furthermore, the institution facilitated 6 National Council of Province 

(NCOP) Bills and 3 Provincial Bills for consideration by the Legislature.   
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Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure  
Programmes

Main Total Adjusted
Appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments Appropriation

Administration 169 601  92 - 2 000 - 5 000 7 092 176 693
Facilities For Members And Political Parties 138 541 - - - - 4 000 4 000 142 541
Parliamentary  Serv ices 111 227 2 000 - (2 000) - - - 111 227
Direct Charge 62 560 - - - - 4 332 4 332 66 892

Total 481 930 2 092 - - - 13 332 15 424 497 354

Economic classification
Current payments 375 586 2 092 - (9 681) - 9 332 1 743 377 329

Compensation of employ ees 285 427 - - (1 117) - 4 332 3 215 288 642
Goods and serv ices 90 159 2 092 - (8 564) - 5 000 (1 472) 88 687

Administrative fees  324 - - ( 100) - - ( 100)  224
Advertising 4 354 - -  59 - -  59 4 412
Minor Assets 3 281 - - (2 334) - - (2 334)  947
Audit cost: External 3 972 - - - - - - 3 972
Bursaries: Employees 1 055 - - 1 166 - - 1 166 2 221
Catering: Departmental activities 6 123 - - ( 57) - - ( 57) 6 066
Communication (G&S) 2 560 - - ( 867) - - ( 867) 1 693
Computer services 11 285 - - (5 996) - 5 000 ( 996) 10 289
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 5 132 - -  121 - -  121 5 253
Legal costs  334 - -  678 - -  678 1 012
Contractors  28 - -  2 - -  2  30
Agency and support / outsourced services  248 - - ( 248) - - ( 248) -
Entertainment  330 - - ( 287) - - ( 287)  44
Housing - - -  347 - -  347  347
Consumable supplies 1 289 - -  41 - -  41 1 330
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 1 532 - - ( 783) - - ( 783)  749
Operating leases 3 254  92 - 1 347 - - 1 439 4 693
Property payments - - -  478 - -  478  478
Travel and subsistence 30 540 - - 5 461 - - 5 461 36 000
Training and development 2 746 - - (2 471) - - (2 471)  275
Operating payments 3 589 - - ( 788) - - ( 788) 2 801
Rental and hiring 8 183 2 000 - (4 333) - - (2 333) 5 850

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: 100 313 - - 1 117 - 4 000 5 117 105 430
Non-profit institutions 100 313 - - 573 - 4 000 4 573 104 886
Households - - - 544 - - 544 544

Payments for capital assets 6 031 - - 8 564 - - 8 564 14 595
Machinery  and equipment 6 031 - - 5 764 - - 5 764 11 795
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - 2 800 - - 2 800 2 800

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 481 930 2 092 - - - 13 332 15 424 497 354
Amount to be voted 15 424

Adjustments appropriation
2016/17
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Programmes 

Programme 1: Administration 

 
 

 
  

Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
Appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments Appropriation
Office of the Speaker 18 914 - - - - - - 18 914
Office of the Secretary 26 205 - - 2 420 - - 2 420 28 625
Financial Management 50 150  92 - (1 693) - - (1 601) 48 549
Corporate Serv ices 54 526 - - 1 533 - 5 000 6 533 61 059
Internal Audit 1 850 - - - - - - 1 850
Safety  and Office Support 17 956 - - ( 260) - - ( 260) 17 696
Total 169 601  92 - 2 000 - 5 000 7 092 176 693
Economic classification -
Current payments 163 570  92 - (6 966) - 5 000 (1 874) 161 696

Compensation of employ ees 113 767 - - ( 402) - - ( 402) 113 365
Goods and serv ices 49 803  92 - (6 564) - 5 000 (1 472) 48 331

Administrative fees  74 - -  150 - -  150  224
Advertising 2 377 - - ( 790) - - ( 790) 1 587
Minor Assets 3 281 - - (2 589) - - (2 589)  692
Audit cost: External 3 972 - - - - - - 3 972
Bursaries: Employees 1 055 - - 1 166 - - 1 166 2 221
Catering: Departmental activities 1 858 - -  976 - -  976 2 834
Communication (G&S) 2 560 - - ( 867) - - ( 867) 1 693
Computer services 11 285 - - (5 996) 5 000 ( 996) 10 289
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 4 332 - -  441 - -  441 4 773
Legal costs - -  120 - -  120  120
Contractors  28 - -  2 - -  2  30
Agency and support / outsourced services  248 - - ( 248) - - ( 248) -
Entertainment  150 - - ( 150) - - ( 150) -
Consumable supplies 1 289 - -  41 - -  41 1 330
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 1 333 - - ( 584) - - ( 584)  749
Operating leases 1 363  92 1 347 - - 1 439 2 802
Property payments - -  478 - -  478  478
Travel and subsistence 9 537 - - 1 449 - - 1 449 10 986
Training and development  643 - - ( 368) - - ( 368)  275
Operating payments 2 093 - - ( 159) - - ( 159) 1 934
Venues and facilities - - - - - -
Rental and hiring 2 325 - - ( 983) - - ( 983) 1 342

Interest and rent on land - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: - - -  402 - -  402  402

Households - - -  402 - -  402  402
Payments for capital assets 6 031 - - 8 564 - - 8 564 14 595

Machinery  and equipment 6 031 - - 5 764 - - 5 764 11 795
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - 2 800 - - 2 800 2 800

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 169 601  92 - 2 000 - 5 000 7 092 176 693
Amount to be voted 7 092

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 2: Facilities for Members and Political Parties 

 
Programme 3: Parliamentary Services 

 

  

Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

Appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments Appropriation

Facilities and Benefits 8 691 - - - - - - 8 691
Political Support Serv ices 129 850 - - - - 4 000 4 000 133 850
Total 138 541 - - - - 4 000 4 000 142 541
Economic classification -
Current payments 38 228 - - ( 573) - - ( 573) 37 655

Compensation of employ ees 33 046 - ( 573) - - ( 573) 32 473
Goods and serv ices 5 182 - - - - - - 5 182

Advertising  45 - - - - - -  45
Catering: Departmental activities  97 - - ( 55) - - ( 55)  42
Operating leases 1 891 - - - - - - 1 891
Travel and subsistence 3 034 - -  125  125 3 159
Operating payments  115 - - ( 70) - - ( 70)  45
Rental and hiring - - - - - - - -

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 100 313 - -  573 - 4 000 4 573 104 886

Non-profit institutions 100 313 - -  573 - 4 000 4 573 104 886
Households - - - - - - - -

Payments for capital assets - - - - - - - -
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 138 541 - - - - 4 000 4 000 142 541
Amount to be voted 4 000

Adjustments appropriation

Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

Appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds Adjustments appropriation

Research Serv ices 18 727 - - - - - - 18 727
House Proceedings 8 916 - -  319 - -  319 9 235
Committee Serv ices 35 318 - - - - - - 35 318
Legal Serv ices 7 229 - - - - - 7 229
National Council of Prov inces (NCOP) 4 048 - - - - - - 4 048
Public Participation And Aw areness 31 612 2 000 - (2 000) - - - 31 612
Hansard And Language Serv ices 5 378 - - ( 319) - - ( 319) 5 059
Total 111 227 2 000 - (2 000) - - - 111 227
Economic classification -
Current payments 111 227 2 000 - (2 142) - - ( 142) 111 085

Compensation of employ ees 76 054 ( 142) ( 142) 75 912
Goods and serv ices 35 173 2 000 - (2 000) - - - 35 173

Administrative fees  250 - - ( 250) - - ( 250) -
Advertising 1 931 - -  849 - -  849 2 780
Minor Assets - -  255 - -  255  255
Catering: Departmental activities 4 168 - - ( 978) - - ( 978) 3 190
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services  800 - - ( 320) - - ( 320)  480
Legal costs  334 - -  558 - -  558  892
Entertainment  181 - - ( 137) - - ( 137)  44
Housing - -  347 - -  347  347
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  199 - - ( 199) - - ( 199) -
Travel and subsistence 17 968 - - 3 887 - - 3 887 21 855
Training and development 2 103 - - (2 103) - - (2 103) -
Operating payments 1 381 - - ( 559) - - ( 559)  822
Rental and hiring 5 858 2 000 (3 350) - - (1 350) 4 508

Interest and rent on land - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: - - -  142 - -  142  142

Households - - -  142 - -  142  142
Payments for capital assets - - - - - - - -

Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -
Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -

Total 111 227 2 000 - (2 000) - - - 111 227
Amount to be voted -

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 4: Direct Charge 

 

Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016  

Roll-overs – R2.092 million  

In terms of the Public Financial Management Act of 2009, Legislatures are not required to surrender 

unspent funds and own revenue collection to the Provincial Revenue Fund. Therefore, the under-spending 

from the 2015/16 financial year has been rolled over. 

Programme 1: Administration – R92 thousand 

An amount of R92 thousand has been rolled over to cater for Accruals and Audit Fees: Auditor General, 

Internal Audit and Audit Committee fees. 

Programme 3: Parliamentary Services – R2 million 

An amount of R2 million has been rolled over to enhance public participation, taking parliament to the 

people as well as other sectoral parliaments.  

 

  

Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

Appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments Appropriation

Members Remuneration 62 560 - - - - 4 332 4 332 66 892
Total 62 560 - - - - 4 332 4 332 66 892
Economic classification -
Current payments 62 560 - - - - 4 332 4 332 66 892

Compensation of employ ees 62 560 - - - - 4 332 4 332 66 892
Interest and rent on land - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: - - - - - - - -
Payments for capital assets - - - - - - - -
Payments for financial assets - -

Total 62 560 - - - - 4 332 4 332 66 892
Amount to be voted 4 332

Adjustments appropriation
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Virements and shifts  
Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM: R'000 (6 966) TO: R'000                                   6 966 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(6 966) 6 966 

Compensation of employees Savings realised due to delays in the 
recruitment process (402) Households 

Funds were realised through reprioritization to
augment payment of leave gratuities paid to
members and staff who left the institution. 402 

Machinery and equipment
Funds were realised through reprioritization to
augment the cost pressure on critical projects. 3 764 

Software and other intangible 
assets

Funds were realised through reprioritization to
augment the cost pressure on critical projects. 2 800 

4.1%

0.0%

FROM: R'000 (573) TO: R'000                                   573 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(573) 573 

Compensation of employees

3 political parties agreed to share 1 
researcher's salary, and requested 
that the salary be transferred to their 
political caucus funds.

(573)

Non-profit institutions

3 political parties agreed to share 1 researcher's 
salary, and requested that the salary be transferred 
to their political caucus funds.

573 

0.4%

0.0%

FROM: R'000 (2 142) TO: R'000                                   2 142 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(2 142) 142 

Compensation of employees

Savings realised due to delays in the 
recruitment process.

(142)

Households 

Funds were realised through reprioritization to
augment payment of leave gratuities paid to
members and staff who left the institution. 142 

2 000 

Machinery and equipment
Funds were realised through reprioritization to
augment the cost pressure on critical projects. 2 000 

0.1%

1.8%

(9 681) 9 681 

Goods and services
Funds were realised through 
reprioritization to augment the cost 
pressure on critical projects.

(6 564)

Total

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Facilities For Members And Political Parties Facilities For Members And Political Parties

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Parliamentary Services Parliamentary Services

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Programmes

Administration Administration

Administration
Facilities For Members And Political Parties
Parliamentary Services
Direct Charge

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Administration

Goods and services
Funds were realised through 
reprioritization to augment the cost 
pressure on critical projects.

(2 000)
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Declared unspent funds  

None. 

Other adjustments – R13.332 million  

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage  

Programme 1: Administration 

An amount of R5 million has been allocated under this program for the Chamber upgrade to create a 

vibrant ICT infrastructure to ensure that the ECPL has access to robust, reliable affordable and secure ICT.  

Programme 2: Facilities for Members and Political Parties 

An amount of R4 million has been allocated under this program for funding the political parties represented 

in the Legislature in respect of Political Support Services.  

Programme 4: Direct Charge 

R4.332 million is allocated to augment shortfall for remuneration of public office bearers. 

Use of funds in emergency situations  

None. 

Self-financing expenditure  

None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  

None. 

Provincial reprioritisation  

None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  

None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships  

None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  

None. 
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Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17  
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15 -
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 A d ju s te d

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A d ju s te d  A p p r o p r iat io n A p r  16 - A d ju s te d
A p p r o p r iat io n Se p  15 A p p r o p p r iat io n M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n A p p r o p r iat io n / T o tal (%) Se p  16 A p p r o p r iat io n

A dminis tration 163 765 75 112 45.9 157 718 96.3 176 693 7.9 85 945 48.6
Fac ilities  For  Members  A nd Politic a l Par ties 131 236 69 154 52.7 136 004 103.6 142 541 8.6 83 984 58.9
Par liamentary  Serv ic es 119 817 54 171 45.2 115 453 96.4 111 227 (7.2) 53 019 47.7
Direc t Charge 59 411 30 461 51.3 62 962 106.0 66 892 12.6 31 590 47.2
T o tal 474 229 228 898 48.3 472 137 99.6 497 354 4.9 254 538 51.2
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n  

C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 371 122 176 316  47.5 364 542  98.2 377 329 1.7 190 336 50.4
Compens ation of  employ ees 261 980 134 117 51.2 263 552 100.6 288 642 10.2 144 430 50.0
Goods  and s erv ic es 109 142 42 199 38.7 100 990 92.5 88 687 (18.7) 45 906    51.8
Interes t and rent on land   -                       

 
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 97 980 50 760 51.8 101 076 103 105 430 7.6 62 162 59.0
Prov inc es  and munic ipalities   -                       
Non-prof it ins titu tions 97 980 50 760 52 101 076 103.2 104 886 7.0 61 618 58.7
Hous eholds    544                      544         100.0

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 5 127 1 822 35.5 6 044 118 14 595 184.7 2 040 14.0
Mac hinery  and equipment 5 127 1 822 35.5 6 044 117.9 11 795 130.1 2 040 17.3
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le as s ets   2  800  
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts  475  -                       

T o tal 474 229 228 898 48.3 472 137 99.6 497 354 4.9 254 538 51.2

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al Exp e n d itu r e

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17  

During the 2015/16 financial year, the department recorded a total expenditure of R472.137 million or  

99.6 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of R474.229 million. Mid-year expenditure in 2015/16 was 

R228.898 million or 48.3 per cent of the adjusted appropriation as compared to R254.538 million of  

51.2 per cent in 2016/17. The increase is due to payment of accruals and audit fees.  

Departmental receipts  
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Programme

 Apr 15-
Sep 15 

 Apr 15 -
Mar 16 

 Adjusted
receipts 

 Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Budget Adjusted estimate / Apr 16 -
% of 

Adjusted
Estimate Sep 15 Estimate Mar 16 Appropriation estimate estimate total (%) Sep 16 estimate

Non-tax receipts 367 265 72.2 148 40.3 386 386 1 003 259.8
Sale of goods & services other than capital assets 135 89 65.9 95 70.4 106 106 -                          97 91.5
Transfers received - - - - - - - - 128 -
Fines, penalites and forteits - - - - - - - - - -
Interest, dividends and rent on land 100 85 85.0 - 0.0 125 125 -                          125 100.0
Sales of capital assets 132 25 18.9 53 40.2 155 155 -                          113 72.9
Financial transactions in assets and liabilities - 66 - - - - - - 540 -

Total 367 265 72.2 148 40.3 386 386 -                          1 003 259.8

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual receipts

* Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 

 
  

43



2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17  

Total revenue collection for the 2015/16 financial year was R515 thousand, of the R515 thousand collected 

an amount of R367 thousand represents own revenue as per approved budget.  An amount of  

R148 thousand or 40.3 per cent represents over collection during 2015/16 financial year as indicated in 

the annual financial statements. In 2016/17 financial year the institution has for the first six months 

collected R1.003 million which is 260 per cent.      

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants  
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Administration - - -   402 - -   402   402

Households - - -   402 - -   402   402
Leave Gratuities - - -   402 - -   402   402

Facilities For Members And Political Parties  100 313 - -   573 -  4 000  4 573  104 886
Non-profit institutions  100 313 - -   573 -  4 000  4 573  104 886

Constituency Allowance  82 257 - -   573  4 000  4 573  86 830
Caucus  18 056 - - - - - -  18 056

Parliamentary Services - - -   142 - -   142   142
Households - - -   142 - -   142   142

Leave Gratuities - - -   142 - -   142   142

Total  100 313 - -  1 117 -  4 000  5 117  105 430

2016/17
Adjustments  appropriation
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 END OF VOTE  
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Vote 03 
Health 
Adjusted budget summary  
 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 

  2016/17 
R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 

Amount to be appropriated 20 244 339 20 648 269  - 403 930 
of which:         
Current payments 18 543 794 18 859 326  - 315 532 
Transfers and subsidies 307 313 390 967  - 83 654 
Payments for capital assets 1 393 232 1 397 976  - 4 744 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 

Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for Health       
Accounting officer Head of Department       
Website address www.echealth.gov.za       

 

Vision  

A quality health service to the people of the Eastern Cape Province promoting a better life for all.  

Mission  

To provide and ensure accessible comprehensive integrated services in the Eastern Cape, emphasizing 

the primary health care approach, optimally utilising all resources to enable all its present and future 

generations to enjoy health and quality of life.  

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 
None. 

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 

The client satisfaction rate has been changed to patient experience of care rate. The reason for the 

change is that there was no standard tool used and the data was not analysed. Whilst a number of 

facilities conducted the survey, the actual rate of patient or client satisfaction cannot be confirmed. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Mid-Year Performance Status 
Re-engineering of Primary Health Care (PHC): The department achieved the following as at end 

September 2016:  

• Additional professional nurses (103) were contracted to provide Integrated School Health Services 

(ISHS); 

• Co-ordinated and facilitated the roll out of the Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) vaccination in 6 308 

schools; and  

• Trained 336 Outreach Enrolled Nurses on the Integrated School Health Programme.  

There has been mixed performance on the HIV/AIDS Programme during the first six months of the 

current financial year. A total of 361 404 adults remained on Antiretroviral Therapy (ART), against a mid-

year target of 416 187. For children remaining on ART the department had a mid-year target of 22 754 

and only achieved 19 942. The under achievement in both indicators was due to under reporting in 

facilities as a result of the non-capturing of patient visits, both repeats and new, on a daily basis. 

Clients tested for HIV achieved 985 824 against the non-cumulative annual target of 1 453 837. The over 

achievement was due to Isoniazid Prophylaxis Therapy (IPT) Indabas that are being conducted in the 

districts. These are used as a platform to train health care workers on implementation of the policies and 

to address challenges facilities might be faced with. 
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Vote 03: Health   

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 

Pr o g r am m e s
M ain T o tal A d ju s te d

ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n
R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
A dminis tra tion 674 962          - - (62 880) - 128 239 65 359 740 321           
Dis tr ic t Health  Serv ic es 9 968 415       6  621 - 131 185 - 115 458 253 264 10 221 679      
Emergenc y  Medic al Serv ic es 1 120 995       17 421 - 17 491 - - 34 912 1 155 907        
Prov inc ia l Hos p ita l Serv ic es 3 320 325       2  486 - (31 585) - - (29 099) 3 291 226        
Centra l Hos p ita l Serv ic es 2 838 790       17 905 - (2 704) - 71 597 86 798 2 925 588        
Hea lth Sc ienc es  and Tra in ing 799 467          - - (47 161) - 39 680 (7 481) 791 986           
Health Care Suppor t Serv ic es 118 609          - - (4 346) - 4  523  177 118 786           
Hea lth Fac ilities  Management 1 402 776       - - - - - - 1  402 776        
T o tal 20 244 339     44 433 - - - 359 497 403 930 20 648 269      
Eco n o m ic c las s if icat io n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 18 543 794     11 883 - 33 326 - 270 323 315 532 18 859 326      

Compens ation o f  employ ees 13 511 327     - - (7 819) -  591 (7 228) 13 504 099      
Goods  and s erv ic es 5 032 467       11 883 - 41 145 - 269 732 322 760 5 355 227        

Adm in is tra tive  fees 2 086              - - 2 560 - - 2 560 4 646               
Adver tis ing 2 128              - - 3 844 - - 3 844 5 972               
M inor  As s ets 39 820            - - 15 236 -  607 15 843 55 663             
Audi t c os t: Ex terna l 21 750            - - (  250) - - (  250) 21 500             
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 8 613              - - 3 176 - - 3 176 11 789             
C ater ing: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ties 2 074              - - 2 517 -  10 2 527 4 601               
C om m unic ation (G &S) 97 463            - - (  138) - - (  138) 97 325             
C om puter  s ervic es 77 371            - - (16 726) - 7  502 (9 224) 68 147             
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

124 929          - - (40 172) - 5  830 (34 342) 90 587             

Infras truc ture  and p lann ing -                 - - - - - - -                   
Lab oratory s ervic es 610 993          - - (18 178) - - (18 178) 592 815           
Sc ienti fic  and tec hnologic a l  s ervic es -                 - - - - - - -                   
Legal  c os ts 33 178            - - (4 812) - 102 000 97 188 130 366           
C ontrac tors 35 078            - - 27 015 - - 27 015 62 093             
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es 367 596          - - 156 041 - 1 000 157 041 524 637           
Enter ta inm ent 65                   - -  45 - -  45 110                  
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 337 997          11  706 - (113 013) - - (101 307) 236 690           
H ous ing -                 - - - - - - -                   
Inventory: C loth ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies -                 - -  639 - -  639 639                  
Inventory: F arm ing s uppl ies -                 - - - - - - -                   
Inventory: F ood and food s uppl ies 142 161          - - 16 632 - - 16 632 158 793           
Inventory: F ue l , o i l  and gas 70 399            - - 13 811 - - 13 811 84 210             
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s uppor t m ater ia l 409                 - - (  309) - - (  309) 100                  
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s upp l ies 9 019              - - 4 092 - - 4 092 13 111             
Inventory: M edic a l  s upp l ies 671 260          - - (24 060) - 71 597 47 537 718 797           
Inventory: M edic ine 1 345 038       - - (190 545) - 78 000 (112 545) 1 232 493        
M eds as  inventory inter fac e -                 - - - - - - -                   
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies -                 - -  20 - -  20 20                    
C ons um ab le s upp l ies 142 624          - - 40 101 - - 40 101 182 725           
C ons um ab le: Sta tionery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies 39 368            - - 23 787 -  100 23 887 63 255             
O perating leas es 94 578            - - 45 739 - 1 586 47 325 141 903           
Proper ty paym ents 630 569          - - 23 245 - 1 500 24 745 655 314           
T rans por t provided: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ty 433                 - - 2 131 - - 2 131 2 564               
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 72 096             177 - 38 083 - - 38 260 110 356           
T rain ing and developm ent 24 593            - - 9 659 - - 9 659 34 252             
O perating paym ents 27 420            - - 20 294 - - 20 294 47 714             
Venues  and fac i l i ties 1 358              - -  423 - -  423 1 781               
R ental  and h i r ing -                 - -  258 - -  258 258                  

In teres t and rent on land -                 - - - - - - -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 307 313          6  444 - (8 990) - 86 200 83 654 390 967           

Loc al gov ernment 5  157              4  037 -  680 - - 4 717 9 874               
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 51 711            2  407 - (22 921) - - (20 514) 31 197             
Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate  enterpr is es -                 - - - - - - -                   
Fore ign gov t. and international organ is ations -                 - - - - - - -                   
Higher  educ ation ins titu tions -                 - - - - - - -                   
Non-prof it ins titutions -                 - - - - - - -                   
Hous eholds  250 445          - - 13 251 - 86 200 99 451 349 896           

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 1 393 232       26 106 - (24 336) - 2  974 4 744 1 397 976        
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 744 096          - - 7 065 - - 7 065 751 161           
Mac hinery  and equipment 649 136          26  106 - (31 401) - 2  974 (2 321) 646 815           
Her itage s ites -                 - - - - - - -                   
Spec ia lis ed milita ry  as s ets -                 - - - - - - -                   
B io logic a l as s ets -                 - - - - - - -                   
Land and s ubs o il as s ets -                 - - - - - - -                   
Sof tw are and other  in tangible as s ets -                 - - - - - - -                   

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts -                 - - - - - - -                   
T o tal 20 244 339     44 433 - - - 359 497 403 930 20 648 269      
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 403 930

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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Programmes 

Programme 1: Administration 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h ifts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Of f ic e of  the MEC 8 377 - - - 8  377
Management 666 585 - - (62 880) 128 239 65 359 731 944
T o tal 674 962 - - (62 880) - 128 239 65 359 740 321
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 667 748 - - (63 144) - 120 726 57 582 725 330

Compens ation of  employ ees 452 150 (62 880)  591 (62 289) 389 861
Goods  and s erv ic es 215 598 - - (  264) - 120 135 119 871 335 469

Adm inis tra tive fees  385  78 - -  78  463
Adver tis ing  109 -  912 -  912 1 021
M inor  As s ets 2 802 - - (  21) -  607  586 3 388
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 21 750 - - (  250) - (  250) 21 500
C ater ing: D epartm enta l  ac tivi ties - - -  682 -  10  692  692
C om m unic ation (G &S) 33 946 - - (1  100) - (1  100) 32 846
C om puter s ervic es 44 353 - - (7  396) - 7 502  106 44 459
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

26 674 - - (8  303) - 5 830 (2 473) 24 201

Legal  c os ts 30 120 - - (2  041) - 102 000 99 959 130 079
C ontrac tors 1 359 - - 1 671 - 1 671 3 030
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es 10 737 - - (8  202) - 1 000 (7 202) 3 535
Entertainm ent - - -  45 - -  45  45
F leet s ervic es  ( inc lud ing governm ent m otor  trans por t) 10 611 - - (1  410) - - (1  410) 9 201
Inventory: F ood and food s uppl ies  784 - - (  755) - - (  755)  29
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s upport m ater ia l  409 - - (  309) - - (  309)  100
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies - - -  465 - -  465  465
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 2 714 - -  78 - -  78 2 792
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offi c e s uppl ies 3 660 - - 2 635 -  100 2 735 6 395
O perating leas es 11 178 - - 7 900 - 1 586 9 486 20 664
Property paym ents - - -  865 - 1 500 2 365 2 365
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 11 988 - - 13 788 - - 13 788 25 776
T ra in ing and developm ent  583 - - (  62) - - (  62)  521
O perating paym ents 1 436 - -  100 - -  100 1 536
Venues  and fac i l i ties - - -  366 - -  366  366

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 1 452 - - - - 4  539 4 539 5 991

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  1 452 - - - - 4  539 4 539 5 991

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 5 762 - -  264 - 2 974 3 238 9 000
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equipment 5 762 - -  264 - 2 974 3 238 9 000

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 674 962 - - (62 880) - 128 239 65 359 740 321
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 65 359

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Vote 03: Health   
Programme 2: District Health Services 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
District Management 748 967                177 - (7 236) - - (7 059) 741 908             
Community  Health Clinics 1 839 642             - - 15 600 - 88 082 103 682 1 943 324          
Community  Health Centres 1 021 954             - - (43 952) - 2 943 (41 009) 980 945             
Community  Based Serv ices 477 932               4 037 - 5 817 - - 9 854 487 786             
Other Community  Health Serv ices 58 410                 - - (1 401) - - (1 401) 57 009               
HIV/AIDS 1 775 385             2 407 - (20 000) - - (17 593) 1 757 792          
Nutrition 43 698                 - - - - - - 43 698               
Coroner Serv ices 87 106                 - - - - - - 87 106               
District Hospitals 3 915 321             - - 182 357 - 24 433 206 790 4 122 111          
Total 9 968 415             6 621 - 131 185 - 115 458 253 264 10 221 679         
Economic classification
Current payments 9 771 536              177 - 123 924 - 78 000 202 101 9 973 637          

Compensation of employ ees 7 295 524             - - 112 568 - - 112 568 7 408 092          
Goods and serv ices 2 476 012              177 - 11 356 - 78 000 89 533 2 565 545          

Administrative fees 330                     - -  492 - -  492 822                   
Advertising 209                     - - 3 303 - - 3 303 3 512                
Minor Assets 9 674                   - - 2 380 - - 2 380 12 054               
Catering: Departmental activities 1 544                   - - 1 551 - - 1 551 3 095                
Communication (G&S) 36 243                 - - ( 138) - - ( 138) 36 105               
Computer services 23 695                 - - (11 889) - - (11 889) 11 806               
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory 
services

96 395                 - - (30 043) - - (30 043) 66 352               

Laboratory services 358 106               - - 38 222 - - 38 222 396 328             
Legal costs 3 022                   - - (2 763) - - (2 763) 259                   
Contractors 10 138                 - - (1 101) - - (1 101) 9 037                
Agency and support / outsourced services 133 018               - - 131 755 - - 131 755 264 773             
Entertainment -                      - - - - - - -                    
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 41 145                 - - (11 012) - - (11 012) 30 133               
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories -                      - -  139 - -  139 139                   
Inventory: Food and food supplies 59 410                 - - 10 480 - - 10 480 69 890               
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas 16 006                 - - 8 236 - - 8 236 24 242               
Inventory: Materials and supplies 4 416                   - -  566 - -  566 4 982                
Inventory: Medical supplies 306 411               - - (82 590) - - (82 590) 223 821             
Inventory: Medicine 1 079 440             - - (87 388) 78 000 (9 388) 1 070 052          
Consumable supplies 71 569                 - -  12 - -  12 71 581               
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 18 636                 - - 7 942 - - 7 942 26 578               
Operating leases 28 032                 - - 4 521 - - 4 521 32 553               
Property payments 153 519               - - (8 228) - - (8 228) 145 291             
Transport provided: Departmental activity 2                         - - 1 226 - - 1 226 1 228                
Travel and subsistence 7 857                    177 18 631 - - 18 808 26 665               
Training and development 4 308                   - - (3 229) - - (3 229) 1 079                
Operating payments 11 529                 - - 20 014 - - 20 014 31 543               
Venues and facilities 1 358                   - -  37 - -  37 1 395                
Rental and hiring -                      - -  230 - -  230 230                   

Interest and rent on land -                      - - - - - - -                    
Transfers and subsidies to: 77 318                 6 444 - 7 217 - 37 458 51 119 128 437             

Local gov ernment 5 157                   4 037 -  680 - - 4 717 9 874                
Departmental agencies and accounts 21 125                 2 407 - ( 480) - - 1 927 23 052               
Households 51 036                 - - 7 017 - 37 458 44 475 95 511               

Payments for capital assets 119 561               - -  44 - -  44 119 605             
Buildings and other fix ed structures -                      - - - - - - -                    
Machinery  and equipment 119 561               - -  44 - -  44 119 605             
Softw are and other intangible assets -                      - - - - - - -                    

Payments for financial assets -                      - - - - - - -                    
Total 9 968 415             6 621 - 131 185 - 115 458 253 264 10 221 679         
Amount to be voted 253 264

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 3: Emergency Medical Services 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iatio n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Emergenc y  Trans por t 1  025 367        17 421 - (41 869) - - (24 448) 1 000 919        
Planned Patient Trans por t 95 628             - - 59 360 - - 59 360 154 988           
T o tal 1  120 995        17 421 - 17 491 - - 34 912 1 155 907        
Eco n o m ic c las s if icat io n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 1 014 879        11 706 - 32 360 - - 44 066 1 058 945        

Compens ation of  employ ees 677 964           - - 32 360 - - 32 360 710 324           
Goods  and s erv ic es 336 915           11 706 - - - - 11 706 348 621           

Adver tis ing 235                  - - - - - - 235                  
M inor  As s ets 1 973               - - 6 856 - - 6 856 8 829               
C ater ing : D epar tm ental  ac tivi ties -                   - -  50 - -  50 50                    
C om m unic ation (G &S) 8 541               - - 2 021 - - 2 021 10 562             
C om puter  s ervic es -                   - -  160 - -  160 160                  
C ontrac tors 2 800               - - 1 795 - - 1 795 4 595               
Agenc y and s upport / ou ts ourc ed s ervic es 1 527               - - 12 839 - - 12 839 14 366             
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 266 932           11 706 - (88 376) - - (76 670) 190 262           
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas 23 759             - - (13 843) - - (13 843) 9 916               
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies -                   - - - - - - -
Inventory: M ed ic al  s uppl ies 5 778               - -  86 - -  86 5 864               
Inventory: M ed ic ine -                   - -  80 - -  80 80                    
C ons um ab le s upp l ies 4 242               - - 31 671 - - 31 671 35 913             
C ons um ab le: Sta tionery,pr inting and offic e  s uppl ies 2 079               - - 2 036 - - 2 036 4 115               
O perating leas es 12 707             - - 30 537 - - 30 537 43 244             
Proper ty paym ents 5 000               - - 4 487 - - 4 487 9 487               
T rans por t p rovided: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ty 191                  - - - - - - 191                  
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e 1 151               - - 8 861 - - 8 861 10 012             
O perating paym ents -                   - -  736 - -  736 736                  
Venues  and fac i l i ties -                   - -  4 - -  4 4                      

In te res t and rent on land -                   - - - - - - -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 4 159               - - (1 869) - - (1 869) 2 290               

Loc al gov ernment -                   - - - - - - -                   
Hous eholds  4 159               (1 869) - - (1 869) 2 290               

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 101 957           5  715 - (13 000) - - (7 285) 94 672             
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures -                   - - - - - - -                   
Mac h inery  and equipment 101 957           5  715 - (13 000) - - (7 285) 94 672             
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le as s ets -                   - - - - - - -                   

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cia l as s e ts -                   - - - - - - -                   
T o ta l 1  120 995        17 421 - 17 491 - - 34 912 1 155 907        
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 34 912

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 4: Provincial Hospital Services 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iatio n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
General Hos p ita ls 2  276 373        2  486 - (35 346) - - (32 860) 2 243 513        
TB-Hos pita ls 417 147           - - 1 057 - - 1 057 418 204           
Ps y c hia tr ic /Menta l Hos pita ls 626 805           - - 2 704 - - 2 704 629 509           
T o tal 3  320 325        2  486 - (31 585) - - (29 099) 3 291 226        
Eco n o m ic c las s if icat io n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 3 284 231        - - (33 160) - - (33 160) 3 251 071        

Compens ation of  employ ees 2 537 561        - - (32 360) - - (32 360) 2 505 201        
Goods  and s erv ic es 746 670           - - (  800) - - (  800) 745 870           

Adm inis trative fees 199                  - -  70 - -  70 269                  
Adver tis ing 34                    - -  186 - -  186 220                  
M inor  As s ets 4 731               - - 1 478 - - 1 478 6 209               
C ater ing : D epar tm ental  ac tivi ties -                   - -  80 - -  80 80                    
C om m unic ation (G &S) 13 851             - - (  252) - - (  252) 13 599             
C om puter  s ervic es 3 488               - - (  94) - - (  94) 3 394               
C ons ul tants  and pro fes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

-                   - -  34 - -  34 34                    

Lab oratory s ervic es 65 161             - - 6 005 - - 6 005 71 166             
Lega l  c os ts 36                    - - (  8) - - (  8) 28                    
C ontrac tors 10 302             - - (  77) - - (  77) 10 225             
Agenc y and s upport / ou ts ourc ed s ervic es 177 101           - - (1 627) - - (1 627) 175 474           
Enter ta inm ent 65                    - - - - - 65                    
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 15 521             - - (9 811) - - (9 811) 5 710               
Inventory: C loth ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies -                   - -  400 - -  400 400                  
Inventory: F ood and food s upp l ies 52 620             - - 7 443 - - 7 443 60 063             
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas 19 503             - - 2 536 - - 2 536 22 039             
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies 2 554               - - 2 308 - - 2 308 4 862               
Inventory: M ed ic al  s uppl ies 150 523           - - (26 595) - - (26 595) 123 928           
Inventory: M ed ic ine 1 04 174           - - 13 023 - - 13 023 117 197           
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies -                   - -  20 - -  20 20                    
C ons um ab le s upp l ies 26 115             - - 1 997 - - 1 997 28 112             
C ons um ab le: Sta tionery,pr inting and offic e  s uppl ies 7 566               - - 1 751 - - 1 751 9 317               
O perating leas es 34 207             - - (11 589) - - (11 589) 22 618             
Proper ty paym ents 30 480             - - 13 048 - - 13 048 43 528             
T rans por t p rovided: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ty 135                  - -  905 - -  905 1 040               
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e 24 388             - - (2 300) - - (2 300) 22 088             
T rain ing and developm ent 831                  - - (  289) - - (  289) 542                  
O perating paym ents 3 085               - -  530 - -  530 3 615               
R ental  and h i r ing - -  28 - -  28 28                    

In te res t and rent on land - - - - - -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 22 675             - - (  625) - - (  625) 22 050             

Loc al gov ernment -                   - - - - - - -                   
Hous eholds  22 675             - - (  625) - - (  625) 22 050             

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 13 419             2  486 - 2 200 - - 4 686 18 105             
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures -                   - - - - - - -                   
Mac h inery  and equipment 13 419             2  486 - 2 200 - - 4 686 18 105             
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le as s ets -                   - - - - - - -                   

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cia l as s e ts -                   - - - - - - -                   
T o ta l 3  320 325        2  486 - (31 585) - - (29 099) 3 291 226        
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (29 099)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 
Programme 5: Central Hospital Services 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Tertiary  Serv ices Hospitals 2 838 790          17 905 - (2 704) - 71 597 86 798 2 925 588          
Total 2 838 790          17 905 - (2 704) - 71 597 86 798 2 925 588          
Economic classification
Current payments 2 717 073          - - (7 432) - 71 597 64 165 2 781 238          

Compensation of employ ees 1 954 725          - - - - - - 1 954 725          
Goods and serv ices 762 348             - - (7 432) - 71 597 64 165 826 513             

Administrative fees 15                     - -  236 - -  236 251                   
Advertising 550                   - -  184 - -  184 734                   
Minor Assets 12 380               - - (2 775) - - (2 775) 9 605                
Catering: Departmental activities -                    - -  160 - -  160 160                   
Communication (G&S) 2 873                - -  148 - -  148 3 021                
Computer services 1 773                - - 2 977 - - 2 977 4 750                
Laboratory services 187 726             - - (62 405) - - (62 405) 125 321             
Contractors 5 985                - - 26 280 - - 26 280 32 265               
Agency and support / outsourced services 38 212               - - 10 964 - - 10 964 49 176               
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 397                   - -  555 - -  555 952                   
Inventory: Food and food supplies 29 253               - - ( 442) - - ( 442) 28 811               
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas 11 033               - - 16 914 - - 16 914 27 947               
Inventory: Materials and supplies 1 164                - - 1 315 - - 1 315 2 479                
Inventory: Medical supplies 178 724             - - 74 085 - 71 597 145 682 324 406             
Inventory: Medicine 153 424             - - (108 260) - - (108 260) 45 164               
Consumable supplies 30 160               - - 6 708 - - 6 708 36 868               
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 4 209                - - 2 155 - - 2 155 6 364                
Operating leases 5 279                - - 13 576 - - 13 576 18 855               
Property payments 91 102               - - 9 100 - - 9 100 100 202             
Transport provided: Departmental activity 105                   - - - - - - 105                   
Travel and subsistence 6 535                - - ( 400) - - ( 400) 6 135                
Training and development 37                     - -  477 - -  477 514                   
Operating payments 1 411                - - 1 011 - - 1 011 2 422                
Venues and facilities -                    - -  5 - -  5 5                      

Interest and rent on land -                    - - - - - - -                    
Transfers and subsidies to: 24 285               - - 4 728 - - 4 728 29 013               

Local gov ernment -                    - - - - - - -                    
Households 24 285               - - 4 728 - - 4 728 29 013               

Payments for capital assets 97 432               17 905 - - - - 17 905 115 337             
Buildings and other fix ed structures -                    - - - - - - -                    
Machinery  and equipment 97 432               17 905 - - - - 17 905 115 337             
Softw are and other intangible assets -                    - - - - - - -                    

Payments for financial assets -                    - - - - - - -                    
Total 2 838 790          17 905 - (2 704) - 71 597 86 798 2 925 588          
Amount to be voted 86 798

Adjustments appropriation
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Vote 03: Health   
Programme 6: Health Sciences and Training 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Nursing Training Colleges 336 342 - - (43 599) - 1 480 (42 119) 294 223
EMS College 15 611 - - (3 003) - - (3 003) 12 608
Bursaries 152 901 - - - - 38 200 38 200 191 101
Other Training 294 613 - - ( 559) - - ( 559) 294 054
Total 799 467 - - (47 161) - 39 680 (7 481) 791 986
Economic classification
Current payments 598 733 - - (28 720) - - (28 720) 570 013

Compensation of employ ees 508 976 - - (47 161) - - (47 161) 461 815
Goods and serv ices 89 757 - - 18 441 - - 18 441 108 198

Administrative fees 1 071 - - 1 694 - - 1 694 2 765
Advertising  872 - - ( 700) - - ( 700)  172
Minor Assets 3 172 - - 1 079 - - 1 079 4 251
Audit cost: External - - - - - - - -
Bursaries: Employees 8 613 - - 3 176 - - 3 176 11 789
Catering: Departmental activities  530 - - ( 6) - - ( 6)  524
Communication (G&S)  914 - - ( 487) - - ( 487)  427
Computer services 1 434 - - (1 084) - - (1 084)  350
Contractors 1 063 - - ( 648) - - ( 648)  415
Agency and support / outsourced services 3 964 - - 11 167 - - 11 167 15 131
Entertainment - - - - - - - -
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 2 687 - - (2 539) - - (2 539)  148
Housing - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Farming supplies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Food and food supplies  94 - - ( 94) - - ( 94) -
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas  39 - - ( 32) - - ( 32)  7
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Materials and supplies - - -  187 - -  187  187
Inventory: Medical supplies 2 543 - - 2 810 - - 2 810 5 353
Inventory: Medicine 8 000 - - (8 000) - - (8 000) -
Medsas inventory interface - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Other supplies - - - - - - - -
Consumable supplies 4 738 - - (1 780) - - (1 780) 2 958
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 2 376 - - 5 907 - - 5 907 8 283
Operating leases 2 981 - - ( 245) - - ( 245) 2 736
Property payments 7 465 - - (1 329) - - (1 329) 6 136
Transport provided: Departmental activity - - - - - - -
Travel and subsistence 17 806 - - (2 978) - - (2 978) 14 828
Training and development 18 265 - - 12 911 - - 12 911 31 176
Operating payments 1 130 - - ( 579) - - ( 579)  551
Venues and facilities - - -  11 - -  11  11
Rental and hiring - - - - - - - -

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 177 024 - - (18 441) - 39 680 21 239 198 263

Local gov ernment - - - - - - -
Departmental agencies and accounts 30 586 - - (22 441) - - (22 441) 8 145
Non-profit institutions - - - - - - - -
Households 146 438 - - 4 000 - 39 680 43 680 190 118

Payments for capital assets 23 710 - - - - - - 23 710
Buildings and other fix ed structures - - - - - - - -
Machinery  and equipment 23 710 - - - - - - 23 710
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 799 467 - - (47 161) - 39 680 (7 481) 791 986
Amount to be voted (7 481)

Adjustments appropriation
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 
Programme 7: Health Care Support Services 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Orthotic/Prosthesis 51 324 - - ( 925) - 4 523 3 598 54 922
Medical Traiding Account 67 285 - - (3 421) - - (3 421) 63 864
Total 118 609 - - (4 346) - 4 523  177 118 786
Economic classification
Current payments 117 290 - - (5 146) - - (5 146) 112 144

Compensation of employ ees 59 427 - - (4 346) - - (4 346) 55 081
Goods and serv ices 57 863 - - ( 800) - - ( 800) 57 063

Administrative fees  86 - - ( 10) - - ( 10)  76
Advertising  45 - - ( 21) - - ( 21)  24
Minor Assets 2 132 - - (1 161) - - (1 161)  971
Communication (G&S) 1 095 - - ( 330) - - ( 330)  765
Computer services 2 628 - -  600 - -  600 3 228
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory 
services

1 860 - - (1 860) - - (1 860) -

Infrastructure and planning - - - - - - - -
Contractors 1 095 - - ( 905) - - ( 905)  190
Agency and support / outsourced services 3 037 - - ( 855) - - ( 855) 2 182
Entertainment - - - - - - - -
Fleet services (including government motor transport)  704 - - ( 420) - - ( 420)  284
Housing - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas  59 - - - - - -  59
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Materials and supplies  885 - - ( 749) - - ( 749)  136
Inventory: Medical supplies 27 252 - -  573 - -  573 27 825
Inventory: Medicine - - - - - - - -
Medsas inventory interface - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Other supplies - - - - - - - -
Consumable supplies 2 866 - - 1 495 - - 1 495 4 361
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  778 - - 1 191 - - 1 191 1 969
Operating leases  194 - - 1 039 - - 1 039 1 233
Property payments 2 882 - - ( 342) - - ( 342) 2 540
Transport provided: Departmental activity - - - - - - - -
Travel and subsistence 1 123 - - 2 582 - - 2 582 3 705
Training and development  313 - - ( 9) - - ( 9)  304
Operating payments 8 829 - - (1 618) - - (1 618) 7 211
Venues and facilities - - - - - - - -
Rental and hiring - - - - - - - -

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to:  400 - - - - 4 523 4 523 4 923

Local gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Households  400 - - - - 4 523 4 523 4 923

Payments for capital assets  919 - -  800 - -  800 1 719
Buildings and other fix ed structures - - - - - - - -
Machinery  and equipment  919 - -  800 - -  800 1 719
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 118 609 - - (4 346) - 4 523  177 118 786
Amount to be voted  177

Adjustments appropriation
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Vote 03: Health   
Programme 8: Health Facilities Management 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Community  Health Facilities 261 154             - - 49 865 - - 49 865 311 019             
Emergency  Medical Serv ices -                    - - - - - - -                    
District Hospitals Serv ices 433 372             - - 25 042 - - 25 042 458 414             
Prov incial Hospital Serv ies 580 000             - - (73 973) - - (73 973) 506 027             
Other Facilities 128 250             - - ( 934) - - ( 934) 127 316             
Total 1 402 776          - - - - - - 1 402 776          
Economic classification
Current payments 372 304             - - 14 644 - - 14 644 386 948             

Compensation of employ ees 25 000               - - (6 000) - - (6 000) 19 000               
Goods and serv ices 347 304             - - 20 644 - - 20 644 367 948             

Advertising 74                     - - ( 20) - - ( 20) 54                     
Minor Assets 2 956                - - 7 400 - - 7 400 10 356               
Contractors 2 336                - - - - - - 2 336                
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories -                    - -  100 - -  100 100                   
Inventory: Medical supplies 29                     - - 7 571 - - 7 571 7 600                
Consumable supplies 220                   - - ( 80) - - ( 80) 140                   
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 64                     - -  170 - -  170 234                   
Property payments 340 121             - - 5 644 - - 5 644 345 765             
Travel and subsistence 1 248                - - ( 101) - - ( 101) 1 147                
Training and development 256                   - - ( 140) - - ( 140) 116                   
Operating payments -                    - -  100 - -  100 100                   

Interest and rent on land -                    - - - - - - -                    
Transfers and subsidies to: -                    - - - - - - -                    

Local gov ernment -                    - - - - - - -                    
Households -                    - - - - - - -                    

Payments for capital assets 1 030 472          - - (14 644) - - (14 644) 1 015 828          
Buildings and other fix ed structures 744 096             - - 7 065 - - 7 065 751 161             
Machinery  and equipment 286 376             - - (21 709) - - (21 709) 264 667             
Softw are and other intangible assets -                    - - - - - - -                    

Payments for financial assets -                    - - - - - - -                    
Total 1 402 776          - - - - - - 1 402 776          
Amount to be voted -

Adjustments appropriation
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016  

Roll-overs – R44.433 million  

Programme 2: District Health Services – R6.621 million 

A total of R4.037 million has been rolled over from Equitable Share for transfers to Alfred Nzo (R634 

thousand), Buffalo City Metro (R262 thousand), Joe Gqabi (R940 thousand) and OR Tambo (R2.201 

million) municipalities for environmental health services.  

An amount of R2.5 million has been rolled over for Conditional Grants, of which R2.407 million has been 

rolled over for the HIV, AIDS and TB Grant for transfers to Community Based Organisation’s and R177 

thousand for the National Health Insurance Grant for Ward Based Outreach Team (WBOT) toolkits. 

Programme 3: Emergency Medical Services – R17.421 million 

A roll over of R5.715 million has been received from Equitable Share for the leasing of ambulances 

under Machinery and Equipment and R11.706 million for fuel, oil and gas for ambulances under Goods 

and Services. 

Programme 4: Provincial Hospital Services – R2.486 million 

An amount of R2.486 million has been rolled over for Medical Equipment (blood warmers and infusion 

system pumps) which were committed but not delivered in the previous financial year. 

Programme 5: Central Hospital Services – R17.905 million 

An amount of R17.905 million has been rolled over from the National Tertiary Services Grant for Medical 

Supplies under Machinery and Equipment which could not be delivered and paid for in the previous 

financial year.  

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  

None. 
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Vote 03: Health   
Virements and shifts  
Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM: R'000 (63 144) TO: R'000 63 144 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(63 144) 264 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritisation of sav ings as a result of 
the non-filling of non-critical posts to 
cater for the absorption of Community  
Serv ice w orkers.

(62 880) Machinery  and equipment Reclassified from Goods and 
serv ices for the purchase of 
computer equipment.

264 

62 880 
Compensation of 
employ ees

To cater for the Absorption of
Community Serv ice w orkers
that w ere not budgeted for.

62 880 

0.0%

9.3%

FROM: R'000 (54 259) TO: R'000 54 259 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(54 259) 53 202 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritisation of sav ings as a result of 
resignations and retirements for the 
pay ment of leav e gratuity  accruals.

(1 819) Goods and serv ices Reclassification of CHC's to
District Hospitals.

48 480 

Goods and serv ices Reclassification of CHCs to District 
Hospitals. Reprioritisation to fund the 
short-fall on Nelson Mandela  and OR 
Tambo Municipal Health Serv ices 
transfers and the procurement of 
medical and allied equipment.

(48 724) Prov inces and 
municipalities 

Funding of short-fall from
2015/16 Nelson Mandela and
OR Tambo Municipal Health
Serv ices transfer.

680 

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

Reprioritisation of sav ings on Non-Profit
Organisations (NPO's).

(480) Households Reprioritisation to fund Leav e
Gratuity  accruals.

           3 998 

Machinery  and equipment For the procurement of Medical
and Allied Equipment.

                44 

1 057 

0.5%

0.0%

Programmes
Administration
District Health Serv ices
Emergency  Medical Serv ices
Prov incial Hospital Serv ices
Central Hospital Serv ices

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Administration

Health Sciences and Training
Health Care Support Serv ices
Health Facilities Management

District Health Services District Health Services

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Administration

1 057 

District Health ServicesGoods and serv ices Reclassification for the purchase of 
computer equipment.

(264)

Households Reprioritisation of sav inngs to reliev e 
pressure  of Leav e Gratuity .

(3 236)
Households Reprioritisation to cater for 

Leav e Gratuity  accruals.

Provincial Hospital Services

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

  

59



2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 
FROM: R'000                   (14 869) TO: R'000 14 869 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(14 869) 13 469 
Goods and serv ices Reprioritisation in order to

reliev e pressure on Medicine
as a result of the 2015/16
accruals.

11 600 

Households Reprioritisation from
Programme 3 for the pay ment
of Leav e Gratuity  accruals.

1 869 

1 400 
Machinery  and equipment Procurement of committed 

Medical & Allied Equipment.
1 400 

0.0%

1.3%

FROM: R'000 (37 546) TO: R'000 37 546 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(37 546) 800 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritisation of unspent funds as a 
result of delay s in appointments to cater 
for the absorption of Community  Serv ice 
w orks. 

(32 360) Machinery  and equipment Reprioritisation to purchase 
medical and allied equipment.

800 

Goods and serv ices Reprioritisation of funds for the
procurement of medical and allied
equipment.

(800) 4 386 

Households Reprioritisation to fund Leav e
Gratuity  accruals.

4 386 

32 360 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Shifted to cater for the 
absorption of Community  
Serv ice w orkers.

32 360 

0.0%

1.1%

FROM: R'000 (31 717) TO: R'000 31 717 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(31 717) 29 013 
Goods and serv ices Reprioritisation of funds in order to 

allev iate pressure on Leav e Gratuity  
accruals.

(7 432)
Households Reprioritisation to fund pay ment

of Leav e Gratuity  accruals. 29 013 

2 704 
Households Pay ment of Leav e Gratuity

accruals.
2 704 

1.0%

0.1%

Provincial Hospital Services Provincial Hospital Services

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Households Reprioritisation of funds for the pay ment 
of Leav e Gratuity  accruals in District 
Health Serv ices.

(1 869)

Provincial Hospital Services(13 000)Sav ings from finance leases 
reprioritised for the procurement of 
Medical & Allied Equipment and to 
reliev e pressure on medicines

Machinery  and equipment

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Central Hospital Services Central Hospital Services

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Provincial Hospital Services

Emergency Medical Services District Health Services

District Health Services

Emergency Medical Services

Households Reprioritisation of funds  to reliev e 
pressure on Leav e Gratuity  backlogs.

(4 386)

Households Reprioritisation of funds for the pay ment 
of Leav e Gratuity  accruals. (24 285)

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget
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Vote 03: Health   
FROM: R'000 (69 602) TO: R'000 69 602 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(69 602) 22 441 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritisation of  funds as a result of 
senior academic posts not filled.

(47 161)
Goods and serv ices To fund in house Skills Lev y

training Programme.
18 441 

Households To fund the shortfall on the
Cuban training programme.

4 000 

47 161 
Compensation of 
employ ees

To cater for the absorption of 
Community  Serv ice w orkers. 47 161 

2.8%
5.9%

FROM: R'000 (5 146) TO: R'000 5 146 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(5 146) 800 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritisation of funds  to cater for the 
absorption of Community  Serv ice 
w orkers.

(4 346)
Machinery  and equipment For rev amping of medicine

storage equipment. 800 

4 346 
Compensation of 
employ ees

To cater for the absorption of 
Community  Serv ice Workers.

4 346 

0.7%

3.7%

FROM: R'000 (27 709) TO: R'000 27 709 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(27 709) 27 709 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritisation of sav ings as a result of 
posts that could not be filled in the 
current financial y ear utilised to fund the 
backlog in w ater sanitation repairs.

(6 000)

Goods and serv ices To fund backlogs on Water
sanitation repairs at v arious
district hospitals.

20 644 

Machinery  and equipment Reprioritisation of sav ings realised as a
result of delay s in procurement of
Medical & Allied Equipment w hich w ill
not be procured in the current financial
y ear.

(21 709)

Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

To cater for accruals relating to
close out projects that w ere not
catered for in the current B4. 7 065 

2.0%

0.0%

(303 992) 303 992 

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
Shift w ithin the programme as a percentage of the programme 

Total

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Health Facilities Management

District Health Services

District Health ServicesGoods and serv ices Reprioritisation of funds for the 
rev amping of medicine storage 
equipment.

(800)

Health Sciences and Training

Health Care Support Services

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

Reclassification based on the agreement 
w ith Health and Welfare Sector 
Education and Training Authority  
(HWSETA) to conduct in-house training 
for the department as w ell as the Cuban 
Programme.

(22 441)

Health Care Support Services

Health Sciences and Training

Health Facilities Management

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 
Declared unspent funds  
None. 

Other adjustments – R359.497 million 

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage  

None. 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events  
 
Programme 1: Administration – R128.239 million 
An amount of R102 million was received for the payment of the Department of Justice and Constitutional 

Development for legal professional services rendered by the state attorney, R1 million has been received 

in order to build capacity to address medico legal claims, R8.7 million was received for the enhancement 

of Revenue collection project, and R4.539 million has been allocated to address HR accruals (leave 

gratuities). 

A further provincial allocation of R12 million was received to address the strengthening of electronic 

document management and patient records. 

 

Programme 2: District Health Services – R115.458 million 
An amount of R78 million was received for security services which was underfunded. Funds were 

therefore shifted from medicine in order to fund security obligations that are key for health institutions. An 

amount of R37.458 million was received to fund the shortfall on Leave Gratuities. 

 
Programme 5: Central Hospital Services – R71.597 million 
R71.597 million has been received to fund pressures faced by the department arising from Medical 

Implants for Orthopaedics, Cardiothoracic and Vascular surgery, Gastroenterology and Ophthalmology. 

 
Programme 6: Health Sciences and Training – R39.680 million 
An amount of R1.480 million has been received to cater for the short-fall on leave gratuities and  

R38.2 million has been received to fund the budget shortfall on the Cuban programme as a result of 

exchange rate fluctuations. 

 
Programme 7: Health Care Support Services – R4.523 million 
An amount of R4.523 million has been received to cater for the short-fall on leave gratuities. 

Self-financing expenditure  
None. 
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Vote 03: Health   
Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  
None. 

Provincial reprioritisation  
None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  
None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships  
None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  
None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17  
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 
Programme

 Apr 15 -
Sep 15 

 Apr 15 -
Mar 16 Adjusted

 Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Adjusted Appropriation Apr 16 -
% of 

Adjusted
Appropriation Sep 15 Approppriation Mar 16 Appropriation Appropriation / Total (%) Sep 16 Appropriation

Administration 677 715                368 024      54.3 668 261        98.6 740 321                9.2 327 752         44.3
District Health Serv ices 9 520 090             4 858 710   51.0 9 516 426      100.0 10 221 679           7.4 5 331 050       52.2
Emergency  Medical Serv ices 1 072 025             486 114      45.3 946 270        88.3 1 155 907             7.8 553 405         47.9
Prov incial Hospital Serv ices 4 791 272             2 576 392   53.8 4 927 742      102.8 3 291 226             (31.3) 1 571 177       47.7
Central Hospital Serv ices 840 151                462 380      55.0 823 221        98.0 2 925 588             248.2 1 591 791       54.4
Health Sciences and Training 787 352                339 453      43.1 769 372        97.7 791 986                0.6 417 336         52.7
Health Care Support Serv ices 103 327                47 927        46.4 93 129          90.1 118 786                15.0 50 480           42.5
Health Facilities Management 1 231 769             579 985      47.1 1 199 522      97.4 1 402 776             13.9 454 017         32.4

Total 19 023 701           9 718 985   51.1 18 943 943    99.6 20 648 269           8.5 10 297 008     49.9
Economic classification  

Current payments 17 350 437           8 878 074   51.2 17 091 967    98.5 18 859 326           8.7 9 561 952       50.7
Compensation of employ ees 12 560 271           6 252 675   49.8 12 562 282    100.0 13 504 099           7.5 6 787 805       50.3
Goods and serv ices 4 790 166             2 622 030   54.7 4 522 995      94.4 5 355 227             11.8 2 772 116       51.8
Interest and rent on land -                      3 369         -                       6 690            -                    -                      -                     2 031             -                    
Transfers and subsidies to: 344 772                285 916      82.9 571 824        165.9 390 967                13.4 334 723         85.6
Prov inces and municipalities 20 745                 5 470         26.4 13 229          63.8 9 874                   (52.4) 5 074             51.4
Departmental agencies and accounts 40 728                 16 684        41.0 35 417          87.0 31 197                 (23.4) 3 786             12.1
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises -                      -             -                       -               -                    -                      -                     -                -                    
Foreign gov t. and international organisations -                      -             -                       -               -                    -                      -                     -                -                    
Higher education institutions -                      16 589        -                       -               -                    -                      -                     -                -                    
Non-profit institutions -                      -             -                       -               -                    -                      -                     -                -                    
Households 283 299                247 173      87.2 523 178        184.7 349 896                23.5 325 863         93.1
Payments for capital asssets 1 328 492             554 995      41.8 1 280 152      96.4 1 397 976             5.2 400 333         28.6
Buildings and other fix ed structures 885 970                375 713      42.4                     881 906        99.5                   751 161                (15.2) 275 475         36.7
Machinery  and equipment 441 622                178 436      40.4                     397 400        90.0                   646 815                46.5 124 858         19.3
Heritage sites -                      -             -                       -               -                    -                      -                     -                -                    
Specialised military  assets -                      -             -                       -               -                    -                      -                     -                -                    
Biological assets -                      -             -                       -               -                    -                      -                     -                -                    
Land and subsoil assets -                      -             -                       -               -                    -                      -                     -                -                    
Softw are and other intangible assets 900                      846            94.0                     846              94.0                   -                      (100.0) -                -                    
Payments for financial assets   -                        

Total 19 023 701           9 718 985   51.1 18 943 943    99.6 20 648 269           8.5 10 297 008     49.9

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual Expenditure

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17  

In the 2015/16 financial year, total expenditure amounted to R18.943 billion or 99.6 per cent of an 

adjusted budget of R19.023 billion. In the first six months of the 2016/17 financial year, expenditure 

amounted to R10.297 billion or 49.9 per cent of the adjusted budget which is a regression of 1.2 per cent 

when compared to the R9.718 billion or 51.1 per cent in the same period during the 2015/16 financial 

year. 
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Departmental receipts  
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Programme

 Apr 15-
Sep 15 

 Apr 15 -
Mar 16 

 Adjusted
receipts 

 Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Budget Adjusted estimate / Apr 16 -
% of 

Adjusted
Estimate Sep 15 Estimate Mar 16 Appropriation estimate estimate total (%) Sep 16 estimate

Tax receipts -            -           -         -            -                 -            -            -          -           -         
Casino tax es -            -           -         -            -                 -                -            -          -           -         
Horse racing tax es -            -           -         -            -                 -                -            -          -           -         
Liquor licences -            -           -         -            -                 -                -            -          -           -         
Motor v ehicle licences -            -           -         -            -                 -                -            -          -           -         
Non-tax receipts 156 740 70 788 45.2 147 494 94.1 165 559 407 404 146.1 78 505 19.3

Sale of goods & serv ices other than capital assets 146 505      67 142      45.8 140 578      96.0               153 024      368 637      140.9 75 911      20.6       
Transfers receiv ed -            -           -         -            -                 -            -            -          -           -         
Fines, penalites and forteits -            -           -         -            -                 -            -            -          -           -         
Interest, div idends and rent on land -            105          -         194            -                 -            150            -          147          98.0       
Sales of capital assets -            -           -         -            -                 -            -            -          -           -         
Financial transactions in assets and liabilities 10 235       3 541       34.6 6 722         65.7               12 535       38 617       208.1 2 447       6.3

Total 156 740      70 788      45.2 147 494      94.1               165 559      407 404 146.1 78 505 19.3

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual receipts

 
* Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17  

In the first six months of 2016/17, the department collected R78.505 million or 19.3 per cent of the 

adjusted own revenue of R407.404 million. The departmental revenue collection was 45.2 per cent of the 

adjusted revenue estimate in the corresponding period in 2015/16. The department will build capacity in 

identified institutions to enhance revenue collection to meet the adjusted target. The Revenue 

Management Enhancement Project will increase electronic billing from 13 hospital sites by an additional 

7 sites, rolling out the electronic system, including; patient registration, billing and collecting outstanding 

patient fees from medical schemes and the Road Accident Fund (RAF). 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants  
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Administration  1 452 - - - -  4 539  4 539  5 991

Households  1 452 - - - -  4 539  4 539  5 991
Leav e Gratuity  1 452 - - - -  4 539  4 539  5 991

District Health Services  77 318  6 444 -  7 217 -  37 458  51 119  128 437
Local gov ernment  5 157  4 037 -   680 - -  4 717  9 874

Municipal Health Serv ices  5 157  4 037 -   680 - -  4 717  9 874
Departmental agencies and accounts  21 125  2 407 - (  480) - -  1 927  23 052

Community  Based Organisations  21 125  2 407 - (  480) - -  1 927  23 052
Households  51 036 - -  7 017 -  37 458  44 475  95 511

Leav e Gratuity  51 036 - -  7 017 -  37 458  44 475  95 511

Emergency Medical Services  4 159 - - ( 1 869) - - ( 1 869)  2 290
Households  4 159 - - ( 1 869) - - ( 1 869)  2 290

Leav e Gratuity  4 159 - - ( 1 869) - - ( 1 869) 2 290

Provincial Hospital Services  22 675 - - (  625) - - (  625)  22 050
Households  22 675 - - (  625) - - (  625)  22 050

Leav e Gratuity  22 675 - - (  625) - - (  625)  22 050

Central Hospital Services  24 285  -  -  4 728  -  -  4 728  29 013 
Households  24 285  -  -  4 728  -  -  4 728  29 013 

Medico Legal Claims  24 285  -  -  -  -  -  -  24 285 

Health Sciences and Training  177 024 - - ( 18 441) -  39 680  21 239  198 263
Departmental agencies and accounts  30 586 - - ( 22 441) - - ( 22 441)  8 145

HWSETA  30 586 ( 22 441) ( 22 441)  8 145
Households  146 438 - -  4 000 -  39 680  43 680  190 118

Leav e Gratuity  2 000 - - - -  1 480  1 480  3 480
Bursaries (Non-employ ees)  144 438 - -  4 000 -  38 200  42 200  186 638

Health Care Support Services   400 - - - -  4 523  4 523  4 923
Households   400 - - - -  4 523  4 523  4 923

Leav e Gratuity   400 - - - -  4 523  4 523  4 923
Health Facilities Management - - - - - - - -

Total  307 313  6 444 - ( 8 990) -  86 200  83 654  390 967

2016/17
Adjustments  appropriation

 
 

  

66



Vote 03: Health   
Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
District Health Services 1 767 131       2 584       -                  -          -        -              2 584             1 769 715       
National Health Insurance              7 546           177 -                  -          -        -                             177              7 723 
Ex panded Public Works Programme Social Sector              4 200             -   -                  -          -        -                               -                4 200 
HI/AIDS        1 755 385        2 407 -                  -          -        -                           2 407        1 757 792 

Central Hospital Services 838 458         17 905      -                  -          -        -              17 905           856 363         
National Tertiary  Serv ices Grant          838 458       17 905 -                  -          -        -                         17 905          856 363 

Health Sciences and Training 213 212         -           -                  -          -        -              -                213 212         
Helath Professional Training and Dev elopment          213 212 -                              -               -             -                  -   -                         213 212 

Helath Facilities Management 622 879         -           -                  -          -        -              -                622 879         
Health Facility  Rev italisation Grant          619 041 -           -                  -          -        -              -                         619 041 
Ex panded Public Works Programme Integrated 
Incentiv e              3 838 -           -                  -          -        -              -                             3 838 

Total 3 441 680       20 489      -                  -          -        -              20 489           3 462 169       

Adjustments  appropriation
2016/17
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Vote 04 
Social Development  
 

Adjusted budget summary 
 

Table 1: Summary of departmental allocation 
  2016/17 

R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 
Amount to be appropriated 2 383 626  2 403 619 (3 714) 23 707 
of which:         
Current payments 1 736 288  1 732 574 (3 714)  - 
Transfers and subsidies 527 764  531 725  - 3 961 
Payments for capital assets 119 574  139 320  - 19 746 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 

Direct charge against the Provincial 
Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for Social Development       
Accounting officer Head of Department       
Website address www.ecdsd.gov.za 

 

Vision  
A caring society for the protection and development of the poor and vulnerable towards a sustainable 

society. 

Mission 
To transform our society by building conscious and capable citizens through the provision of integrated 

social development services. 

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures  
None. 

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE  
None. 
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Mid-year performance status 
There were 14 661 older persons who accessed community based care and support service against the 

target of 14 647. Against the target of 818 persons with disabilities who will access services in funded 

protective workshops, 835 were achieved. Out of 4 421 targeted persons with disabilities to access 

Community Based Rehabilitation Services, 5 999 was achieved. Against the target of 37 591 

beneficiaries to receive Psychosocial Support Services, 30 784 received the service. Out of 4 241 target 

of beneficiaries to benefit from the department’s Social Relief programmes 2 845 was achieved. 

10 431 families participated in Family Preservation services against target of 10 790. Out of target of  

5 647 children to be placed in foster care 2 432 was achieved; against target of 15 923 children 

accessing registered ECD programmes, 10 564 was achieved. There were 7 888 subsidized children 

who accessed registered ECD programmes against the target of 22 355. Also against target of 33 Child 

and Youth Care Centres to be supported, 35 was supported. 

Against the target of 3 214 children in conflict with the law to be assessed, 1 350 was achieved. Out of 

target of 790  children in conflict with the law to be referred to diversion programmes, 364 were referred. 

Against target of 3 205 victims of crime and violence in funded VEP service centres, 10 137 was 

achieved. Out of target of 29 844 children 18 years and below being reached through substance abuse 

prevention programmes, 47 598 was reached. Also against target of 238 service users accessed in-

patient treatment services at funded treatment centres, 168 was achieved. 

There were 25 854 people reached through community mobilization programmes against target of 

27 375. Against the target of 500 NPOs capacitated according to the capacity building guidelines, 300 

were capacitated. Out of 757 households’ accessed food through the department food security 

programmes, 364 benefited. Against target of 9 230 youth to participate in youth mobilisation 

programmes, 11 098 participated. Lastly out of target of 12 320 women to participate in mobilisation 

programmes, 11 590 participated. 
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Vote 04:  Social Development 

 

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 
Programmes

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Administration 438 237             855             -                       (500) -                      8 126               8 481                446 718             
Social Welfare Serv ices 614 690             1 504          -                       21 300          -                      9 508               32 312               647 002             
Children and Families 648 122             -              -                       (6 300) -                      -                  (6 300) 641 822             
Restorativ e Serv ices 366 267             -              -                       (8 000) -                      -                  (8 000) 358 267             
Dev elopment and Research 316 310             -              -                       (6 500) -                      -                  (6 500) 309 810             
Total 2 383 626          2 359          -                       -               -                      17 634             19 993               2 403 619          
Economic classification
Current payments 1 736 288          -              -                       (3 714) -                      -                  (3 714) 1 732 574          

Compensation of employ ees 1 434 159          -              -                       (2 647) -                      -                  (2 647) 1 431 512          
Goods and serv ices 302 129             -              -                       (1 067) -                      -                  (1 067) 301 062             

Administrative fees 78                     -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    78                     
Advertising 2 045                -              -                       690              -                      -                  690 2 735                
Minor Assets 1 639                -              -                       114              -                      -                  114 1 753                
Audit cost: External 7 905                -              -                       -               -                      -                  - 7 905                
Bursaries: Employees 1 300                -              -                       100              -                      -                  100 1 400                
Catering: Departmental activities 4 549                -              -                       3 410           -                      -                  3 410 7 959                
Communication (G&S) 24 645               -              -                       6 713           -                      -                  6 713 31 358               
Computer services 19 630               -              -                       -               -                      -                  - 19 630               
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory 
services

4 606                -              -                       (39) -                      -                  (39) 4 567                

Infrastructure and planning -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Laboratory services -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Scientific and technological services -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Legal costs 7 889                -              -                       (1 234) -                      -                  (1 234) 6 655                
Contractors 1 420                -              -                       134 -                      -                  134 1 554                
Agency and support / outsourced services 15 542               -              -                       (3 167) -                      -                  (3 167) 12 375               
Entertainment -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 31 785               -              -                       (6 240) -                      -                  (6 240) 25 545               
Housing -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories 42                     -              -                       - -                      -                  - 42                     
Inventory: Farming supplies -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Inventory: Food and food supplies 17                     -              -                       - -                      -                  - 17                     
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material 4                      -              -                       - -                      -                  - 4                      
Inventory: Materials and supplies 183                   -              -                       1 -                      -                  1 184                   
Inventory: Medical supplies 243                   -              -                       (6) -                      -                  (6) 237                   
Inventory: Medicine 12                     -              -                       10 -                      -                  10 22                     
Medsas inventory interface -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Inventory: Other supplies -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Consumable supplies 3 680                -              -                       691 -                      -                  691 4 371                
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 5 833                -              -                       485 -                      -                  485 6 318                
Operating leases 25 936               -              -                       3 295 -                      -                  3 295 29 231               
Property payments 89 139               -              -                       (8 780) -                      -                  (8 780) 80 359               
Transport provided: Departmental activity -                    -              -                       - -                      -                  - -                    
Travel and subsistence 34 091               -              -                       2 193 -                      -                  2 193 36 284               
Training and development 11 194               -              -                       1 411 -                      -                  1 411 12 605               
Operating payments 6 693                -              -                       (1 063) -                      -                  (1 063) 5 630                
Venues and facilities 2 029                -              -                       215 -                      -                  215 2 244                
Rental and hiring -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    

Interest and rent on land -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Transfers and subsidies to: 527 764             -              -                       3 961           -                      -                  3 961                531 725             

Local gov ernment -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Departmental agencies and accounts 42 802               -              -                       (7 000) -                      -                  (7 000) 35 802               
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Foreign gov t. and international organisations -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Higher education institutions -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Non-profit institutions 455 201             -            -                     10 711        -                    -                  10 711               465 912           
Households 29 761               -              -                       250              -                      -                  250                   30 011               

Payments for capital assets 119 574             2 359          -                       (247) -                      17 634             19 746               139 320             
Buildings and other fix ed structures 53 703               2 359          -                       1 354           -                      17 634             21 347               75 050               
Machinery  and equipment 55 072               -              -                       (1 601) -                      -                  (1 601) 53 471               
Heritage sites -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Specialised military  assets -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Biological assets -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Land and subsoil assets -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Softw are and other intangible assets 10 799               -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    10 799               

Payments for financial assets -                    -              -                       -               -                      -                  -                    -                    
Total 2 383 626          2 359          -                       -               -                      17 634             19 993               2 403 619          
Amount to be voted 19 993               

Adjustments appropriation
2016/17
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Programmes 

Programme 1: Administration 
2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Of f ic e o f  the MEC 8 313               - - 100             - - 100                  8  413               
Corpora te Serv ic es 291 530           855            - (600) - 8  126              8  381               299 911           
Dis tr ic t Management 138 394           - - - - - -                   138 394           
T o tal 438 237           855            -                      (500) -                     8  126              8  481               446 718           
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 382 249           -             -                      (441) -                     -                 (441) 381 808           

Compens ation of  employ ees 295 391           -             -                      - -                     -                 -                   295 391           
Goods  and s erv ic es 86 858             -             -                      (441) -                     -                 (441) 86 417             

Adm inis trative fees 78                    -             -                      - -                     -                 - 78                    
Adver tis ing 1 443               -             -                      (25) -                     -                 (25) 1  418               
M inor  As s ets 654                  -             -                      90 -                     -                 90 744                  
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 7 905               -             -                      - -                     -                 - 7  905               
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 1 300               -             -                      100 -                     -                 100 1 400               
C ater ing: D epartm ental  ac tivi ties 844                  -             -                      136 -                     -                 136 980                  
C om m unic ation (G &S) 5 099               -             -                      (114) -                     -                 (114) 4  985               
C om puter  s ervic es 9 260               -             -                      - -                     -                 - 9  260               
C ons ul tan ts  and pro fes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

4 504               -             -                      (18) -                     -                 (18) 4  486               

Legal  c os ts 7 889               -             -                      (1  234) -                     -                 (1 234) 6  655               
C ontrac tors 1 154               -             -                      - -                     -                 - 1  154               
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 5 786               -             -                      (712) -                     -                 (712) 5  074               
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 1 028               -             -                      62 -                     -                 62 1 090               
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr inting  and offic e s upp l ies 1 942               -             -                      138 -                     -                 138 2 080               
O perating leas es 5 285               -             -                      - -                     -                 - 5  285               
Proper ty paym ents 13 205             -             -                      120 -                     -                 120 13 325             
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 11 265             -             -                      1  580 -                     -                 1  580 12 845             
T rain ing and developm ent 1 908               -             -                      (100) -                     -                 (100) 1  808               
O perating paym ents 5 779               -             -                      (521) -                     -                 (521) 5  258               
Venues  and fac i l i ties 530                  -             -                      57 -                     -                 57 587                  

In te res t and ren t on land -                   -             -                      - -                     -                 -                   -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 6 050               -             -                      250             -                     -                 250                  6  300               

Hous eho lds  6 050               - - 250             - - 250                  6  300               
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 49 938             855            -                      (309) -                     8  126              8  672               58 610             

Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 23 283             855            - 1  171          - 8  126              10 152             33 435             
Mac hinery  and equipment 15 856             - - (1 480) - - (1 480) 14 376             
Sof tw are and o ther  in tangib le as s ets 10 799             - - - - - -                   10 799             

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cia l as s e ts
T o ta l 438 237           855            -                      (500) -                     8  126              8  481               446 718           
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 8 481               

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iatio n
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Programme 2: Social Welfare Services 
2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Management and Support 255 063           1  504           - (4  000) - 9 508              7 012               262 075           
Serv ic es  to  Older  Pers ons 150 879           - - 5  500 - - 5 500               156 379           
Serv ic es  to  Pers ons  w ith Dis abilities 72 488             - - 801              - - 801                  73 289             
HIV  & A ids 99 151             - - 14 999         - - 14 999             114 150           
Soc ia l Re lie f 37 109             - - 4  000           - - 4 000               41 109             
T o tal 614 690           1  504           -                      21 300 -                     9 508              32 312             647 002           
Eco n o m ic clas s if icatio n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 417 003           -              -                      21 300 -                     -                 21 300 438 303           

Compens ation of  employ ees 281 090           -              -                      21 300         -                     -                 21 300             302 390           
Goods  and s erv ic es 135 913           -              -                      - -                     -                 - 135 913           

Adm in is tra ti ve  fees - -              -                      -              -                     -                 - -                   
Adver tis ing 346                  -              -                      (200) -                     -                 (200) 146                  
M inor  As s ets 267                  -              -                      (2) -                     -                 (2) 265                  
C ater ing: D epartm enta l  ac tivi ties 1 298               -              -                      2  059 -                     -                 2 059 3 357               
C om m unic ation (G &S) 11 288             -              -                      6  897 -                     -                 6 897 18 185             
C om puter  s ervic es 6 565               -              -                      - -                     -                 - 6 565               
C ontrac tors 90                    -              -                      (12) -                     -                 (12) 78                    
Agenc y and s upport / outs ourc ed s ervic es 2 528               -              -                      (3) -                     -                 (3) 2 525               
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans port) 10 762             -              -                      (5  408) -                     -                 (5  408) 5 354               
Inventory: C lothing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies 17                    -              -                      - -                     -                 - 17                    
Inventory: Learner and teac her  s upport m ater ia l 4                      -              -                      - -                     -                 - 4                      
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies 1                      -              -                      - -                     -                 - 1                      
Inventory: M edic al  s uppl ies 115                  -              -                      - -                     -                 - 115                  
Inventory: M edic ine 12                    -              -                      10 -                     -                 10 22                    
C ons um ab le  s uppl ies 609                  -              -                      (31) -                     -                 (31) 578                  
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e  s uppl ies 2 081               -              -                      (34) -                     -                 (34) 2 047               
O perating leas es 20 651             -              -                      3  295 -                     -                 3 295 23 946             
Property paym ents 70 731             -              -                      (5  005) -                     -                 (5  005) 65 726             
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e 7 008               -              -                      (1  330) -                     -                 (1  330) 5 678               
T raining and developm ent 824                  -              -                      - -                     -                 - 824                  
O perating paym ents 221                  -              -                      (200) -                     -                 (200) 21                    
Venues  and fac i l i ties 495                  -              -                      (36) -                     -                 (36) 459                  

Interes t and rent on land - -              -                      - -                     -                 -                   -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 145 851           -              -                      -              -                     -                 -                   145 851           

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - -                   -                   
Non-prof it ins titu tions 138 395           - - - - - -                   138 395           
Hous eholds  7  456               - - -              - - -                   7 456               

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 51 836             1  504           -                      - -                     9 508              11 012             62 848             
Build ings  and o ther  f ix ed s truc tures 30 420             1  504           - 183              - 9 508              11 195             41 615             
Mac hinery  and equ ipment 21 416             - - (183) - - (183) 21 233             
Sof tw are and o ther  in tangib le  as s ets - - - - - - -                   -                   

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts
T o tal 614 690           1  504           -                      21 300 -                     9 508              32 312             647 002           
A m o u n t  to  b e  vo te d 32 312             

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Programme 3: Children and Families 

 

  

2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Management & Support Children 31 280          - - 14 000          - - 14 000          45 280          
Care & Serv ices to Families 71 610          - - (6 300) - - (6 300) 65 310          
Child Care & Protection 182 069         - - (19 200) - - (19 200) 162 869         
Early  Childhood Dev elopment 240 132         - - - - - -               240 132         
Child & Youth Care Centres 99 504          - - 5 200            - - 5 200            104 704         
Comm. Based Care Serv ices for Children 23 527          - - - - - -               23 527          
Total 648 122         - - (6 300) - - (6 300) 641 822         
Economic classification
Current payments 378 901         -           -                 (5 600) -                 -              (5 600) 373 301         

Compensation of employ ees 365 368         -           -                 (6 300) -                 -              (6 300) 359 068         
Goods and serv ices 13 533          -           -                 700 -                 -              700 14 233          

Administrative fees - -           -                 - -                 -              - -               
Advertising 117               -           -                 687 -                 -              687 804               
Minor Assets 110               -           -                 (2) -                 -              (2) 108               
Catering: Departmental activities 458               -           -                 - -                 -              - 458               
Communication (G&S) 47                -           -                 - -                 -              - 47                
Contractors 37                -           -                 - -                 -              - 37                
Agency and support / outsourced services 5 134            -           -                 - -                 -              - 5 134            
Inventory: Food and food supplies 17                -           -                 - -                 -              - 17                
Inventory: Materials and supplies 94                -           -                 - -                 -              - 94                
Inventory: Medical supplies 92                -           -                 - -                 -              - 92                
Consumable supplies 647               -           -                 (8) -                 -              (8) 639               
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 251               -           -                 39 -                 -              39 290               
Property payments 91                -           -                 - -                 -              - 91                
Travel and subsistence 3 123            -           -                 66 -                 -              66 3 189            
Training and development 2 989            -           -                 - -                 -              - 2 989            
Operating payments 179               -           -                 (77) -                 -              (77) 102               
Venues and facilities 147               -           -                 (5) -                 -              (5) 142               

Interest and rent on land - -           -                 - -                 -              -               -               
Transfers and subsidies to: 269 221         -           -                 (700) -                 -              (700) 268 521         

Local gov ernment - -           -                 - -                 -              -               -               
Non-profit institutions 267 221         -           -                 (700) -                 -              (700) 266 521         
Households 2 000            -           -                 - -                 -              -               2 000            

Payments for capital assets -               -           -                 - -                 -              -               -               
Payments for financial assets -           -                 - -                 -              -               

Total 648 122         -           -                 (6 300) -                 -              (6 300) 641 822         
Amount to be voted (6 300)

Adjustments appropriation
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Vote 04:  Social Development 

 

Programme 4: Restorative Services 
2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Management & Suppor t Res torativ e 13 749             -              -                      16 000         -                     -                 16  000             29 749             
Cr ime Prev ention & Suppor t 176 141           -              -                      (9 000) -                     -                 (9 000) 167 141           
V ic tim Empow erment 99 169             -              -                      0 -                     -                 -                   99 169             
Subs tanc e A bus e 77 208             -              -                      (15 000) -                     -                 (15 000) 62 208             
T o tal 366 267           -              -                      (8 000) -                     -                 (8 000) 358 267           
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -                   
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 315 743           -              -                      (19 338) -                     -                 (19 338) 296 405           

Compens ation of  employ ees 296 041           -              -                      (17 647) -                     -                 (17 647) 278 394           
Goods  and s erv ic es 19 702             -              -                      (1 691) -                     -                 (1 691) 18 011             

Adm in is trative fees -                   -              -                      -                     -                 - -                   
Adver tis ing 80                    -              -                      28 -                     -                 28 108                  
M inor  As s ets 588                  -              -                      (74) -                     -                 (74) 514                  
C ater ing: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ties 667                  -              -                      136 -                     -                 136 803                  
C om m unic ation  (G &S) 87                    -              -                      4 -                     -                 4 91                    
C ontrac tors 114                  -              -                      97 -                     -                 97 211                  
Agenc y and s uppor t / ou ts ourc ed s ervic es 7 880               -              -                      (3 164) -                     -                 (3 164) 4 716               
Inventory: C loth ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies 25                    -              -                      -                     -                 - 25                    
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies 88                    -              -                      1 -                     -                 1 89                    
Inventory: M edic a l  s uppl ies 36                    -              -                      (6 ) -                     -                 (6) 30                    
C ons um ab le  s uppl ies 1 349               -              -                      635 -                     -                 635 1 984               
C ons um ab le : Stationery,pr inting and o ffic e s uppl ies 866                  -              -                      167 -                     -                 167 1 033               
O perating  leas es -                   -              -                      - -                     -                 - -                   
Proper ty paym ents 651                  -              -                      459 -                     -                 459 1 110               
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 4 430               -              -                      95 -                     -                 95 4 525               
T ra in ing and developm ent 2 293               -              -                      25 -                     -                 25 2 318               
O perating  paym ents 243                  -              -                      (142) -                     -                 (142) 101                  
Venues  and fac i l i ties 305                  -              -                      48 -                     -                 48 353                  

In teres t and rent on  land -                   -              -                      -                     -                 -                   -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 50 431             -              -                      11 411 -                     -                 11 411 61 842             

Loc al gov ernment -                   -              -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Non-pro f it ins titu tions 49 585             -              -                      11 411 -                     -                 11 411 60 996             
Hous eholds  846                  -              -                      -              -                     -                 -                   846                  

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 93                    -              -                      (73) -                     -                 (73) 20                    
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures -                   -              -                      -                     -                 -                   -                   
Mac hinery  and equipment 93                    -              -                      (73) -                     -                 (73) 20                    
Sof tw are and o ther  in tangib le as s ets -                   -              -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts -                   -                   
T o tal 366 267           -              -                      (8 000) -                     -                 (8 000) 358 267           
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (8 000)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Programme 5: Development and Research 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Management and Support 80 795             -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   80 795             
Community  Mobilis ation 21 760             -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   21 760             
Ins titu tional c apac ity  bu ild ing and s upport f or  NGO's 76 545             - -                      (7  000) -                     -                 (7  000) 69 545             
Pov er ty  A llev ia tion and Sus ta inable L iv e lihoods 51 303             -             -                      0 -                     -                 -                   51 303             
Community  Bas ed Res earc h and Planning 8 924               -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   8  924               
Y outh Dev elopment 40 174             -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   40 174             
W omen Dev elopment 27 868             -             -                      500             -                     -                 500                  28 368             
Population Polic y  Promotion 8 941               -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   8  941               
T o tal 316 310           -             -                      (6  500) -                     -                 (6  500) 309 810           
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -                   
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 242 392           -             -                      365 -                     -                 365 242 757           

Compens ation of  employ ees 196 269           -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   196 269           
Goods  and s erv ic es 46 123             -             -                      365 -                     -                 365 46 488             

Adm inis tra tive fees -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Adver tis ing 59                    -             -                      200 -                     -                 200 259                  
M inor  As s ets 20                    -             -                      102 -                     -                 102 122                  
C ater ing: D epartm enta l  ac tivi ties 1 282               -             -                      1  079 -                     -                 1  079 2 361               
C om m unic ation (G &S) 8 124               -             -                      (74) -                     -                 (74) 8 050               
C om puter s ervic es 3 805               -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   3  805               
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

102                  -             -                      (21) -                     -                 (21) 81                    

C ontrac tors 25                    -             -                      49 -                     -                 49 74                    
F leet s ervic es  ( inc lud ing governm ent m otor trans por t) 15 237             -             -                      (120) -                     -                 (120) 15 117             
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 47                    -             -                      33 -                     -                 33 80                    
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offi c e s uppl ies 693                  -             -                      175 -                     -                 175 868                  
Proper ty paym ents 4 461               -             -                      (4  354) -                     -                 (4  354) 107                  
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 8 265               -             -                      1  782 -                     -                 1  782 10 047             
T rain ing and developm ent 3 180               -             -                      1  486 -                     -                 1  486 4 666               
O perating paym ents 271                  -             -                      (123) -                     -                 (123) 148                  
Venues  and fac i l i ties 552                  -             -                      151 -                     -                 151 703                  

In teres t and rent on land - -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 56 211             -             -                      (7  000) -                     -                 (7  000) 49 211             

Loc al gov ernment - -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 42 802             -             -                      (7  000) -                     -                 (7  000) 35 802             
Hous eholds  13 409             -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   13 409             

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 17 707             -             -                      135 -                     -                 135 17 842             
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - -             -                      - -                     -                 -                   -                   
Mac hinery  and equipment 17 707             -             -                      135 -                     -                 135 17 842             
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets - -             -                      - -                     -                 -                   -                   

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts -                   -                   
T o tal 316 310           -             -                      (6  500) -                     -                 (6  500) 309 810           
A m o u n t  to  b e  vo te d (6 500)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n

 

 

Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016 

Roll-over – R 2.359 million 

Programme 1: Administration – R855 thousand 

R855 thousand was rolled-over under buildings and other fixed structures for the completion of 

Burgersdorp secure centre for the work performed. 

Programme 2: Social Welfare Services – R1.504 million 

R1.504 million was rolled-over under buildings and other fixed structures for the completion of 

Burgersdorp secure centre for the work performed. 
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Vote 04:  Social Development 

 

Virements and shifts 

Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM: R'000 (1 921) TO: R'000 1 921 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

Administration (1 921) 1 421 
Households Funds receiv ed to fund cost pressure 

relating to v erification of incapacity  
leav es.

250 

Funds receiv ed from machinery  and 
equipment to finalise the construction 
of Bedford Serv ice Office as a result 
of budget shortfall because the project 
is ahead of schedule.

500 
Goods and serv ices Funds receiv ed to defray  cost for 

operational cost  such  for training, 
kitchen appliances for  Women 
Dev elopment Centre (Palmerton 
Women Cooperativ es).

365 

Machinery  and equipment Funds receiv ed to defray  cost for 
purchase of  laundry  machine and air 
conditions for Women Dev elopment 
Centre (Palmerton Women 
Cooperativ es).

135 

0.3%

0.1%Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Development & Research

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Goods and serv ices

Sav ings realised under resettlement cost 
due to slow  process on recruitment. Also 
Sav ings realised under legal fees due to 
slow  process of claims from State 
Attorney .

(441)

Machinery  and equipment

Reclassification of funds that w ere 
allocated under Machinery  and 
equipment for procurement of security  
equipment of w hich the equipment w ill be 
purchased under minor assets in goods 
and serv ices. Also Sav ings realised as 
a result of non deliv ery  of v ehicles that 
w ere ordered by  the department.

(1 480)

Programmes
Administration
Social Welfare Serv ices
Children and Families
Restorativ e Serv ices
Dev elopment and Research

Administration

Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

1 171 

 
FROM: R'000 (183) TO: R'000 183 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(183) 183 

Machinery  and equipment
Sav ings realised as a result of non 
deliv ery  of v ehicles that w ere ordered 
by  the department.

(183)
Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

Funds receiv ed from machinery  and 
equipment to finalise the construction 
of Bedford Serv ice Office as a result 
of budget shortfall because the project 
is ahead of schedule.

183 

0.0%

0.0%

Social Welfare Services Social Welfare Services

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget
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FROM: R'000 (7 000) TO: R'000 7 000 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(7 000) 700 

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings reliased due to misalignment of 
personnel in line w ith the budget 
Structure.

(6 300) Goods and serv ices

Funds receiv ed to fund   
adv ertisment of Foster Care 
placement in relation to v ulnerable, 
abondoned and opharned children as 
per the prov ision of  Children's Act  
no 38 of 2005 due to budget shortfall. 
Also to defray  anticipated 
underspending on  outsourced 
nutrition for Maluti and  Melton 
Gardens Place of Safety   due to 
budget shortfall . 

700 

6 300 
Compensation of 
employ ees

6 300 

0.1%

1.0%

Funds receiv ed to defray  anticipated 
ov er ex penditure due to 
misalignment of personnel.

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Non-profit institutions
Sav ings realised  due to anticipated 
under spending on safety  fees.

(700)

Children & Families Children & Families

Social Welfare Services

 
FROM: R'000 (19 819) TO: R'000 19 819 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(19 819) 4 819 

Goods and serv ices

Funds receiv ed to defray  cost 
pressure in implemention of 
Operation Basop w hich is a 
Prov incial Prev ention Programme 
that w ill take place during the Festiv e 
Season.

204 

Non-profit institutions Reclassification of Burgersdorp Youth
Care Centre funds due to decision
taken by the department to outsource
the centre.

4 615 

Goods and serv ices

Reclassification of Burgersdorp Youth
Care Centre funds due to decision taken
by the department to outsource the
centre.

(1 895)

Non-profit institutions

Sav ing realised due to w ithdraw al of
funding of (NICRO Butterw orth) NPI as a
result of  non-adherence to Serv ice Lev el 
Agreement. 

(204)

Machinery  and equipment

Reclassification of Burgersdorp Youth
Care Centre funds due to decision taken
by the department to outsource the
centre.

(73)

1.3%

4.1%

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Compensation of 
employ ees

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings reliased due to misalignment of 
personnel in line w ith the budget 
Structure. Also reclassification of 
Burgersdorp Youth Care Centre funds 
due to decision taken by  the department 
to outsource the centre.

(17 647)

Funds receiv ed to defray  anticipated 
ov er ex penditure due to 
misalignment of personnel.

15 000 

15 000 Social Welfare Services

Restorative Services Restorative Services
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FROM: R'000 (7 000) TO: R'000 7 000 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(7 000) 7 000 

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

Reprioritisation of funds to fund the 
outsorcing of Burgersdorp Youth Care 
Centre due to decision taken by  the 
department to outsource the centre.

(7 000) Non-profit institutions

Funds receiv ed to fund the 
outsorcing of Burgersdorp Youth Care 
Centre due to decision taken by  the 
department to outsource the centre.

7 000 

0.0%

2.2%

(35 923) 35 923 

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Total

Development & Research Restorative Services

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

 

Declared unspent funds  
None. 

Other adjustments - R17.634 million 

Expenditure already announced in the main budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage 

None. 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events  

Programme 1: Administration – R8.126 million 

R8.126 million additional funding received for completion of Services Offices (Bedford, Ngqeleni, 

Keiskamahoek, Whittlesea and Qumbu) which are under construction. 

Programme 2: Social Welfare Services – R9.508 million 

R9.508 million additional funding received for completion of Matatiele Area and Service Office which is 

under construction. 

Use of funds in emergency situations  

None. 

Self-financing expenditure  
None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  

None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  

None. 

Provincial reprioritisation  

None. 
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Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  
None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships 
None. 

Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15 -
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 A d ju s te d

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A d ju s te d  A p p r o p r iat io n A p r  16 - A d ju s te d
A p p r o p r iat io n Se p  15 A p p r o p p r iat io n M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n A p p r o p r iat io n / T o tal (%) Se p  16 A p p r o p r iat io n

A dmin is tra tion 421 621              242 673    57.6                   420 393    99.7                 446 718              6 .0 244 803    54.8                 
Soc ia l W elf are Serv ic es 524 040              262 464    50.1                   549 985    105.0               647 002              23.5 340 517    52.6                 
Children and Families 637 934              322 299    50.5                   621 795    97.5                 641 822              0 .6 309 306    48.2                 
Res torativ e Serv ic es 367 317              208 457    56.8                   360 890    98.3                 358 267              (2.5) 183 453    51.2                 
Dev elopment and Res earc h 310 783              153 030    49.2                   300 818    96.8                 309 810              142 686    46.1                 
T o tal 2 261 694           1  188 923 52.6                   2  253 881 99.7                 2  403 619           6 .3 1 220 765 50.8                 
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n  

C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 1 613 843           813 660    50.4                   1  607 253 99.6                 1  732 574           7 .4 837 834    48.4                 
Compens ation of  employ ees 1 311 140           648 904    49.5                   1  306 762 99.7                 1  431 512           9 .2 691 149    48.3                 
Goods  and s erv ic es 302 704              164 756    54.4                   300 491    99.3                 301 062              (0.5) 146 685    48.7                 
In teres t and rent on land -                     -            -                         -            -                       -                     0 .0 -            -                       
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 516 802              307 551    59.5                   516 160    99.9                 531 725              2 .9 313 077    58.9                 
Prov inc es  and munic ipa lities -                       -                       
Departmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 42 466                31 452      74.1                   28 000      65.9                 35 802                (15.7) 27 000      75.4                 
Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate enterpr is es -                     -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                   -            -                   
Fore ign gov t. and international organis ations -                     -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                   -            -                   
Higher educ ation ins titu tions -                     -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                   -            -                   
Non-prof it ins titu tions 442 865              253 546    57.3                   454 513    102.6               465 912              5 .2 264 116    56.7                 
Hous eholds  31 471                22 553      71.7                   33 647      106.9               30 011                (4.6) 21 961      73.2                 
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s s e ts 131 049              67 712      51.7                   130 468    99.6                 139 320              6 .3 69 854      50.1                 
Build ings  and other f ix ed s truc tures 61 911                29 956      48.4                   62 318      100.7               75 050                21.2 39 217      52.3                 
Mac hinery  and equipment 60 626                30 796      50.8                   60 608      100.0               53 471                (11.8) 21 842      40.8                 
Her itage s ites -                     -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                   -            -                   
Spec ia lis ed military  as s ets -                     -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                   -            -                   
B io log ic a l as s ets -                     -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                   -            -                   
Land and s ubs oil as s ets -                     -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                   -            -                   
Sof tw are and other in tangib le  as s ets 8 512                  6  960        81.8                   7  542        88.6                 10 799                26.9 8 795        81.4                 
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts -                     -            -                         -            -                       -                     - -            -                       

T o tal 2 261 694           1  188 923 52.6                   2  253 881 99.7                 2  403 619           6 .3 1 220 765 50.8                 

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al Exp e n d itu r e

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17 
During the 2015/16 financial year, the department recorded a total expenditure of R2.253 billion or  

99.7 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of R2.261 billion. An expenditure of R1.188 billion or  

52.6 per cent was incurred in the first six months of the 2015/16 financial year. The first six months of 

2016/17 financial year actual expenditure was R1.220 billion or 50.8 per cent of the adjusted 

appropriation of R2.403 billion. When comparing percentage spent in 2015/16 the department spending 

has decreased from 52.6 per cent to 50.8 per cent in 2016/17 financial year. 
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Departmental receipts  
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d  Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  e s t im ate  / A p r  16 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d
Es tim ate Se p  15 Es tim ate M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n e s tim ate e s t im ate to tal (%) Se p  16 e s tim ate

T ax r e ce ip ts -           -          -          -        -                     -          -            -            -          -          
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 2 168 2 866 132.2      5 490 253.2                  2  298 2 298 -            117 5.1           
Sale o f  goods  & s erv ic es  o ther  than c apita l 
as s ets 2 168 1 351 62.3        2 740 126.4                  2  298      2  298       -            1 369 59.6         
Trans f ers  rec eiv ed -           -          -          -        -                     -          -            -            -          -          
Fines , pena lites  and f or te its -           -          -          -        -                     -          -            -            -          -          
In teres t, d iv idends  and rent on land -           2 -             4 -                     -              -            -            2 -          
Sales  of  c apita l as s ets -           -             -        -                     -              -            -            -          
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liab ilities -           1  513 -             2 746 -                     -              -            -            (1 254) -          

T o tal 2  168       2 866      132.2      5  490    253.2                  2  298       2  298 -            117 5.1           

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

 
* Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17 
Departmental revenue collection in the first six months of 2016/17 financial year was R117 thousand or 

5.1 per cent of the revenue estimate of R2.298 million. In comparison, mid-year revenue collection in 

2015/16 was R2.866 million or 132.2 per cent of the revenue estimate of R2.168 million. Therefore, 

revenue collection in the first six months of 2016/17 decreased compared to the same period in 2015/16. 

This was due to abnormal items in financial assets and liabilities in reversal of South African Social 

Security Agency claims which were not budgeted for.  
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Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants  
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Programme 1: Administration  6 050 - -   250 - -   250  6 300

Households  6 050 - -   250 - -   250  6 300
Social Benefits (Leav e Gratuity  and Injury  on Duty )  6 050   250   250  6 300

Programme 2: Social Welfare Services  145 851 - - - - -  145 851
Non-profit institutions  138 395 - - - - - -  138 395

Name of transfer pay ment  138 395 - -  138 395
Households  7 456 - - - - -  7 456

Other transfers to households  7 456 -  7 456
Programme 3: Children & Families  269 221 - - (  700) - - (  700)  268 521

Non-profit institutions  267 221 - - (  700) - - (  700)  266 521
Non-profit institutions  267 221 (  700) (  700)  266 521

Households  2 000 - - - - - -  2 000
Other transfers to households  2 000 -  2 000

Programme 4: Restorative Services  50 431 - -  11 411 - -  11 411  61 842
Non-profit institutions  49 585 - -  11 411 - -  11 411  60 996

Non-profit institutions  49 585  11 411  11 411  60 996
Households   846 - - - - -   846

Other transfers to households   846 -   846

Programme 5: Development & Research  56 211  -  - ( 7 000)  -  - ( 7 000) 49 211 
Departmental agencies and accounts  42 802  -  - ( 7 000)  -  - ( 7 000) 35 802 

Departmental agencies (non-business entities)  42 802 ( 7 000) ( 7 000)  35 802
Households  13 409  -  -  -  -  -  - 13 409 

Other transfers to households  13 409 -  13 409

Total  527 764 - -  3 961 - -  3 961  531 725

2016/17
Adjustments  appropriation

 
 
Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Administration  48 - - - - - -  48
Social Sector EPWP Incentiv e Grant for Prov inces  48  -  48 
Social Welfare Services 1 587 - - - - - 1 587
Social Sector EPWP Incentiv e Grant for Prov inces 1 587  -  - 1 587 
Children & Families 2 000 - - - - - - 2 000
Social Sector EPWP Integrated Grant for Prov inces 2 000  - 2 000 
Restorative Services  846 - - - - -  846
Social Sector EPWP Incentiv e Grant for Prov inces  846  -  846 
Development & Research 1 019 - - - - - - 1 019
Social Sector EPWP Incentiv e Grant for Prov inces 1 019  - 1 019 

 -  -
Total 5 500 - - - - - - 5 500

Adjustments  appropriation
2016/17
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Vote 04:  Social Development 
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Vote 05 
Roads and Public Works 
Adjusted budget summary  
 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 
  2016/17 

R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 
Amount to be appropriated 4 459 193 4 595 859 (35 297) 171 963 
of which:         
Current payments 3 140 062 3 104 765 (35 297)  - 
Transfers and subsidies 298 917 317 977  - 19 060 
Payments for capital assets 1 020 214 1 173 117  - 152 903 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 
Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for Roads and Public Works  
Accounting officer Head of Department        
Website address www.ecdpw.gov.za 

 

Vision  

Leaders in the provision of high quality services in infrastructure delivery.  

Mission  

A custodian of provincial government immovable assets and a provider of sustainable infrastructure 

resulting in socio-economic reforms, sector transformation and development. 

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 
None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 
Pr o je cte d  fo r  

2016/17 as  
p u b lis h e d  in  th e  

2016 EPRE

A ch ie ve d  in  th e  
f ir s t  s ix m o n th s  o f  

2016/17 (A p r il to  
Se p te m b e r )

C h an g e d  
tar g e t  fo r  

2016/17

Number o f  immov able as s ets  
v er if ied in  the Immov able A s s et 
Regis ter  ( IA R) in  ac c ordanc e w ith  
the mandatory  requ irements  of  
National Treas ury

Public  W orks  In f ras truture  

Outc ome 6 NDP Chapter  4: 
Suppor t an ef f ic ient, 
c ompetitiv e  and res pons iv e 
ec onomic  in f ras truc ture 
netw ork

3 550 0 3 607

Number o f  EPW P w ork 
oppor tun ities  c reated by  the 
Prov inc ia l Depar tment o f  Pub lic  
W orks /Roads

Ex panded Public  W orks  
Programme 

Outc ome 4 NDP Chapter  3: 
Dec ent employ ment th rough 
inc lus iv e ec onomic  grow th

50 000 51 071 51 000

Number o f  Fu ll Time Equiv alents  
(FTE’s )  c reated by  the Prov inc ia l 
Depar tment of  Public  W orks /Roads

Ex panded Public  W orks  
Programme 

Outc ome 4 NDP Chapter  3: 
Dec ent employ ment th rough 
inc lus iv e ec onomic  grow th

20 563 10 522 21 013

Number o f  Road Forums  f unc tiona l 
ac c ording to Terms  of  Ref erenc e

Ex panded Public  W orks  
Programme 

Outc ome 4 NDP Chapter  3: 
Dec ent employ ment th rough 
inc lus iv e ec onomic  grow th

46 0 45

A n n u al Pe r fo r m an ce

In d icato r Pr o g r am m e Ou tco m e

 

Changes to Indicators 
None.  

 

Changes to Targets 
The table above reflects changes that have been effected in Performance Indicator targets as published 

in the 2016/17 EPRE. For Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure, there is one change on 

Performance Indicators “Number of immovable assets verified in the Immovable Asset Register (IAR) in 

accordance with the mandatory requirements of National Treasury” that has been amended from 3 550 

to 3 607.  

Under Programme 4: Expanded Public Works Programme, there are three changes on the Performance 

indicator targets which are on “Number of EPWP work opportunities created by the Provincial 

Department of Public Works/Roads” – target increases from 50 000 to 51 000; “Number of Full Time 

Equivalents (FTE’s) created by the Provincial Department of Public Works/Roads” – target increased 

from 20 563 to 21 013; and “Number of Road Forums functional according to Terms of Reference” – 

target reduced from 46 to 45. 

 

  

102



Vote 5: Roads and Public Works

Mid-year performance status 
The department has made progress to date on some of the planned initiatives as presented in the 

2016/17 Annual Performance Plan and the Outlook for 2016/17 Estimates of Provincial Revenue and 

Expenditure (EPRE).  

In this regard, a Service Delivery Model (SDM) has been developed which is an operational strategy that 

describes how the department will deliver its services as mandated and articulated in the departmental 

Strategic Plan (SP). The SDM consists of 4 Phases (Preparation, Development, Implementation and 

Review). Phase 1 has been completed and the department is currently busy with Phase 2.  

The above plans and strategies (SDM, HR strategy, ICT strategy) are in the process of being finalized 

and will allow the department to be the nerve centre for infrastructure delivery. The implementation plan 

towards fulfilling the DRPW Custodian, Infrastructure Nerve Centre and Socio-Economic mandate has 

also been developed.  

In respect of the Bhisho Office Precinct, the service provider has been appointed for Phase 2 of the 

project. TA1 approval has been received from National Treasury. Part D of Phase 2 has also 

commenced with the appointment of a built-environment professional team compiling the concept design 

for the envisaged Bhisho Office Precinct. All user departments held one-on-one consultations with the 

service provider in order to finalise their HR and related needs. This process has been completed and 

floor plans are now being compiled per department. To date, the financial options on the provision of 

bulk infrastructure has been recommended by the Buffalo City Metropolitan Municipalities (BCMM) 

Mayoral Committee and approved by the BCMM Council. 

The department has appointed the service provider for the technical conditions assessment to be 

conducted on 110 state owned buildings. Land surveying consolidations and valuations of government 

immovable assets’ service provider has also been appointed and is in progress.  

The department continues to implement the Bhisho Revitalization Programme as outlined in the Bhisho 

Revitalization Master Plan. The current phase in progress is the Phase 2 of the Road works upgrading. 

This phase includes the pedestrianisation of the Bhisho CBD which involves the narrowing of streets and 

widening of sidewalks. It also involves the upgrading of the parking area behind the UIF/Local 

Government building. Work is restricted to Phalo, Independence and Siwane Avenue. The progress to 

date is at 65 per cent and project is expected to be completed by the end of February 2017. 
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With regard to attainment of service delivery targets, for the Public Works Infrastructure, 29 infrastructure 

designs ready for tender have been achieved against the annual target of 43. The department is on track 

towards achieving this annual target. Furthermore, on maintenance 6 projects were awarded against an 

annual target of 15. A further 3 maintenance projects were completed within contract period and 4 within 

agreed budget, against the annual target of 14 projects for both indicators. The department also 

managed to complete 4 capital projects within agreed time and 6 projects within agreed budget, against 

the annual target of 15 for both indicators.  

In an endeavour to rehabilitate the provincial road network, the department has on gravel roads re-

gravelled 308.83km against the annual target of 686 km. For blacktop patching, the department 

managed to achieve 27 290m² against the annual target of 44 800m². For kilometres of gravel roads 

bladed, the department has blading of 15 497.61km against the annual target of 30 100km. 

During the reporting period the department has already exceeded the annual target of 51 000 by creating 

51 071 work opportunities, of which 10 522 are full time equivalents.  

The department continued to provide support to 55 against the planned 56 public bodies and to all 11 

planned livelihood projects. Furthermore, the department managed to match 1 733 unemployed people 

to job opportunities through Amathuba Jobs Portal against the annual target of 3 000. 
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Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 
Pr o g r am m e s

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d

ap p r o p r iatio n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n
R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iatio n
A dminis tration 540 535 4 106 - 34 744 - - 38 850 579 385
Public  W orks  Inf ras truc ture 1336 381 20 560 - 34 609 - - 55 169 1391 550
Trans por t In f ras truture 1975 590 - - (35 391) - 112 000 76 609 2052 199
Ex panded Public  W orks  Programme 606 687 - - (33 962) - - (33  962) 572 725
T o tal 4459 193 24 666 - - - 112 000 136 666 4595 859

Eco n o m ic c las s if icat io n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 3140 062 - - (35 297) - - (35  297) 3104 765

Compens ation of  employ ees 1131 946 - - 45 904 - - 45 904 1177 850
Goods  and s erv ic es 2008 116 - - (81 201) - - (81  201) 1926 915

Adm in is trative fees  79 - -  281 - -  281  360
Adver tis ing 5 517 - - (2 529) - - (2  529) 2 988
M inor  As s ets 3 937 - - (  403) - - (  403) 3 534
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 12 229 - - - - - - 12 229
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 1 940 - - 2 804 - - 2 804 4 744
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac ti vi ties 4 843 - - (1 070) - - (1  070) 3 773
C om m unic ation (G &S) 15 634 - - (1 297) - - (1  297) 14 337
C om puter  s ervic es 34 971 - - 9 539 - - 9 539 44 510
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and advis ory s ervic es 84 863 - - 13 500 - - 13 500 98 363
In fras truc ture and p lanning 93 764 - - (18 000) - - (18  000) 75 764
Lab oratory s ervic es - - -  85 - -  85  85
Sc ienti fic  and tec hnolog ic a l  s ervic es - - - - - - - -
Legal  c os ts 6 616 - - - - - - 6 616
C ontrac tors 1064 304 - - (75 700) - - (75  700) 988 604
Agenc y and s uppor t / ou ts ourc ed s ervic es - - - - - - - -
Enter ta inm ent - - - - - - - -
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 30 123 - - (3 500) - - (3  500) 26 623
H ous ing - - - - - - - -
Inventory: C loth ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies  338 - - 1 742 - - 1 742 2 080
Inventory: F arm ing s upp l ies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: F ood and food s uppl ies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas 28 143 - - (5 000) - - (5  000) 23 143
Inventory: Learner  and teac her s uppor t m ater ia l  65 - -  270 - -  270  335
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies 17 486 - - (9 870) - - (9  870) 7 616
Inventory: M edic al  s uppl ies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: M edic ine - - - - - - - -
M eds as  inventory in ter fac e - - - - - - - -
Inventory: O ther  s upp l ies  91 - - 2 470 - - 2 470 2 561
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 38 002 - - (24 563) - - (24  563) 13 439
C ons um ab le: Sta tionery,pr in ting  and o ffic e s uppl ies 9 763 - - (4 181) - - (4  181) 5 582
O pera ting leas es 261 986 - - (1 000) - - (1  000) 260 986
Proper ty paym ents 201 918 - - 23 000 - - 23 000 224 918
T rans port provided: D epartm ental  ac tivi ty - - - - - - - -
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e 52 379 - - (  807) - - (  807) 51 572
T rain ing  and deve lopm ent 23 168 - - (11 000) - - (11  000) 12 168
O pera ting paym ents 10 495 - - (3 870) - - (3  870) 6 625
Venues  and fac i l i ties 2 436 - -  553 - -  553 2 989
R ental  and h i r ing 3 026 - - 27 345 - - 27 345 30 371

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 298 917 20 560 - (1 500) - - 19 060 317 977

Loc al gov ernment 264 962 20 560 -  500 - - 21 060 286 022
Depar tmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts - - - - - - - -
Public  c orpora tions  and pr iv ate enterpr is es - - - - - - - -
Foreign  gov t. and internationa l organ is ations - - - - - - - -
Higher  educ ation ins titu tions - - - - - - - -
Non-pro f it ins titu tions - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  33  955 - - (2 000) - - (2  000) 31 955

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 1020 214 4 106 - 36 797 - 112 000 152 903 1173 117
Build ings  and o ther  f ix ed s truc tures 971 299 - - 36 159 - 112 000 148 159 1119 458
Mac hinery  and equipment 47 462 4 106 - (1 962) - - 2 144 49 606
Heritage s ites - - - - - - - -
Spec ia lis ed military  as s ets - - - - - - - -
Bio logic a l as s ets - - - - - - - -
Land and s ubs oil as s ets - - - - - - - -
Sof tw are and other  in tang ib le as s ets 1 453 - - 2 600 - - 2 600 4 053

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 4459 193 24 666 - - - 112 000 136 666 4595 859
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 136 666

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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Programmes 

Programme 1: Administration 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Office of the MEC 10 653 1 000 1 000 11 653
Management of the Department 29 641 - - 29 641
Corporate Support 500 241 4 106 33 744 37 850 538 091
Total 540 535 4 106 - 34 744 - - 38 850 579 385
Economic classification -
Current payments 499 665 - - 15 445 - - 15 445 515 110

Compensation of employees 334 132 12 325 12 325 346 457
Goods and services 165 533 - - 3 120 - - 3 120 168 653

Administrative fees  79 - -  31 - -  31  110
Advertising 1 384 - -  598 - -  598 1 982
Minor Assets  418 - -  822 - -  822 1 240
Audit cost: External 12 229 - - - - - 12 229
Bursaries: Employees 1 940 - - 2 804 - - 2 804 4 744
Catering: Departmental activities 1 160 - -  550 - -  550 1 710
Communication (G&S) 12 477 - - - - - 12 477
Computer services 34 404 - - 9 459 - - 9 459 43 863

Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 41 950 - - (5 000) - - (5 000) 36 950

Legal costs 6 391 - - - - - 6 391
Contractors - - -  402 - -  402  402
Inventory: Materials and supplies - - -  10 - -  10  10
Consumable supplies 2 883 - - (1 693) - - (1 693) 1 190
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 6 851 - - (3 431) - - (3 431) 3 420
Operating leases 12 159 - - - - - 12 159
Property payments 3 000 - - - - - - 3 000
Travel and subsistence 19 576 - - (2 470) - - (2 470) 17 106
Training and development 6 134 - - - - - 6 134
Operating payments 2 218 - - - - - 2 218
Venues and facilities  280 - -  768 - -  768 1 048
Rental and hiring - - -  270 - -  270  270

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 26 018 - - - - - - 26 018

Local government - - - - - - - -
Households 26 018 - - - - - - 26 018

Payments for capital assets 14 852 4 106 - 19 299 - - 23 405 38 257
Buildings and other fixed structures - - - - - - -
Machinery and equipment 13 399 4 106 - 16 699 - - 20 805 34 204
Software and other intangible assets 1 453 - - 2 600 - - 2 600 4 053

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 540 535 4 106 - 34 744 - - 38 850 579 385
Amount to be voted 38 850

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

Programme Suppor t 131 802 - - 10 272 - - 10 272 142 074
Planning 6 388 - - (1 467) - - (1 467) 4 921
Cons truc tion 281 015 - - (32 180) - - (32 180) 248 835
Maintenanc e 154 074 - - 20 991 - - 20 991 175 065
Immov able A s s et Management 662 990 20 560 (3 312) - - 17 248 680 238
Fac ility  operations 100 112 - - 40 305 - - 40 305 140 417
T o tal 1336 381 20 560 - 34 609 - - 55 169 1391 550
Eco n o m ic clas s if icatio n
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 829 655 - - 69 182 - - 69 182 898 837

Compens ation of  employ ees 358 194 - - 22 155 - - 22 155 380 349
Goods  and s erv ic es 471 461 - - 47 027 - - 47 027 518 488

Adm inis trative fees - - -  250 - -  250  250
Adver tis ing  688 - - (  472) - - (  472)  216
M inor  As s ets  521 - - (  152) - - (  152)  369
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  573 - - (  115) - - (  115)  458
C om m unic ation (G &S) - - - (  97) - - (  97) (  97)
C om puter s ervic es - - -  180 - -  180  180
C ons u l tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

19 388 - - 15 000 - - 15 000 34 388

C ontrac tors - - -  200 - -  200  200
Inventory: C loth ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies - - - 1 600 - - 1 600 1 600
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies  87 - - (  30) - - (  30)  57
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies - - - 1 600 - - 1 600 1 600
C ons um ab le s uppl ies  791 - -  300 - -  300 1 091
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies  602 - - (  250) - - (  250)  352
O perating  leas es 246 702 - - - - - 246 702
Proper ty paym ents 190 317 - - 28 000 - - 28 000 218 317
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 10 074 - - (2 187) - - (2 187) 7 887
T rain ing and developm ent  394 - - - - -  394
O perating  paym ents  771 - -  130 - -  130  901
Venues  and fac i l i ties  553 - -  30 - -  30  583
R enta l  and h i r ing - - - 3 040 - - 3 040 3 040

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 263 962 20 560 - (2 000) - - 18 560 282 522

Loc al gov ernment 261 962 20 560 - - - 20 560 282 522
Hous eholds  2 000 - - (2 000) - - (2 000) -

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 242 765 - - (32 573) - - (32 573) 210 192
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 232 975 - - (32 600) - - (32 600) 200 375
Mac hinery  and equipment 9 790 - -  27 - -  27 9 817

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - -
T o tal 1336 381 20 560 - 34 609 - - 55 169 1391 550
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 55 169

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Programme Suppor t 20 243 - - - - - - 20 243
Planning 24 095 - - (4 500) - - (4 500) 19 595
Des ign 19 825 - - (3 200) - - (3 200) 16 625
Cons truc tion 917 271 - - 105 542 - 112 000 217 542 1134 813
Maintenanc e 876 305 - - (123 183) - - (123 183) 753 122
Mec hanic a l 117 851 - - (10 050) - - (10 050) 107 801
T o tal 1975 590 - - (35 391) - 112 000 76 609 2052 199
Eco n o m ic clas s if icatio n -
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 1221 641 - - (85 962) - - (85 962) 1135 679

Compens ation of  employ ees 342 616 - - 18 431 - - 18 431 361 047
Goods  and s erv ic es 879 025 - - (104 393) - - (104 393) 774 632

Adm inis trative fees - - -
Adver tis ing  727 - - (  115) - - (  115)  612
M inor  As s ets 1 920 - - (  123) - - (  123) 1 797
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  265 - - (  115) - - (  115)  150
C om m unic ation (G &S) 2 597 - - (1 200) - - (1 200) 1 397
C om puter s ervic es  567 - - (  100) - - (  100)  467
C ons u l tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

8 432 - - 3 500 - - 3 500 11 932

In fras truc ture  and p lanning 90 575 - - (15 000) - - (15 000) 75 575
Lab oratory s ervic es - - -  85 - -  85  85
Legal  c os ts  225 - - - - -  225
C ontrac tors 647 735 - - (76 302) - - (76 302) 571 433
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans port) 30 123 - - (3 500) - - (3 500) 26 623
Inventory: C loth ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies - - -  142 - -  142  142
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and  gas 28 143 - - (5 000) - - (5 000) 23 143
Inventory: Learner and teac her s uppor t m ater ia l - - -  335 - -  335  335
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies 15 022 - - (10 000) - - (10 000) 5 022
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies  91 - - - - -  91
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 17 173 - - (15 000) - - (15 000) 2 173
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies 1 569 - - - - - 1 569
O perating  leas es 3 125 - - (1 000) - - (1 000) 2 125
Proper ty paym ents 8 601 - - (5 000) - - (5 000) 3 601
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 11 294 - - 3 500 - - 3 500 14 794
T rain ing and developm ent  780 - - - - -  780
O perating  paym ents 6 749 - - (3 500) - - (3 500) 3 249
Venues  and fac i l i ties  286 - - - - -  286
R enta l  and h i r ing 3 026 - - 24 000 - - 24 000 27 026

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 8 937 - -  500 - -  500 9 437

Loc al gov ernment 3 000  500  500 3 500
Hous eholds  5 937 - 5 937

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 745 012 - - 50 071 - 112 000 162 071 907 083
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 726 324 - - 68 759 112 000 180 759 907 083
Mac hinery  and equipment 18 688 - - (18 688) - (18 688) -
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le as s ets - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - -
T o tal 1975 590 - - (35 391) - 112 000 76 609 2052 199
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 76 609

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 4: Expanded Public Works Programme 

 
Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Roll-overs – R24.666 million  

Programme 1: Administration 
An amount of R4.106 million had been rolled over for the finalisation of the Storage Area Networks 

(SAN) for Amathole and Head Office.  

Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation
R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Programme Support 9 105 - - (1 702) - - (1 702) 7 403
Community  Dev elopment 473 573 - - (6 632) - - (6 632) 466 941
Innov ation and Empow erment 85 003 - - (19 667) - - (19 667) 65 336
Co -ordination and Compliance Monitoring 39 006 - - (5 961) - - (5 961) 33 045

- - - - - - -
Total 606 687 - - (33 962) - - (33 962) 572 725
Economic classification -
Current payments 589 102 - - (33 962) - - (33 962) 555 140

Compensation of employ ees 97 005 (7 007) - - (7 007) 89 998
Goods and serv ices 492 097 - - (26 955) - - (26 955) 465 142

Advertising 2 718 - - (2 540) - - (2 540)  178
Minor Assets 1 078 - - ( 950) - - ( 950)  128
Catering: Departmental activities 2 845 - - (1 390) - - (1 390) 1 455
Communication (G&S)  560 - - - - - -  560
Consultants and professional services: Business and 
advisory services

15 093 - - - - - - 15 093

Infrastructure and planning 3 189 - - (3 000) - - (3 000)  189
Contractors 416 569 - - - - - - 416 569
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories  338 - - - - - -  338
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material  65 - - ( 65) - - ( 65) -
Inventory: Materials and supplies 2 377 - -  150 - -  150 2 527
Inventory: Other supplies - - -  870 - -  870  870
Consumable supplies 17 155 - - (8 170) - - (8 170) 8 985
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  741 - - ( 500) - - ( 500)  241
Travel and subsistence 11 435 - -  350 - -  350 11 785
Training and development 15 860 - - (11 000) - - (11 000) 4 860
Operating payments  757 - - ( 500) - - ( 500)  257
Venues and facilities 1 317 - - ( 245) - - ( 245) 1 072
Rental and hiring - - -  35 - -  35  35

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: - - - - - - - -

Local gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Households - - - - - - - -

Payments for capital assets 17 585 - - - - - - 17 585
Buildings and other fix ed structures 12 000 - - - - - - 12 000
Machinery  and equipment 5 585 - - - - - - 5 585
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 606 687 - - (33 962) - - (33 962) 572 725
Amount to be voted (33 962)

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure  
An amount of R20.560 million had been rolled over for the payment of municipal rates and taxes.  

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  
None.  

Virements and shifts  

Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

(1  000)           1  000 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(1 000) 1 000 

Goods  and s erv ic es

Repr ior itis ation made f rom s ub-
programme Corporate Support  to 
the Of f ic e of the MEC to allev ia te
c os t pres s ure under  o f f ic e  of  the 
MEC 

(1  000) Goods  and s erv ic es

To f und s trategic ac tiv ities under the
Of f ic e of the MEC like c ommunic ations
and s takeholder engagements due to
budget s hor tf a ll.

1  000 

0.2%

0.0%

Pr o g r am m e s

A d m in is tr at io n A d m in is tr at io n

A dminis tra tion 
Public  W orks  In f ras truc ture 
Trans port In f ras truture 
Ex panded Public  W orks  Programme 

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  
th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

FROM : R'000 T O: R'000

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a p e r ce n tag e  
o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

 
(34 600)          34 600 

Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(34 600) 34 600 

Households 

Reprioritisation of budget to fund the 
Compensation of Employ ees (CoE) 
short fall and the Annual Recruitment 
Plan (ARP)

(2 000) Compensation of 
employ ees

To fund the ARP and shortfall for the CoE due
to inadequacy  of budget. 2 000 

Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

Reprioritisation to fund the cost 
pressures w ithin the programme. 

(32 600) Goods and serv ices To fund the cost pressure on Security  
Serv ices  and the Programe Management 
Team (PMT) function due to budget shortfall. 

32 600 

Public Works Infrastructure Public Works Infrastructure 

FROM: R'000 TO: R'000
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(123 081)              123 081 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(123 081) 32 144 
Compensation of employees To fund the ARP and shortfall for the CoE due to

inadequacy of budget. 12 325 

Goods and services
To fund the cost pressure of ICT requirements due
to inadequacy of budget. 3 120 

Machinery and equipment

To fund the desktops, laptops, scanners for
documentum and office furniture for the OR tambo
newly built office as it was not budgeted for. 16 699 

3 247 
Goods and services To fund the cost pressure on Security Services due

to inadequacy of budget. 3 247 

87 690 

Compensation of employees
To fund the ARP and shortfall for the CoE due to
inadequacy of budget. 18 431 

Provinces and municipalities 
To fund the licensing of the yellow fleet not as it was 
not budgeted for. 500 

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

To fund the cost pressure of the construction
projects that are performing better than expected
and  due to inadequate budget provision. 68 759 

4.4%

1.8%

Transport Infrastruture Administration 

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Reprioritisation of the programme budget to 
fund the cost pressure areas of the 
department. 

(104 393)

Machinery and equipment Reprioritisation to fund the departmental 
cost pressures. (18 688)

FROM: R'000 TO: R'000

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget

Public Works Infrastructure 

Transport Infrastruture 

Goods and services

 
 

(33 962)         33 962 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(33 962) 2 600 
Sof tw are and o ther  
in tangib le  as s ets

To f und the in f ras truc ture s of tw are to 
improv e monitor ing and repor ting as  it 
w as  not budgeted f or .

2 600 

Pu b lic W o r k s  In fr as tr u ctu r e  31 362 
Compens ation of  
employ ees

Funds  to be u tilis ed f or  the re-
a lignment o f  CoE budget. 20 155 

(26 955)
Goods  and s erv ic es

To f und the c os t pres s ure on Sec ur ity
Serv ic es   and the PMT f unc tion. 11 180 

Mac hinery  and 
equipment

To f und the c os t pres s ure on
mac hinery and equipment due to
inadequac y  o f  budget.

27 

0.0%

5.6%

(192 643) 192 643 T o tal 

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a p e r ce n tag e  
o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  
th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Exp an d e d  Pu b lic  W o r k s  Pr o g r am m e  A d m in is tr at io n  

Compens ation o f  
employ ees

Re-alignment of  the 
Compens ation o f  employ ees  
budget. 

(7  007)

Goods  and s erv ic es Repr ior itis ation to f und 
depar tmental c os t pres s ures .

FROM : R'000 T O: R'000
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Declared unspent funds  
None.  

Other adjustments – R112.000 million 

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage 
None.   

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events  

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure  
An amount of R112.000 million has been front loaded for the High Infrastructure Priority Project (HIPP) 

DR08005: Magusheni to Mzamba (R61) from the 2017/18 allocation.  

Use of funds in emergency situations 
None.  

Self-financing expenditure  
None.  

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None.  

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  
None.  

Provincial reprioritisation  
None.  

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  
None.  

Gifts, donations and sponsorships  
None.  

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund 
None. 
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Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17  
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 
Programme

Apr 15 -
Sep 15 

Apr 15 -
Mar 16 Adjusted

Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 -  % of Apr 15 -  % of Adjusted  Appropriation Apr 16 -  % of 
Appropriation Sep 15 Approppriation Mar 16 Appropriation Appropriation / Total (%) Sep 16 Appropriation

Administration 497 430                255 435      51.4                        512 291      103.0                    579 385                16.5                    299 015      51.6                    
Public Works Infrastructure 1 301 734             589 955      45.3                        1 254 683    96.4                      1 391 550             6.9                     745 748      53.6                    
Transport Infrastruture 1 967 448             735 894      37.4                        2 001 953    101.8                    2 052 199             4.3                     1 160 397    56.5                    
Ex panded Public Works Programme 614 819                275 545      44.8                        579 156      94.2                      572 725                (6.8)                    287 988      50.3                    
Total 4 381 431             1 856 829    42.4                        4 348 083    99.2                      4 595 859             4.9                     2 493 148    54.2                    
Economic classification   

Current payments 3 109 249             1 391 816    44.8                        3 107 862    100.0                    3 104 765             (0.1)                    1 643 040    52.9                    
Compensation of employ ees 1 046 188             509 810      48.7                        1 045 591    99.9                      1 177 850             12.6                    562 483      47.8                    
Goods and serv ices 2 063 061             882 006      42.8                        2 057 622    99.7                      1 926 915             (6.6)                    1 080 557    56.1                    
Interest and rent on land -                      -             -                             4 649          -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Transfers and subsidies to: 284 041                149 554      52.7                        260 848      91.8                      317 977                11.9                    226 253      71.2                    
Prov inces and municipalities 252 020                132 488      52.6                        231 367      91.8                      286 022                13.5                    203 008      71.0                    
Departmental agencies and accounts -                      -             -                             -             -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises -                      -             -                             -             -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Foreign gov t. and international organisations -                      -             -                             -             -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Higher education institutions -                      -             -                             -             -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Non-profit institutions -                      -             -                             -             -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Households 32 021                 17 066        53.3                        29 481        92.1                      31 955                 (0.2)                    23 245        72.7                    
Payments for capital asssets 988 141                315 459      31.9                        978 562      99.0                      1 173 117             18.7                    623 855      53.2                    
Buildings and other fix ed structures 916 494                296 094      32.3                        940 890      102.7                    1 119 458             22.1                    612 922      54.8                    
Machinery  and equipment 65 267                 16 461        25.2                        37 672        57.7                      49 606                 (24.0)                   10 933        22.0                    
Heritage sites -                      -             -                             -             -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Specialised military  assets -                      -             -                             -             -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Biological assets -                      -             -                             -             -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Land and subsoil assets -                      -             -                             -             -                           -                      -                         -             -                         
Softw are and other intangible assets 6 380                   2 904          45.5                        -             -                           4 053                   (36.5)                   -             -                         
Payments for financial assets -                      -             -                             811            -                           -                      -                         -             -                         

Total 4 381 431             1 856 829    42.4                        4 348 083    99.2                      4 595 859             4.9                     2 493 148    54.2                    

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual Expenditure

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17 
Total expenditure for 2015/16 was R4.348 billion or 99 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of 

R4.381 billion. Expenditure in the first six months of 2016/17 was R2.493 billion or 54.2 per cent of the 

adjusted appropriation of R4.595 billion. In the previous year, expenditure for the same period stood at 

R1.856 billion or 42.4 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of R4.381 billion. The increase in 2016/17 

mid-year expenditure of R636.249 million compared to the previous year’s expenditure is due to the 

improved spending on infrastructure projects and rates and taxes.  

Departmental receipts  
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Programme

Apr 15-
Sep 15

Apr 15 -
Mar 16

Adjusted
receipts

Apr 16 -
Sep 16

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Apr 15 -
% of 

Adjusted Budget Adjusted estimate / Apr 16 -
% of 

Adjusted
Estimate Sep 15 Estimate Mar 16 Appropriation estimate estimate total (%) Sep 16 estimate

Tax receipts -            -         - - - - - - - -
Non-tax receipts 25 111 8 452 33.7 25 817 102.8 24 720 31 120 25.9 8 309 26.7

Sale of goods & serv ices other than capital assets 25 111 8 282 33.0 16 072 64.0 24 720      30 720 24.3 7 930 25.8
Transfers receiv ed - - - - - - - - - -
Fines, penalites and forteits - - - - - - - - - -
Interest, div idends and rent on land - - - - - - - - - -
Sales of capital assets - - - 9 002 - - - - - -
Financial transactions in assets and liabilities - 170 - 743 - - 400 - 379 95

Total 25 111       8 452      33.7 25 817    102.8 24 720      31 120 25.9 8 309 26.7

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual receipts

 * Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17  

Revenue collection in the first six months of 2016/17 was R8.309 million or 26.7 per cent of the total 

adjusted revenue of R31.120 million. In the previous year, revenue collection for the same period stood 

at R8.452 million or 33.7 per cent of the total estimated revenue of R25.111 million. The department’s 

revenue has been adjusted upward by R6.400 million due to implementation of the parking policy in the 

current year which was initially planned for 2017/18. 

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants  
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Programme 1: Administration  26 018 - - - - - -  26 018

Households  26 018 - - - - - -  26 018
Leav e gratuities  26 018 - - - - - -  26 018

Public Works Infrastructure  263 962  20 560 - ( 2 000) - -  18 560  282 522
Local gov ernment  261 962  20 560 - - - -  20 560  282 522

Pay ment of Rates and Tax es  261 962  20 560  20 560  282 522
Households  2 000 - - ( 2 000) - - ( 2 000) -

Leav e Gratuities  2 000 - - ( 2 000) - - ( 2 000) -

Transport Infrastruture  8 937 - -   500 - -   500  9 437
Local gov ernment  3 000 - -   500 - -   500  3 500

Local Gov ernment  3 000   500   500  3 500
Households  5 937 - - - - - -  5 937

Leav e Gratuities  5 937 - - - - - -  5 937

Total  298 917  20 560 - ( 1 500) - -  19 060  317 977

2016/17
Adjustments  appropriation

 
 
Changes to conditional grants 
 
Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Transport Infrastructure 946 766 - - - - - - 946 766

Prov incial Roads Maintenance Grant 946 766  -  -  -  -  -  - 946 766 
Expanded Public Works Programme 426 910 - - - - - - 426 910

Prov incial Roads Maintenance Grant 374 062  -  -  -  -  -  - 374 062 
EPWP incentiv e Grant 52 848  -  -  -  -  -  - 52 848 

Total 1373 676 - - - - - - 1373 676

Adjustments  appropriation
2016/17
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Vote 06 
Education 
Adjusted budget summary 
Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 

  2016/17 

R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 
Amount to be appropriated 31 002 644 30 982 636 (52 998) 32 990 
of which:         
Current payments 26 807 121 26 760 738 (46 383)  - 
Transfers and subsidies 2 574 563 2 607 553  - 32 990 
Payments for capital assets 1 620 960 1 614 345 (6 615)  - 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 
Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund - -  - -
Executive authority MEC for Education       

Accounting officer 
Acting Head of 
Department       

Website address www.ecdoe.gov.za    

Vision 

To provide learners with opportunities to become productive and responsible citizens through quality 

basic education. 

Mission  

To achieve the vision, the department will: 

• Implement appropriate and relevant educational Programmes through quality teaching and 

learning; 

• Mobilise community and stakeholders support through participation; and 

• Institutionalise a culture of accountability at all levels of the Department. 

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 

None. 

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 

None.  
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Mid-year performance status 
 
The department conducted a learner verification project where learners at schools were required to produce 

ID documents in order to be recognized as candidates for funding. The initial results revealed a reduction in 

learner numbers, although the process is still ongoing, 

Targeted teacher development was undertaken for Life Sciences, Nautical Science, Maritime Economics 

and Agricultural Sciences which saw 2 Nautical Science, 2 Maritime teachers and 1 Subject Advisor trained. 

Training of Grade R practitioners and subject advisors on mediation of Grade R assessment framework 

document was conducted. Furthermore, 1 041 practitioners are enrolled for the third year of Diploma in 

Grade R Teaching in Early Childhood Development (ECD) National Qualifications Framework (NQF) Level 

6, 34 practitioners for the third year of Bachelor of Education (B.Ed.) in Foundation Phase and  

1 000 practitioners in the first year of Diploma in Grade R Teaching. 

A number of 4 247 public schools could not be contacted electronically by email against a targeted output 

of 5 534 schools due to non-payment of internet services. Furthermore, only 3 367 of the planned output of 

4 151 schools were visited for monitoring and support purposes due to unavailability of data during the 

reporting.   

The training of teachers was done on Technical Mathematics and Sciences, 1+4 Senior Phase Mathematics 

model implementation, Mathematics, Science and Technology. Furthermore, teachers and subject advisers 

were trained on reading and writing teaching methodologies, Blooms Taxology and Folklore while Special 

school educators were trained in sign language and braille. A revised Early Grade Reading Assessment 

(EGRA) Districts held a Reading Week and Spelling Bee competitions and a Languages’ festival as part of 

the department’s language literacy campaign while Foundation Phase subject advisors and teachers 

attended an error analysis course.  

A total of 2 739 and 4 139 SGB School Governing Body (SGB) members received skills training in Financial 

and Legal Management while Principals were trained in Financial Management and Curriculum 

Management respectively.  

The provincial launch of the Learner Attainment Improvement Strategy (LAIS) was done with a view to 

address the underperforming 560 Quintile 1 to 3 schools. The Grade 12 trial examinations were successfully 

administered in 928 registered NSC examination centres. Mind the Gap Study guides were printed and 

distributed to all schools with Grade 12 learners.  

Orders were issued for the procurement of New Curriculum Assessment Policy Statement (CAPS) textbooks 

for Grade 12 Literature and Technical Science and also the stationery and Grade R material required for the 

2017 academic year. Teachers Guide, including a learner booklet in 4 Languages and Folklore Guideline 

documents in Sesotho and IsiXhosa Folklore were distributed to schools. An order was issued for the 

purchase of 11 school buses for Public Special schools and is expected to be delivered in the third quarter. 
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According to the department’s Education Management Information System (EMIS) unit of the  

54 747 posts 52 712 posts were filled as at end September 2016. The department through its MEC 

maintained the status quo by declaring 54 747 posts in respect of the Post Provisioning Norm (PPN) for 

the 2017 academic period. The PPN makes provision for a single post at qualifying schools for the 

appointment of Grade R educators at schools, posts for substitutes, special intervention, curriculum and 

growth as well as posts for Therapists.  

In an effort to deal with the closure of unviable schools, the department has gazetted a notice of intention 

to close 202 schools.  

The department’s second quarter report reveals that 68 per cent of the transfers budget was made to 

schools in respect of norms and standards funding which included “no fee” schools with  

1 599 046 learners benefitting with 1 476 479 qualifying learners also benefitting from the school nutrition 

feeding programme. A total of 68 631 learners also benefited from the scholar transport programme. 

The department provided security fencing, electricity, water and sanitation facilities to 23, 8, 11 and  

22 schools respectively. In addition to maintaining schools, 75 classrooms were built, 15 of which 

benefitted the ECD programme. Furthermore, the department completed 24 labs, 8 technical workshops 

and 8 schools. An implementing agent was appointed to oversee the building of 4 new hostels. The 

department has started a process of operationalising 6 newly established Public Special schools and has 

delivered temporary classrooms to 2 of these schools to accommodate the growth.  
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Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 

Programmes
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Administration 2 607 596         - - - - - - 2 607 596          
Public Ordinary  School Education 24 862 261       3 970 - (74 587) - 11 022 (59 595) 24 802 666         
Independent School Subsidies 120 000            - - - - - - 120 000             
Public Special School Education 690 280            - - - - - - 690 280             
Early  Childhood Dev elopment 630 961            - - - - - - 630 961             
Infrastructure Dev elopment 1 714 493         - - - - (35 000) (35 000) 1 679 493          
Ex amination and Education Related Serv ices 377 053            - - 74 587 - - 74 587 451 640           

Total 31 002 644       3 970 - - - (23 978) (20 008) 30 982 636         

Economic classification
Current payments 26 807 121       3 970 - (50 353) - - (46 383) 26 760 738         

Compensation of employ ees 24 800 314       - - (410 000) - - (410 000) 24 390 314         
Goods and serv ices 2 006 807         3 970 - 359 647 - - 363 617 2 370 424          
Administrative fees 738                  - - - - - - 738                   
Advertising 1 341               - - - - - - 1 341                
Minor Assets 70 911             - - - - - - 70 911               
Audit cost: External 18 993             - - - - - - 18 993               
Bursaries: Employees 48 926             - - - - - - 48 926               
Catering: Departmental activities 38 699             - - - - - - 38 699               
Communication (G&S) 18 388             - - - - - - 18 388               
Computer services 51 324             - - - - - - 51 324               
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 51 506             - - - - - - 51 506               
Infrastructure and planning 71 139             - - - - - - 71 139               
Laboratory services -                  - - - - - - -                    
Scientific and technological services -                  - - - - - - -                    
Legal costs 46 897             - - - - - - 46 897               
Contractors 156 527            - - (16 866) - - (16 866) 139 661             
Agency and support / outsourced services 123 117            - - - - - - 123 117             
Entertainment 20                   - - - - - - 20                     
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 369                  - - - - - - 369                   
Housing -                  - - - - - - -                    
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories -                  - - - - - - -                    
Inventory: Farming supplies 400                  - - - - - - 400                   
Inventory: Food and food supplies -                  - - - - - - -                    
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas -                  - - - - - - -                    
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material 660 185            - - 235 926 - - 235 926 896 111             
Inventory: Materials and supplies -                  - - - - - - -                    
Inventory: Medical supplies -                  - - - - - - -                    
Inventory: Medicine -                  - - - - - - -                    
Medsas inventory interface -                  - - - - - - -                    
Inventory: Other supplies 101 286            3 970 - 58 000 - - 61 970 163 256             
Consumable supplies 500                  - - - - - - 500                   
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 92 119             - - 36 116 - - 36 116 128 235             
Operating leases 20 066             - - - - - - 20 066               
Property payments 94 778             - - - - - - 94 778               
Transport provided: Departmental activity 7 683               - - - - - - 7 683                
Travel and subsistence 157 188            - - - - - - 157 188             
Training and development 156 214            - - - - - - 156 214             
Operating payments 13 117             - - 46 471 - - 46 471 59 588               
Venues and facilities 4 376               - - - - - - 4 376                
Rental and hiring -                  - - - - - - -                    
Interest and rent on land -                  - - - - - - -                    

Transfers and subsidies to: 2 574 563         - - 21 968 - 11 022 32 990 2 607 553          
Local gov ernment -                  - - - - - - -                    
Departmental agencies and accounts 59 662             - - - - - - 59 662               
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises -                  - - - - - - -                    
Foreign gov t. and international organisations -                  - - - - - - -                    
Higher education institutions -                  - - - - - - -                    
Non-profit institutions 2 275 919         - - (58 032) - 11 022 (47 010) 2 228 909        
Households 238 982            - - 80 000 - - 80 000 318 982             

Payments for capital assets 1 620 960         - - 28 385 - (35 000) (6 615) 1 614 345          
Buildings and other fix ed structures 1 538 495         - - 16 766 - (35 000) (18 234) 1 520 261          
Machinery  and equipment 78 423             - - 11 619 - - 11 619 90 042               
Heritage sites -                  - - - - - - -                    
Specialised military  assets -                  - - - - - - -                    
Biological assets -                  - - - - - - -                    
Land and subsoil assets -                  - - - - - - -                    
Softw are and other intangible assets 4 042               - - - - - - 4 042                

Payments for financial assets -                  - - - - - - -                    
Total 31 002 644       3 970 - - - (23 978) (20 008) 30 982 636         
Amount to be voted (20 008)

Adjustments appropriation
2016/17
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Programmes 
Programme 1: Administration 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
1. Of f ic e Of  the MEC 10 421               - - - - - - 10 421          
2 . Corporate Serv ic es 1 262 573          - - - - - - 1  262 573     
3 . Educ ation Management 1 278 692          - - (11 519) - - (11 519) 1 267 173     
4 . Human Res ourc e Dev elopment 8 647                 - - - - - 8  647            
5 . Educ ation Management In f ormation Sy s tems  (  EMIS ) 47 263               - - 11 519 - - 11 519 58 782          
T o tal 2 607 596          - - - - - - 2  607 596     
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -               
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 2 526 064          - - (36 519) - - (36 519) 2 489 545     

Compens ation of  employ ees 2 108 783          (36 519) (36 519) 2 072 264     
Goods  and s erv ic es 417 281             - - - - - - 417 281        
Adm inis trative fees 631                    - - - - - - 631               
Adver tis ing 1 341                 - - - - - - 1 341            
M inor As s ets 612                    - - - - - - 612               
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 18 993               - - - - - - 18 993          
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 6 762                 - - - - - - 6 762            
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties 2 873                 - - - - - - 2 873            
C om m unic ation (G &S) 18 373               - - - - - - 18 373          
C om puter  s ervic es 34 036               - - - - - - 34 036          
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

50 607               - - - - - - 50 607          

In fras truc ture and p lanning 71 139               - - - - - - 71 139          
Legal  c os ts 46 897               - - - - - - 46 897          
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es 19 172               - - - - - - 19 172          
Enter ta inm ent 20                      - - - - - - 20                 
F leet s ervic es  ( inc lud ing governm ent m otor  trans por t) 369                    - - - - - - 369               
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies 40                      - - - - - - 40                 
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 2                        - - - - - - 2                   
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies 11 004               - - - - - - 11 004          
O perating leas es 8 085                 - - - - - - 8 085            
Proper ty paym ents 41 792               - - - - - - 41 792          
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 66 067               - - - - - - 66 067          
T rain ing and developm ent 5 349                 - - - - - - 5 349            
O perating paym ents 13 117               - - - - - - 13 117          
Interes t and rent on land -                     - - - - - - -               

T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 30 174               - - 25 000 - - 25 000 55 174          
Loc al gov ernment -                     - - - - - -               
Non-prof it ins titu tions 131                    - - - - - - 131               
Hous eholds  30 043               - - 25 000 - - 25 000 55 043          

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 51 358               - - 11 519 - - 11 519 62 877          
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures -                     - - - - - - -               
Mac hinery  and equipment 47 632               - - 11 519 - - 11 519 59 151          
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets 3 726                 - - - - - - 3  726            

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts -                     - - - - - - -               
T o tal 2 607 596          - - - - - - 2  607 596     
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d -

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 2: Public Ordinary School Education 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
1. Public  Pr imary  Sc hools 8 294 966          - - 103 632 - - 103 632 8 398 598     
2 . Public  Sec ondary  Sc hools 15 313 299        - - (178 219) - - (178 219) 15 135 080   
3 . Human Res ourc e Dev elopment 64 870               - - - - - 64 870          
4 . Sc hool Spor t, Culture A nd Media Serv ic es 47 269               - - - - - 47 269          
5 . Conditional Grants 1 141 857          3  970 - - 11 022 14 992 1 156 849     
T o tal 24 862 261        3  970 - (74 587) - 11 022 (59 595) 24 802 666   
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -               
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 22 600 466        3  970 - (67 000) - - (63 030) 22 537 436   

Compens ation of  employ ees 21 582 910        (373 481) (373 481) 21 209 429   
Goods  and s erv ic es 1 017 556          3  970 - 306 481 - - 310 451 1 328 007     
Adm inis trative fees 106                    - - - - - - 106               
Adver tis ing - - - - - - -               
M inor As s ets 21 269               - - - - - - 21 269          
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal -                     - - - - - - -               
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 42 164               - - - - - - 42 164          
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties 23 852               - - - - - - 23 852          
C om m unic ation (G &S) 15                      - - - - - - 15                 
C om puter  s ervic es 11 647               - - - - - - 11 647          
C ontrac tors 7 835                 - - - - - - 7 835            
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es 86 096               - - - - - - 86 096          
Inventory: F arm ing s uppl ies 400                    - - - - - - 400               
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s uppor t m ater ia l 579 879             228 481 228 481 808 360        
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies 101 205             3  970 58 000 61 970 163 175        
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 129                    - - - - - - 129               
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies 6 180                 - - - - - - 6 180            
O perating leas es 11 583               - - - - - - 11 583          
Proper ty paym ents 45 847               - - - - - - 45 847          
T rans por t provided: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ty 7 683                 - - - - - - 7 683            
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 46 231               - - - - - - 46 231          
T rain ing and developm ent 23 642               - - - - - - 23 642          
O perating paym ents -                     20 000 20 000 20 000          
Venues  and fac i l i ties 1 793                 - - - - - - 1 793            
Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - -               

T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 2 247 977          - - (7  587) - 11 022 3 435 2 251 412     
Non-prof it ins titu tions 2 040 888          - - (62 587) - 11 022 (51 565) 1 989 323     
Hous eholds  207 089             - - 55 000 - 55 000 262 089        

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 13 818               - - - - - - 13 818          
Mac hinery  and equipment 13 502               - - - - - - 13 502          
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets 316                    - - - - - - 316               

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts -                     - - - - - - -               
T o tal 24 862 261        3  970 - (74 587) - 11 022 (59 595) 24 802 666   
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (59 595)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 3: Independent School Subsidies  
 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
1.Primary  Phase 70 801 - - - - - - 70 801
2.Secondary  Phase 49 199 - - - - - - 49 199
Total 120 000 - - - - - - 120 000
Economic classification -
Current payments - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 120 000 - - - - - - 120 000

Non-profit institutions 120 000 - 120 000
Payments for capital assets - - - - - - - -
Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -

Total 120 000 - - - - - - 120 000
Amount to be voted -

Adjustments appropriation

 

Programme 4: Public Special School Education  
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
1. Sc hools 681 923 - - - - - - 681 923
2. Human Res ourc e Dev elopment 2 570 - - - - - - 2 570
3. Sc hool Spor t, Culture A nd Media Serv ic es 5 787 - - - - - - 5 787
4. Cond itional Grants  For  Os d Therapis t - - - - - - -
T o tal 690 280 - - - - - - 690 280
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 608 377 - - 5 445 - - 5 445 613 822

Compens ation of  employ ees 576 178 - - - - - - 576 178
Goods  and s erv ic es 32 199 - - 5 445 - - 5 445 37 644
Adm inis trative  fees  1 - - - - -  1
M inor  As s ets 6 861 - - - - - - 6 861
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties 4 420 - - - - - - 4 420
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s uppor t m ater ia l 13 788 - - 5 445 - - 5 445 19 233
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies  2 - - - - - -  2
Proper ty paym ents 3 100 - - - - - - 3 100
T rans port p rovided: D epartm enta l  ac tivi ty - - - - - - - -
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 1 457 - - - - - - 1 457
T rain ing  and developm ent 2 570 - - - - - - 2 570

T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 74 864 - - (5 445) - - (5 445) 69 419
Non-prof it ins titu tions 73 014 - - (5 445) - - (5 445) 67 569
Hous eholds  1 850 - - - - - - 1 850

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 7 039 - - - - - - 7 039
Mac hinery  and equipment 7 039 - 7 039

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o ta l 690 280 - - - - - - 690 280
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d -

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 5: Early Childhood Development 
 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
1. Grade R in Public  Sc hools 604 008 - - - - - - 604 008             
2 . Grade R in Community  Centres - - - - - - - -                     
3 . Pre-grade R Tra in ing 24 746 - - - - - - 24 746               
4 . Human Res ourc e Dev e lopment 2  207 - - - - - - 2 207                 
5 . Conditional Grants - - - - - - - -                     
T o tal 630 961 - - - - - - 630 961             
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -                     
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 610 444 - - 2  000 - - 2 000 612 444             

Compens ation o f  employ ees 384 731 - - - - - - 384 731             
Goods  and s erv ic es 225 713 - - 2  000 - - 2 000 227 713             
M inor  As s ets 41 288 - - - - - - 41 288               
C ater ing : D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  250 - - - - - - 250                    
Inventory: Learner and teac her s upport m ater ia l 64 881 - - 2  000 - - 2 000 66 881               
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e  214 - - - - - - 214                    
T rain ing and developm ent 119 080 - - - - - - 119 080             

T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 20 517 - - (2  000) - - (2 000) 18 517               
Non-pro f it ins titutions 20 517 (2  000) (2 000) 18 517               

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts - - - - - - - -                     
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cia l as s e ts - - - - - - - -                     

T o ta l 630 961 - - - - - - 630 961             
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d -                     

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n

 

Programme 6: Infrastructure Development 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
1. A dmin is tra tion 27 306 - - 3 661 - - 3  661 30 967          
2 . Public  Ord inary  Sc hools 1122 700 - - 264 436 - (35 000) 229 436 1 352 136     
3 . Spec ia l Sc hools 218 127 - - (142 692) - - (142 692) 75 435          
4 . Ear ly  Childhood Dev elopment 346 360 - - (125 405) - - (125 405) 220 955        
T o tal 1 714 493        - - - - (35 000) (35 000) 1 679 493     
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -               
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 175 998 - - (16 866) - - (16 866) 159 132        

Compens ation of  employ ees 25 646 - - - - - - 25 646          
Goods  and s erv ic es 150 352 - - (16 866) - - (16 866) 133 486        
C ontrac tors 148 692 - - (16 866) - - (16 866) 131 826        
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 1 660 - - - - - - 1 660            

T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : - - - - - - - -               
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 1538 495 - - 16 866 - (35 000) (18 134) 1 520 361     

Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 1538 495 - - 16 766 - (35 000) (18 234) 1 520 261     
Mac hinery  and equipment - - -  100 - -  100 100               

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -               
T o tal 1  714 493        - - - - (35 000) (35 000) 1 679 493     
A m o u n t  to  b e  vo te d (35 000)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 7: Examination and Education Related Services 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h ifts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
1. Pay ments  to  SETA 59 662 - - - - - - 59 662
2. Prof es s ional Serv ic es 39 773 - - - - - - 39 773
3. Spec ia l Projec ts 1 953 - - (  170) - - (  170) 1 783
4. Ex ternal Ex aminations 236 244 - - 74 587 - - 74 587 310 831
5. Cond itional Grants 39 421 - -  170 - -  170 39 591
T o tal 377 053 - - 74 587 - - 74 587 451 640
Eco n o m ic clas s if icatio n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 285 772 - - 62 587 - - 62 587 348 359

Compens ation o f  employ ees 122 066 - - - - - - 122 066
Goods  and s erv ic es 163 706 - - 62 587 - - 62 587 226 293
M inor  As s ets  881 - - - - - -  881
C ater ing: D epartm ental  ac tivi ties 7 304 - - - - - - 7 304
C om puter  s ervic es 5 641 - - - - - - 5 641
C ons ul tants  and profes s iona l  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

 899 - - - - - -  899

Agenc y and s upport / ou ts ourc ed s ervic es 17 849 - - - - - - 17 849
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s upport m ater ia l 1 637 - - - - - - 1 637
Inventory: O ther s upp l ies  39 - - - - - -  39
C ons um ab le s upp l ies  369 - - - - - -  369
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr inting and offic e s upp l ies 74 935 - - 36 116 - - 36 116 111 051
O perating leas es  398 - - - - - -  398
Proper ty paym ents 4 039 - - - - - - 4 039
T rans port provided: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ty - - - - - - - -
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e 41 559 - - - - - - 41 559
T rain ing and developm ent 5 573 - - - - - - 5 573
O perating paym ents - - - 26 471 - - 26 471 26 471
Venues  and fac i l i ties 2 583 - - - - - - 2 583

T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 81 031 - - 12 000 - - 12 000 93 031
Depar tmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts 59 662 - - - - - - 59 662
Non-pro f it ins titutions 21 369 - - 12 000 - - 12 000 33 369

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 10 250 - - - - - - 10 250
Mac hinery  and equ ipment 10 250 - - - - - - 10 250

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o ta l 377 053 - - 74 587 - - 74 587 451 640
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 74 587

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016  

Roll-overs – R3.970 million  

Programme 2: Public Ordinary Schools 
 

R3.970 million has been rolled over for the Maths, Science and Technology Conditional Grant in respect 

of ICT hardware and software, workshop machinery, equipment, tools, and workshop consumables 

purchased. 

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  

None. 

Virements and shifts within votes 

Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM : R'000 (36 519) T O: R'000 36 519 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(36 519) 36 519 
Hous eholds  Funding to  be utilis ed f or  leav e 

gratu ity  pay ments  c aus ed by  
abnormal h igh attr ition ra te.

25 000 

Mac hinery  and 
equipment

Funding to be utilis ed f or s c hool
c onnec tiv ity  by  EMIS.

11 519 

1.4%

0.0%

Compens ation of  
employ ees

Repr ior itis ation of  f unds  due to  
unders pending by  not f illing A RP pos ts .

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  
th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Pr o g r am m e s

A d m in is tr at io n

Inf ras truc ture Dev elopment
Ex amination and Educ ation Related Serv ic es

A d m in is tr at io n

A dmin is tration
Public  Ord inary  Sc hool Educ ation
Independent Sc hool Subs id ies
Public  Spec ial Sc hool Educ ation
Ear ly  Childhood Dev elopment

(36 519)

Sh ift  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  
p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t
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FROM: R'000 (436 068) TO: R'000 436 068 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(436 068) 361 481 
Funding for LTSM top-up orders due to 
budget shortfall.

228 481 

Funding for School Furniture backlogs due 
to inadequate budget.

58 000 

Funding for safeguarding of gov ernment 
assets.

20 000 

Households Funding to be utilised for leav e gratuity  
pay ments caused by  abnormally  high 
attrition rate.

55 000 

74 587 
Funding to be set aside for printing and 
distribution of LAIS Material, Mind the Gap 
study  guides, June common ex aminations 
and Ex am packs.

36 116 

To augment shortfall in ex am related
ex penses.

26 471 

Non-profit institutions Funding of ex am related serv ices. 12 000 
1.8%

0.3%

FROM: R'000 (5 445) TO: R'000 5 445 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(5 445) 5 445 
Non-profit institutions Reprioritisation from sav ings due to the 

reduction in learner numbers resulting from the 
learner identification process.

(5 445) Goods and serv ices Funds to be utilised for purchasing of LTSM  
for Special School Learners.

5 445 

0.8%

0.0%

FROM: R'000 (2 000) TO: R'000 2 000 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(2 000) 2 000 
Non-profit institutions Reprioritisation from sav ings due to the 

reduction in learner numbers resulting from the 
learner identification process.

(2 000)
Goods and serv ices Funds to be utilised for the procurement of

LTSM for ECD. 2 000 

0.3%

0.0%

FROM: R'000 (268 097) TO: R'000 268 097 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(268 097) 268 097 
Goods and serv ices Fund reclassified  from Special schools  to 

under contracts to fund shortfall in Public 
ordinary  schools. (20 527)

Goods and serv ices Reclassification of fund from sub 
programme 6.2 to 6.1 to maintanance 
district offices.

3 661 

Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

Funds used to augment buildings shortfall in 
Public ordinary  schools.

264 336 

Machinery  and equipment Fund to be utilised for the purchase of office 
furniture.

100 

15.6%

0.0%
(748 129) 748 129 

Goods and serv ices

Goods and serv ices

Total

Examination and Education Related Services

Public Ordinary School EducationPublic Ordinary School Education

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Early Childhood Development

Public Special School Education Public Special School Education

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Infrastructure Development Infrastructure Development

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Non-profit institutions
Reprioritisation of sav ings due to the reduction 
in learner numbers resulting from the learner 
identification process.

(62 587)

Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

Fund reclassified from ECD and Public 
Special Schools  from buildings.

(247 570)

Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritisation of underspent funds due to 
abnormal high attrition rate and slow  filling of 
educator posts.

(373 481)

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Early Childhood Development
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Declared unspent funds – R35 million  

Programme 6: Infrastructure Development  

An amount of R35 million is devoted from the R70 million allocated in the 2016/17 Infrastructure budget 

for the building of school hostels. 

Other adjustments – R11.022 million 

Programme 2: Public Ordinary School Education  

An amount of R11.022 million has been allocated to the National School Nutrition Programme Grant in 

order to cover the shortfall caused by the cost of food inflation. 

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage 

None. 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events  
None. 

Use of funds in emergency situations  
None. 

Self-financing expenditure  
None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  
None. 

Provincial reprioritisation  
None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities 
None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships 

None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund 

None.  
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Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17  
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 

Programme

 Apr 15 -
Sep 15 

 Apr 15 -
Mar 16 Adjusted

 Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 - % of Apr 15 - % of Adjusted Appropriation Apr 16 - % of 
Appropriation Sep 15 Approppriation Mar 16 Appropriation Appropriation / Total (%) Sep 16 Appropriation

Administration 2 685 627        1 106 489       41.2                 2 244 623     83.6             2 607 596             (2.9) 1 220 220      46.8                   
Public Ordinary  School Education 23 544 739      11 498 573     48.8                 23 090 762    98.1             24 802 666           5.3 12 280 478    49.5                   
Independent School Subsidies 116 317           57 604           49.5                 115 587        99.4             120 000                3.2 57 303          47.8                   
Public Special School Education 651 056           286 476         44.0                 596 817        91.7             690 280                6.0 315 209        45.7                   
Early  Childhood Dev elopment 556 541           161 429         29.0                 460 485        82.7             630 961                13.4 204 855        32.5                   
Infrastructure Dev elopment 1 156 410        321 499         27.8                 1 448 204     125.2           1 679 493             45.2 529 222        31.5                   
Ex amination and Education Related Serv ices 450 815           102 028         22.6                 469 449        104.1           451 640                0.2 165 043        36.5                   

Total 29 161 505      13 534 098     46.4                 28 425 927    97.5             30 982 636           6.2 14 772 330    47.7                   
Economic classification  

Current payments 25 563 599      11 825 714     46.3                 24 775 871    96.9             26 760 738           4.7 12 524 538    46.8                   
Compensation of employ ees 23 284 750      11 223 332     48.2                 22 635 463    97.2             24 390 314           4.7 11 813 428    48.4                   
Goods and serv ices 2 278 849        602 382         26.4                 2 140 408     93.9             2 370 424             4.0 711 110        30.0                   
Interest and rent on land   -                        

Transfers and subsidies to: 2 568 888        1 418 305       55.2                 2 574 922     100.2           2 607 553             1.5 1 757 110      67.4                   
Prov inces and municipalities 7 248              -                -                      -                  -                      (100.0) -                
Departmental agencies and accounts 92 705            -                -                      92 315          99.6             59 662                 (35.6) 59 662          100.0                 
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises -                 -                -                   -               -               -                      -                   -               -                    
Foreign gov t. and international organisations -                 -                -                   -               -               -                      -                   -               -                    
Higher education institutions -                 -                -                   -               -               -                      -                   -               -                    
Non-profit institutions 2 220 305        1 292 552       58.2                 2 218 634     99.9             2 228 909             0.4 1 538 963      69.0                   
Households 248 630           125 753         50.6                 263 973        106.2           318 982                28.3 158 485        49.7                   
Payments for capital asssets 1 029 018        290 079         28.2                 1 015 714     98.7             1 614 345             56.9 490 682        30.4                   
Buildings and other fix ed structures 947 147           275 218         29.1                 969 945        102.4           1 520 261             60.5 463 940        30.5                   
Machinery  and equipment 78 871            14 861           18.8                 45 769          58.0             90 042                 14.2 26 592          29.5                   
Heritage sites -                 -                -                      -               -                  -                      0.0 -               -                        
Specialised military  assets -                 -                -                      -               -                  -                      0.0 -               -                        
Biological assets -                 -                -                      -               -                  -                      0.0 -               -                        
Land and subsoil assets -                 -                -                      -               -                  -                      0.0 -               -                        
Softw are and other intangible assets 3 000              -                -                      -                  4 042                   34.7 150              3.7                    
Payments for financial assets -                -               -                    59 420        -                -                    - -              -                      

Total 29 161 505      13 534 098     46.4                 28 425 927    97.5             30 982 636           6.2 14 772 330    47.7                   

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual Expenditure

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17  

Total expenditure for 2015/16 was R28.425 billion representing 97.5 per cent of the adjusted appropriation 

of R29.161 billion. Expenditure in the first six months of 2015/16 was R13.534 billion or 46.4 per cent of 

the total adjusted appropriation of R29.161 billion. Mid-year expenditure in 2016/17 is R14.772 billion or 

47.7 per cent of the total adjusted budget of R30.982 billion. The mid-year expenditure for 2016/17 

increased by 1.3 per cent from that of 2015/16 for the same period due to the payment of HR accruals 

caused by personnel leaving the system, the accelerated payment of Infrastructure projects and payments 

for machinery and equipment under the Maths, Science and Technology (MST) grants.  
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Departmental receipts  
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f 

A d ju s te d Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  e s t im ate  / A p r  16 -
% o f 

A d ju s te d
Es tim ate Se p  15 Es t im ate M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n e s tim ate e s t im ate to tal (%) Se p  16 e s tim ate

T ax r e ce ip ts -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Cas ino tax es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Hors e rac ing tax es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
L iquor  lic enc es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Motor  v eh ic le lic enc es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 65 360 38 008 141 110 816 399 68 628 68 628 -            31 397 98
Sale of  goods  & s erv ic es  other  than c apita l 
as s ets

48 582 25 246 52.0        50 326 -                    51 234     51 234 -            24 444 47.7

Trans f ers  rec eiv ed -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Fines , penalites  and f or te its 90 5 5.6          8 8.9                92            92 -            2 2.2
Interes t, d iv idends  and rent on land 220 13 5.9          52 23.6              280          280 -            22 7.9
Sales  of  c apita l as s ets -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liab ilities 16 468 12 744 77.4        60 430 367.0            17 022     17 022 -            6  929 40.7

T o tal 65 360      38 008        58.2        110 816      169.5            68 628     68 628 -            31 397 45.75               

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

R'000

 
* Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17  

Projected own revenue for 2016/17 financial year amounts to R68.628 million with the bulk of own revenue 

for the department emanating from commission received on insurance collected and paid over to insurance 

companies. 

The amount collected in the first six months of 2016/17 is R31.397 million or 45.7 per cent of the total own 

revenue collected which is less when compared to the revenue collected of R38.008 million or  

58.2 per cent for the same period in 2015/16. The 2016/17 mid–year collection shows a significant 

decrease from 2015/16 due to a slow recovery of debts. 
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 Vote 06: Education  

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants 
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Administration 30 174               - -  25 000 - -  25 000 55 174                 

Non-profit institutions 131                        - - - - - - 131                          
Norms and standards 131                        - 131                          

Households 30 043                   - -  25 000 - -  25 000 55 043                     
Households (Leave gratuities) 30 043                    25 000  25 000 55 043                     

Public Ordinary School Education 2 247 977          - - ( 7 587) -  11 022  3 435 2 251 412            
Non-profit institutions 2 040 888              - - ( 62 587) -  11 022 ( 51 565) 1 989 323                

Norms and standards / Grants 2 040 888              ( 62 587)  11 022 ( 51 565) 1 989 323                
Households 207 089                 - -  55 000 - -  55 000 262 089                   

Households (Leave gratuities) 207 089                  55 000  55 000 262 089                   

Independent School Subsidies 120 000             - - - - - - 120 000               
Non-profit institutions 120 000                 - - - - - - 120 000                   

Norms and standards 120 000                 - 120 000                   

Public Special School Education 74 864                   - - ( 5 445) - - ( 5 445) 69 419                     
Non-profit institutions 73 014                   - - ( 5 445) - - ( 5 445) 67 569                     

Norms and standards 73 014                   ( 5 445) ( 5 445) 67 569                     
Households 1 850                     - - - - - - 1 850                       

Households (Leave gratuities) 1 850                     - 1 850                       

Early Childhood Development                    20 517  -  - ( 2 000)  -  - ( 2 000)                      18 517 

Non-profit institutions                    20 517  -  - ( 2 000)  -  - ( 2 000)                      18 517 

Norms and standards                    20 517  -                      20 517 

Examination and Education Related Services 81 031                   - -  12 000 - -  12 000 93 031                     
Departmental agencies and accounts 59 662                   - - - - - - 59 662                     

Transfers to SETA 59 662                   - 59 662                     
Non-profit institutions 21 369                   - -  12 000 - -  12 000 33 369                     

Norms and standards 21 369                   - - - - - - 21 369                     
Examination related -                         - -  12 000 - -  12 000 12 000                     

Total 2 574 563              - -  21 968 -  11 022  32 990 2 607 553                

2016/17
Adjustments  appropriation

 

Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Programme 2: Public Ordinary Schools 1 141 857          3 970         -                 -             -            11 002          14 972             1 148 356         
Maths, Science and Technology  Grant               55 371          3 970                    -                  -                 -                   -                  3 970              50 868 
National School Nutrition Grant           1 074 182               -                      -                  -                 -             11 002              11 002          1 085 184 
Ex panded Public Works Programme Intergrated                 2 144              -                     -                 -                -                   -                      -                 2 144 
Social Sector Ex panded Public Works               10 160               -                      -                  -                 -                   -                      -                10 160 
Programme 6 Infrastructure Development 1 614 493          -            -                 (109 405)      -            -               (109 405)          1 505 088         
Education Infrastructure Grant           1 614 493               -                      -         (109 405)               -                   -             (109 405)          1 505 088 
Programme 7 Examination and Education Related Services 39 591              -            -                 -             -            -               -                  39 591             
HIV and AIDS (Life Skills Education) Grant               39 591               -                      -                  -                 -                   -                      -                39 591 

Total 2 795 941          3 970         -                 (109 405)      -            11 002          (94 433)            2 693 035         

Adjustments  appropriation
2016/17
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Vote 07 
Cooperative Governance and Traditional 
Affairs  
Adjusted budget summary  
 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 

  2016/17 

R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 
Amount to be appropriated 1 010 156 1 008 477 (10 168) 8 489 
of which:         
Current payments 875 576 869 337 (6 239)  - 
Transfers and subsidies 106 926 115 415  - 8 489 
Payments for capital assets 27 655 23 726 (3 929)  - 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 
Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs  
Accounting officer Acting Head of Department      
Website address www.eclgta.gov.za    

 

Vision  

An integrated, capable, responsive and accountable local government and traditional institution system 

focusing on the needs of the community. 

Mission  

To promote a developmental local state and traditional institutions that are accountable, focused on 

citizen’s priorities; capable of delivering high-quality services consistently and sustainably through local 

government and participatory democracy. 

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 
None. 

 

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 
None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Mid-year performance status 

The department focused on 16 municipalities to assess compliance to relevant legislation and Back to 

Basics (B2B) action plan. The municipalities required intensive support on all the B2B key performance 

areas which are Basic services, Good Governance, Public Participation, Financial Management and 

Institutional Capacity. The impact of the back to basics support is evidenced by the improved audit 

outcomes in Umzimvubu Municipality, which is one of the sixteen prioritised municipalities and the two 

metros that are currently running their own service delivery projects without the assistance of the 

department. To ensure engagement between municipalities and the communities they serve, these 

municipalities were supported to have functional public participation units and ward committees to 

strengthen community participation and ensure community needs are met. 

Due to the decision by the Municipal Demarcations Board (MDB) to amalgamate non-functional 

municipalities into the healthy ones, the Department facilitated the establishment of Change Management 

Committee (Political and Technical) to oversee the transfer of staff, asset and liabilities as part of the 

transitional arrangement towards the amalgamation of ten municipalities into four new municipalities in line 

with the target set. Lukhanji, Tsolwana and Nkwanca were amalgamated into Enoch Mgijima; Nxuba and 

Nkonkobe were amalgamated into Raymond Mhlaba; Camdeboo, Ikhwezi and Baviaans were 

amalgamated into Dr Beyers Naude and Maletswai and Gariep were amalgamated into Walter Sisulu 

Municipality as outlined in the Provincial Gazette No. 3717. The Department will continue to monitor the 

finalization of the outstanding matters and the implementation of section 154 in six identified municipalities.   

To ensure stability and harmony in post-elections in the local government sphere within the province, of 

the 2 698 annual target, 1 340 or 50 per cent of the elected councillors were offered training under the 

Councillor Induction Programme in collaboration with critical stakeholders and partners. The induction 

programme focused on municipal councils’ rules, governance, financial management and local 

government legislation.  

In terms of Spatial Planning and Land Use Management Act (SPLUMA) implementation, the department 

supported six district municipalities against the focus of one and recording an over-achievement, in the 

implementation of the Geographical Information System (GIS). Furthermore, the department has prepared 

a draft green paper and after its discussions, further amendments or clarifications will be submitted to the 

Legislature for further processing i.e. White Paper, Bill and finally an Act. 

Amalgamated municipalities were supported to develop two set of IDPs, eight were tabled by affected 

municipalities and further three IDPs developed for new municipalities.  
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The following Local Economic Development (LED) initiatives were under-taken: 

• 7 out of 8 targeted municipalities for the year were supported to develop and implement LED 

strategies; 

• All the 6 targeted municipalities received assistance to supplement LED capacity;  

• 40 530 work opportunities were created through the Community Works Programme (CWP), as 

opposed to the target of 38 991 due to over recruitment that is done to maintain the annual target 

participation rate; and 

• Towns were supported to promote the revitalisation programme, in line with the set target (Port St 

Johns, Alice, Mount Fletcher, Mount Ayliff, Bizana and Ntabankulu). 

The department tabled the Initiation Bill to protect and safeguard the lives of initiates, as planned. It is 

expected that the death toll of initiates will decline rapidly as the bill gives powers to the public to lay criminal 

charges against non-complying traditional surgeons. Awareness sessions will be conducted in this regard. 

The Department has developed a draft Dispute and Claims Strategy to minimise case of disputes and claims 

taking into account the utilization of the Jongilizwe Institute.   

Seven access roads leading to voting stations were completed before elections date and communities were 

able to access voting stations on the day of municipal elections. Construction on the other six roads which 

are part of the same project continued until after elections due to condition of these roads before the beginning 

of the construction.  

Of the ten amalgamated municipalities, the four struggling ones (Nxuba, Ikwezi, Maletswai and Gariep) 

continued to be assisted in the current year to pay their ESKOM debts before amalgamation. This is to prevent 

disconnection of electricity to the communities and avoid crowding the new entities with a huge historical 

debt.  
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
 

Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 

Pr o g r am m e s
M ain T o tal A d ju s te d

ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n
R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
A dminis tration 232 771 1 400 - 12 243 - - 13 643 246 414
Loc a l Gov ernanc e 295 658 - - (17 270) (4 000) 8  000 (13 270) 282 388
Dev elopment & Planning 156 906 2 574 - (  63) (10 000) - (7 489) 149 417
Traditional Ins titutiona l Management 299 510  347 - 3 090 - - 3 437 302 947
Hous e of  Traditional Leaders 25 312 - - 2  000 - - 2 000 27 312
T o tal 1 010 156      4 321         -                      -              (14 000)             8  000              (1 679)            1 008 477      
Eco n o m ic c las s if icat io n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 875 576  422 - (10 779) (3 000) 7  118 (6 239) 869 337

Compens ation of  employ ees 756 366 - - (19 750) (3 000) 6  800 (15 950) 740 416
Goods  and s erv ic es 119 210  422 - 8  971 -  318 9 711 128 921

Adm inis trative fees  113 - - (  27) - - (  27)  86
Adver tis ing 2 212 - - (  506) - - (  506) 1 706
M inor  As s ets  949  408 -  137 -  120  665 1 614
Audi t c os t: Ex terna l 5 944 - - 1  500 - - 1 500 7 444
Burs ar ies : Em ployees  600 - -  170 - -  170  770
C ater ing: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ties 2 996 - - (  162) - - (  162) 2 834
C om m unic ation (G &S) 11 777 - - 8  005 -  53 8 058 19 836
C om puter  s ervic es 5 990 - - 4  050 - - 4 050 10 040
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es 23 047 - - (15 150) - - (15 150) 7 898
In fras truc ture and p lann ing - - - - - - - -
Lab oratory s ervic es - - - - - - - -
Sc ienti fi c  and tec hnolog ic al  s ervic es - - - - - - - -
Legal  c os ts 4 848 - - 6  201 - - 6 201 11 049
C ontrac tors 2 702 - -  362 - -  362 3 064
Agenc y and s uppor t / ou ts ourc ed s ervic es  109 - - (  39) - - (  39)  70
Enter ta inm ent  162 - -  79 - -  79  241
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) (  0 ) - -  100 - -  100  100
H ous ing - - - - - - - -
Inventory: C lo th ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies  1 - -  21 - -  21  22
Inventory: F arm ing s upp l ies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: F ood and food s upp l ies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s uppor t m ater ia l - - - - - - - -
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: M edic al  s uppl ies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: M edic ine  0 - - - - - - -
M eds as  inventory inter fac e - - - - - - - -
Inventory: O ther  s upp l ies - - - - - - - -
C ons um ab le  s uppl ies 5 466 - -  60 -  125  185 5 651
C ons um ab le : Stationery,pr inting and o ffic e  s uppl ies 2 374  14 -  405 -  20  439 2 813
O perating leas es 4 920 - - - - - - 4 920
Proper ty paym ents 2 509 - - (  779) - - (  779) 1 730
T rans por t provided: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ty - - -  5 - -  5  5
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 26 514 - - 5  789 - - 5 789 32 303
T ra in ing and deve lopm ent 5 583 - - (3  501) - - (3 501) 2 082
O perating paym ents 4 540 - -  398 - -  398 4 938
Venues  and fac i l i ties 4 579 - - 1  694 - - 1 694 6 273
R ental  and hi r ing 1 274 - -  158 - -  158 1 432

In teres t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 106 926 1 761 - 17 728 (11 000) - 8 489 115 415

Loc al gov ernment 97 106 1 761 - 13 000 (11 000) - 3 761 100 867
Depar tmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts - - - - - - - -
Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate enterpr is es - - - - - - - -
Fore ign gov t. and internationa l organ is ations - - - - - - - -
Higher  educ ation ins titutions - - - - - - - -
Non-prof it ins titu tions - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  9  820 - - 4  728 - - 4 728 14 548

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 27 655 2 138 - (6  949) -  882 (3 929) 23 726
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 10 004 1 160 - (  813) - -  347 10 351
Mac hinery  and equ ipment 17 601  978 - (6  136) -  882 (4 276) 13 325
Her itage s ites - - - - - - - -
Spec ia lis ed military  as s ets - - - - - - - -
Bio log ic al as s ets - - - - - - - -
Land and s ubs oil as s ets - - - - - - - -
Sof tw are and o ther intangible as s ets  50 - - - - - -  50

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 1 010 156      4 321         -                      -              (14 000)             8  000              (1 679)            1 008 478      
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (1 679)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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Programmes 

Programme 1: Administration 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h ifts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Of f ic e of  the MEC 7 880 - -  650 - -  650 8 530
Corporate  Serv ic es 224 891 1 400 11 593 - - 12 993 237 884
T o tal 232 771 1 400 - 12 243 - - 13 643 246 414
Eco n o m ic clas s if icatio n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 211 816  422 - 14 191 - - 14 613 226 429

Compens ation of  employ ees 150 636 - - (7  680) (7 680) 142 956
Goods  and s erv ic es 61 180  422 - 21 871 - - 22 293 83 473

Adm in is tra tive  fees  67 - - (  6) - - (  6)  61
Advertis ing 1 718 - - (  346) - - (  346) 1 372
M inor As s ets  668  408 -  146 - -  554 1 222
Audi t c os t: Ex terna l 5 944 - - 1  500 - - 1 500 7 444
Burs ar ies : Em ployees  600 - - - - -  600
C ater ing: D epartm enta l  ac tivi ties  700 - - (  64) - - (  64)  636
C om m unic ation (G &S) 11 597 - - 7  693 - - 7 693 19 290
C om puter  s ervic es 5 640 - - 4  400 - - 4 400 10 040
C ons ul tants  and profes s iona l  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

1 000 - -  482 - -  482 1 482

Legal  c os ts 4 848 - - 6  201 - - 6 201 11 049
C ontrac tors  652 - -  470 - -  470 1 122
Agenc y and s upport / outs ourc ed s ervic es  70 - - - - -  70
Enter ta inm ent  92 - -  56 - -  56  148
Inventory: C lothing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies 0                      - -  21 - -  21  21
Inventory: M edic ine 0                      - - - - - - -
C ons um ab le  s uppl ies 4 852 - -  126 - -  126 4 978
C ons um ab le : Sta tionery,pr inting and offic e s uppl ies 1 356  14 - (  64) - - (  50) 1 306
O perating leas es 4 920 - - - - - - 4 920
Property paym ents 1 999 - - (  723) - - (  723) 1 276
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 7 600 - - 2  974 - - 2 974 10 574
T raining and developm ent 1 626 - - (  349) - - (  349) 1 277
O perating paym ents 3 391 - - (  288) - - (  288) 3 103
Venues  and fac i l i ties 1 770 - - (  358) - - (  358) 1 412
R enta l  and h i r ing  72 - - - - - -  72

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 4 464 - - 4  228 - - 4 228 8 692

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  4 464 - - 4  228 - - 4 228 8 692

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 16 491  978 - (6  176) - - (5 198) 11 293
Build ings  and o ther  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equ ipment 16 491  978 - (6  176) - - (5 198) 11 293

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - -
T o tal 232 771 1 400 - 12 243 - - 13 643 246 414
A m o u n t  to  b e  vo te d 13 643

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 2: Local Governance 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Munic ipa l A dmin is tration 31 138 - - (2  300) - - (2  300) 28 838
Munic ipa l Financ e 57 561 - -  143 - -  143 57 704
Munic ipa l Public  Partic ipation 162 270 - - - (4 000) 8  000 4 000 166 270
Capac ity  Bu ild ing 9 648 - -  887 - -  887 10 535
Munic ipa l Perf ormanc e, Monitor ing & Ev a luation 35 041 - - (16 000) - - (16 000) 19 041
T o tal 295 658 - - (17 270) (4 000) 8  000 (13 270) 282 388
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 238 552 - - (30 270) (3 000) 7  118 (26 152) 212 400

Compens ation of  employ ees 212 154 - - (16 070) (3 000) 6  800 (12 270) 199 884
Goods  and s erv ic es 26 398 - - (14 200) -  318 (13 882) 12 516

Advertis ing  25 - - (  10) - - (  10)  15
M inor  As s ets  30 - - - -  120  120  150
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal  0 - - - - - -  0
Burs ar ies : Em ployees - - -  170 - -  170  170
C ater ing: D epartm ental  ac tivi ties  444 - -  193 - -  193  637
C om m unic ation (G &S)  0 - - - -  53  53  53
C om puter  s ervic es  0 - - - - - - -
C ons u l tants  and pro fes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

15 717 - - (15 717) - - (15 717) -

C ontrac tors (  0) - - - - - - (  0 )
Enter ta inm ent  22 - - - - - -  22
C ons um ab le s uppl ies  0 - - - -  125  125  125
C ons um ab le: Sta tionery,pr inting and offic e s upp l ies  176 - -  35 -  20  55  231
O perating  leas es  0 - - - - - -  0
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 4 938 - - 1  734 - - 1 734 6 672
T ra in ing and developm ent 3 233 - - (3  152) - - (3  152)  81
O perating  paym ents  381 - -  30 - -  30  411
Venues  and fac i l i ties 1 433 - - 2  407 - - 2 407 3 840
R ental  and h i r ing (  0) - -  110 - -  110  110

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 57 106 - - 13 000 (1 000) - 12 000 69 106

Loc a l gov ernment 57 106 - - 13 000 (1 000) - 12 000 69 106
Hous eho lds  - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts - - - - -  882  882  882
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equipment - - - - -  882  882  882

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cia l as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o ta l 295 658 - - (17 270) (4 000) 8  000 (13 270) 282 388
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (13 270)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n

 
  

200



Vote 07: Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs 

Programme 3: Development and Planning 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

Spatia l Planning 19 933 - - (1  630) - - (1  630) 18 303
Dev elopment A dmin/Land Us e Management 24 935 - -  130 - -  130 25 065
IDP Co-ord ination 6 290 - - 1  400 - - 1  400 7 690
LED and Planning 22 648 - -  500 - -  500 23 148
Munic ipa l Inf ras truc ture 61 591 1 761 -  350 (10 000) - (7  889) 53 702
Dis as ter  Management 21 508  813 - (  813) - - 21 508
T o tal 156 906 2 574 - (  63) (10 000) - (7  489) 149 417
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 110 556 - -  930 - -  930 111 486

Compens ation of  employ ees 98 565 - - - - - - 98 565
Goods  and s erv ic es 11 991 - -  930 - -  930 12 921

Adm inis tra tive fees  40 - - (  25) - - (  25)  15
Adver tis ing  33 - - - - - -  33
M inor  As s ets  52 - - (  19) - - (  19)  33
C ater ing: D epartm ental  ac tivi ties  190 - - (  39) - - (  39)  151
C om puter  s ervic es (  0) - - - - - - (  0)
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

2 428 - -  50 - -  50 2 478

C ontrac tors 2 000 - - (  88) - - (  88) 1 912
Enter ta inm ent  19 - -  3 - -  3  22
C ons um ab le s uppl ies  20 - -  69 - -  69  89
C ons um ab le: Sta tionery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies  253 - - (  84) - - (  84)  169
O perating leas es  0 - - - - - -  0
Proper ty paym ents  160 - - (  56) - - (  56)  104
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 6 215 - -  410 - -  410 6 625
T ra in ing and developm ent (  0) - - - - - - (  0)
O perating paym ents  95 - -  626 - -  626  721
Venues  and fac i l i ties  486 - -  84 - -  84  570
R enta l  and h i r ing (  0) - - - - - - (  0)

In teres t and rent on land - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 40 000 1 761 - - (10 000) - (8  239) 31 761

Loc al gov ernment 40 000 1 761 - - (10 000) - (8  239) 31 761
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 6 350  813 - (  993) - - (  180) 6 170

Build ings  and other f ix ed s truc tures 5 500  813 - (  813) - - - 5  500
Mac hinery  and equipment  800 - - (  180) - - (  180)  620
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets  50 - - - - - -  50

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 156 906 2 574 - (  63) (10 000) - (7  489) 149 417
A m o u n t  to  b e  vo te d (7 489)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 4: Traditional Institutional Management 

 

  

Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Traditional Resource Administration 267 889  347 - 3 090 - - 3 437 271 326
Rural Dev elopment Facilitation 10 151 - - - - - - 10 151
Traditional Institutional Administration 21 470 - - - - - - 21 470
Total 299 510  347 - 3 090 - - 3 437 302 947
Economic classification -
Current payments 289 650 - - 2 590 - - 2 590 292 240

Compensation of employ ees 278 270 - - 2 500 - - 2 500 280 770
Goods and serv ices 11 380 - -  90 - -  90 11 470

Advertising  0 - - - - - -  0
Minor Assets  200 - - ( 20) - - ( 20)  180
Catering: Departmental activities  571 - -  15 - -  15  586
Communication (G&S)  40 - - - - - -  40
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 2 418 - - - - - - 2 418
Contractors  30 - - - - - -  30
Agency and support / outsourced services  0 - - - - - -  0
Entertainment  18 - - - - - -  18
Fleet services (including government motor transport) ( 0) - - - - - - ( 0)
Consumable supplies  268 - - ( 150) - - ( 150)  118
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  476 - -  90 - -  90  566
Operating leases  0 - - - - - -  0
Property payments  350 - - - - - -  350
Travel and subsistence 4 362 - -  180 - -  180 4 542
Training and development  725 - - - - - -  725
Operating payments  403 - - ( 50) - - ( 50)  353
Venues and facilities  516 - - ( 75) - - ( 75)  441
Rental and hiring 1 002 - -  100 - -  100 1 102

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 5 356 - -  500 - -  500 5 856

Households 5 356  500  500 5 856
Payments for capital assets 4 504  347 - - - -  347 4 851

Buildings and other fix ed structures 4 504  347 - - - -  347 4 851
Payments for financial assets - -

Total 299 510  347 - 3 090 - - 3 437 302 947
Amount to be voted 3 437

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 5: House of Traditional Leaders 
 

 

Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016  
Roll-overs – R4.321 million  

Programme 1: Administration – R1.400 million 
R1.400 million has been rolled over to fund office furniture, equipment and public address system which 

payments were not effected due to delivery delays.  

Programme 3: Development and Planning – R2.574 million 
R1.761 million has been rolled over for the outstanding payments on the Water Intervention Projects in 

the Chris Hani District Municipality. These payments were in respect of Engcobo invoices that were not 

paid but committed at year end as the work was done on the project.  

R813 thousand is for the completion of the Provincial Disaster Management Centre construction not paid 

in the previous year due to Information Connection Technology connections that needed to be made on 

the building.  

Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Administration of House of Traditional Leaders 10 986 - - 2 000 - - 2 000 12 986
Committees and Local Houses of Traditional Leaders 14 326 - - - - - - 14 326
Total 25 312 - - 2 000 - - 2 000 27 312
Economic classification -
Current payments 25 002 - - 1 780 - - 1 780 26 782

Compensation of employ ees 16 741 - - 1 500 - - 1 500 18 241
Goods and serv ices 8 261 - -  280 - -  280 8 541

Administrative fees  6 - -  4 - -  4  10
Advertising  436 - - ( 150) - - ( 150)  286
Minor Assets - - -  30 - -  30  30
Catering: Departmental activities 1 090 - - ( 267) - - ( 267)  824
Communication (G&S)  141 - -  312 - -  312  453
Computer services  350 - - ( 350) - - ( 350) -
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory 
services

1 485 - -  35 - -  35 1 520

Contractors  20 - - ( 20) - - ( 20) -
Agency and support / outsourced services  39 - - ( 39) - - ( 39) -
Entertainment  10 - -  20 - -  20  31
Fleet services (including government motor transport) - - -  100 - -  100  100
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories  0 - - - - -  0
Consumable supplies  327 - -  15 - -  15  342
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  113 - -  428 - -  428  541
Transport provided: Departmental activity - - -  5 - -  5  5
Travel and subsistence 3 400 - -  491 - -  491 3 891
Training and development - - - - - - -
Operating payments  270 - -  80 - -  80  350
Venues and facilities  375 - - ( 364) - - ( 364)  11
Rental and hiring  200 - - ( 52) - - ( 52)  148

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: - - - - - - - -

Local gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Households - - - - - - - -

Payments for capital assets  310 - -  220 - -  220  530
Buildings and other fix ed structures - - - - - - -
Machinery  and equipment  310 - -  220 - -  220  530

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 25 312 - - 2 000 - - 2 000 27 312
Amount to be voted 2 000

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 4: Traditional Institutional Management – R347 thousand 
R347 thousand has been rolled over for the finalisation and retention of Amabhele Traditional Councils 

construction. 

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  
None. 
 

Virements and shifts 
Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM: R'000 (15 255) TO: R'000 15 255 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(15 255) 14 755 

Compensation of 
employ ees

Funds w ere shifted to cov er Legal 
fees and communications.

(7 900) Goods and serv ices

Funds to be utilized for 
contractual obligations relating 
to communications, pay ments 
of legal fees, Auditor General 
and other operational costs.

14 716 

Goods and serv ices
Funds not utilized for the branding of
the department.

(30) Funds are earmarked for the
purchase of a public address
sy stem. 

30 

Funds are earmarked for the
purchase of a shredding
machine.

9 

500 

6.3%

0.2%

Development & Planning

Goods and serv ices
Sav ings to be utilised for IDP
processes.

500 

(272)Funds not utilized for ex ternal
bursay holders due to unex pected
high number of internal applicants.

Households 

Machinery  and equipment

Funds w ill not be utilised to
purchase machinery and equipment
due to the centralisation made by
National Treasury and for the
hosting of the IDP processes.

Machinery  and equipment

House of Traditional Leaders

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Programmes

Administration Administration

Administration
Local Gov ernace
Dev elopment & Planning
Traditional Institutional Management

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

(7 053)
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FROM: R'000 (31 570) TO: R'000 31 570 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(31 570) 14 300 

Goods and serv ices
Funds to be utilised for the 
operations relating to Back to 
Basics (B2B) programme.

1 300 

Prov inces and 
municipalities 

To prov ide funding for the
amalgamation and financial
support to municipalities.

13 000 

11 930 

Compensation of 
employ ees

To be used to cov er anticipated
ov er-ex penditure in this
programme.

220 

Goods and serv ices

Sav ings w ill be utilised for
microsoft license , legal fees ,
upgrading of w ireless access
points and other operational
costs.

7 185 

Households 

Funds from the OCA projects to
be used for pay ment of Leav e
Gratuities for employ ees w ho
left the department.

4 500 

Machinery  and equipment For procurement of Audio
Visual Equipment.

25 

250 

Goods and serv ices

Sav ings are earmarked for the
day to day running of the
Municipal Infrastructure office for 
site v isits on all infrastructure
projects.

250 

3 090 

Compensation of 
employ ees

Funds to be utlised for the
appointment of secretaries for
Traditional Councils and cov er
costs relating to the increase
and back pay implemented for
ex isting secretaries.

2 500 

Goods and serv ices

Funds w ill be used for
operations of the programme of
engagements w ith Traditional
Councils eg. v enue hire,
catering and trav elling.

90 

Households 
Funds is earmarked for the
gratuities of Traditional Leaders 500 

2 000 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings to be used to cov er
the anticipated ov er ex penditure 
caused by  inadequate funding.

1 500 

Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised tow ards
the initiation programme. 500 

4.8%

5.8%

House of Traditional Leaders

Development & Planning

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Local Governace Local Governace

Administration

Traditional Institutional Management

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings as a result of the ex piry  of 
contracts for Operation Clean Audit 
(OCA) project appointees.

(16 070)

Goods and serv ices
To prov ide funding for the 
amalgamation and financial support 
to struggling municipalities.

(15 500)
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FROM: R'000 (993) TO: R'000 993 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(993) 813 
Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

Funds to be shifted due to the slow  
progress on the purchasing of ICT 
sy stem for Prov incial Disaster 
Management Centre (PDMC).

(813) Machinery  and equipment Funds to be utilised for the 
purchasing of  computer 
pheripherals and netw ork 
access.

813 

180 

Goods and serv ices
Funds w ill be utilised to offset
the anticipated ov er ex penditure 
on this classification.

180 

0.1%

0.5%

FROM: R'000 (220) TO: R'000 220 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(220) 220 

Goods and serv ices
Funds shifted for the purchase of
w orking toools.

(220) Machinery  and equipment
Funding prov ided for the
purchase of w orking tools.

220 

0.9%

0.0%

(48 038) 48 038 

Funds to be shifted from machinery  
to goods & serv ices.

(180)

AdministrationDevelopment & Planning

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Development & Planning

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Total

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

House of Traditional Leaders House of Traditional Leaders

Machinery  and equipment
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Declared unspent funds – R14 million 

Programme 2: Local Governance – R4 million 
R4 million is devoted from the R13 million received for the access roads to the voting stations for the 2016 

Local Government Elections due to certain projects being funded by the Municipal Infrastructure Grant. 

Programme 3: Development and Planning – R10 million 
R10 million declared unspent from the R40 million that was allocated as transfers to the Chris Hani District 

Municipality for the Water Intervention due to slow progress in the implementation of the Lukhanji water 

projects. 

Other adjustments – R8 million  

Programme 2: Local Governance – R8 million 
R8 million has been received as additional allocation for the appointment of 89 Community Development 

Workers to enhance Operation Masipathisane Programme as a mechanism to improve integration in the 

ward level. 

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage  
None. 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events  
None. 

Use of funds in emergency situations  
None. 

Self-financing expenditure  
None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  
None. 

Provincial reprioritisation  
None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  
None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships  
None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  
None. 
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Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17  
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 

 

 Apr 15 -
Sep 15 

 Apr 15 -
Mar 16 Adjusted

 Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 - Adjusted Apr 15 - Adjusted Adjusted Appropriation Apr 16 - Adjusted
Appropriation Sep 15 Approppriation Mar 16 Appropriation Appropriation / Total (%) Sep 16 Appropriation

Administration 209 305                       102 213          48.8                             207 341          99.1                          246 414                       17.7 119 635               48.6                          
Local Governance 324 486                       161 354          49.7                             321 142          99.0                          282 388                       (13.0) 158 639               56.2                          
Development & Planning 128 298                       54 852            42.8                             122 258          95.3                          149 417                       16.5 53 314                 35.7                          
Traditional Institutional Management 287 548                       140 559          48.9                             291 128          101.2                        302 947                       5.4 153 957               50.8                          
House of Traditional Leaders 26 165                         11 609            44.4                             26 650            101.9                        27 312                         13 735                 50.3                          
Total 975 802                       470 587          48.2                             968 519          99.3                          1 008 477                    3.3 499 280               49.5                          
Economic classification  

Current payments 861 461                       452 835          52.6                             804 185          93.4                          869 337                       0.9 422 575               48.6                          
Compensation of employees 705 343                       346 816          49.2                             706 999          100.2                        740 416                       5.0 357 394               48.3                          
Goods and services 156 118                       106 019          67.9                             97 109            62.2                          128 920                       (17.4) 65 075                 50.5                          
Interest and rent on land -                               -                  -                                77                    -                             -                               -                             106                      -                             
Transfers and subsidies to: 89 169                         4 688              5.3                               141 110          158.3                        115 415                       29.4 70 543                 61.1                          
Provinces and municipalities 78 012                         1 012              1.3                               130 586          167.4                        100 867                       29.3 62 300                 61.8                          
Departmental agencies and accounts -                               -                  -                                -                  -                             -                               -                             -                       -                             
Public corporations and private enterprises -                               -                  -                                -                  -                             -                               -                             -                       -                             
Foreign govt. and international organisations -                               -                  -                                -                  -                             -                               -                             -                       -                             
Higher education institutions -                               -                  -                                -                  -                             -                               -                             -                       -                             
Non-profit institutions -                               -                  -                                -                  -                             -                               -                             -                       -                             
Households 11 157                         3 676              32.9                             10 524            94.3                          14 548                         30.4 8 243                   56.7                          
Payments for capital asssets 25 172                         13 064            51.9                             22 836            90.7                          23 726                         (5.7) 6 161                   26.0                          
Buildings and other fixed structures 14 078                         9 621              68.3                             12 896            91.6                          10 351                         (26.5) 2 410                   23.3                          
Machinery and equipment 11 064                         3 443              31.1                             9 917              89.6                          13 505                         22.1 3 751                   27.8                          
Heritage sites -                               -                  -                                   -                  -                                -                               -                             -                       -                             
Specialised military assets -                               -                  -                                   -                  -                                -                               -                             -                       -                             
Biological assets -                               -                  -                                   -                  -                                -                               -                             -                       -                             
Land and subsoil assets -                               -                  -                                   -                  -                                -                               -                             -                       -                             
Software and other intangible assets 30                                -                  -                                   22                    73.3                          (130)                            (533.3) -                       -                             
Payments for financial assets -                               -                  -                                   388                 -                                -                               - -                       -                                

Total 975 802                       470 587          48.2                             968 519          99.3                          1 008 477                    3.3 499 280               49.5                          

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual Expenditure

 
Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17  
The total Departmental spending for 2015/16 financial year amounted to R968.519 million or 99.3 per cent 

of the Adjusted Appropriation. Expenditure in the first half of the 2015/16 financial year was 

R470.587 million or 48.2 per cent of the total adjusted budget. Similarly the department has so far spent 

R499.280 million or 49.5 per cent of the budget during the first half of the 2016/17 financial year. The 

increase is mainly attributed to the once-off allocation for the 2016 Local Government Elections.  

Departmental receipts  
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  e s t im ate  / A p r  16 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d
Es tim ate Se p  15 Es tim ate M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n e s t im ate e s t im ate to tal (%) Se p  16 e s t im ate

T ax r e ce ip ts -           -        -          -        -                   -          -            -            -          -          
Cas ino tax es -           -        -          -        -                   -          -            -            -          -          
Hors e rac ing tax es -           -        -          -        -                   -          -            -            -          -          
L iquor  lic enc es -           -        -          -        -                   -          -            -            -          -          
Motor  v ehic le  lic enc es -           -        -          -        -                   -          -            -            -          -          
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 1 939 744 38.4 1 557 80.3 2 055 2 055 1 221 59.4
as s ets 1 939 424 21.9        866 2 055      2  055 -            446 -          
Trans f ers  rec eiv ed -           -        -          -        -                   -          -            -            -          -          
Fines , penalites  and f or te its -           -        -          -        -                   -          -            -            -          -          
In teres t, d iv idends  and rent on land 1  5 -                   -          -            5 -          
Sales  of  c apita l as s ets -           -        -          -        -                   -          -            -            -          -          
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liab ilities 319 -             686 -                   -          -            770 -          

T o tal 1 939       744       38.4        1  557    80.3                 2  055       2  055 -                1  221 59.4

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

 
* Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 

208



Vote 07: Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17  
The department is not a revenue generating department; however, revenue collection in the first half of 

2016/17 amounted to R1.221 million as compared to R744 thousand collected in the previous year around 

the same period. This shows an increase of 59.4 per cent as compared to previous year’s collections. The 

increase is attributed to refunds received from Local Government Sector Education and Training Authority 

(LGSETA) for salaries of interns on their behalf.  

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants   
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Pr o g r am m e s M ain T o tal
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al A d ju s te d

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts s avin g s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n ap p r o p r iat io n
Pr o g r am m e  1: A d m in is tr at io n  4 464 - -  4  228 - -  4  228  8 692

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  4 464 - -  4  228 - -  4  228  8 692

Soc ial Benef its  4  464 - -  4  228 - -  4  228  8 692
Name of  trans f er  pay ment - - - - - - - -

L o cal Go ve r n an ce  57 106 - -  13 000 (  1  000) -  12 000  69 106
Loc al gov ernment  57 106 - -  13 000 (  1  000) -  12 000  69 106

Loc al gov ernment  57 106  13 000 (  1  000)  12 000  69 106
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts - - - - - - - -

De ve lo p m e n t &  Plan n in g  40 000  1 761 - - (  10 000) - (  8  239)  31 761
Loc al gov ernment  40 000  1 761 - - (  10 000) - (  8  239)  31 761

Loc al Gov ernment  40 000  1 761 (  10 000) (  8  239)  31 761
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts - - - - - - - -

T r ad it io n al In s t itu t io n al M an ag e m e n t  5 356 - -   500 - -   500  5 856
Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  5 356 - -   500 - -   500  5 856

Hous eholds  5 356 - -   500 - -   500  5 856
Name of  trans f er  pay ment - - - - - - - -

T o tal  106 926  1 761 -  17 728 (  11 000) -  8  489  115 415

2016/17
A d ju s tm e n ts   ap p r o p r iat io n

 
 

Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

Pr o g r am m e s M ain T o tal
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al A d ju s te d

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts s avin g s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n ap p r o p r iat io n
De ve lo p m e n t &  Plan n in g 2 000 - - - - - - 2  000
EPW P Intergrated Grant f or  Prov inc es 2 000  -  -  -  -  -  - 2  000  
T o tal 2 000 - - - - - - 2  000

A d ju s tm e n ts   ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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Vote 08 
Rural Development and Agrarian Reform 
Adjusted budget summary  
 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 

  2016/17 

R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 
Amount to be appropriated 2 209 319 2 215 122 (57 674) 63 477 
of which:         
Current payments 1 768 417 1 710 743 (57 674)  - 
Transfers and subsidies 250 798 271 241  - 20 443 
Payments for capital assets 170 104 213 138  - 43 034 
Payments for financial assets 20 000 20 000  -  - 

Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for  Rural Development and Agrarian Reform  
Accounting officer Head of Department        
Website address www.drdar.gov.za 

 

Vision 

Vibrant, equitable, sustainable rural communities and food security for all. 

Mission 

Promote, support and coordinate Rural Development and Agrarian Reform interventions to reduce 

poverty and underdevelopment through job creation, integrated food security programmes, and equitable 

participation in development by all rural communities  

  

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 
None. 

  

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 

None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Mid-year performance status 
Through the implementation of the drought relief programs, the department has delivered a total of 1 643 

tons of fodder in the areas of Joe Gqabi, OR Tambo, Amathole, Chris Hani and Alfred Nzo to affected 

farmers. Water carting was also done in the areas of Joe Gqabi and water tanks were delivered. Tender 

processes are under way for the boreholes projects.  

 

In respect to crop production, the contracting of service providers for mechanisation has been completed 

and delivery of production inputs (seeds, fertilisers and chemicals) is in progress. The department 

planned to report on the 43 800 hectares in the third and fourth quarter. To date 1 713 hectares in 

Amathole have been planted although there was no planned target during the period under review, this 

is as a result of partnerships between the department, communities and Whiphold to increase production 

in Centane. However, it is likely that the late rains will delay the planting season in some areas.  

 

The Rural Enterprise Development (RED) hubs continue to create platform for economic activity in the 

province. In Mqanduli RED Hub, the expansion of the existing mill has been completed (the samp 

polisher and sealing equipment has been installed). The Ncora mill plant started its commercial sales in 

August 2016. So far, this program has created 163 part-time jobs. The department in partnership with 

Department of Rural Development and Land Reform (DRDLR) has identified the sites for all the Agri-

parks and four business plans have been completed, the outstanding two (Chris Hani and Alfred Nzo) 

will be completed in the third quarter of 2016. Currently all the structures supporting the Agri-Parks 

establishment are operational. 

 

To improve the health and productivity of livestock, the department promoted disease control through 

vaccination of animals and a total of 1.4 million animals were vaccinated against the annual target of  

1.6 million, furthermore a total of 609 710 animals were treated for sheep scab against the annual target 

of 3.2 million.  

The department targeted to distribute 1 870 animals in 2016/17 through livestock improvement 

programme, the procurement process for the distribution of these animals is at an advanced stage and 

the delivery will take place in the third and fourth quarter. The department is considering changing its 

approach of livestock distribution. Traditional Leaders will lead distribution of livestock in their areas. A 

pilot was done at KSD where a total number of 21 bulls were handed over to the Traditional Leaders to 

distribute in their areas. 
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Vote 08: Rural Development and Agrarian Reform  

In support of agri-business, the department provided marketing support to Sinakho Ukwenza 

Cooperative from Nkonkobe Local municipality which is processing milk to Maas and yoghurt. The 

Cooperative has secured a market at Alice Spar. A total of 227 agri-businesses including 84 co-

operatives, partnerships and emerging land reform farmers were supported with economic advice 

towards accessing markets against an annual target of 3 367. 

 

Agricultural Infrastructure is one of the critical strategic interventions to support the wider agricultural 

sector with special bias towards the subsistence and smallholder farmers across the province. A total of 

41 agricultural infrastructure projects such as 110,3 km fencing, 3 new dipping tanks, 9 stock water 

dams, 5 livestock handling facilities and 5 stock water systems were completed in order to enhance 

agricultural production. The department appointed Eastern Cape Rural Development Agency (ECRDA) 

as an implementing agent for some of its infrastructure projects, and this decision was taken as a result 

of engineering capacity constraints within the department to implement the projects. A total of 1 106 jobs 

were created through agricultural infrastructure in support of rural development in previously 

disadvantaged farming areas and land care projects. 

 

The department provided support to Agricultural Skills Development through Fort Cox College and Tsolo 

Agricultural and Rural Development Institute, to this end a total of 542 participants were trained in 

various agricultural skills against the annual target of 2 240. A total of 161 school learners were exposed 

to various fields of agriculture and rural development sectors against an annual target of 120. The 

purpose was to motivate the school learners to choose agriculture and rural development as a career of 

choice. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 

Pr o g r am m e s
M ain T o tal A d ju s te d

ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r sn fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n
R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
A dminis tration 452 596             - - (  950) - - (  950) 451 646
Sus ta inab le Res ourc e  Management 119 566             - - (  119) - - (  119) 119 447
Farmer Suppor t and Dev elopment 800 165             3  766 - 6 245 - - 10 011 810 176
V eter inary  Serv ic es 296 053             - - (3 061) - - (3  061) 292 992
Res earc h and Tec hnology  Dev elopment 175 707             - -  315 - -  315 176 022
A gr ic u ltura l Ec onomic s  Serv ic es 34 943               - - (  381) - - (  381) 34 562
Struc tured A gr ic u ltura l Educ ation  and Tra in ing 151 757             2  037 - (5 570) - - (3  533) 148 224
Rural Dev e lopment Coord ination 178 532             - - 3  521 - - 3 521 182 053
T o tal 2 209 319          5  803 - - - - 5 803 2 215 122        

Eco n o m ic clas s if icatio n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 1 768 417          5  712 - (63 386) - - (57 674) 1 710 743        

Compens ation of  employ ees 1 132 092          - - - - - - 1 132 092        
Goods  and s erv ic es 636 325 5 712 - (63 386) - - (57 674) 578 651

Adm inis trative fees 3 185 - - (1 192) - - (1  192) 1 993
Advertis ing 7 626 - -  630 - -  630 8 256
M inor As s ets 5 854 - - (2 282) - - (2  282) 3 572
Audi t c os t: Ex terna l 5 451 - - - - - - 5 451
Burs ar ies : Em ployees  667 - - (  68) - - (  68)  599
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties 6 108 - -  593 - -  593 6 701
C om m unic ation  (G &S) 20 439 - - (1 140) - - (1  140) 19 299
C om puter  s ervic es 16 125 - - 4 127 - - 4 127 20 252
C ons ul tan ts  and profes s iona l  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

1 903 - -  726 - -  726 2 629

In fras truc ture  and p lanning 10 220 - - (2 971) - - (2  971) 7 249
Lab oratory s ervic es  8 - - (  6) - - (  6)  2
Sc ienti fi c  and tec hnologic al  s ervic es - - - - - - - -
Lega l  c os ts 2 083 - - - - - - 2 083
C ontrac tors 72 435 - - (12 628) - - (12 628) 59 807
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es  44 - - (  44) - - (  44) -
Enter ta inm ent  217 - -  59 - -  59  276
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 18 585 - - (  862) - - (  862) 17 723
H ous ing - - - - - - - -
Inventory: C loth ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies  341 - - (  341) - - (  341) -
Inventory: F arm ing s uppl ies 221 629 3 766 - (9 509) - - (5  743) 215 886
Inventory: F ood and food s uppl ies 1 257 - - (  717) - - (  717)  540
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas 1 718 - - (  721) - - (  721)  997
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s upport m ater ia l  81 - - (  40) - - (  40)  41
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies 2 974 - -  479 - -  479 3 453
Inventory: M edic al  s uppl ies  480 - -  648 - -  648 1 128
Inventory: M edic ine 32 745 - - (2 214) - - (2  214) 30 531
M eds as  inventory in ter fac e - - - - - - - -
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies 1 437 - - 1 427 - - 1 427 2 864
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 37 280 - - (15 592) - - (15 592) 21 688
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies 6 832 - -  443 - -  443 7 275
O perating leas es 14 231 - - (2 025) - - (2  025) 12 206
Property paym ents 17 705 - - (3 982) - - (3  982) 13 723
T rans port provided: D epartm enta l  ac tivi ty - - - - - - - -
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 80 853 - - (8 920) - - (8  920) 71 933
T rain ing and developm ent 27 277 1 946 - (4 899) - - (2  953) 24 324
O perating paym ents 13 520 - - (3 164) - - (3  164) 10 356
Venues  and fac i l i ties 2 547 - - 1 255 - - 1 255 3 802
R enta l  and h i r ing 2 468 - - (  456) - - (  456) 2 012

Interes t and rent on  land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 250 798 - - 20 443 - - 20 443 271 241

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Departmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 185 707 - - 12 086 - - 12 086 197 793
Non-prof it ins titu tions 48 464 - - 5 607 - - 5 607 54 071
Hous eholds  16 627 - - 2 750 - - 2 750 19 377

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 170 104  91 - 42 943 - - 43 034 213 138
Build ings  and o ther  f ix ed s truc tures 82 322  91 - 36 668 - - 36 759 119 081
Mac hinery  and equipment 56 497 - - 6 860 - - 6 860 63 357
Bio logic al as s ets 31 285 - - (  585) - - (  585) 30 700
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le as s ets - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts 20 000 - - - - - - 20 000
T o tal 2 209 319          5  803         - - - - 5 803               2  215 122        
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 5 803

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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Programmes 
Programme 1: Administration 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h ifts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Of f ic e of  the MEC 14 100 - - - - - - 14 100
Senior  Managemnt 65 875 - - (1 000) - - (1  000) 64 875
Corporate Serv ic es 206 690 - - 1 050 - - 1  050 207 740
Financ ia l Management 155 492 - - - - - - 155 492
Communic ation 10 439 - - (1 000) - - (1  000) 9 439
T o tal 452 596 - - (  950) - - (  950) 451 646
Eco n o m ic clas s if icatio n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 398 027 - - (2 937) - - (2  937) 395 090

Compens ation o f  employ ees 289 990 - - (1 000) - - (1  000) 288 990
Goods  and s erv ic es 108 037 - - (1 937) - - (1  937) 106 100

Adm in is trative  fees  293 - -  35 - -  35  328
Advertis ing 5 987 - -  74 - -  74 6 061
M inor As s ets  311 - -  403 - -  403  714
Audi t c os t: Ex terna l 5 451 - - - - - 5 451
Burs ar ies : Em ployees  667 - - (  68) - - (  68)  599
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  375 - -  760 - -  760 1 135
C om m unic ation (G &S) 12 968 - -  19 - -  19 12 987
C om puter s ervic es 11 925 - - 2 508 - - 2  508 14 433
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  
and advis ory s ervic es 1 898 - -  492 - -  492 2 390
Legal  c os ts 2 083 - - - - - 2 083
C ontrac tors 1 646 - -  697 - -  697 2 343
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es  32 - - (  32) - - (  32) -
Enter ta inm ent  140 - -  41 - -  41  181
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans po 3 609 - - (  912) - - (  912) 2 697
Inventory: F arm ing s uppl ies  232 - -  500 - -  500  732
Inventory: F ood and food s upp l ies  588 - - (  396) - - (  396)  192
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas  246 - - (  180) - - (  180)  66
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies  18 - -  200 - -  200  218
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 1 235 - -  186 - -  186 1 421
C ons um ab le: Sta tionery,pr inting and o ffic e  s uppl ies 2 098 - -  343 - -  343 2 441
O perating  leas es 9 945 - -  40 - -  40 9 985
Property paym ents 13 324 - - (1 992) - - (1  992) 11 332
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 20 127 - - (2 027) - - (2  027) 18 100
T rain ing and deve lopm ent 9 321 - - (3 656) - - (3  656) 5 665
O perating  paym ents 2 902 - - (  515) - - (  515) 2 387
Venues  and fac i l i ties  540 - - 1 443 - - 1  443 1 983
R enta l  and h i r ing  76 - -  100 - -  100  176

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 16 627 - - 2 750 - - 2  750 19 377

Loc a l gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Depar tmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts - - - - - - - -
Non-pro f it ins titutions - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  16 627 - - 2 750 - - 2  750 19 377

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 17 942 - - (  763) - - (  763) 17 179
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equ ipment 17 942 - - (  763) - - (  763) 17 179
Sof tw are  and other  in tangib le as s ets - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts 20 000 - - - - - - 20 000
T o tal 452 596 - - (  950) - - (  950) 451 646
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d ( 950)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 2: Sustainable Resource Management 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Engineer ing Serv ic es 60 328 - - (  40) - - (  40) 60 288
Land Care 11 632 - - - - - - 11 632
Land Us e Management 47 606 - - (  79) - - (  79) 47 527
Dis as ter  Ris k Management - - - - - - -
T o tal 119 566 - - (  119) - - (  119) 119 447
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 113 043 - -  654 - -  654 113 697

Compens ation o f  employ ees 86 817 - - - - - - 86 817
Goods  and s erv ic es 26 226 - -  654 - -  654 26 880

Adm inis trative fees  578 - - (  294) - - (  294)  284
Adver tis ing  230 - -  194 - -  194  424
M inor  As s ets  374 - - (  48) - - (  48)  326
C ater ing: D epartm ental  ac tivi ties  667 - - (  26) - - (  26)  641
C om m unic ation (G &S)  4 - - - - -  4
C om puter  s ervic es  849 - -  144 - -  144  993
C ontrac tors 7 748 - - (1  161) - - (1 161) 6 587
Enter ta inm ent  4 - - - - -  4
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 2 673 - - (  64) - - (  64) 2 609
Inventory: F arm ing s upp l ies 1 095 - -  238 - -  238 1 333
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas  39 - -  20 - -  20  59
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies  868 - - (  49) - - (  49)  819
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 1 537 - -  850 - -  850 2 387
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr inting  and offic e  s uppl ies  917 - -  56 - -  56  973
O perating  leas es  195 - -  43 - -  43  238
Proper ty paym ents  3 - - (  1) - - (  1)  2
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e 6 063 - - 1  819 - - 1 819 7 882
T ra in ing  and developm ent  690 - - (  337) - - (  337)  353
O perating  paym ents 1 263 - - (  578) - - (  578)  685
Venues  and fac i l i ties  357 - - (  200) - - (  200)  157
R ental  and h i r ing  72 - -  48 - -  48  120

In teres t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : - - - - - - - -

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Departmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts - - - - - - - -
Non-prof it ins titu tions - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 6 523 - - (  773) - - (  773) 5 750
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equipment 6 523 - - (  773) - - (  773) 5 750
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le as s ets - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 119 566 - - (  119) - - (  119) 119 447
A m o u n t  to  b e  vo te d ( 119)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 3: Farmer Support and Development 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Farmer Setlement 222 299 - - 16 211 - -                  16 211 238 510
Ex tension and Adv isory  Serv ices 396 006 - - ( 187) - -                  ( 187) 395 819
Food Security 181 860 3 766 - (9 779) - -                  (6 013) 175 847
Total 800 165 3 766 - 6 245 - -                  10 011 810 176
Economic classification -
Current payments 710 898 3 766 - (49 990) - -                  (46 224) 664 674

Compensation of employ ees 332 566 - - - - -                  - 332 566
Goods and serv ices 378 332 3 766 - (49 990) - -                  (46 224) 332 108

Administrative fees 1 114 - - ( 818) - -                  ( 818)  296
Advertising  746 - -  400 - -                   400 1 146
Minor Assets 4 268 - - (3 519) - -                  (3 519)  749
Catering: Departmental activities 2 446 - - ( 655) - -                  ( 655) 1 791
Communication (G&S) 7 167 - - ( 998) - -                  ( 998) 6 169
Computer services 1 191 - - 1 519 - -                  1 519 2 710
Consultants and professional services: Business and 
advisory services

- - -  234 - -                   234  234

Infrastructure and planning 10 220 - - (3 322) - -                  (3 322) 6 898
Contractors 55 409 - - (11 314) - -                  (11 314) 44 095
Entertainment  25 - - ( 5) - -                  ( 5)  20
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 6 360 - -  66 - -                   66 6 426
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories  341 - - ( 341) - -                  ( 341) -
Inventory: Farming supplies 209 438 3 766 (5 476) - -                  (1 710) 207 728
Inventory: Food and food supplies  547 - - ( 264) - -                  ( 264)  283
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas  818 - - ( 661) - -                  ( 661)  157
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material  21 - - ( 11) - -                  ( 11)  10
Inventory: Materials and supplies 1 128 - - ( 186) - -                  ( 186)  942
Consumable supplies 32 187 - - (16 619) - -                  (16 619) 15 568
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 2 261 - - ( 164) - -                  ( 164) 2 097
Operating leases 3 640 - - (2 346) - -                  (2 346) 1 294
Property payments 2 420 - - (1 354) - -                  (1 354) 1 066
Travel and subsistence 28 244 - - (6 264) - -                  (6 264) 21 980
Training and development 1 272 - - 3 055 - -                  3 055 4 327
Operating payments 4 734 - - (1 053) - -                  (1 053) 3 681
Venues and facilities 1 294 - -  54 - -                   54 1 348
Rental and hiring 1 041 - -  52 - -                   52 1 093

Interest and rent on land - - - - - -                  - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 5 000 - - 13 157 - -                  13 157 18 157

Local gov ernment - - - - - -                  - -
Departmental agencies and accounts 5 000 - - 9 550 - -                  9 550 14 550
Non-profit institutions - - - 3 607 - -                  3 607 3 607
Households - - - - - -                  - -

Payments for capital assets 84 267 - - 43 078 - -                  43 078 127 345
Buildings and other fix ed structures 68 108 - - 34 651 - -                  34 651 102 759
Machinery  and equipment 16 159 - - 8 427 - -                  8 427 24 586
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - -                  - -

Payments for financial assets - - - - - -                  - -
Total 800 165 3 766 - 6 245 - -                  10 011 810 176
Amount to be voted 10 011

Adjustments appropriation

 

  

221



2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Programme 4: Veterinary Services 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h ifts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
A nimal Health 255 131 - - (3 113) - - (3  113) 252 018
Ex port Contro l 9 124 - - (1 050) - - (1  050) 8 074
V eter inary  Public  Health 15 046 - - (  40) - - (  40) 15 006
V eter inary  Laborary  Serv ic es 16 752 - - 1 142 - - 1  142 17 894
T o tal 296 053 - - (3 061) - - (3  061) 292 992
Eco n o m ic c las s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 288 184 - - (4 046) - - (4  046) 284 138

Compens ation of  employ ees 225 944 - - (2 000) - - (2  000) 223 944
Goods  and s erv ic es 62 240 - - (2 046) - - (2  046) 60 194

Adm in is tra tive  fees  346 - -  101 - -  101  447
Adver tis ing  532 - - (  14) - - (  14)  518
M inor  As s ets  521 - -  829 - -  829 1 350
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  209 - -  201 - -  201  410
C om m unic ation (G &S)  103 - - (  30) - - (  30)  73
C om puter  s ervic es  49 - -  1 - -  1  50
Lab oratory s ervic es  8 - - (  6) - - (  6)  2
C ontrac tors 1 099 - - (  722) - - (  722)  377
Enterta inm ent  8 - -  2 - -  2  10
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 3 920 - - - - - - 3 920
Inventory: F arm ing s uppl ies  50 - -  13 - -  13  63
Inventory: F ue l , o i l  and gas  106 - -  4 - -  4  110
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s upport m ater ia l  19 - - (  16) - - (  16)  3
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies  54 - - (  19) - - (  19)  35
Inventory: M edic al  s uppl ies  480 - -  638 - -  638 1 118
Inventory: M edic ine 32 480 - - (2 342) - - (2  342) 30 138
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies 1 374 - - (  13) - - (  13) 1 361
C ons um ab le  s uppl ies  479 - -  288 - -  288  767
C ons um ab le : Stationery,pr in ting and o ffi c e  s uppl ies  785 - -  112 - -  112  897
O perating leas es  258 - -  16 - -  16  274
Property paym ents  496 - - (  261) - - (  261)  235
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e 15 030 - - (  103) - - (  103) 14 927
T raining and deve lopm ent  697 - - (  534) - - (  534)  163
O perating paym ents 3 049 - - (  346) - - (  346) 2 703
Venues  and fac i l i ties  24 - -  165 - -  165  189
R enta l  and h i r ing  64 - - (  10) - - (  10)  54

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : - - - - - - - -

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts - - - - - - - -
Non-prof it ins titu tions - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 7 869 - -  985 - -  985 8 854
Build ings  and o ther  f ix ed s truc tures - - -  568 - -  568  568
Mac hinery  and equ ipment 7 869 - -  417 - -  417 8 286
Sof tw are and other  intangib le  as s ets - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 296 053 - - (3 061) - - (3  061) 292 992
A m o u n t  to  b e  vo te d (3 061)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Vote 08: Rural Development and Agrarian Reform  

Programme 5: Research and Technology Development 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

Res earc h 145 841 - -  690 - -  690 146 531
Tec hnology  Trans f er  Serv ic es 28 388 - - (  375) - - (  375) 28 013
Inf ras truc ture Suppor t Serv ic es 1 478 - - - - - - 1  478
T o tal 175 707 - -  315 - -  315 176 022
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 121 528 - - (2 165) - - (2 165) 119 363

Compens ation of  employ ees 96 449 - - 4 300 - - 4 300 100 749
Goods  and s erv ic es 25 079 - - (6 465) - - (6  465) 18 609

Adm inis trative fees  721 - - (  265) - - (  265)  456
M inor As s ets  90 - -  145 - -  145  235
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  14 - -  31 - -  31  45
C om m unic ation (G &S)  29 - - - - - -  29
C om puter  s ervic es 1 916 - - (  45) - - (  45) 1 871
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

 5 - - - - - - -

In fras truc ture and p lanning - - -  327 - -  327  327
C ontrac tors 2 537 - - (  571) - - (  571) 1 966
Enter ta inm ent  18 - -  7 - -  7  25
F leet s ervic es  ( inc lud ing governm ent m otor  trans por t)  314 - -  50 - -  50  364
Inventory: F arm ing s uppl ies 9 500 - - (4 335) - - (4  335) 5 165
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas  509 - -  71 - -  71  580
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s uppor t m ater ia l  41 - - (  13) - - (  13)  28
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies  471 - -  172 - -  172  643
Inventory: M edic ine  252 - -  84 - -  84  336
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies  26 - -  40 - -  40  66
C ons um ab le s uppl ies  563 - -  106 - -  106  669
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies  300 - -  45 - -  45  345
O perating leas es  56 - - - - - -  56
Proper ty paym ents  520 - -  21 - -  21  541
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 5 610 - - (1 758) - - (1  758) 3 852
O perating paym ents  687 - - (  225) - - (  225)  462
Venues  and fac i l i ties  116 - - (  116) - - (  116) -
R enta l  and h i r ing  784 - - (  236) - - (  236)  548

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 20 685 - -  15 - -  15 20 700

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 20 685 - - 15 - - 15 20 700
Hous eholds  - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 33 494 - - 2 465 - - 2 465 35 959
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures  820 - - 1 490 - - 1 490 2 310
Mac hinery  and equipment 1 389 - - 1 560 - - 1 560 2 949
Bio log ic a l as s ets 31 285 - - (  585) - - (  585) 30 700
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 175 707 - -  315 - -  315 176 022
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d  315

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Programme 6: Agricultural Economics Services 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

A gr i-Bus ines s  Dev elopment Suppr t 8 443 - - (  23) - - (  23) 8 420
Mac ro-Ec onomic s  and Statis tic s 26 500 - - (  358) - - (  358) 26 142
T o tal 34 943 - - (  381) - - (  381) 34 562
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 29 638 - - (  349) - - (  349) 29 289

Compens ation of  employ ees 25 608 - - (  300) - - (  300) 25 308
Goods  and s erv ic es 4 030 - - (  49) - - (  49) 3 981

Adm in is tra tive fees  65 - -  50 - -  50  115
Adver tis ing  91 - -  10 - -  10  101
M inor  As s ets  141 - - (  12) - - (  12)  129
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  126 - - (  17) - - (  17)  109
C om puter  s ervic es  195 - - - - - -  195
In fras truc ture and planning - - -  24 - -  24  24
C ontrac tors - - -  30 - -  30  30
Enter tainm ent  6 - - - - - -  6
F leet s ervic es  ( inc lud ing governm ent m otor  trans por t)  167 - - - - - -  167
Inventory: F ood and food s uppl ies  5 - - - - - -  5
C ons um ab le s uppl ies  144 - - (  12) - - (  12)  132
C ons um ab le: S tationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies  179 - -  49 - -  49  228
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 2 436 - -  15 - -  15 2 451
O perating paym ents  319 - - (  125) - - (  125)  194
Venues  and fac i l i ties  156 - - (  61) - - (  61)  95
R enta l  and hi r ing - - - - - - - -

In teres t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 4 818 - - - - - - 4  818

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 4 818 - - - - - - 4  818
Non-prof it ins titu tions - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts  487 - - (  32) - - (  32)  455
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equipment  487 - - (  32) - - (  32)  455
Sof tw are and other  in tangible  as s ets - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 34 943 - - (  381) - - (  381) 34 562
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (  381)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 7: Structured Agricultural Education and Training 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h ifts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

Higher Educ ation and Train ing 47 464 - - - - - - 47 464
Fur ther  Educ ation and Tar in ing(FET) 104 293 2 037 - (5 570) - - (3 533) 100 760
T o tal 151 757 2 037 - (5 570) - - (3 533) 148 224
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 86 225 1 946 - (4 353) - - (2 407) 83 818

Compens ation of  employ ees 58 400 - - - - - - 58 400
Goods  and s erv ic es 27 825 1 946 - (4 353) - - (2 407) 25 418

Adm in is trative fees  17 - -  19 - -  19  36
Adver tis ing  3 - - - - - -  3
M inor  As s ets  109 - - (  95) - - (  95)  14
C ater ing: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ties 2 175 - -  299 - -  299 2 474
C om m unic ation  (G &S)  45 - - (  9 ) - - (  9)  36
C ontrac tors 3 709 - - (  302) - - (  302) 3 407
Agenc y and s uppor t / ou ts ourc ed s ervic es  12 - - (  12) - - (  12) -
Enter ta inm ent  8 - -  3 - -  3  11
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 1 540 - - - - - - 1 540
Inventory: F arm ing s upp l ies 1 074 - - (  209) - - (  209)  865
Inventory: F ood and food s uppl ies  117 - - (  57) - - (  57)  60
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas - - -  25 - -  25  25
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies  6 - -  10 - -  10  16
Inventory: M edic a l  s uppl ies - - -  10 - -  10  10
Inventory: M edic ine  13 - -  44 - -  44  57
Inventory: O ther  s upp l ies  37 - -  233 - -  233  270
C ons um ab le  s uppl ies  88 - -  52 - -  52  140
C ons um ab le : Stationery,pr inting and o ffic e s uppl ies  78 - -  20 - -  20  98
O perating  leas es  120 - -  238 - -  238  358
Proper ty paym ents  609 - - (  522) - - (  522)  87
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 2 443 - - (  564) - - (  564) 1 879
T ra in ing and developm ent 15 124 1 946 - (3 280) - - (1 334) 13 790
O perating  paym ents  487 - - (  255) - - (  255)  232
R ental  and h i r ing  11 - - (  1 ) - - (  1)  10

Interes t and rent on  land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 47 464 - - - - - - 47 464

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Departmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts - - - - - - - -
Non-pro f it ins titu tions 47 464 - - - - - - 47 464
Hous eholds  - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 18 068  91 - (1 217) - - (1 126) 16 942
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 13 394  91 - (  41) - -  50 13 444
Mac hinery  and equipment 4 674 - - (1 176) - - (1 176) 3 498
Sof tw are and o ther  in tangib le as s ets - - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 151 757 2 037 - (5 570) - - (3 533) 148 224
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (3 533)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iatio n
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Programme 8: Rural Development Coordination 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Dev elopment Planning and Monitor ing 156 204 - - - - - - 156 204
Soc ia l Fac ilita tion 22 328 - - 3 521 - - 3 521 25 849
T o tal 178 532 - - 3 521 - - 3 521 182 053
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 20 874 - - (  200) - - (  200) 20 674

Compens ation of  employ ees 16 318 - - (1  000) - - (1  000) 15 318
Goods  and s erv ic es 4 556 - -  800 - -  800 5 356

Adm in is tra tive fees  51 - - (  20) - - (  20)  31
Adver tis ing  37 - - (  34) - - (  34)  3
M inor  As s ets  40 - -  15 - -  15  55
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  96 - - - - - -  96
C om m unic ation (G &S)  123 - - (  122) - - (  122)  1
C ontrac tors  287 - -  715 - -  715 1 002
Enter tainm ent  8 - -  11 - -  11  19
F leet s ervic es  ( inc lud ing governm ent m otor  trans por t)  2 - - (  2) - - (  2) -
Inventory: F arm ing s uppl ies  240 - - (  240) - - (  240) -
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies  429 - -  351 - -  351  780
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies - - - 1  167 - - 1 167 1 167
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 1 047 - - (  443) - - (  443)  604
C ons um ab le: S tationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies  214 - - (  18) - - (  18)  196
O perating leas es  17 - - (  16) - - (  16)  1
Proper ty paym ents  333 - -  127 - -  127  460
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e  900 - - (  38) - - (  38)  862
T ra in ing and developm ent  173 - - (  147) - - (  147)  26
O perating paym ents  79 - - (  67) - - (  67)  12
Venues  and fac i l i ties  60 - - (  30) - - (  30)  30
R enta l  and hi r ing  420 - - (  409) - - (  409)  11

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 156 204 - - 4 521 - - 4 521 160 725

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - -
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 155 204 - - 2 521 - - 2 521 157 725
Non-prof it ins titu tions 1 000 - - 2 000 - - 2 000 3 000
Hous eholds  - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 1 454 - - (  800) - - (  800)  654
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equipment 1 454 - - (  800) - - (  800)  654
Sof tw are and other  in tangible  as s ets - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o tal 178 532 - - 3 521 - - 3 521 182 053
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 3 521

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Vote 08: Rural Development and Agrarian Reform  

Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016  
Roll-overs – R5.803 million  

Programme 3: Farmer Support and Development 
R3.766 million was rolled-over for the Comprehensive Agriculture Support Programme (CASP), for the 
payment of invoices for drought relief supplies delivered after year-end by service providers. 

 

Programme 7: Structured Agricultural Education and Training Programme 

R2.037 million was rolled over for the CASP for completion of the infrastructure projects such as 
renovation of milking parlour at Tsolo College as well for payment of invoices received after year-end for 
the learnership training programme. 

 

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  
None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Virements and shifts  
Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM: R'000 (4 463) TO: R'000 4 463 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(4 463) 2 463 
Goods and serv ices To curb anticipated shortfall on contractual obligation such as 

SITA and Metro Computers, these w ere under budgeted for.
763 

Households To defray anticipated shortfall on leav e gratuities for ex it
benefits.

1 700 

1 000 
Compensation of employ ees To defray anticipated shortfall on Compensation of employ ees

resulting from OSD pay ments w hich w as not adequately
funded.

1 000 

1 000 
Non-profit institutions To fund shortfall on the renew able energy  project for rural 

dev elopment coordination and this w as not adequately  funded 
in the main budget.

1 000 

0.5%

0.4%   

FROM: R'000 (787) TO: R'000 787 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(787) 654 
Goods and serv ices To curb anticipated shortfall on Consumables and Trav el and

Subsistence.
654 

133 
Goods and serv ices To defray anticipated cost pressure on the budget for fleet

serv ices (fuel) .
65 

Machinery  and equipment To curb anticipated cost pressure on leased gov ernment
v ehicles.

68 

0.5%

0.1%

Programmes

Administration

Agricultural Economics Serv ices
Structured Agricultural Education and Training
Rural Dev elopment Coordination

Administration

Administration
Sustainable Resource Management
Farmer Support and Dev elopment
Veterinary  Serv ices
Research and Technology  Dev elopment 

Rural Development Coordination

Research and Technology Development 

Compensation of employ ees
Sav ings realised on CoE ow ing to delay s in filling of 
replacement posts giv en the decision taken to prioritize only  
critical posts.

(2 700)

Machinery  and equipment
Reprioritization of funds from Machinery  and Equipment to curb 
shortfall on Computer Serv ices contractual obligation.

(763)

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget

Sustainable Resource Management Sustainable Resource Management

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme budget

Farmer Support and Development
Machinery  and equipment

Sav ings realised on computer,  furniture and laptops due 
delay s in filling of posts.

(787)

(1 000)

Goods and serv ices
Sav ings realised on Training and Dev elopment as w ell as 
implementation of cost containment measures.

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme budget
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Vote 08: Rural Development and Agrarian Reform  

FROM : R'000 (51 379) T O: R'000 51 379 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
c las s if icat io n

M o t ivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
c las s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(51 379) 51 350 
Depar tmental agenc ies  
and ac c ounts

For the implementation of  in f ras truc ture pro jec ts  by  
ECRDA  on behalf  o f  the department as  w ell 
rec las s if ic a tion o f  f unds  f rom Goods  and Serv ic es  f or  
the management of  ir r igation s c hemes .

  7  550 

Non-prof it ins titutions Trans f er to Univ ers ity o f For t Hare f or es tab lis hment
of  agr ic u ltura l databas e and f armer reg is tra tion.

3 607 

Build ings  and other  f ix ed 
s truc tures

Inf ras truc ture budget rec las s if ied f rom Goods and
Serv ic es to Build ing and other Fix ed Struc tures ow ing
to s low pac e in deliv ery by c ommunities ( in order to
f as trac k inf ras truc ture deliv ery ) i.e f enc ing pro jec t in
OR Tambo, d ipping tanks in OR Tambo. This is a ls o
attr ibuted to repr ior itiz ed f unding f or the c ompletion of
Ripplemead Pac k s hed s inc e the proc es s f or the A gr i-
BEE f unding is  s low .

31 924 

Mac hinery  and equipment To c urb antic ipated s hor tf a ll f or gov ernment f leet as
th is  w as  inadequately  f unded in  the main budget.

8 269 

15 
Depar tmental agenc ies  
and ac c ounts

To f und s hor tf a ll f or the dev elopment of A gr ic u ltural
Inf ormation Management Sy s tem (A IMS) implemented
through Nationa l A gr ic u ltura l Marketing Counc il
(NA MC).

15 

14 
Mac hinery  and equipment To c urb antic ipated s hortf a ll on the budget f or

c e llphones w hic h w as not adequate ly f unded in the
main budget.

14 

6.4%
0.0%

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  

Far m e r  Su p p o r t  an d  De ve lo p m e n t Far m e r  Su p p o r t  an d  De ve lo p m e n t

Su s tain ab le  Re s o u r ce  M an ag e m e n t

Build ings  and other  f ix ed 
s truc tures

The department appointed ECRDA  as  an implementing 
agent f or  s ome of  its  in f ras truc ture pro jec ts  and th is  
dec is ion w as  taken as  a res ult o f  engineer ing 
c apac ity  c ons tra ints  w ith in  the department.

(1  310)

Mac hinery  and equipment
Repr ior itis a tion o f  f unds  to  Sus ta inable  Res ourc e 
Management in  orrder  to  c urb s hortf a ll on the budget 
f or  c e llphones .

(14)

Goods  and s erv ic es

The department appointed ECRDA  as  an implementing 
agent f or  s ome of  its  in f ras truc ture pro jec ts  i.e . dam 
s c ooping in  A mathole ; f enc ing projec ts  in  A lf red Nz o 
and th is  dec is ion w as  taken as  a res u lt o f  
eng ineer ing c apac ity  c ons tra in ts .  Rec las s if ic a tion of  
in f ras truc ture budget to  Build ing and other  Fix ed 
Struc tures  due to s low  pac e in  deliv ery  by  
c ommunities  i.e . f enc ing pro jec t in  OR Tambo. 
Rec las s if ic a tion o f  f unds  to  Trans f ers  and Subs id ies  
f or  the pay ment o f  management f ees  of  ir r igation 
s y s tem as  w ell as  trans f er  to  Univ ers ity  o f  For t Hare 
f or  the es tab ls hment o f  agr ic u ltura l databas e and 
f armer  regis tra tion. A ls o the depar tment repr ior itiz ed 
f und ing f rom Cons ultanc y  to Build ings  f or  the 
c ompletion o f  Ripp lemead pac ks hed.

(50 055)

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  

Re s e ar ch  an d  T e ch n o lo g y De ve lo p m e n t 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 
FROM: R'000 (4 046) TO: R'000 4 046 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(4 046) 985 
Buildings and other fixed structures Reprioritized funding from Medicine laboratory infrastructure 

(Queenstown and Grahamstown laboratories).
568 

Machinery and equipment Reprioritized funding from medicine to fund for storage facilities
containers and fridge for medicine and this was not adequately funded.

417 

1 050 
Households To fund anticipated shortfall on leave gratuities for exit benefits. 1 050 

11 
Machinery and equipment To curb cost pressure on Transport equipment for leased government

vehicles.
11 

2 000 

Compensation of employees To defray anticipated shortfall on Compensation of Employees resulting
from OSD payments which was not adequately funded.

2 000 

0.3%
1.0%

FROM: R'000 (7 050) TO: R'000 7 050 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(7 050) 3 050 
Buildings and other fixed structures To defray cost pressure on  infrastructure for the revitalization of 

DOHNE dairy as well as upgrading of sewerage system.
1 490 

Machinery and equipment To fund the replacement laptops as well as research equipment as 
these were not adequately catered for in the main budget.

1 560 

4 000 
Departmental agencies and 
accounts

For the implementation of infrastructure projects by ECRDA on behalf of
the department due to capacity challenges i.e. dam scooping in
Amathole.

2 000 

Buildings and other fixed structures Reprioritized funding for the completion of Ripplemead Pack shed since
the process for the Agri-BEE funding is slow.

2 000 

1.7%
2.3%

FROM: R'000 (430) TO: R'000 430 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation  -

(430) 49 
Compensation of employees Savings realised on CoE owing to delays in filling of replacement 

posts.
(300) Machinery and equipment To curb shortfall on cellular phones and laptop as these were not

adequately catered for in the main budget.
49 

300 
Compensation of employees To defray anticipated shortfall on Compensation of employees resulting

from OSD payments which was not adequately funded.
300 

Machinery and equipment (81) 81 
Machinery and equipment To curb shortfall on fleet services for leased government vehicles. 81 

0.1%
1.1%

(585)

Savings realised on transport equipment (leased government vehicles).

Farmer Support and Development

Goods and services Reprioritization/centralization of infrastructure projects from this 
programme to Farmer Support and Development. (6 465)

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme budget

Research and Technology Development 

Research and Technology Development Research and Technology Development 

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget

Farmer Support and Development

Agricultural Economics Services

Research and Technology Development 

Agricultural Economics Services

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme budget

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme budget

Goods and services Savings s on Operating Payments due to lesser payment made on 
insurance for motor vehicle. (49)

Farmer Support and Development

Biological assets Reprioritization of funds from Biological Assets to fund research 
equipment for Researchers and Animal Health Technicians.

Veterinary Services Veterinary Services

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget

Administration

Compensation of employees Savings realised on CoE owing to delays in filling of replacement 
posts. (2 000)

Reprioritization of funding from medicine to cater for storage facilities 
i.e. containers and fridge for the medicine (R996 thousand). This is 
also attributed to savings realised from Advertising, Minor Assets and 
Consumable Supplies.

Goods and services (2 046)
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FROM: R'000 (5 784) TO: R'000 5 784 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(5 784) 214 
Goods and services To curb shortfall on operating leases for insurance. 164 
Buildings and other fixed structures To curb shortfall on infrastructure due to price increase. 50 

2 049 
Machinery and equipment To curb shortfall on Transport equipment for leased government

vehicles.
12 

Buildings and other fixed structures Reclassification of CASP budget to Farmer Support and Development. 2 037 

3 521 
Departmental agencies and 
accounts

To fund a GIANT Flag project which was not catered for in the main
budget. (this flag made up millions of coloured plants and a four-
megawatt solor field  in a area that was previously completely barren).

2 521 

Non-profit institutions To fund shortfall on the renewable energy project for rural development 
coordination and this was not adequately funded in the main budget.

1 000 

0.1%
3.7%

FROM: R'000 (1 800) TO: R'000 1 800 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(1 800) 800 
Compensation of employees Savings realized on CoE owing to delays in filling of replacement posts 

given the decision taken to prioritize only critical posts.
(1 000) Goods and services To fund rural ICT project which was not adequately funded in the main

budget.
800 

(800) 1 000 
Compensation of employees To defray anticipated shortfall on Compensation of employees resulting

from OSD payments which was not adequately funded.
1 000 

0.4%
0.6%

(75 739) 75 739 

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Structured Agricultural Education and Training Structured Agricultural Education and Training

Savings realized under Machinery and Equipment i.e office furniture, 
desktop and laptop owing to delays in the filling of vacant posts.Machinery and equipment

Rural Development Coordination

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget

Rural Development Coordination Rural Development Coordination

Research and Technology Development 

Machinery and equipment Savings realised under Machinery and Equipment i.e. office furniture, 
irrigation equipment, Domestic equipment. (1 176)

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme budget

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme budget

Farmer Support and Development

Goods and services

Savings realised on training and develoment due to delays in the 
implementation of the training programme, owing the reviewal of the 
departmental strategy. This is also attributed to the implementation of 
austerity measures. 

(4 517)

Total

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget

Savings realised on infrastructure projects implemented. (91)
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Declared unspent funds  
None. 

 

Other adjustments  

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage  
None. 

 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events 
None. 

 

Use of funds in emergency situations  
None. 

 

Self-financing expenditure  
None. 

 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  
None. 

 

Provincial reprioritisation  
None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  
None. 

 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships  
None. 

 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  
None. 
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Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17 
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 
Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15 -
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 A d ju s te d

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A d ju s te d  A p p r o p r iat io n A p r  16 - A d ju s te d
A p p r o p r iat io n Se p  15 A p p r o p p r iat io n M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n A p p r o p r iat io n / T o tal (%) Se p  16 A p p r o p r iat io n

A dminis tration 425 686              224 590  52.8                   434 411    102.0               451 646              6 .1 249 100     55.2                 
Sus ta inable Res ourc e Management 125 884              62 241    49.4                   124 663    99.0                 119 447              (5 .1) 60 115       50.3                 
Farmer  Support and Dev elopment 662 466              214 064  32.3                   647 964    97.8                 810 176              22.3 296 789     36.6                 
V eter inary  Serv ic es 273 817              137 329  50.2                   271 347    99.1                 292 992              7 .0 145 150     49.5                 
Res earc h and Tec hnology  Dev elopment 142 361              54 556    38.3                   142 316    100.0               176 022              23.6 81 971       46.6                 
A gr ic u ltura l Ec onomic s 56 027                27 999    50.0                   52 456      93.6                 34 562                (38.3) 18 757       54.3                 
S truc tured A gr ic u ltura l Educ ation and Tra in in 133 523              55 009    41.2                   132 743    99.4                 148 224              11.0 62 566       42.2                 
Rura l Dev elopment Coordination 162 918              79 213    48.6                   162 165    99.5                 182 053              11.7 87 506       48.1                 
T o tal 1 982 682           855 001  43.1                   1  968 065 99.3                 2  215 122           11.7 1 001 954  45.2                 
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n  

C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 1 591 058           685 764  43.1                   1  565 030 98.4                 1  710 738           7 .5 758 546     44.3                 
Compens ation of  employ ees 1 064 863           525 253  49.3                   1  055 869 99.2                 1  132 092           6 .3 564 378     49.9                 
Goods  and s erv ic es 526 195              160 511  30.5                   508 571    96.7                 578 646              10.0 194 168     33.6                 
In teres t and rent on land -                     -          -                         590           -                       -                     -                   -            -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 215 874              111 777  51.8                   221 232    102.5               271 241              25.6 157 479     58.1                 
Prov inc es  and munic ipalities -                     -          -                      -            -                   -                     -                   -            -                   
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 157 573              81 572    51.8                   153 573    97.5                 197 793              25.5 117 651     59.5                 
Non-prof it ins titu tions 38 075                19 038    50.0                   43 875      115.2               54 071                42.0 24 732       45.7                 
Hous eholds  20 226                11 167    55.2                   23 784      117.6               19 377                (4 .2) 15 096       77.9                 
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s s e ts 155 750              37 460    24.1                   154 342    99.1                 213 138              36.8 65 929       30.9                 
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 85 306                11 765    13.8                   79 006      92.6                 119 081              39.6 30 630       25.7                 
Mac hinery  and equipment 57 454                25 695    44.7                   57 098      99.4                 63 357                10.3 35 299       55.7                 
B io logic a l as s ets 12 990                -          -                         15 238      117.3               30 700                136.3 -            -                       
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le as s ets -                     -          -                         3  000        -                       -                     -                   -            -                       
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts 20 000                20 000    100.0                 27 461      137.3               20 000                -                   20 000       100.0               

T o tal 1 982 682           855 001  43.1                   1  968 065 99.3                 2  215 117           11.7 1 001 954  45.2                 

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al Exp e n d itu r e

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17  
Total Expenditure for 2015/16 was R 1.968 billion or 99.3 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of 

R1.982 billion. Mid-year expenditure for 2016/17 amounts to R1.001 billion or 45.2 per cent of the 

adjusted appropriation of R2.215 billion whilst mid-year expenditure in 2015/16 was R855.001 million or 

43.1 per cent of the R1.982 billion adjusted appropriation. The slight increase in spending in 2016/17 

mainly emanates from the decision taken by the department to appoint Eastern Cape Rural 

Development Agency (ECRDA) as an implementing agent for some of its infrastructure projects, owing 

to capacity constraints within the department.  

Departmental receipts 
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

 A p r  16  -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  e s t im ate  / A p r  16 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d
Es tim ate Se p  15 Es tim ate M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n e s t im ate e s t im ate to tal (%) Se p  16 e s t im ate

T ax r e ce ip ts -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -              -              -                  
Cas ino tax es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -              -              -                  
Motor  v ehic le lic enc es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -              -              -                  
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 9 050 3 917 43.3 9 749 107.7 9 585 9 585 3 873 40.4
Sale o f  goods  & s erv ic es  o ther  than c ap ita l 
as s ets 7  850 1 798 22.9        3  514 44.8              8  321.0    8  321.0     -                  2  385 28.7

Interes t, d iv idends  and rent on  land 31 (4) (12.9)       (1) (3.2)               33 33 -                  3 9 .1
Sa les  of  c apita l as s ets 38 528 1 389.5   924 2 431.6         40 40 -                  955 2387.5
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liab ilities 1  131 1 593 140.8      5  309 469.4            1  191 1 191 -                  525 44.1

T o tal 9 050        3  917          43.3        9  749          107.7            9  585       9  585 -                  3  873 40.4

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

 * Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17  
In the first six month of 2016/17, Revenue collection was R3.873 million or 40.4 per cent of the estimated 

Revenue of R9.585 million. In comparison to the same period in 2015/16, where revenue collection was 

at  R3.917 million or 43.3 per cent of the adjusted estimate of R9.050 million. The reason for under 

collection is due to transactions of financial assets and liabilities that were not recovered in the current 

financial year. 

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants 
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Programme 1: Administration  16 627 - -  2 750 - -  2 750  19 377

Households  16 627 - -  2 750 - -  2 750  19 377
Leav e gratuities  16 627  2 750  2 750  19 377

Farmer Support and Development  5 000 - -  13 157 - -  13 157  18 157
Departmental agencies and accounts  5 000 - -  9 550 - -  9 550  14 550

Eastern Cape Rural Dev elopment Agency  5 000  9 550  9 550  14 550

Non-profit institutions - - -  3 607 - -  3 607  3 607
Univ ersity  of Fort Hare -  3 607  3 607  3 607

Research and Technology Development  20 685  -  -   15  -  -   15  20 700 
Departmental agencies and accounts  20 685  -  -   15  -  -   15  20 700 

Eastern Cape Rural Dev elopment Agency  (NAMC)  20 685   15   15  20 700 

Agricultural Economics  4 818 - - - - - -  4 818
Departmental agencies and accounts  4 818 - - - - - -  4 818
Eastern Cape Rural Dev elopment Agency  4 818 -  4 818

Structured Agricultural Education and Training  47 464 - - - - - -  47 464
Non-profit institutions  47 464 - - - - - -  47 464

Fort Cox  College  47 464 -  47 464

Rural Development Coordination  156 204 - -  4 521 - -  4 521  160 725
Departmental agencies and accounts  155 204 - -  2 521 - -  2 521  157 725

Eastern Cape Rural Dev elopment Agency  155 204  2 521  2 521  157 725

Non-profit institutions  1 000 - -  2 000 - -  2 000  3 000
Univ ersity  of Fort Hare  1 000  2 000  2 000  3 000

Total  250 798 - -  20 443 - -  20 443  271 241

2016/17
Adjustments  appropriation
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Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Sustainable Resource Management 11 632 - - - - - - 11 632
Land care Programme 10 632  -  -  -  -  -  - 10 632 
Ex panded Public Works Programme 1 000  -  -  -  -  -  - 1 000 
Farmer Support and Development 280 573 3 766 - 2 037 - - 5 803 286 376
Comprehensiv e Agric Support Programme 215 238 3 766  - 2 037  -  - 5 803 221 041 
Ilima/Letsema 64 335  -  -  -  -  -  - 64 335 
Ex panded Public Works Programme 1 000  -  -  -  -  -  - 1 000 

Research & Tech Dev  Serv 22 185 - - - - - - 22 185
Comprehensiv e Agric Support Programme 22 185  -  -  -  -  -  - 22 185 
Agricultural Economics - - - - - - - -
Comprehensiv e Agric Support Programme  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Structured Agricultural Training 33 577 2 037 - (2 037) - - - 33 577
Comprehensiv e Agric Support Programme 33 577 2 037 (2 037)  - 33 577 

Total 347 967 5 803 - - - - 5 803 353 770

Adjustments  appropriation
2016/17
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Vote 09 
Economic Development, Environmental 
Affairs and Tourism 
Adjusted budget summary  
 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 

  2016/17 

R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 
Amount to be appropriated 1 147 490 1 135 990 (81 825) 70 325 
of which:         
Current payments 416 880 373 336 (43 544)  - 
Transfers and subsidies 588 460 658 785  - 70 325 
Payments for capital assets 142 151 103 870 (38 281)  - 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 

Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for Finance and Economic Development, Environmental Affairs and Tourism  
Accounting officer Head of Department        
Website address www.dedea.gov.za       

 

Vision  

A province where economic growth and sound environmental management underpin sustainable 

development. 

Mission  

To lead economic development and environmental management in the Eastern Cape. 

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures  

None. 
 

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 

None. 
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Indicator
Projected for 
2016/17 as 
published in the 
2016

Achieved in the first six 
months of 2016/17 (April 
to September)

Changed target for 2016/17

Number of jobs created Economic Dev elopment

Sustainable enterprises and 
infrastructure dev elopment that 
benefits local communities are 
supported and promoted

18499 16338
Coega has amended the target  
(new  target should be 19335)

Annual Performance

Programme Outcome

 

Mid-year performance status 

The consultation process for a provincial SEZ bill and white paper will begin on 22 November 2016. 

Engagement with other provinces (KZN and WC) for submission of proposed amendments to the SEZ 

Act has taken place and will be submitted to the Department of Trade and Industry (DTI) by the end of 

2016/17. East London Industrial Development Zone (ELIDZ) and Coega Development Corporation 

(CDC) SEZ transition plans are currently under formation (collaboratively with DEDEAT and to be 

endorsed by the SEZ Working Group) and will be submitted to the DTI on 9 February 2017. The two 

IDZs, ELIDZ and Coega, have attracted 6 investors to the province. 

 

The department established a provincial joint planning forum to work on sustainability plans for Industrial 

Parks. Areas being focused on are park management modelling, investment strategy development and 

critically ensuring environmental sustainable development. The Mdantsane revitalisation master plan has 

been started but is not complete. A total of R57 million has been spent on the school building 

programme under the socio-economic infrastructure programme and close to R5 million has been spent 

on bus depots.  

The revised Local and Regional Economic Development (LRED) policy is being implemented. No 

projects have been funded to date but the first batch of projects will be disbursed in November 2016. The 

total of 141 Small Medium and Micro Enterprises (SMME) were assisted with non-financial support 

services while 173 SMME received development finance. All these were supported through the work of 

the Eastern Cape Development Cooperation (ECDC). To date, R5 million was disbursed to 

5 manufacturing companies supporting the retention of 575 jobs in Nelson Mandela Bay, Buffalo City 

and Mthatha. 

 

On Operation Phakisa, the department has established a boat building and ship repair working group. 

Infrastructure projects have commenced at the ports of East London and Port Elizabeth.  
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The Department has led the process of establishing the Provincial Agro Industry Development Forum for 

sector stakeholder interface. DRDAR has since re-focussed its strategy to work in partnerships with the 

Commodity Organisations to ramp up production. The department has continued to engage the agro-

processors towards the establishment of the Food Manufacturing Cluster which will incorporate grain 

processing companies and link them back to primary production. 
 

In September 2016, the Sustainable Energy Forum (SEF) was held together with the Green Skills Forum 

(GSF) during the Renewable Energy Post Graduate Symposium at the University of Fort Hare. In June 

2016, a Sustainable Energy capacity building session was held in Matatiele (Alfred Nzo District) and 

hosted by the regional office of the department.  

 

To date, local rural SMME's have struggled to compete with SMMEs and businesses from urban areas in 

supplying the multi-billion Rand wind and solar farm industry in the Eastern Cape. The SMME in Energy 

phase 3 project can be considered complete apart from a supplier day which will be held in respect to 

Wesley Ciskei wind farm once they reach financial close. The department is currently in its 4th phase on 

focusing on SMME in Energy Development for the most recent round of wind farms; as well as the 

continuation of the Independent Power Producer (IPP) and Local Municipality collaboration process.  

A total of 39 companies were provided with integrated export support in the Province.  

 

The Consumer Call Centre has been operational using the SITA call centre. The Office of the Consumer 

Protector together with National Regulators and Ombudsman are embarking on joint Education and 

Awareness Campaigns to improve the impact of Education Programmes. The Eastern Cape Consumer 

Protection Bill, 2016 was published and public consultation meetings were held in Ntabankulu and 

Mthatha during the period under review.  

 

Through the liquor awareness programme, 12 079 people were reached in the first half of the year while 

the ECGBB conducted 3 gambling awareness programmes in the province of the 21 000 and 5 annual 

targets, respectively. In terms of revenue, the department collected R88 million of the annual of the R181 

million target. The department continues to improve its oversight over public entities. Reports are 

generated quarterly while interactions between the department and its public entities take place on a 

monthly basis.  

 

A socio economic review and outlook document was published for use in decision making. A research 

portal has been established and coordination of research work is taking place with the universities in the 

Eastern Cape. In April 2016, DEDEAT together with Nelson Mandela Metropolitan University (NMMU) 

facilitated a meeting to discuss the municipal engagement component of the Shale Gas Toolbox project 

as well as intergovernmental relations.  
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The department has been monitoring the progress of the Shale Gas Strategic Environmental 

Assessment, with the observation to comment on the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA). 

Furthermore, in July 2016 the department together with the Nelson Mandela Metropolitan University met 

and deliberated on the technical understanding of shale gas, including some of the recent and relevant 

findings to date. 

 

5 enterprises benefitted from a tourism related training and mentorship programme that is implemented 

in partnership with the International Labour Organisation (ILO). 10 enterprises were supported to 

participate in the Tourism Indaba as part of the partnership with the Eastern Cape Parks and Tourism 

Agency (ECPTA) while 23 tourism enterprises were supported by the ECPTA to attend Consumer and 

Trade Shows where they were exposed to business development workshops, speed marketing sessions, 

networking sessions and introduction to trade. On tourism transformation, the ECPTA supported 

participants on events, grading, market access, mentorship and training.  

 

The Integrated Development Plans (IDPs) have not been reviewed as yet because COGTA has not 

confirmed the Provincial IDPs Review Session as the Lead department. A total of 94.6 per cent of 

applications were finalised within stipulated timeframes while 50 per cent of applications for waste 

licences were processed within timeframes. Reserves were supported with anti-poaching vehicles and 

equipment.  

 

Community awareness programmes, training of field rangers and anti-poaching joint operations were 

also conducted. 10 environmental capacity building activities were conducted while 19 environmental 

awareness activities were undertaken against the annual targets of 29 and 25, respectively. The review 

of the Elundini Local Municipality integrated waste management plan was done during the period and the 

areas captured in the document include amongst others, the plans to build a centre for the recyclers. The 

total number of 2 672 biodiversity permits were issued against the annual target of 9500.  
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Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 2: Summery of the departmental expenditure 

Pr o g r am m e s
M ain T o tal A d ju s te d

ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n
R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
A dmin is tra tion 213 368           -             -                      4  576          -                     -                 4  576               217 944           
Ec onomic  Dev elopment and Tour is m 627 725           -             -                      (80)            (11 500)             -                 (11 580)          616 145           
Env ironmental A f f a irs 306 397           -             -                      (4  496)       -                     -                 (4  496)            301 901           
T o tal 1 147 490        -             -                      -              (11 500)             -                 (11 500)          1  135 990        
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 416 880           -             -                      (32 044)     (11 500)             -                 (43 544)          373 336           
Compens ation of  employ ees 237 973           -             -                      (3  650)       -                     -                 (3  650)            234 323           
Goods  and s erv ic es 178 906           -             -                      (28 394)     (11 500)             -                 (39 894)          139 012           

Adm in is trative fees 472                  -             -                      (74)            -                     -                 (74)                 398                  
Adver tis ing 2 576               -             -                      (1  115)       -                     -                 (1  115)            1  461               
M inor  As s ets 757                  -             -                      (105)          -                     -                 (105)               652                  
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 5 161               -             -                      (761)          -                     -                 (761)               4  400               
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 1 892               -             -                      (511)          -                     -                 (511)               1  381               
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties 1 632               -             -                      776             -                     -                 776                  2  408               
C om m unic ation (G &S) 4 068               -             -                      (252)          -                     -                 (252)               3  816               
C om puter  s ervic es 15 301             -             -                      (3  245)       -                     -                 (3  245)            12 056             
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

67 828             -             -                      (53 411)     -                     -                 (53 411)          14 416             

In fras truc ture and p lanning -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Lab oratory s ervic es -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Sc ienti fic  and tec hnolog ic a l  s ervic es -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Legal  c os ts 5 197               -             -                      (2  151)       -                     -                 (2  151)            3  046               
C ontrac tors 178                  -             -                      5  866          -                     -                 5  866               6  044               
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es 278                  -             -                      24 292        (11 500)             -                 12 792             13 070             
Enter ta inm ent -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 6 384               -             -                      (384)          -                     -                 (384)               6  000               
H ous ing -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: C loth ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: F arm ing s uppl ies -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: F ood and food s uppl ies 108                  -             -                      (108)          -                     -                 (108)               -                   
Inventory: F uel , o i l  and gas -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s uppor t m ater ia l -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s uppl ies 241                  -             -                      (231)          -                     -                 (231)               10                    
Inventory: M edic a l  s uppl ies -                   -             -                      10               -                     -                 10                    10                    
Inventory: M edic ine -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
M eds as  inventory in ter fac e -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: O ther  s uppl ies 106                  -             -                      (48)            -                     -                 (48)                 58                    
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 1 129               -             -                      2  405          -                     -                 2  405               3  534               
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr inting and offic e s uppl ies 3 526               -             -                      (1  896)       -                     -                 (1  896)            1  630               
O perating leas es 32 051             -             -                      (2  949)       -                     -                 (2  949)            29 102             
Proper ty paym ents 5 774               -             -                      (839)          -                     -                 (839)               4  935               
T rans por t provided: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ty -                   -             -                      30               -                     -                 30                    30                    
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 13 816             -             -                      7  271          -                     -                 7  271               21 087             
T ra ining and developm ent 1 350               -             -                      571             -                     -                 571                  1  921               
O perating paym ents 2 716               -             -                      (579)          -                     -                 (579)               2  137               
Venues  and fac i l i ties 5 926               -             -                      (1  129)       -                     -                 (1  129)            4  797               
R enta l  and h i r ing 440                  -             -                      174             -                     -                 174                  614                  

Interes t and rent on land -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 588 460           -             -                      70 325        -                     -                 70 325             658 785           

Loc al gov ernment 11 501             -             -                      15 000        -                     -                 15 000             26 501             
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 535 440           -             -                      55 500        -                     -                 55 500             590 940           
Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate enterpr is es 34 026             -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   34 026             
Fore ign gov t. and in ternational organis ations -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Higher  educ ation ins titu tions 3 220               -             -                      (175)          -                     -                 (175)               3  045               
Non-prof it ins titutions 1 300               -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   1  300               
Hous eholds  2 973               -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   2  973               

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 142 151           -             -                      (38 281)     -                     -                 (38 281)          103 870           
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 129 500           -             -                      (37 550)     -                     -                 (37 550)          91 950             
Mac hinery  and equipment 12 651             -             -                      (731)          -                     -                 (731)               11 920             
Her itage s ites -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Spec ialis ed military  as s ets -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
B io log ic al as s ets -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Land and s ubs oil as s ets -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts -                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
T o tal 1 147 490        -             -                      -              (11 500)             -                 (11 500)          1  135 990        
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (11 500)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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Programmes 
Programme 1: Administration 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Office of the MEC 1 352 - -  900 - -  900 2 252
Office of the HOD 59 615 - - 3 027 - - 3 027 62 642
Financial Management 96 536 - - 1 447 - - 1 447 97 983
Corporate Serv ices 55 865 - - ( 798) - - ( 798) 55 067
Total 213 368 - - 4 576 - - 4 576 217 944
Economic classification -
Current payments 199 084 - - 5 307 - - 5 307 204 391
Compensation of employ ees 113 789 - - (1 279) - - (1 279) 112 510
Goods and serv ices 85 296 - - 6 586 - - 6 586 91 881

Administrative fees  203 - -  139 - -  139  342
Advertising 1 109 - - ( 475) - - ( 475)  634
Minor Assets  757 - - ( 105) - - ( 105)  652
Audit cost: External 5 161 - - ( 761) - - ( 761) 4 400
Bursaries: Employees 1 892 - - ( 511) - - ( 511) 1 381
Catering: Departmental activities  386 - -  68 - -  68  454
Communication (G&S) 4 068 - - ( 252) - - ( 252) 3 816
Computer services 10 148 - -  723 - -  723 10 871
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory 
services

2 054 - - 2 573 - - 2 573 4 627

Legal costs 3 550 - - ( 504) - - ( 504) 3 046
Contractors  178 - - 5 385 - - 5 385 5 563
Agency and support / outsourced services - - -  20 - -  20  20
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 6 384 - - ( 384) - - ( 384) 6 000
Inventory: Food and food supplies  108 - - ( 108) - - ( 108) -
Inventory: Materials and supplies  135 - - ( 125) - - ( 125)  10
Consumable supplies  472 - - 1 747 - - 1 747 2 219
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 2 200 - - (1 081) - - (1 081) 1 119
Operating leases 32 051 - - (2 949) - - (2 949) 29 102
Property payments 5 774 - - ( 839) - - ( 839) 4 935
Transport provided: Departmental activity - - -  30 - -  30  30
Travel and subsistence 4 608 - - 3 605 - - 3 605 8 213
Training and development 1 350 - -  566 - -  566 1 916
Operating payments 2 116 - - ( 289) - - ( 289) 1 827
Venues and facilities  592 - -  103 - -  103  695

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 2 973 - - - - - - 2 973

Local gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Households 2 973 - - - - - - 2 973

Payments for capital assets 11 311 - - ( 731) - - ( 731) 10 580
Buildings and other fix ed structures - - - - - - - -
Machinery  and equipment 11 311 - - ( 731) - - ( 731) 10 580
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 213 368 - - 4 576 - - 4 576 217 944
Amount to be voted 4 576

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 2: Economic Development, Environmental Affairs and Tourism 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Intergrated Economic Dev elopment Serv ices 175 053 - - - - - - 175 053
Trade and Sector Dev elopment 323 561 - - (2 180) (11 500) - (13 680) 309 881
Business Regulation and Gov ernance 117 001 - - 3 053 - - 3 053 120 054
Economic Planning 7 446 - - ( 675) - - ( 675) 6 771
Tourism 4 664 - - ( 278) - - ( 278) 4 386
Total 627 725 - - ( 80) (11 500) - (11 580) 616 145
Economic classification -
Current payments 120 544 - - (32 855) (11 500) - (44 355) 76 189

Compensation of employ ees 44 202 - - ( 400) - - ( 400) 43 802
Goods and serv ices 76 342 - - (32 455) (11 500) - (43 955) 32 387

Administrative fees  183 - - ( 173) - - ( 173)  10
Advertising  944 - - ( 118) - - ( 118)  826
Catering: Departmental activities  946 - -  231 - -  231 1 176
Communication (G&S)  0 - - - - - -  0
Computer services 2 867 - - (1 682) - - (1 682) 1 185
Consultants and professional services: Business and 
advisory services

62 777 - - (55 226) - - (55 226) 7 551

Legal costs  708 - - ( 708) - - ( 708) -
Contractors - - -  413 - -  413  413
Agency and support / outsourced services  278 - - 24 272 (11 500) - 12 772 13 050
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  720 - - ( 720) - - ( 720) -
Travel and subsistence 3 094 - - 1 999 - - 1 999 5 093
Training and development - - -  5 - -  5  5
Operating payments  300 - - ( 203) - - ( 203)  97
Venues and facilities 3 526 - - ( 890) - - ( 890) 2 636
Rental and hiring - - -  345 - -  345  345

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 376 981 - - 70 325 - - 70 325 447 306

Local gov ernment  500 - - 15 000 - - 15 000 15 500
Departmental agencies and accounts 339 235 - - 55 500 - - 55 500 394 735
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises 34 026 - - - - - - 34 026
Higher education institutions 3 220 - - ( 175) - - ( 175) 3 045

Payments for capital assets 130 200 - - (37 550) - - (37 550) 92 650
Buildings and other fix ed structures 129 500 - - (37 550) - - (37 550) 91 950
Machinery  and equipment  700 - - - - - - 700

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 627 725 - - ( 80) (11 500) - (11 580) 616 145
Amount to be voted (11 580)

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 3: Environmental Affairs 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Ev ironmental Policy , Planning and Coordination 25 361 - - (2 512) - - (2 512) 22 849
Compliance and Enforcement 47 243 - - ( 500) - - ( 500) 46 743
Env ironmental Quality  Management 18 535 - - - - - - 18 535
Biodiv ersity  Management 204 259 - - (1 771) - - (1 771) 202 488
Env iromental Empow erment Serv ices 10 999 - -  287 - -  287 11 286
Total 306 397 - - (4 496) - - (4 496) 301 901
Economic classification -
Current payments 97 251 - - (4 496) - - (4 496) 92 756

Compensation of employ ees 79 983 - - (1 971) - - (1 971) 78 012
Goods and serv ices 17 269 - - (2 525) - - (2 525) 14 744

Administrative fees  86 - - ( 40) - - ( 40)  46
Advertising  523 - - ( 522) - - ( 522)  1
Catering: Departmental activities  300 - -  478 - -  478  778
Computer services 2 286 - - (2 286) - - (2 286) -
Consultants and professional services: Business and 
advisory services

2 997 - - ( 759) - - ( 759) 2 238

Legal costs  939 - - ( 939) - - ( 939) ( 0)
Inventory: Materials and supplies  106 - - ( 106) - - ( 106) -
Inventory: Other supplies  106 - - ( 48) - - ( 48)  58
Consumable supplies  657 - -  658 - -  658 1 315
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  606 - - ( 95) - - ( 95)  511
Travel and subsistence 6 114 - - 1 667 - - 1 667 7 781
Operating payments  300 - - ( 87) - - ( 87)  213
Venues and facilities 1 808 - - ( 342) - - ( 342) 1 466
Rental and hiring  440 - - ( 171) - - ( 171)  269

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 208 506 - - - - - - 208 506

Local gov ernment 11 001 - - - - - - 11 001
Departmental agencies and accounts 196 205 - - - - - - 196 205
Non-profit institutions 1 300 - - - - - - 1 300
Households - - - - - - - -

Payments for capital assets  640 - - - - - -  640
Buildings and other fix ed structures - - - - - - - -
Machinery  and equipment  640 - - - - - -  640

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 306 397 - - (4 496) - - (4 496) 301 901
Amount to be voted (4 496)

Adjustments appropriation
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Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016 
 

Roll-overs 
None. 

 

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  
None. 

 

Virements and shifts  
Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM: R'000 (3 523) TO: R'000 3 523 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(3 523) 3 494 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritisation of funds from Strategic 
Management, Special programme, 
Internal Audit, Finance and Compliance & 
Risk Management to cater for interns.

(107) Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritasation due to the centralisation of interns 
to Corporate Serv ices for w here there w as no 
initial budget .

107 

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings realised due to the slow  
recruitment process resulting from the 
Prov incial Coordinating Management 
Team (PCMT) process.

(2 279) Compensation of 
employ ees

Funds shifted  to defray  ov er ex penditure in the 
Office of the MEC due to the appointment of the 
Parliamentary  Liason Officer (PLO).

600 

29 
Departmental agencies and 
accounts

Funds allocated to fund the Eastern Cape Liqour
Board (ECLB) operations that w ill enhance the
regulatory  function due to budget shortfall.

29 

1.6%

0.0%

Programmes

Administration

Economic Development and Tourism

Administration

Administration
Economic Dev elopment and Tourism
Env ironmental Affairs

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Goods and serv ices

Funds allocated for the shortfall on Trav el and 
subsistance resulting from the MEC and HOD 
ov erseas trips that w ere not budgeted  as w ell as 
the the Programme Management Office (PMO) 
and the CFOs section that w ere not allocated 
sufficient budget for the  ov ersight of the Coega 
infrastructure projects.

2 787 
Goods and serv ices

Sav ings realised due to the  recruitment 
process , that affect the spending of the  
operational cost.

(406)

Machinery  and equipment

Sav ings realised  as the result of 
reduction in the PABX lines that w ere 
disconnected in the regional offices (Maluti 
and Aliw al North).

(731)
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FROM: R'000 (71 212) TO: R'000 71 212 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(71 212) 2 080 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritization of funds from Consumer 
Protection to cater for interns.

(400) Compensation of 
employ ees

Reprioritasation due to the centralisation of interns 
to Corporate Serv ices for w here there w as no 
initial budget .

400 

Goods and serv ices Funds allocated to cater for softw are licences and 
training due to insufficient budget.

1 680 

69 132 
Sav ings realised as a results of Social
Infrustructure projetcs that is not perfoming
as anticipated.

(31 407) Goods and serv ices Funds allocated to fund Liquor Prov incial Indaba
due to insufficient budget.

632 

Higher education 
institutions

Realisation of sav ings as  part of the 
Labour Market research project w ill  be 
implemented in the nex t financial y ear. 

(175) Prov inces and 
municipalities 

Funds allocated to the Nelson Mandela Metro
Municipality for Storm Water projects resulting
from the accruals of prev ious y ear.

15 000 

Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

Sav ings realised as a results of Social
Infrustructure projetcs that is not perfoming
as anticipated.

(37 550)
Departmental agencies and 
accounts

Funds allocated to fund the ECDC Economic
Infrastrature projects of industrial fencing at Fort
Jackson, rev italisation of the Mdantsane Mall and
manufacturing filter bags for Eskom by the
Butterw orth factory . Also funds are allocated for
the ECGBB Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)
solution as w ell as conditional allocation to Coega
Dev elopment Coporation. These funds w ere
allocated since there w as no initial budget.

53 500 

11.0%

0.3%

Economic Development and Tourism Administration

Economic Development and Tourism

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Goods and serv ices

Sav ings realised  due to centralisation of 
Softw are licences from Trade and  Sector 
Dev elopment.

(1 680)

FROM: R'000 (4 783) TO: R'000 4 783 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(4 783) 2 812 
Goods and serv ices Funds allocated to Env ironmental Empow erment 

serv ices for facilitation of env ironmental education 
aw areness programmes due to insufficient budget

287 

Goods and serv ices Funds allocated to cater for Softw are licence and
centralisation of legal costs due to insufficient
budget

2 525 

1 971 
Departmental agencies and 
accounts

Funds allocated to fund the Eastern Cape Liqour
Board (ECLB) operations that w ill enhance the
regulatory  function due to budget shortfall.

1 971 

0.9%

0.6%

(79 518)

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Environmental Affairs Environmental Affairs

Economic Development and Tourism

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Total

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings realised due to the slow  
recruitment process resulting from the 
Prov incial Coordinating Management 
Team (PCMT) process.

(1 971)

Goods and serv ices

Sav ing realised due to delay  in the 
appointment of serv ice prov ider for 
protectiv e clothing for Env ironmental 
officers .

(2 812)

 
  

  79 518
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Declared unspent funds – R11.500 million 

An amount of R11.500 million for social infrastructure is devoted to Provincial Revenue Fund and will be 

re-allocated in 2017/18 for the economic infrastructure.  

Other adjustments  

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage. 

None. 

Adjustments due to significant economic and financial events 

Use of funds in emergency situations 

None. 

Self-financing expenditure  

None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  

None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  

None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships  

None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  

None. 
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Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17  
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 
Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15 -
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 A d ju s te d

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A d ju s te d  A p p r o p r iat io n A p r  16 - A d ju s te d
A p p r o p r iat io n Se p  15 A p p r o p p r iat io n M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n A p p r o p r iat io n / T o tal (%) Se p  16 A p p r o p r iat io n

A dmin is tra tion 196 745              97 772    49.7                   196 745    100.0               217 944              10.8 106 548  48.9                 
Ec onomic  Dev elopment and Tour is m 755 592              295 753  39.1                   760 022    100.6               616 145              (18.5) 260 511  42.3                 
Env ironmenta l A f f a irs 289 584              136 235  47.0                   289 584    100.0               301 901              4 .3 149 865  49.6                 
T o tal 1 241 921           529 760  42.7                   1 246 351 100.4               1 135 990           (8 .5) 516 924  45.5                 
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n  

C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 342 947              154 308  45.0                   393 855    114.8               373 336              8 .9 170 888  45.8                 
Compens ation o f  employ ees 216 292              109 515  50.6                   216 292    100.0               234 323              8 .3 112 233  47.9                 
Goods  and s erv ic es 126 655              44 793    35.4                   177 563    140.2               139 012              9 .8 58 656    42.2                 
Interes t and rent on land -                     -          -                         -            -                       -                     0 .0 -           
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 756 996              370 814  49.0                   756 996    100.0               658 785              (13.0) 333 940  50.7                 
Prov inc es  and munic ipalities 76 132                -          -                         76 132      100.0               26 501                (65.2) 8 394      31.7                 
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts 649 828              366 209  56.4                   649 828    100.0               590 940              (9 .1) 320 374  54.2                 
Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate  enterpr is es 23 796                900         3 .8                     23 796      100.0               34 026                43.0 900         2 .6                   
Fore ign gov t. and in ternationa l organis ations -                     -          -                         -              -           
Higher  educ ation ins titu tions 3 433                  2  433      70.9                   3  433        100.0               3  045                  (11.3) 2 973      97.6                 
Non-prof it ins titu tions 978                     182         18.6                   978           100.0               1  300                  32.9 300         23.1                 
Hous eholds  2  829                  1  090      38.5                   2  829        100.0               2  973                  5 .1 999         33.6                 
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s s e ts 141 978              4  638      3 .3                     95 500      67.3                 103 870              (26.8) 12 096    11.6                 
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 127 361              -          -                         71 018      55.8                 91 950                (27.8) 6 618      7 .2                   
Mac hinery  and equipment 14 617                4  638      31.7                   24 482      167.5               11 920                (18.5) 5 478      46.0                 
Her itage s ites -                     -          -                         -            -                       -                     -                   -          -                       
Spec ia lis ed milita ry  as s ets -                     -          -                         -            -                       -                     -                   -          -                       
B io log ic a l as s ets -                     -          -                         -            -                       -                     -                   -          -                       
Land and s ubs oil as s ets -                     -          -                         -            -                       -                     -                   -          -                       
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets -                     -          -                         -            -                       -                     -                   -          -                       
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts   -                       

T o tal 1 241 921           529 760  42.7                   1 246 351 100.4               1 135 990           (8 .5) 516 924  45.5                 

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al Exp e n d itu r e

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17  
Expenditure for the first six months of 2016/17 is R516.924 million or 45.5 per cent of the adjusted 

appropriation. In 2015/16, expenditure for the first six months was R529.760 million or 42.7 per cent of 

the adjusted appropriation. The decrease of expenditure in 2016/17 is attributable to the delays in 

signing of Service Level Agreements between the department and entities as well as the prompt 

finalization of the bidding process, whilst there was a slow spending on the implementation of the social 

infrastructure by Coega Development Corporation. This is caused by the late approval of beneficiaries 

list from the Department of Human Settlements. This has an impact on the payment of management fees 

to Coega Development Cooperation.  
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Departmental receipts  
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  e s t im ate  / A p r  16 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d
Es t im ate Se p  15 Es t im ate M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n e s t im ate e s t im ate to tal (%) Se p  16 e s t im ate

T ax r e ce ip ts 165 447    80 349        48.6         183 996      111.2                    179 390   225 090     25.5                84 537         37.6                 
Cas ino tax es 142 527 70 168 49.2        150 632 105.7                    155 299   191 859 23.5                78 355 40.8                 
Hors e rac ing tax es 8 473 4 602 54.3        9 294 9 223       9  223 -                     5 041 -                  
L iquor  lic enc es 14 447 5 579 38.6        24 070 166.6                    14 868     24  008 61.5                1 141 4.8                   
Motor  v eh ic le  lic enc es -            -              -           -              -                        -           -            -                  -              -                  
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 1 702 21 958 1 290.1 46 286 2 719.5 1 933       1  933        4 395 227.3               
Sale of  goods  & s erv ic es  other  than c apita l 
as s ets 1 237 595 48.1        1 071 -                        1 298       1  298 -                  702 -                  
Trans f ers  rec e iv ed -            -              -           -              -                        -           -            -                  -              -                  
Fines , pena lites  and f or te its -            101  514   135 -                  
In teres t, d iv idends  and rent on land 440 55 12.5        73 16.6                      609          609 -                  95 15.6                 
Sales  o f  c ap ita l as s ets -            149 -              149 -                           -              -            -                  -              -                  
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liab ilities 25 21 058 84 232.0 44 479 177 916.0             26            26 -                  3 463 13 205.0          

T o tal 167 149    102 307      61.2        230 282      137.8                    181 323   227 023 25.2                88 932 39.2

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

 
 * Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17 

During the 2015/16 financial year, the total revenue collected was R230.282 million which was  

137.8 per cent of the estimated revenue. The main revenue drivers for the department are casino taxes, 

horse racing taxes and liquor licences. Revenue collection in the first six months of 2016/17 was 

R88.932 million, which is 39.2 per cent of the revenue estimate of R181.323 million. In comparison with 

the mid-year revenue collection of 2015/16, R102.308 million or 61.2 per cent was collected of the 

revenue estimates. The decrease in collection is mainly due to surrender of funds by the entities in 

2015/16, which was once off.                 

The department has adjusted the original revenue from R181.323 million to R227.023 million. 
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Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants 
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Pr o g r am m e s M ain T o tal
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al A d ju s te d

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts s avin g s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n ap p r o p r ia t io n
Pr o g r am m e  1: A d m in is tr at io n  2  973 - - - - - -  2  973

Hous eholds  2 973 - - - - - -  2  973
S oc ial benefits  1 673 - - - - - -  1  673
O ther trans fers  to hous eholds  1 300 - - - - - -  1  300

Pr o g r am m e  2: Eco n o m ic De ve lo p m e n t an d  T o u r is m  376 981 - -  70  325 - -  70 325  447 306
Loc al gov ernment   500 - -  15  000 - -  15 000  15  500

Small tow n (Ny andeni)   500 - - - - - -   500
Nels on Mandela Munic ipa lity - - -  15  000 - -  15 000  15  000

Departmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts  339 235 - -  55  500 - -  55 500  394 735
            Eas t London Indus tr ia l Dev elopment Z one Corporation  100 866 - - - - - -  100 866
            Eas tern Cape Dev elopment Corporation  143 523 - -  9  500 - -  9  500  153 023
            EC Gambling and Betting Board  48 454 - -  1  000 - -  1  000  49  454

Coega Dev elopment Corporation - - -  43  000 - -  43 000  43  000
            EC L iquor  Board  46 392 - -  2  000 - -  2  000  48  392

Higher  educ ation ins titu tions  3 220 - - (   175) - - (   175)  3 045
Rhodes  Univ ers ity  2 919 - - (   175) - - (   175)  2 744
Fort Hare Univ ers ity   231 - - - - - -   231
Nels on Mandela Metropolitan Univ ers ity   70 - - - - - -   70

Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate enterpr is es  34 026 - - - - - -  34  026
LRED Fund  32 226 - - - - - -  32  226
Chemin Inc ubation  1 800 - - - - - -  1  800

Pr o g r am m e  3: En vir o n m e n tal A ffair s  208 506 - - - - - -  208 506
Loc al gov ernment  11 001 - - - - - -  11  001
  Makana  1 600 - - - - - -  1  600
  Ndlambe  2 656 - - - - - -  2  656
  A mahlati   770 - - - - - -   770
  Chr is  Hani  1  975 - - - - - -  1  975
  Malets w ai  1  000 - - - - - -  1  000
  Ntabankulu  1 000 - - - - - -  1  000
  Mhlontlo  1 000 - - - - - -  1  000
  Una lloc ated  1 000 - - - - - -  1  000
Departmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts  196 205 - - - - - -  196 205

EC Parks  and Tour is m A genc y  196 205 -  196 205
Non-prof it ins titu tions  1 300 - - - - - -  1  300

Ins titu tion of  w as te   300 - - - - - -   300
Env ironmenta l aw ards  1 000 - - - - - -  1  000

Hous eholds - - - - - - - -
T o tal  588 460 - -  70  325 - -  70 325  658 785

2016/17
A d ju s tm e n ts   ap p r o p r ia t io n

 
 
 
Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Environmental Affairs 2 656 - - - - - - 2 656
EPWP Incentice Grants 2 656  -  -  -  -  -  - 2 656

Total 2 656 - - - - - - 2 656

Adjustments  appropriation
2016/17
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Vote 10 
Transport 

Adjusted Budget Summary 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 

  2016/17 
R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 

Amount to be appropriated 1 750 698 1 743 698 (9 426) 2 426 
of which:         
Current payments 1 206 074 1 197 757 (8 317)  - 
Transfers and subsidies 480 485 479 376 (1 109)  - 
Payments for capital assets 64 139 66 565  - 2 426 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 
Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for Transport, Safety and Liaison 
Accounting officer Head of Department       
Website address www.ectransport.gov.za       

Vision 

An efficient, safe, sustainable, affordable and accessible transport system. 

Mission  
Provide, facilitate, develop, regulate and enhance a safe, affordable and reliable multi-modal transport 

system which is integrated with land use to ensure optimal mobility of people and goods in support of 

socio-economic growth and development in the Eastern Cape.   

  

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 
None. 

  

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE  
None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Mid-year performance status 
The department continued with the provision of public transport through Mayibuye Transport Corporation 

(MTC), Africa’s Best 350 (AB350) and Algoa Bus Company. The total kilometres subsidised was         

5 681 927 against the annual target of 11 322 866. On average, 69 247 learners were transported to and 

from schools against an annual target of 67 000.  

The department continued with law enforcement operations to reduce road fatalities in the province. A 

total of 120 compliance inspections were conducted against an annual target of 232, learners reached 

through road safety initiatives were 68 159 against an annual target of 76 000, speed operations 

conducted were 1 432 against an annual target of 2 402. The two weighbridges continued to be 

functional, contributing towards minimization of overloads on provincial roads, thus 7 904 vehicles were 

weighed against a target of 4 224.  

Following the lifting of a moratorium on the issuing of operating licences, the department is in the 

process of addressing the resultant backlogs thus 4 214 operating licences were issued against an 

annual target of 450.  
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Vote 10: Transport 

 

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
 

Table 1: Summary of departmental expenditure  
Pr o g r am m e s

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
A dmin is tra tion 312 518 - - (8  579) (3 000) - (11 579) 300 939
Trans port In f ras truc ture 14 877 - - (1  200) - - (1  200) 13 677
Trans port Operations 1077 129 - - (1  153) (4 000) - (5  153) 1071 976
Trans port Regulation 302 845 - - 5 232 - - 5 232 308 077
Community  Bas ed Programme 43 329 - - 5 700 - - 5 700 49 029
T o tal 1 750 698 - - - (7  000) - (7  000) 1 743 698

Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 1 206 074 -             -                      (5  317) (3 000) -                 (8  317)            1  197 757
Compens ation of  employ ees 572 486 - - (20 948) (3 000) - (23 948) 548 538
Goods  and s erv ic es 633 588 - - 15 631 - - 15 631 649 219

Adm in is trative fees  493 - -  992 - -  992 1 485
Adver tis ing 4 512 - - (  645) - - (  645) 3 867
M inor  As s ets  713 - - 1  176 - - 1 176 1 889
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 7 500 - - (1  100) - - (1  100) 6 400
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 3 000 - - - - - - 3  000
C ater ing: D epartm enta l  ac tivi ties 3 531 - - 2 442 - - 2 442 5 973
C om m unic ation (G &S) 8 537 - - 1 266 - - 1 266 9 803
C om puter  s ervic es 25 112 - - (  888) - - (  888) 24 224
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

11 866 - - (1  576) - - (1  576) 10 290

In fras truc ture and planning 10 801 - - (1  705) - - (1  705) 9 096
Legal  c os ts 4 228 - -  30 - -  30 4 258
C ontrac tors 6 872 - - (2  026) - - (2  026) 4 846
Agenc y and s upport / outs ourc ed s ervic es 36 458 - - 2 469 - - 2 469 38 927
Enter tainm ent  122 - - (  15) - - (  15)  107
F leet s ervic es  ( inc lud ing governm ent m otor  trans por t) 13 048 - - 4 113 - - 4 113 17 161
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 6 365 - - 1 653 - - 1 653 8 018
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies 7 383 - - 2 040 - - 2 040 9 423
O perating leas es 1 563 - - (  418) - - (  418) 1 145
Property paym ents 14 196 - - (1  225) - - (1  225) 12 971
T rans port provided: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ty 435 041 - - 2 083 - - 2 083 437 124
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 19 055 - - 8 422 - - 8 422 27 477
T ra in ing and developm ent 7 114 - - (2  800) - - (2  800) 4 314
O perating paym ents 1 605 - - (  233) - - (  233) 1 372
Venues  and fac i l i ties 4 334 - - 1 546 - - 1 546 5 880
R enta l  and h i r ing  139 - -  30 - -  30  169

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
 T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 480 485 - - 2 891 (4 000) - (1  109) 479 376

 Loc al gov ernment  - - - - - - - -
 Departmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts  1  794 - - - - - - 1  794
 Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate enterpr is es  470 576 - - - (4  000) - (4  000) 466 576
 Hous eholds   8  115 - - 2 891 - - 2 891 11 006

 Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts  64 139 - - 2  426 - - 2  426 66 565
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures 9 100 - - 3 204 - - 3 204 12 304
Mac hinery  and equipment 55 039 - - (  778) - - (  778) 54 261
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets - - - - - - - -

 Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts  - - - - - - - -
T o tal 1 750 698 - - - (7  000) - (7  000) 1 743 698
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (7 000)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Programmes 
Programme 1: Administration  
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r ia t io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Of f ic e o f  the MEC 8 545 - - 1 317 - - 1 317 9 862
Management 31 116 - - (1 709) - - (1 709) 29 407
Corpora te Serv ic es 264 053 - - (8 204) (3 000) (11 204) 252 849
Departmenta l S trategy 8 804 - -  17 - -  17 8 821
T o tal 312 518 - - (8 579) (3 000) - (11 579) 300 939
Eco n o m ic clas s if icatio n -
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 302 948 - - (12 611) (3 000) - (15 611) 287 337

Compens ation of  employ ees 230 216 - - (13 767) (3 000) (16 767) 213 449
Goods  and s erv ic es 72 732 - - 1 156 - - 1 156 73 888

Adm inis trative fees  330 - -  4 - -  4  334
Adver tis ing 2 699 - - (  392) - - (  392) 2 307
M inor  As s ets  338 - - (  154) - - (  154)  184
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 7 500 - - (1 100) - - (1 100) 6 400
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 3 000 - - - - - - 3 000
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties 1 805 - -  198 - -  198 2 003
C om m unic ation (G &S) 8 440 - -  420 - -  420 8 860
C om puter s ervic es 21 695 - - 1 054 - - 1 054 22 749
C ons u l tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es 1 861 - - (1 086) - - (1 086)  775
In fras truc ture  and p lanning  266 - - (  150) - - (  150)  116
Legal  c os ts 4 228 - - - - - - 4 228
C ontrac tors  441 - -  8 - -  8  449
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es - - -  40 - -  40  40
Enterta inm ent  108 - - (  25) - - (  25)  83
F leet s ervic es  ( inc lud ing governm ent m otor  trans port) 1 200 - -  186 - -  186 1 386
C ons um ab le s uppl ies  717 - -  322 - -  322 1 039
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies 1 303 - -  681 - -  681 1 984
Proper ty paym ents 3 529 - - (2 472) - - (2 472) 1 057
T rans por t provided: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ty - - - 1 200 - - 1 200 1 200
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 8 000 - - 2 896 - - 2 896 10 896
T rain ing and developm ent 3 149 - - (1 000) - - (1 000) 2 149
O perating  paym ents  723 - - (  102) - - (  102)  621
Venues  and fac i l i ties 1 348 - -  628 - -  628 1 976
R enta l  and h i r ing  52 - - - - - -  52

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 2 184 - - 2 225 - - 2 225 4 409

Hous eholds  2 184 - - 2 225 - - 2 225 4 409
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts 7 386 - - 1 807 - - 1 807 9 193

Mac hinery  and equipment 7 386 - - 1 807 - - 1 807 9 193
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -

T o tal 312 518 - - (8 579) (3 000) - (11 579) 300 939
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (11 579)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Programme 2: Transport Infrastructure 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
Programme Support  838 - -  470 - -  470 1 308
Inf ras truc ture Planning 10 764 - - (  470) - - (  470) 10 294
inf ras truc ture Des ign 3 275 - - (1 200) - - (1 200) 2 075
T o tal 14 877 - - (1 200) - - (1 200) 13 677
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 14 638 - - (1 183) - - (1 183) 13 455

Compens ation of  employ ees 8 604 - - (  400) - - (  400) 8 204
Goods  and s erv ic es 6 034 - - (  783) - - (  783) 5 251

Adm inis trative fees - - - - - - - -
Advertis ing  75 - - - - - -  75
C ater ing: D epar tm enta l  ac tivi ties  18 - -  104 - -  104  122
C om m unic ation (G &S) - - -  17 - -  17  17
C om puter  s ervic es  200 - - - - - -  200
In fras truc ture  and p lanning 5 435 - - (1 555) - - (1 555) 3 880
Enter ta inm ent  2 - - - - - -  2
C ons um ab le s uppl ies  5 - - - - - -  5
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e  s uppl ies  28 - - - - - -  28
O perating leas es  8 - - (  8) - - (  8) -
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e  261 - -  619 - -  619  880
O perating paym ents  2 - - - - - -  2
Venues  and fac i l i ties - - -  40 - -  40  40

Interes t and rent on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : - - - - - - - -
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts  239 - - (  17) - - (  17)  222

Mac h inery  and equipment  239 - - (  17) - - (  17)  222
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - - - - - - - -

T o tal 14 877 - - (1 200) - - (1 200) 13 677
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (1 200)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Programme 3: Transport Operations 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Programme Support 8 084             - - - - - - 8 084                  
Public Transport Serv ices 480 905         - - ( 735) (4 000) - (4 735) 476 170               
Transport Safety  & Compliance 67 308           - - (3 776) - - (3 776) 63 532                 
Infrastructure Operations 57 881           - - 2 736 - - 2 736 60 617                 
Scholar Transport 462 951         - -  622 - -  622 463 573               
Total 1 077 129       - - (1 153) (4 000) - (5 153) 1 071 976            
Economic classification -                      
Current payments 575 288 - - (3 539) - - (3 539) 571 749               

Compensation of employ ees 102 174 - - (5 631) - - (5 631) 96 543                 
Goods and serv ices 473 114 - - 2 092 - - 2 092 475 206               

Administrative fees  59 - -  99 - -  99 158                     
Advertising 1 392 - - ( 97) - - ( 97) 1 295                  
Minor Assets  210 - -  140 - -  140 350                     
Catering: Departmental activities  733 - -  499 - -  499 1 232                  
Communication (G&S)  40 - -  263 - -  263 303                     
Computer services 2 017 - - (1 412) - - (1 412) 605                     
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory 
services

5 005
- -

(1 596)
- -

(1 596) 3 409          

Infrastructure and planning 5 100 - - - - - 5 100                  
Contractors  220 - -  90 - -  90 310                     
Agency and support / outsourced services 5 835 - - (1 803) - - (1 803) 4 032                  
Entertainment  10 - -  8 - -  8 18                       
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 1 640 - -  640 - -  640 2 280                  
Consumable supplies  512 - - 1 018 - - 1 018 1 530                  
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 1 635 - - ( 305) - - ( 305) 1 330                  
Property payments 6 586 - -  975 - -  975 7 561                  
Transport provided: Departmental activity 435 041 - -  883 - -  883 435 924               
Travel and subsistence 5 600 - - 2 543 - - 2 543 8 143                  
Operating payments  327 - -  48 - -  48 375                     
Venues and facilities 1 152 - -  99 - -  99 1 251                  

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -                      
Transfers and subsidies to: 474 228 - -  496 (4 000) - (3 504) 470 724               

Departmental agencies and accounts 1 794 - - - - - - 1 794                  
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises 470 576 - - - (4 000) (4 000) 466 576               
Households 1 858  496  496 2 354                  

Payments for capital assets 27 613 - - 1 890 - - 1 890 29 503                 
Buildings and other fix ed structures 9 100 - - 3 204 - - 3 204 12 304                 
Machinery  and equipment 18 513 - - (1 314) - - (1 314) 17 199                 
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -                      

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -                      
Total 1077 129 - - (1 153) (4 000) - (5 153) 1 071 976            
Amount to be voted (5 153)

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 4: Transport Regulation 
Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Programme Support 4 908                  - - ( 180) - - ( 180) 4 728                  
TRP Admin & Licensing 11 631                 - - ( 439) - - ( 439) 11 192                 
Operator Licensing & permits 8 497                  - - 2 973 - - 2 973 11 470                 
Law  Enforcement 277 809               - - 2 878 - - 2 878 280 687               
Total 302 845               - - 5 232 - - 5 232 308 077               
Economic classification - - -                      
Current payments 270 291               - - 6 460 - - 6 460 276 751               

Compensation of employ ees 228 104               - - (1 580) - - (1 580) 226 524               
Goods and serv ices 42 187                 - - 8 040 - - 8 040 50 227                 

Administrative fees 104                     - -  889 - -  889 993                     
Advertising 316                     - - ( 236) - - ( 236) 80                       
Minor Assets 139                     - - 1 196 - - 1 196 1 335                  
Catering: Departmental activities 720                     - -  917 - -  917 1 637                  
Communication (G&S) 57                       - -  540 - -  540 597                     
Computer services -                      - -  70 - -  70 70                       
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 3 500                  - - 2 584 - - 2 584 6 084                  
Legal costs -                      - -  30 - -  30 30                       
Contractors 6 200                  - - (2 623) - - (2 623) 3 577                  
Agency and support / outsourced services -                      - - - - - - -                      
Entertainment 2                        - - - - - - 2                        
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 10 208                 - - 3 202 - - 3 202 13 410                 
Consumable supplies 3 254                  - - (1 086) - - (1 086) 2 168                  
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 4 343                  - - 1 640 - - 1 640 5 983                  
Operating leases 1 555                  - - ( 410) - - ( 410) 1 145                  
Property payments 4 081                  - -  272 - -  272 4 353                  
Transport provided: Departmental activity -                      - - - - - -                      
Travel and subsistence 4 147                  - - 1 725 - - 1 725 5 872                  
Training and development 1 200                  - - (1 200) - - (1 200) -                      
Operating payments 553                     - - ( 179) - - ( 179) 374                     
Venues and facilities 1 808                  - -  709 - -  709 2 517                  

Interest and rent on land - - - - - -                      
Transfers and subsidies to: 4 073                  - - - - - - 4 073                  

Local gov ernment -                      - - - - - -                      
Households 4 073                  - - - - - 4 073                  

Payments for capital assets 28 481                 - - (1 228) - - (1 228) 27 253                 
Buildings and other fix ed structures -                      - - - - - -                      
Machinery  and equipment 28 481                 - - (1 228) - - (1 228) 27 253                 
Softw are and other intangible assets -                      - - - - - -                      

Payments for financial assets -                      - - - - - - -                      
Total 302 845               - - 5 232 - - 5 232 308 077               
Amount to be voted 5 232                  

Adjustments appropriation
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Programme 5: Community Based Programme 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iatio n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iatio n
Programme Support 1 086 - -  600 - -  600 1 686
Community  Dev elopment 31 628 - - 5  100 - - 5 100 36 728
Innov ation  & Empow erment 4 232 - - - - - - 4 232
EPW P Coordina tion & Monitor ing 6 383 - - - - - - 6 383
T o tal 43 329 - - 5  700 - - 5 700 49 029
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n - - - - -

C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 42 909 - - 5  556 - - 5 556 48 465
Compens ation of  employ ees 3 388 - -  430 - -  430 3 818
Goods  and s erv ic es 39 521 - - 5  126 - - 5 126 44 647

Adm inis trative fees - - - - - - - -
Adver tis ing  30 - -  80 - -  80  110
M inor  As s ets  26 - - (  6 ) - - (  6)  20
C ater ing: D epartm ental  ac tivi ties  255 - -  724 - -  724  979
C om m unic a tion (G &S) - - -  26 - -  26  26
C om puter  s ervic es 1 200 - - (  600) - - (  600)  600
C ons ul tan ts  and pro fes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

1 500 - - (1 478) - - (1 478)  22

C ontrac tors  11 - -  499 - -  499  510
Agenc y and s uppor t / ou ts ourc ed s ervic es 30 623 - - 4  232 - - 4 232 34 855
Enter ta inm ent - - -  2 - -  2  2
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) - - -  85 - -  85  85
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 1 877 - - 1  399 - - 1 399 3 276
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr inting  and offic e s upp l ies  74 - -  24 - -  24  98
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 1 047 - -  639 - -  639 1 686
T rain ing and developm ent 2 765 - - (  600) - - (  600) 2 165
Venues  and fac i l i ties  26 - -  70 - -  70  96
R ental  and h i r ing  87 - -  30 - -  30  117

Interes t and ren t on land - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : - - -  170 - -  170  170

Loc al gov ernment - - - - - - -
Hous eholds  - - -  170 - -  170  170

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts  420 - - (  26) - - (  26)  394
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures - - - - - - -
Mac hinery  and equipment  420 - - (  26) - - (  26)  394
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets - - - - - - -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cia l as s e ts - - - - - - - -
T o ta l 43 329 - - 5  700 - - 5 700 49 029
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 5 700

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iatio n

 
Roll-overs 

None.  

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure 

None.  
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Virements and Shifts 
Table 3 : Virements by programme and economic classification

FROM: R'000 (13 767) TO: R'000 13 767 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation  -

(13 767) 5 188 
Goods and serv ices To fund computer serv ices not adequately budgeted for as w ell

as trav elling and subsistence in respect to the v erification of
Roads assets and bids by  districts w hich w as not budgeted for.

1 156 

Households To fund leav e gratuities for attritions. 2 225 
Machinery  and equipment To fund inadequately  budgeted  contractual obligations relating to 

gov ernment v ehicles and the purchase of bulk filers in
preparation for the road function shift that w as not funded.

1 807 

504 
Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

To fund the runw ay lights for Mthatha Airport that w as
inadequately  budgeted for.

504 

2 375 
Machinery  and equipment To fund contractual obligations relating to gov ernment v ehicles

w hich w ere inadequately budgeted for and fix ed cameras for
law  enforcement.

2 375 

5 700 
Compensation of 
employ ees

To fund the costs related to the appointment of a Senior Manager 
that w as not adequately  budgeted for.

600 

Goods and serv ices To fund the stipends of the EPWP beneficiaries in respect of the
car w ash and Mthatha Airport maintenance projects.

5 100 

1.7%

2%

Programmes

Administration

Transport Regulation

Administration

Administration
Transport Infrastructure
Transport Operations
Transport Regulation
Community  Based Programme

Transport Operations

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings due to Administration posts not 
approv ed to enable the filing of core posts 
and delay ed recruitment processes.

(13 767)

Community Based Programme

Shift  within the pro gramme as a percentage o f  the 
pro gramme budget
Virements to  o ther pro grammes as a percentage o f  the 
pro gramme budget  
FROM: R'000 (1 200) TO: R'000 1 200 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation  -

(1 200) 800 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings due to Engineering posts not filled 
due to delay ed approv al process of filling 
posts.

(400) Goods and serv ices To fund reclassified contracts for a leases cellphones, trav elling
and subsistence for employ ees inv olv ed in the Scholar
Transport Bid w hich w as not adequately  budgeted for.

300 

Goods and serv ices Sav ings realised due to decision taken to
do projects in-house, such as the designs
of the w eighbridges and pounds.

(783) Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

To fund the pay ment of Mthatha airport runw ay lights that w as
not adequately  budgeted for.

200 

Machinery  and equipment To fund the purchase of luggage carriers for Mthatha Airport
w hich w ere not budgeted for.

300 

400 
Goods and serv ices To fund trav el and subsistence, catering, fleet serv ices and

v enues and facilities in respect to the law enforcement
initiatoiv es w hich w ere  not adequately  budgeted for.

400 

0.0%

8.1%

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Transport Infrastructure

Machinery  and equipment

Due to lease period that has ex pired, the 
contracts hav e been reclassified as goods 
and serv ices according to the accounting 
standards. Other funds shifted to goods for 
contractual obligations.

(17)

Transport Operations

Transport Regulation
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FROM : R'000 (7 245) T O: R'000 7 245 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 

M o t ivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 

M o tivat io n

(7 245) 4 788 
Goods  and s erv ic es To f und rec las s if ied c ontrac ts f or c e llphones , unif orm

f or road s af ety pro jec t and trav elling of d is tr ic t
o f f ic ia ls  to  head of f ic e f or  the s c holar  trans por t b id .  

1  792 

Hous eholds  Funding f or  leav e gratu ities  due to  attr ition 496 
Build ings  and other  
f ix ed s truc tures

Funds made av ailab le f or the pay ment of Runw ay
Lights  f or  Mthatha A irpor t due to  budget s hor tf a ll.

2  500 

2 457 
Goods  and s erv ic es To f und trav el and s ubs is tenc e, c ater ing, f leet

s erv ic es and v enues and f ac ilities f or the traf f ic
s af ety law enf orc ement not adequate ly budgeted f or .
To f und operations f or the Prov inc ial Regulating Entity
(PRE) s ittings and gaz etting of operating lic enc es and
s ummons  books  us ed by  tra f f ic  o f f ic ers .

2 457 

0.4%

0.2%

T r an s p o r t  Op e r at io n s T r an s p o r t  Op e r at io n s

T r an s p o r t  Re g u lat io n

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  
p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Compens ation of  
employ ees

Sav ings  rea lis ed main ly  due to  
rep lac ement pos ts  not f illed due to  
de lay ed rec ru itment proc es s .

(5 631)

Mac hinery  and 
equipment

Leas e per iod has  ex pired and the 
c ontrac ts  hav e been rec las s if ied as  
goods  and s erv ic es  ac c ord ing to  the 
ac c ounting s tandards .

(1 614)

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  
th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

 

 
  

FROM: R'000 (5 183) TO: R'000 5 183 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation  -

(5 183) 5 183 
Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings realised mainly  due to 
replacement posts not filled due to delay ed 
recruitment process.

(1 580)

Machinery  and equipment Lease period has ex pired and the contracts
hav e been reclassified as goods and
serv ices according to the accounting
standards. Other funds shifted to goods for
contractual obligations. (3 603)

1.7%

0.0%

5 183 

Transport Regulation Transport Regulation

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Goods and serv ices

To fund trav el and subsistence, catering, fleet serv ices and 
v enues and facilities for the law  enforcement and  traffic safety  
operations as w ell as the consultants at the prov incial traffic 
infringement office not adequately  budgeted for as w ell as the 
reclassification of ex pired contracts for cellphones. 

FROM: R'000 (2 906) TO: R'000 2 906 
Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation  -

(2 906) 2 906 
Machinery  and equipment Due to lease period that has ex pired, the 

contracts hav e been reclassified as goods 
and serv ices according to the accounting 
standards.

(26) Goods and serv ices To fund training requirements (including catering) for the EPWP
programme and uniforms for the beneficiaries due to insufficient
budget.

2 736 

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings realised mainly  due to 
replacement posts not filled due to delay ed 
recruitment process.

(170)

170 
Goods and serv ices Funds for training requirements incorrectly

classified as Consultants for the Impact
assessment of projects w hich is being
done through ECSECC.

(2 710)

6.7%

0.0%

(30 301) 30 301 

Households 
To fund leav e gratuities for retired personnel and other attrition 
cases w hich w ere not adequately  budgetef for.

Community Based Programme Community Based Programme

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme 
budget

Total
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Declared unspent funds – R7 million 
R4 million devoted due to non- surrender of funds by Mayibuye Transport Corporation. 

R3 million devoted due to underspending on Compensation of Employees. 

Other adjustments  

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage. 

None. 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events  
None. 

Use of funds in emergency situations  
None. 

Self-financing expenditure  
None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  
None. 

Provincial reprioritisation  
None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  
None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships 
None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  
None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Expenditure for 2015/16 and Preliminary Expenditure for 2016/17 
Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15 -
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 A d ju s te d

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A d ju s te d  A p p r o p r iat io n A p r  16 - A d ju s te d
A p p r o p r iat io n Se p  15 p p r o p p r iat io n M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n A p p r o p r iat io n / T o ta l (%) Se p  16 A p p r o p r iat io n

A dmin is tration 289 115              147 276    50.9 292 766    101.3 300 939              4 .1 142 946  47.5
Trans port In f ras truc ture 20 156                5  836        29.0 18 630      92 .4 13 677                (32.1) 4 238      31.0
Trans port Operations 1 067 534           534 021    50.0 1 062 064 99.5 1 071 976           0 .4 502 746  46.9
Trans port Regulation 295 627              145 596    49.2 297 094    100.5 308 077              4 .2 147 009  47.7
Community  Bas ed Programme 41 506                16 825      40.5 41 295      99 .5 49 029                18.1 22 219    45.3
T o tal 1 713 938           849 554    49.6 1 711 849 99.9 1 743 698           1 .7 819 158  47.0
Eco n o m ic c las s if icat io n  

C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 1 163 686           578 141    49.7 1 160 587 99.7 1 197 757           2 .9 561 834  46.9
Compens ation of  employ ees 542 469              259 668    47.9 523 284    96 .5 548 538              1 .1 258 882  47.2
Goods  and s erv ic es 621 217              318 473    51.3 637 296    102.6 649 219              4 .5 302 952  46.7
In teres t and rent on land -                     -            -                     7               -                       -                     -                   -          -                   

 
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 451 924              213 889    47.3 440 310    97 .4 479 376              6 .1 229 462  47.9
Prov inc es  and munic ipa lities -                     -            -                  -            -                   -                     -                   -          -                   
Depar tmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts 1 702                  1  702        100.0 1 702        100.0 1 794                  5 .4 1 794      100.0
Public  c orporations  and pr iv a te enterpr is es 438 155              207 026    47.2 425 446    97 .1 466 576              6 .5 224 764  48.2
Foreign gov t. and international organ is ations -                     -            -                  -            -                   -                     -                   -          -                   
Higher  educ ation ins titu tions -                     -            -                  -            -                   -                     -                   -          -                   
Non-pro f it ins titutions -                     -            -                  -            -                   -                     -                   -          -                   
Hous eholds  12 067                5  161        42.8 13 162      109.1 11 006                (8.8) 2 904      26.4

 
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s s e ts 98 328                57 524      58.5 110 448    112.3 66 565                (32.3) 27 862    41.9
Build ings  and other f ix ed s truc tures 57 413                33 571      58.5 59 141      103.0 12 304                (78.6) 4 779      38.8
Mac h inery  and equipment 40 915                23 953      58.5 51 307      125.4 54 261                32.6 23 083    42.5
Her itage s ites -                     -            -                  -            -                   -                     -                   -          -                   
Spec ia lis ed military  as s ets -                     -            -                  -            -                   -                     -                   -          -                   
Bio logic al as s ets -                     -            -                  -            -                   -                     -                   -          -                   
Land and s ubs oil as s ets -                     -            -                  -            -                   -                     -                   -          -                   
Sof tw are and other in tang ib le as s ets -                     -            -                  -            -                   -                     -                   -          -                   
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cia l as s e ts  504            -                       

T o tal 1 713 938           849 554    49.6 1 711 849 99.9 1 743 698           1 .7 819 158  47.0

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al Exp e n d itu r e

 

Main Expenditure Trends for the first half of 2016/17  

Mid-year expenditure of 2016/17 was 47.0 per cent or R819.158 million of the R1.711 billion adjusted 

appropriation whilst mid-year expenditure in 2015/16 was 49.6 per cent or R849.554 million of the 

adjusted appropriation of R1.713 billion. The slow spending in 2016/17 is mainly due to administration 

posts not approved due to delays in the recruitment processes emanating from Provincial Coordinating 

Management Team (PCMT) process. 
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Departmental Receipts 

Table 5: Summary of revenue trends 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  e s tim ate  / A p r  16 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d
Es t im ate Se p  15 Es t im ate M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n e s tim ate e s t im ate to tal (%) Se p  16 e s t im ate

T ax r e ce ip ts 543 987   232 093  42.7 496 021      91.2 590 226     728 226    23.4 308 145  42.3
Cas ino tax es -           -          -           -              -                   -             -            -            -          -           
Hors e rac ing tax es -           -          -           -              -                   -             -            -            -          -           
L iquor lic enc es -           -          -           -              -                   -             -            -            -          -           
Motor  v ehic le lic enc es 543 987 232 093 42.7        496 021 91.2 590 226.0 728 226 23.4          308 145 42.3
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 39 314 15 719 40.0 30 498 77.6 42 460 42 460 17 629 41.5
Sale of  goods  & s erv ic es  other  than c apita l 
as s ets 20 034 11 955 59.7 21 894 109.3 21 637.0   21 637 -            14 114 65.2
Trans f ers  rec eiv ed -           -          -           -              -                   -             -            -            -          -           
Fines , penalites  and f or te its 16 070 2 715 16.9 6 386 39.7 17 356.0   17 356 -            3  310 19.1
Interes t, d iv idends  and rent on land 2 060 427 20.7 980 47.6 2 225.0     2  225 -            0
Sales  of  c ap ita l as s ets -           -          -           -              -                   -             -            -            -          -           
Financ ial trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liab ilities 1 150 622 54.1 1 238 107.7 1 242.0     1  242 -            205 16.5

T o tal 583 301   247 812  42.5 526 519      90.3 632 686     770 686 21.8 325 774 42.3

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

 * Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17 

Revenue collection for the first six months of 2016/17 amounted to 42.3 per cent or R325.774 million of 

the adjusted revenue of R770.686 million. In comparison to 2015/16 mid-year, revenue collection was 

42.5 per cent or R247.812 million of the adjusted appropriation of R583.301 million. For the 2016/17 

adjustment estimates, own revenue increases from the original estimate of R632.686 million to  

R770.686 million which is mainly due to the increase in tariffs of motor vehicle licences fees. 
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Changes to transfers and subsidies 

Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Pr o g r am m e s M ain T o tal
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al A d ju s te d

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts s avin g s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n ap p r o p r iat io n
 Pr o g r am m e  1 : A d m in is tr at io n  2 184 - -  2 225 - -  2 225  4  409

Hous eholds  2 184 - -  2 225 - -  2 225  4  409
Soc ia l benef its  2 184  2 225  2 225  4  409

 Pr o g r am m e  3 : T r an s p o r t  Op e r at io n s  474 228 - -   496 (  4 000) - (  3 504)  470 724
Departmental agenc ies  and ac c ounts  1 794 - - - - - -  1  794

Departmental agenc ies  (non-bus ines s  entities )  1 794 -  1  794
Public  c orporation and pr iv ate enterp is es  460 576 - - - (  4 000) - (  4 000)  456 576

Public  c orporations  105 127 - - - (  4 000) - (  4 000)  101 127
Pr iv ate  enterpr is es  355 449 - - - - - -  355 449

Capita l Public  c orporations  and pr iv a te enterpr is es  10 000 - - - - - -  10 000

Public  c orporations  10 000 -  10 000
Hous eholds  1 858 - -   496 - -   496  2  354

Soc ia l benef its  1 858   496   496  2  354
 Pr o g r am m e  4 : T r an s p o r t  Re g u lat io n  4 073 - - - - - -  4  073

Hous eholds  4 073 - - - - - -  4  073
Soc ial benef its  4 073 -  4  073

 Pr o g r am m e  5 : C o m m u n ity  Bas e d  Pr o g r am m e  -  -  -   170  -  -   170   170 
Hous eholds  -  -  -   170  -  -   170   170 
Name of  trans f er  pay ment  -  -  -   170  -  -   170   170 

T o tal  480 485 - -  2 891 (  4 000) - (  1 109)  479 376

2016/17
A d ju s tm e n ts   ap p r o p r iat io n

 

Changes to conditional grants 

Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants  

Pr o g r am m e s M ain T o tal
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al A d ju s te d

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts s avin g s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n ap p r o p r iat io n
Pu b lic  T r an s p o r t  Se r vice s 218 217 - - - - - - 218 217
 Public  Trans por t Operations  Grant 218 217  -  -  -  -  -  - 218 217 
EPW P C o -Or d in at io n  &  M o n ito r in g 5 720 - - - - - - 5  720

 Ex panded Public  W orks  Programme 
Integrated Grant f or  Prov inc es  -  Trans por t 

5  720  -  -  -  -  -  - 5  720 

 - -
T o tal 223 937 - - - - - - 223 937

A d ju s tm e n ts   ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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 END OF VOTE  
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Vote 11 
Human Settlements 
Adjusted budget summary 
 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 
  2016/17 

R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 
Amount to be appropriated 2 349 036 2 363 222  - 14 186 
of which:         
Current payments 349 579 355 227  - 5 648 
Transfers and subsidies 1 992 857 2 001 328  - 8 471 
Payments for capital assets 6 600 6 600  -  - 
Payments for financial assets  - 67  - 67 
Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for Human Settlements
Accounting officer Head of Department        
Website address www.ecdhs.gov.za 

 

Vision  
A department at the centre of creating integrated sustainable human settlements in the Eastern Cape. 

Mission  
Facilitate and co-ordinate provision of quality, integrated and sustainable human settlement that offer our 

communities a better living environment. 

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures  
None. 

 

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 
None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Mid-year performance status 
The department has an annual target of 13 180 housing units to be completed by the end of the 2016/17 

financial year. As at the end of the second quarter, 7 684 units or 58.3 per cent have been completed. In 

addition, 5 853 new sites were serviced and 293 households were connected to basic services. The 

underperformance in serviced sites and connection to basic services is due to bulk infrastructure 

challenges in Sarah Baartman, Buffalo City Metro and Nelson Mandela Bay Metro. The department 

transferred 8 070 title deeds to beneficiaries by the end the second quarter. The department developed 7 

rental units against an annual target of 31. The department created 10 585 job opportunities through the 

Expanded Public Works Programme. There were 79 training and mentorship opportunities created 

through Youth Brigade Programmes. 
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Vote 11: Human Settlements  

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 
Pr o g r am m e s

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n
A dminis tration 136 743          -             -                      (1  486)       -                     -                 (1 486)            135 257           
Hous ing Needs , Res earc h and Plann ing 19 270            -             -                      (1  320)       -                     -                 (1 320)            17 950             
Hous ing Dev elopment 2 182 494       4 186         -                      1  882          -                     10 000            16 068             2 198 562        
Hous ing A s s et Management 10 529            -             -                      924             -                     -                 924                  11 453             
T o tal 2  349 036       4 186         -                      -              -                     10 000            14 186             2 363 222        

Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 349 579          -             -                      (4  352)       -                     10 000            5 648               355 227           

Compens ation o f  employ ees 305 031          -             -                      (1  420)       -                     -                 (1 420)            303 611           
Goods  and s erv ic es 44 548            -             -                      (2  932)       -                     10 000            7 068               51 616             

Adm in is tra tive fees 179                 -             -                      4                 -                     -                 4                      183                  
Adver tis ing 300                 -             -                      (285)          -                     -                 (285)               15                    
M inor  As s ets -                 -             -                      5                 -                     -                 5                      5                      
Audit c os t: Ex terna l 7 817              -             -                      660             -                     -                 660                  8 477               
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 840                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   840                  
C ater ing: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ties -                 -             -                      7                 -                     -                 7                      7                      
C om m unic ation (G &S) 3 150              -             -                      2                 -                     -                 2                      3 152               
C om puter  s ervic es 5 250              -             -                      (115)          -                     -                 (115)               5 135               
C ons ul tants  and profes s iona l  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and 
advis ory s ervic es

650                 -             -                      (6)              -                     -                 (6)                   644                  

Infras truc ture and p lann ing -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Lab oratory s ervic es -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Sc ienti fic  and tec hnologic a l  s ervic es -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Legal  c os ts 1 575              -             -                      10               -                     6 000              6 010               7 585               
C ontrac tors 4 004              -             -                      (3  664)       -                     -                 (3 664)            340                  
Agenc y and s uppor t / outs ourc ed s ervic es -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Enter ta inm ent -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 250                 -             -                      (149)          -                     -                 (149)               101                  
H ous ing -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: C loth ing m ater ia l  and ac c es s or ies -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: F arm ing s uppl ies -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: F ood and food s uppl ies -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: F ue l , o i l  and gas -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: Learner  and teac her  s uppor t m ater ia l -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: M ater ia ls  and s upp l ies -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: M edic al  s upp l ies -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: M edic ine -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
M eds as  inventory inter fac e -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Inventory: O ther  s upp l ies -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 15                   -             -                      384             -                     -                 384                  399                  
C ons um ab le: Sta tionery,pr in ting and o ffic e  s upp l ies 2 550              -             -                      (1  020)       -                     -                 (1 020)            1 530               
O perating leas es 4 122              -             -                      (300)          -                     -                 (300)               3 822               
Proper ty paym ents 78                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   78                    
T rans por t provided: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ty -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e 8 854              -             -                      675             -                     4 000              4 675               13 529             
T rain ing and deve lopm ent 2 192              -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   2 192               
O perating paym ents 2 222              -             -                      428             -                     -                 428                  2 650               
Venues  and fac i l i ties 500                 -             -                      432             -                     -                 432                  932                  
R ental  and hi r ing -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   

In teres t and rent on land -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 1  992 857       4 186         -                      4  285          -                     -                 8 471               2 001 328        

Loc a l gov ernment -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Hous eholds  1  992 857       4 186         -                      4  285          -                     -                 8 471               2 001 328        

     Soc ia l Benef its -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 6 600              -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   6 600               

Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Mac hinery  and equ ipment 6 600              -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   6 600               
Her itage s ites -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Spec ia lis ed milita ry  as s ets -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
B io logic a l as s ets -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Land and s ubs oil as s ets -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   
Sof tw are and other  intangible as s ets -                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   -                   

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts -                 -             -                      67               -                     -                 67                    67                    
T o tal 2  349 036       4 186         -                      -              -                     10 000            14 186             2 363 222        
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 14 186             

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Programmes 

Programme 1: Administration 
 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

Of f ic e Of  The MEC 8 188               -             -                      (149)          -                     -                 (149)               8  039               
Corpora te Serv ic es 128 555           -             -                      (1 337)       -                     -                 (1 337)            127 218           
T o tal 136 743           -             -                      (1 486)       -                     -                 (1 486)            135 257           
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -                   
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 132 497           -             -                      (4 868)       -                     -                 (4 868)            127 629           

Compens ation  of  employ ees 100 461           -             -                      (6 202)       -                     -                 (6 202)            94 259             
Goods  and s erv ic es 32 036             -             -                      1  334          -                     -                 1  334               33 370             

Adm inis trative fees 149                  -             -                      34               -                     -                 34                    183                  
Advertis ing 300                  -             -                      (285)          -                     -                 (285)               15                    
Audi t c os t: Ex ternal 7 817               -             -                      660             -                     -                 660                  8  477               
Burs ar ies : Em ployees 840                  -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   840                  
C ater ing: D epar tm ental  ac tivi ties -                   -             -                      2                 -                     -                 2                      2                      
C om m unic a tion (G &S) 3 150               -             -                      2                 -                     -                 2                      3  152               
C om puter  s ervic es 5 250               -             -                      (115)          -                     -                 (115)               5  135               
C ons ul tants  and profes s ional  s ervic es : Bus ines s  and advis ory s ervic es 650                  -             -                      (6)              -                     -                 (6 )                   644                  
C ontrac tors 1 139               -             -                      (990)          -                     -                 (990)               149                  
F leet s ervic es  ( inc luding governm ent m otor  trans por t) 250                  -             -                      (149)          -                     -                 (149)               101                  
C ons um ab le s uppl ies 15                    -             -                      383             -                     -                 383                  398                  
C ons um ab le: Stationery,pr in ting and offic e s uppl ies 2 550               -             -                      (1 080)       -                     -                 (1 080)            1  470               
O perating leas es 4 122               -             -                      (300)          -                     -                 (300)               3  822               
Property paym ents 39                    -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   39                    
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e 1 621               -             -                      2  049          -                     -                 2  049               3  670               
T rain ing and developm ent 2 192               -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   2  192               
O perating paym ents 1 952               -             -                      522             -                     -                 522                  2  474               
Venues  and fac i l i ties -                   -             -                      607             -                     -                 607                  607                  

T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 86                    -             -                      875             -                     -                 875                  961                  
Hous eholds  86                    -             -                      875             -                     -                 875                  961                  

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 4 160               -             -                      2  440          -                     -                 2  440               6  600               
Mac hinery  and equipment 4  160               -             -                      2  440          -                     -                 2  440               6  600               

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts 67               67                    67                    
T o tal 136 743           -             -                      (1 486)       -                     -                 (1 486)            135 257           
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (1 486)            

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n

  

Programme 2:  Housing Needs Research and Planning  
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

A dmin is tration 2 532 - - (  419) - - (  419) 2  113
Polic y 6 526 - - (  762) - - (  762) 5  764
Plann ing 5 416 - - (  210) - - (  210) 5  206
Res earc h 4 796 - -  71 - -  71 4 867
T o tal 19 270 - - (1 320) - - (1 320) 17 950
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 18 953 - - (1 118) - - (1 118) 17 835

Compens ation o f  employ ees 18 757 (1 318) (1 318) 17 439
Goods  and s erv ic es  196 - -  200 - -  200  396

Adm inis trative fees  30 - - (  30) - - (  30) -
T ravel  and s ub s is tenc e  109 - -  287 - -  287  396
O perating paym ents  57 - - (  57) - - (  57) -

In te res t and ren t on land - - - - - - - -
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to :  97 - -  18 - -  18  115

Hous eholds   97 - -  18 - -  18  115
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts  220 - - (  220) - - (  220) -

Mac hinery  and equipment  220 - - (  220) - - (  220) -
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - -

T o tal 19 270 - - (1 320) - - (1 320) 17 950
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d (1  320)

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n
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Vote 11: Human Settlements  

Programme 3:  Housing Development 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o ta l A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

A dmin is tra ion 2 443              -             -                      (100)          -                     -                 (100)               2  343               
Financ ia l In terv entions 684 960          -             -                      (250 579)   -                     6  000              (244 579)        440 381           
Inc rementa l In terv entions 831 781          4  186         -                      (181 942)   -                     4  000              (173 756)        658 025           
Soc ia l and Rental In terv entions 114 583          -             -                      (82  565)     -                     -                 (82  565)          32 018             
Rural Interv entions 548 727          -             -                      517 068      -                     -                 517 068           1  065 795        
T o tal 2 182 494       4  186         -                      1  882          -                     10 000            16 068             2 198 562        
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -                   
C u r r e n t p aym e n ts 187 820          -             -                      590             -                     10 000            10 590             198 410           

Compens ation o f  employ ees 176 016          5  100          5  100               181 116           
Goods  and s erv ic es 11 804            -             -                      (4  510)       -                     10 000            5  490               17 294             

M inor  As s ets -                 -             -                      5                 -                     -                 5                      5                      
C ater ing: D epartm enta l  ac tivi ties -                 -             -                      5                 -                     -                 5                      5                      
Lega l  c os ts 1 575              -             -                      -              -                     6  000              6  000               7  575               
C ontrac tors 2 865              -             -                      (2  674)       -                     -                 (2  674)            191                  
C ons um ab le s upp l ies -                 -             -                      1                 -                     -                 1                      1                      
C ons um ab le: Sta tionery,pr inting and o ffic e  s uppl ies -                 -             -                      60               -                     -                 60                    60                    
Property paym ents 39                   -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   39                    
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e 6 649              -             -                      (1  732)       -                     4  000              2  268               8  917               
O perating  paym ents 176                 -             -                      -              -                     -                 -                   176                  
Venues  and fac i l i ties 500                 -             -                      (175)          -                     -                 (175)               325                  

T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 1 992 574       4  186         -                      3  392          -                     -                 7  578               2  000 152        
Hous eholds  1 992 574       4  186         -                      3  392          -                     -                 7  578               2  000 152        

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ita l as s e ts 2 100              -             -                      (2  100)       -                     -                 (2  100)            -                   
Mac hinery  and equipment 2 100              -             -                      (2  100)       -                     -                 (2  100)            -                   

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts -                   -                   
T o tal 2 182 494       4  186         -                      1  882          -                     10 000            16 068             2  198 562        
A m o u n t to  b e  vo te d 16 068             

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n

 
 

Programme 4:  Housing Asset Management 
Pr o g r am m e s 2016/17

M ain T o tal A d ju s te d
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al ap p r o p r iat io n

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts u n s p e n t  fu n d s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n

A dmin is tration 2 420 - - (  92) - - (  92) 2 328
Sale and Trans f er  o f  Hous ing Proper ties 4 716 - - (  37) - - (  37) 4 679
Dev olution o f  Hous ing Proper ties 3 388 - - 1 053 - - 1 053 4 441
Hous ing Proper ties  Maintenanc e  5 - - - - - -  5
T o tal 10 529 - -  924 - -  924 11 453
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n -
C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 10 309 - - 1 044 - - 1 044 11 353

Compens ation o f  employ ees 9 797 1 000 1 000 10 797
Goods  and s erv ic es  512 - -  44 - -  44  556

Legal  c os ts - - -  10 - -  10  10
T rave l  and s ub s is tenc e  475 - -  71 - -  71  546
O perating paym ents  37 - - (  37) - - (  37) -

T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to :  100 - - - - - -  100
Hous eho lds   100 - - - - - -  100

Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s e ts  120 - - (  120) - - (  120) -
Mac hinery  and equ ipment  120 - - (  120) - - (  120) -

Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts - -
T o tal 10 529 - -  924 - -  924 11 453
A m o u n t  to  b e  vo te d  924

A d ju s tm e n ts  ap p r o p r iat io n

 

Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016  

Roll-overs – R4.186 million  

Programme 3: Housing Development 
The rollover amount was requested to pay the 2015/16 claims for value created as the system had 

closed before the payments could be processed. However; the invoices were paid for under Individual 

Housing Subsidy Programme and the rollover amount will be utilised to fund the shortfall in the Individual 

Housing Subsidy Programme. 

287



2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  

None. 

Virements and shifts  
Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM : R'000 (6 202) T O: R'000 6 202 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(6 202) 2 276 
Goods  and s erv ic es To f und the s hortf a ll in audit f ees , and

s us bs is tenc e and trav elling c os ts f or
quar ter ly monitor ing and repor ting due to
budget s hor tf a ll.

1  334 

Hous eholds  Pay ment of ex it benef its as a res u lt of
unantic ipated res ignations and ear ly
retirements .

875 

Pay ment of  f inanc ia l 
as s ets

Debts that w ere w ritten of f f or the
2015/16 f inanc ia l y ear . 67 

2 926 

2 399 

Hous eholds  527 

1 000 
Compens ation o f  
employ ees

1 000 

1.7%

2.9%

Pay ment of  ex it benef its   as  a res ult o f   
unantic ipated res ignations  and ear ly  
retirements .

To f und c os t pres s ure as  a res ult o f  
reas s ignment of  s taf f  f rom Programme 1  
due to budget s hor tf a ll.

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a  p e r ce n tag e  o f  
th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Sh ift  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  
p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Sav ings  rea lis ed as  a res ult o f  
unantic ipated res ignations , death , 
ear ly  re tirements  and delay s  in  the 
f illing o f  v ac ant f unded pos ts .

Ho u s in g  A s s e t M an ag e m e n t

Compens ation of  
employ ees

Compens ation o f  
employ ees

Pr o g r am m e s

A d m in is tr at io n

Ho u s in g  De ve lo p m e n t

A d m in is tr at io n

A dminis tration
Hous ing Needs , Res earc h and Planning
Hous ing Dev e lopment
Hous ing A s s et Management

(6 202)

To pay  c ontrac t w orkers   c urrently  
f unded f rom the Human Settlements  
Dev elopment Grant due to a  s hor tf a ll in  
the grant f unding.
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Vote 11: Human Settlements  

FROM : R'000 (1 538) T O: R'000 1 538 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(1 538) A d m in is tr at io n 220 
Mac hinery  and 
equipment

The dec is ion w as taken to c entra lis e
pay ment f or f inanc ia l leas es to the Of f ic e
of  the CFO.

220 

218 
Goods  and s erv ic es Due to budget s hor tf a ll add itional f unding

requ ired to integrate the plann ing ac tiv ities
f or the HSDG bus ines s p lan w ith re lev ant
s takeholders .

200 

Hous eholds  Pay ment of ex it benef its as a res u lt of
unantic ipated res ignations and ear ly
retirements .

18 

1 100 

Compens ation o f  
employ ees

To pay  c ontrac t w orkers   c urrently  
f unded f rom the Human Settlements  
Dev elopment Grant due to a  s hor tf a ll in  
the grant f unding.

1  100 

1.1%

6.9%

FROM : R'000 (6 610) T O:R'000 6 610 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(6 610) A d m in is tr at io n 2 100 
Mac hinery  and 
equipment

The dec is ion w as taken to c entra lis e
pay ment f or f inanc ia l leas es to the Of f ic e
of  the CFO.

2 100 

4 466 
Compens ation o f  
employ ees

To pay c ontrac t w orkers c urrently
f unded f rom the Human Settlements
Dev elopment Grant due to a s hortf a ll in
the grant f unding.

1  601 

Hous eholds  Rec las s if ic a tion of SCOA items f or the
EPW P Grant.

2  865 

44 
Goods  and s erv ic es A dditional f und ing required f or title deeds

v er if ic a tions .
44 

0.2%

0.1%

Sh ift  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  
p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Ho u s in g  Ne e d s , Re s e ar ch  an d  Plan n in g

Ho u s in g  De ve lo p m e n t

Sh ift  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  
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SCOA  rec las s if ic ation of  EPW P 
ex penditure  to  hous eholds  and to 
f und c os t pres s ures  f or  p lann ing 
ac tiv ities  and title  deed v er if ic a tions  
w ith in  other  programmes

(4 510)

The pay ment of  f inanc ia l leas es  has  
been c entra lis ed to the Of f ic e o f  the  
CFO

Mac hinery  and 
equipment

Compens ation of  
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Sav ings  rea lis ed as  a res ult o f  
unantic ipated ear ly  retirements  and 
delay  in  the f illing o f  v ac ant f unded 
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(1 318)

Mac hinery  and 
equipment

The pay ment of  f inanc ia l leas es  has  
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CFO
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pay ment f or  f inanc ia l leas es  to  the Of f ic e  
of  the CFO.
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Declared unspent funds  
None. 

Other adjustments – R10 million  

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage  

None. 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events  
 
Programme 3:  Housing Development – R10 million 

The programme received a total of R10 million, of which R6 million was allocated for Legal costs and R4 
million for monitoring and support of housing projects. 

Use of funds in emergency situations  
None.  

Self-financing expenditure 
None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  
None. 

Provincial reprioritisation  
None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  
None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships  

None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  

None. 
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Vote 11: Human Settlements  

Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17  
 

 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15 -
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 A d ju s te d

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A p r  15 - A d ju s te d A d ju s te d  n A p r  16 - A d ju s te d
p p r o p r iat io n Se p  15 A p p r o p p r iat io n M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n A p p r o p r iat io n / T o tal (%) Se p  16 A p p r o p r iat io n

A dmin is tra tion 141 894         67 034      47.2                   135 266    135 257              (4 .7) 62 659         46.3                 
Hous ing Needs , Res earc h and Planning 18 709           9  243        49.4                   18 076      96.6                 17 950                (4 .1) 7 840           43.7                 
Hous ing Dev elopment 2 632 728      1  181 312 44.9                   2  635 962 100.1               2  198 562           (16.5) 1 347 988    61.3                 
Hous ing A s s et Management 10 952           5  223        47.7                   10 517      96.0                 11 453                4 .6 5 472           47.8                 
T o tal 2 804 283      1  262 812 45.0                   2  799 821 99.8                 2  363 222           (15.7) 1 423 959    60.3                 
Eco n o m ic clas s if icat io n  

C u r r e n t  p aym e n ts 331 457         162 622    49.1                   334 447    100.9               355 227              7 .2 172 916       48.7                 
Compens ation of  employ ees 281 589         139 620    49.6                   281 579    100.0               303 611              7 .8 153 055       50.4                 
Goods  and s erv ic es 49 868           23 002      46.1                   52 859      106.0               51 616                3 .5 19 861         38.5                 
In teres t and rent on land  9                -                       
T r an s fe r s  an d  s u b s id ie s  to : 2 466 037      1  097 237 44.5                   2  461 497 99.8                 2  001 328           (18.8) 1 248 466    62.4                 
Prov inc es  and munic ipa lities -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Public  c orporations  and pr iv ate enterpr is es -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Fore ign gov t. and in ternational organis ations -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Higher  educ ation ins titu tions -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Non-prof it ins titu tions -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Hous eholds  2 466 037      1  097 237 44.5                   2  461 497 99.8                 2  001 328           (18.8) 1 248 466    62.4                 
Paym e n ts  fo r  cap ital as s s e ts 6 789             2  953        43.5                   3 544        52.2                 6  600                  (2 .8) 2 510           38.0                 
Build ings  and other  f ix ed s truc tures -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Mac hinery  and equipment 6 789             2  953        43.5                   3 544        52.2                 6  600                  (2 .8) 2 510           38.0                 
Her itage s ites -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Spec ia lis ed military  as s ets -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
B io log ic a l as s ets -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Land and s ubs oil as s ets -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Sof tw are and other  in tangib le  as s ets -                -            -                      -            -                   -                     -                  -               -                   
Paym e n ts  fo r  f in an cial as s e ts  333            67                        67                100.0               

T o tal 2 804 283      1  262 812 45.0                   2  799 821 99.8                 2  363 222           (15.7) 1 423 959    60.3                 

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al Exp e n d itu r e

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17  

Total expenditure for the 2015/16 financial year was 99.8 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of 

R2.804 billion. Expenditure in the first six months of the 2016/17 financial year was R1.423 billion or  

60.3 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of R2.363 billion.  

Overall mid-year expenditure in the 2016/17 financial year increased when compared to the expenditure 

recorded in the first six months of 2015/16 financial year. The increase in expenditure when comparing 

the two periods is mainly attributable to the improved performance of the Human Settlements 

Development Grant. The department anticipated to complete 7 233 housing units for the first half of the 

2016/17 financial year, and actually completed 7 684 housing units.  
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

 

Departmental receipts 
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f 

A d ju s te d Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  e s t im ate  / A p r  16 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d
Es t im ate Se p  15 Es tim ate M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n e s t im ate e s t im ate to tal (%) Se p  16 e s t im ate

T ax r e ce ip ts -            -               -               -           -            -            -              -                  
Cas ino tax es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Hors e rac ing tax es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Liquor lic enc es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Motor  v ehic le  lic enc es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 3 422 10 773 314.8 12 437 363.44 1 046 1 046 1 793 171.4
Sale of  goods  & s erv ic es  o ther than c ap ita l 
as s ets 1 673 669 40.0        5 636 336.9            1  046       1 046 -               270 26
Trans f ers  rec e iv ed -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Fines , penalites  and f or te its -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
In teres t, d iv idends  and rent on land 1 749 4 050 231.6      4 119 235.5            -              -            -               825 -                  
Sales  o f  c ap ita l as s ets -            3  841 -           -                    -              -            -               402 -                  
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liabilities -            2  213 -           2 682 -                    -              -            -               296 -                  

T o tal 3 422        10 773        314.8      12 437        363.44          1  046       1 046 -               1  793 171.4

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17  

Total revenue collected for the 2015/16 financial year was R12.437 million or 363.4 percent of the 

adjusted estimates. The revenue collection in the first six months of the 2016/17 financial year amounted 

to R1.793 million, which is less than the R10.773 million collected in the first six months of the 2015/16 

financial year. The interest cannot be determined with reasonable accuracy due to utilization of the funds 

kept in the trust accounts held by the municipalities. 

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants  
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Pr o g r am m e s M ain T o tal
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al A d ju s te d

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h ifts s avin g s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n ap p r o p r iat io n
Pr o g r am m e  1: A d m in is tr at io n   86 - -   875 - -   875   961

Hous eholds   86 - -   875 - -   875   961
Soc ia l Benef its  (Leav e Gratu ities )   86 - -   875 - -   875   961

Ho u s in g  Ne e d s , Re s e ar ch  an d  Plan n in g   97 - -   18 - -   18   115
Hous eholds   97 - -   18 - -   18   115

Soc ia l Benef its  (Leav e Gratu ities )   97 - -   18 - -   18   115
Ho u s in g  De ve lo p m e n t 1 992 574  4 186 -  3  392 - -  7 578 2 000 152

Non-prof it ins titu tions - - - - - - - -
Hous eholds 1 992 574  4 186 -  3  392 - -  7 578 2 000 152

Human Settlements  Dev elopment Grant 1 991 457  4 186 - - - -  4  186 1 995 643
EPW P Grant - - -  2  865 - -  2  865  2 865
Soc ia l Benef its  (Leav e Gratu ities )  1 117 - -   527 - -   527  1 644

Ho u s in g  A s s e t M an ag e m e n t   100 - - - - - -   100
Hous eholds   100 - - - - - -   100

Soc ia l Benef its  (Leav e Gratu ities )   100 - - - - - -   100

T o tal 1 992 857  4 186 -  4  285 - -  8 471 2 001 328

2016/17
A d ju s tm e n ts   ap p r o p r iat io n
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Vote 11: Human Settlements  

Changes to Conditional Grants 
Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

Pr o g r am m e s M ain T o tal
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al A d ju s te d

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts s avin g s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n ap p r o p r iat io n
Hu m an  Se t t le m e n ts 1 991 457       4  186         -                      -              -          -                 4  186               1  995 643        

Human Settlements  Dev elopment 
Grant        1  991 457          4  186 -                      -              -          -                                4  186         1  995 643 

Pu b lic W o r k s 2 865              -             -                      -              -          -                 -                   2  865               
Ex panded Pub lic  W orks  Programme -                   -                   
Inc entiv e Grant f or  Prov inc es               2  865 -             -                      -              -          -                 -                                  2  865                                               

T o tal 1 994 322       4  186         -                      -              -          -                 4  186               1  998 508        

A d ju s tm e n ts   ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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Vote 12 
Provincial Treasury 
Adjusted budget summary 
 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 

  2016/17 
R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 

Amount to be appropriated 1 034 013 930 927 (103 592) 506 
of which:         
Current payments 361 067 340 489 (20 578)  - 
Transfers and subsidies 669 772 586 758 (83 014)  - 
Payments for capital assets 3 174 3 680  - 506 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 

Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for Finance, Economic Development, Environmental Affairs and Tourism 
Accounting officer Head of Department       
Website address www.ectreasury.gov.za 

Vision 
 
A prosperous province supported by sound financial and resource management.  

Mission 
 
To provide strategic and technical leadership in the allocation, management and utilisation of financial 
resources in order to improve the quality of life in the province.  
 
Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 
None. 
 
Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 
None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Mid-year performance status 
 

Plans for the 2016/17 financial year continued to be implemented within a constrained fiscal environment. 

The implementation of cost containment measures which include containment of the wage bill is 

continuing. Some of these measures to contain the wage bill include the management of the Compensation 

of Employees (CoE) in the province through the centralisation of authorisation of appointments on 

PERSAL  

 

Strategies to enhance and increase provincial revenue continued to provide positive results amid tight 

fiscal environment with departments such as Health, Transport, Economic Development and Provincial 

Treasury recording over collection against projections as at the second quarter of the financial year.  

 

The bid specification for the research on new sources to maximise own revenue has been completed and 

the next stage is the evaluation process after which a successful bidder may be recommended. The 

research project will commence upon the appointment of the successful bidder. 

 

For the period under review, 25 676 SMMEs were registered on the Central Supplier Database (CSD) to 

enable them to do business with government. PT has empowered suppliers who fall within categories such 

as youth, women and persons with disabilities in the daily activities of PT’s client support functions. To 

encourage trading with government by physically challenged suppliers, an additional training session on 

the CSD was conducted with REHAB (society for persons with disabilities in East London). Furthermore 

over 1 200 officials from provincial departments, public entities and municipalities have been trained on 

the utilisation of the CSD. 

 

Currently the average number of days for payments of creditors stands at 16 days. Ongoing engagements 

with departments to facilitate payment of creditors within a 30-day period are continuing to ensure that 

SMME’s cash flows and financial sustainability is improved. 

 

In order to deal with the infrastructure challenges, PT has appointed two service providers for integrated 

planning and the implementation components. To further enhance the implementation of the Infrastructure 

Strategy, the National Treasury has appointed a Short Term Technical Assistant (STTA) Infrastructure 

Procurement resource that will support PT with the adoption and implementation of the Standard for 

Infrastructure Procurement and Delivery Management (SIPDM), as well as establish the oversight 

governance requirements.  Progress is being made on the implementation of Social Infrastructure Projects 

(SiP), amid various projects implementation challenges that are resulting in underspending. 

 

PT has conducted financial and non-financial performance reviews for the first and second quarter for all 

public entities, in order to identify areas of improvement. National Treasury introduced a 2016 MTEF 
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budget database for all provincial public entities which then necessitated a standard monitoring tool hence 

the introduction of the In Year Monitoring (IYM) tool in the 2016/17 financial year. All public entities were 

trained by National Treasury on the IYM tool to strengthen reporting. 

 

With regards to the rationalisation of public entities, PT has started engaging key stakeholders on the 

preliminary discussions, deliberations and proposals regarding review and rationalisation of entities.  

 

Guidelines were provided to departments for the development of Audit Improvement Plans, and 

engagements with departments were intensified to improve the audit outcomes, with special focus on the 

Departments of Health and Public Works and Education, while ensuring that those departments that have 

achieved unqualified audits do not regress.  

 

Financial Management Accountability Framework was developed and approved by Executive Council 

(EXCO) that provides for the in-year determination of the standards against which provincial departments 

will be measured. 

 

In order to improve access to services, 12 municipalities are currently being supported with social 

infrastructure projects. These projects are currently at various stages and have different completion dates. 

With regards to the implementation of Municipal Standard Chart of Account (mSCOA), 36 municipalities 

were supported through training, working sessions, as well as assessing functionality of their governance.  

Municipal infrastructure budgets were assessed for compliance through Medium Term Revenue and 

Expenditure Framework (MTREF) engagements and feedback regarding compliance was provided.  
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 

Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 

Programmes
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation
R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Administration 144 331 - - 2 521 - - 2 521 146 852
Sustainable Resource Management 59 087 - - - (1 153) - (1 153) 57 934
Asset and Liabilities Management 22 391 - - - ( 20) - ( 20) 22 371
Financial Governance 92 529 - - (2 521) (13 202) - (15 723) 76 806
Municipal Financial Governance 715 675 - - - (88 711) - (88 711) 626 964
Total 1 034 013               - - - (103 086) - (103 086) 930 927

Economic classification
Current payments 361 067 - - (1 783) (18 795) - (20 578) 340 489

Compensation of employees 286 946 - - (1 983) (9 866) - (11 849) 275 097
Goods and services 74 121 - -  200 (8 929) - (8 729) 65 392

Administrative fees  287 - -  775 - -  775 1 062
Advertising 1 438 - -  435 - -  435 1 873
Minor Assets  400 - - ( 31) - - ( 31)  369
Audit cost: External 5 004 - - 2 167 - - 2 167 7 171
Bursaries: Employees  300 - - ( 83) - - ( 83)  217
Catering: Departmental activities 1 245 - -  187 - -  187 1 432
Communication (G&S) 2 746 - - ( 575) - - ( 575) 2 171
Computer services 6 889 - - 1 003 - - 1 003 7 892
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services 22 660 - - (1 349) (7 339) - (8 688) 13 972
Infrastructure and planning 1 800 - - ( 600) (1 001) - (1 601)  199
Legal costs 1 000 - - ( 900) - - ( 900)  100
Contractors  886 - - ( 599) - - ( 599)  287
Agency and support / outsourced services  50 - -  18 - -  18  68
Entertainment  183 - - ( 13) ( 24) - ( 37)  146
Fleet services (including government motor transport)  745 - - ( 66) - - ( 66)  679
Consumable supplies  771 - -  85 - -  85  856
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 1 994 - -  146 - -  146 2 140
Operating leases 2 448 - - ( 228) - - ( 228) 2 220
Property payments 4 985 - - ( 213) - - ( 213) 4 772
Transport provided: Departmental activity  60 - - ( 60) - - ( 60) -
Travel and subsistence 11 992 - - ( 189) ( 519) - ( 708) 11 284
Training and development 2 750 - - ( 214) - - ( 214) 2 536
Operating payments 2 937 - -  699 - -  699 3 636
Venues and facilities  552 - - ( 195) ( 46) - ( 241)  311
Rental and hiring - - - - - - - -

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: 669 772 - - 1 277 (84 291) - (83 014) 586 758
Local government 140 000 - - 106 413 - - 106 413 246 413
Departmental agencies and accounts 527 703 - - (106 414) (84 291) - (190 705) 336 998
Households 2 069 - - 1 278 - - 1 278 3 347

Payments for capital assets 3 174 - -  506 - -  506 3 680
Buildings and other fixed structures - - - - - - - -
Machinery and equipment 3 174 - -  506 - -  506 3 680
Heritage sites - - - - - - - -
Specialised military assets - - - - - - - -
Biological assets - - - - - - - -
Land and subsoil assets - - - - - - - -
Software and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 1 034 013               - - - (103 086) - (103 086) 930 927
Amount to be voted (103 086)

Adjustments appropriation
2016/17
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Programmes 
Programme 1: Administration 
Sub-Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Office of the MEC 7 123 - - ( 121) - - ( 121) 7 002
Management Serv ices 39 829 - - 1 703 - - 1 703 41 532
Corporate Serv ices 40 940 - - 2 392 - - 2 392 43 332
Financial Management (Office of the CFO) 48 565 - - (1 251) - - (1 251) 47 314
Internal Audit 7 874 - - ( 202) - - ( 202) 7 672
Total 144 331 - - 2 521 - - 2 521 146 852
Economic classification
Current payments 138 730 - -  899 - -  899 139 629

Compensation of employ ees 95 539 - - (1 959) - - (1 959) 93 580
Goods and serv ices 43 191 - - 2 858 - - 2 858 46 049

Administrative fees  202 - -  799 - -  799 1 001
Advertising 1 278 - -  522 - -  522 1 800
Minor Assets  400 - - ( 31) - - ( 31)  369
Audit cost: External 3 800 - -  385 - -  385 4 185
Bursaries: Employees  300 - - ( 83) - - ( 83)  217
Catering: Departmental activities  427 - -  78 - -  78  505
Communication (G&S) 2 746 - - ( 575) - - ( 575) 2 171
Computer services 5 590 - - 1 003 - - 1 003 6 593
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory 
services

5 424 - - 2 949 - - 2 949 8 373

Legal costs 1 000 - - ( 900) - - ( 900)  100
Contractors  886 - - ( 599) - - ( 599)  287
Agency and support / outsourced services  50 - -  18 - -  18  68
Entertainment  91 - - ( 8) - - ( 8)  83
Fleet services (including government motor transport)  745 - - ( 66) - - ( 66)  679
Consumable supplies  771 - -  85 - -  85  856
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 1 994 - -  146 - -  146 2 140
Operating leases 2 448 - - ( 228) - - ( 228) 2 220
Property payments 4 985 - - ( 213) - - ( 213) 4 772
Transport provided: Departmental activity  60 - - ( 60) - - ( 60) -
Travel and subsistence 4 917 - - ( 142) - - ( 142) 4 775
Training and development 2 750 - - ( 214) - - ( 214) 2 536
Operating payments 2 079 - -  102 - -  102 2 181
Venues and facilities  249 - - ( 110) - - ( 110)  139

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 2 427 - - 1 116 - - 1 116 3 543

Departmental agencies and accounts 1 103 - - ( 1) - - ( 1) 1 102
Households 1 324 - - 1 117 - - 1 117 2 441

Payments for capital assets 3 174 - -  506 - -  506 3 680
Machinery  and equipment 3 174 - -  506 - -  506 3 680

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 144 331 - - 2 521 - - 2 521 146 852
Amount to be voted 2 521

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 2: Sustainable Resource Management 

 

Programme 3: Asset and Liabilities Management  
Sub-Programmes 2016/17

Main Total Adjusted
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Asset Management 22 391 - - - ( 20) - ( 20) 22 371
Total 22 391 - - - ( 20) - ( 20) 22 371
Economic classification -
Current payments 22 391 - - - ( 20) - ( 20) 22 371

Compensation of employ ees 21 155 - -  194 -  194 21 349
Goods and serv ices 1 236 - - ( 194) ( 20) - ( 214) 1 022

Advertising  160 - - ( 87) - - ( 87)  73
Catering: Departmental activities  155 - - ( 9) - - ( 9)  146
Entertainment  10 - - ( 4) - - ( 4)  6
Travel and subsistence  596 - - ( 19) ( 20) - ( 39)  557
Operating payments  265 - - ( 57) - - ( 57)  208
Venues and facilities  50 - - ( 18) - - ( 18)  32

Interest and rent on land - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: - - - - - - - -

Local gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Households - - - - - - - -

Payments for capital assets - - - - - - - -
Buildings and other fix ed structures - - - - - - - -
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 22 391 - - - ( 20) - ( 20) 22 371
Amount to be voted ( 20)

Adjustments appropriation

 

  

Sub-Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Programme Support 2 514 - - - - - - 2 514
Economic Analy sis 2 632 - - ( 9) ( 23) - ( 32) 2 600
Fiscal Policy 6 438 - -  84 - -  84 6 522
Budget Management 47 503 - - ( 75) (1 130) - (1 205) 46 298
Total 59 087 - - - (1 153) - (1 153) 57 934
Economic classification -
Current payments 59 087 - - ( 172) (1 153) - (1 325) 57 762

Compensation of employ ees 55 753 - - ( 172) ( 707) - ( 879) 54 874
Goods and serv ices 3 334 - - - ( 446) - ( 446) 2 888

Administrative fees  85 - - ( 24) - - ( 24)  61
Audit cost: External  650 - - ( 115) - - ( 115)  535
Catering: Departmental activities  201 - - ( 37) - - ( 37)  164
Consultants and professional services: Business and 
advisory services

- - -  100 - -  100  100

Entertainment  34 - - - ( 9) - ( 9)  25
Travel and subsistence 2 152 - - ( 1) ( 427) - ( 428) 1 724
Training and development - - - - - - - -
Operating payments  134 - -  95 - -  95  229
Venues and facilities  78 - - ( 18) ( 10) - ( 28)  50

Interest and rent on land - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: - - -  172 - -  172  172

Households - - -  172 -  172  172
Payments for capital assets - - - - - - - -
Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -

Total 59 087 - - - (1 153) - (1 153) 57 934
Amount to be voted (1 153)

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 4: Financial Governance  

  
Programme 5: Municipal Financial Governance  

 

Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Roll-overs  
None.  

Sub-Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Programme Support 29 577 - - (2 195) (10 414) - (12 609) 16 968
Accounting Serv ices 13 497 - - ( 62) ( 296) - ( 358) 13 139
Norms and Standards 7 649 - -  115 - -  115 7 764
Risk Management 3 648 - - - ( 161) - ( 161) 3 487
Prov incial Internal Audit 15 551 - - ( 327) (2 276) - (2 603) 12 948
Supporting and Interlinked Financial Sy stems 22 607 - - ( 52) ( 55) - ( 107) 22 500
Total 92 529 - - (2 521) (13 202) - (15 723) 76 806
Economic classification -
Current payments 91 784 - - (2 464) (13 202) - (15 666) 76 118

Compensation of employ ees 70 271 - - - (5 820) - (5 820) 64 451
Goods and serv ices 21 513 - - (2 464) (7 382) - (9 846) 11 667

Audit cost: External  554 - - 1 897 - - 1 897 2 451
Catering: Departmental activities  216 - - ( 41) - - ( 41)  175
Computer services 1 299 - - - - - - 1 299
Consultants and professional services: Business 
and advisory services

17 236 - - (4 398) (7 339) - (11 737) 5 499

Entertainment  30 - - - ( 13) - ( 13)  17
Travel and subsistence 1 736 - - ( 27) ( 4) - ( 31) 1 705
Training and development - - - - - - - -
Operating payments  326 - -  105 - -  105  431
Venues and facilities  116 - - - ( 26) - ( 26)  90

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to:  745 - - ( 57) - - ( 57)  688

Households  745 - - ( 57) - - ( 57)  688
Payments for capital assets - - - - - - - -
Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -

Total 92 529 - - (2 521) (13 202) - (15 723) 76 806
Amount to be voted (15 723)

Adjustments appropriation

Sub-Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation
R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Programme Support 676 815 - - - (85 614) - (85 614) 591 201
Municipal Budget and Institutional Gov ernance 20 029 - - - ( 379) - ( 379) 19 650
Municipal Accounting and Reporting 18 831 - - - (2 718) - (2 718) 16 113
Total 715 675 - - - (88 711) - (88 711) 626 964
Economic classification -
Current payments 49 075 - - ( 46) (4 420) - (4 466) 44 609

Compensation of employ ees 44 228 - - ( 46) (3 339) - (3 385) 40 843
Goods and serv ices 4 847 - - - (1 081) - (1 081) 3 766

Catering: Departmental activities  246 - -  196 - -  196  442
Infrastructure and planning 1 800 - - ( 600) (1 001) - (1 601)  199
Entertainment  18 - - ( 1) ( 2) - ( 3)  15
Travel and subsistence 2 591 - - - ( 68) - ( 68) 2 523
Operating payments  133 - -  454 - -  454  587
Venues and facilities  59 - - ( 49) ( 10) - ( 59) -

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: 666 600 - -  46 (84 291) - (84 245) 582 355

Local gov ernment 140 000 - - 106 413 - - 106 413 246 413
Departmental agencies and accounts 526 600 - - (106 413) (84 291) - (190 704) 335 896
Households - - -  46 - -  46  46

Payments for capital assets - - - - - - - -
Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -

Total 715 675 - - - (88 711) - (88 711) 626 964
Amount to be voted (88 711)

Adjustments appropriation
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Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  
None.  

Virements and shifts 
Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM :R'000 (1 960) T O:R'000 1 960 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
clas s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(1 960) 1 960 
Goods  and s erv ic es Prov is ion  f or  pers onnel agenc y  f ees  

w hic h w as  inadequate ly  f unded due to  
budget c ons tra in ts .
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Hous eholds  
Prov is ion  f or  leav e gratu ities  f or  s taf f  
ex iting the gov ernment s erv ic e w h ic h 
w ere no t prov ided f or  in  the main budget.

1 117 

Departmenta l agenc ies  
and ac c ounts

Sav ings  rea lis ed due to South  A f r ic an Broadc as ting 
Corporation (SA BC) lic enc es  f ees  being low er than 
pro jec ted.

(1)
Mac hinery  and 
equipment

Prov is ions  made in  res pec t of  bac k-up 
s erv er  f or  the d is as ter  rec ov ery  p lan as  
w ell as  replac ement of  c omputer  
equipment due to  budget s hor tf a ll.

506 

1.4%

0.0%

FROM : R'000 (172) T O: R'000 172 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 

M o tivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 

M o tivat io n  -

(172) 172 
Compens ation of  
employ ees

Sav ings  rea lis ed due to s taf f  a ttr ition as  w ell as  
SMS annual s a lary  ad jus tment being low er than 
pro jec ted. 

(172) Hous eholds  Prov is ion  f or  leav e gratu ities  f or  s taf f  
ex iting the gov ernment s erv ic e w h ic h 
w ere no t prov ided f or  in  the main budget.

172 

0.3%

0.0%

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  
b u d g e t

Pr o g r am m e s

A d m in is tr at io n A d m in is tr at io n

A dminis tration
Sus ta inable Res ourc e Management
A s s et and L iabilities  Management
Financ ia l Gov ernanc e
Munic ipal Financ ia l Gov ernanc e

Compens ation of  
employ ees

Sav ing realis ed due to la te f illing of  v ac ant pos ts  as  
pro jec ted, s taf f  a ttr ition, pos ts  v ac ated through 
retirement, as  w ell as  Senior  Management Serv ic es  
(SMS) annual s a lary  adjus tment being low er than 
pro jec ted.

(1 959)

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  
b u d g e t

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  
b u d g e t

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  
b u d g e t

Su s tain ab le  Re s o u r ce  M an ag e m e n t Su s ta in ab le  Re s o u r ce  M an ag e m e n t

 
FROM: R'000 (194) TO: R'000 194 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation  -

(194) 194 

Goods and services

Savings realised due to implementation of the Local Economic 
Development (LED) framework which proposes advertising within the 
province only, as well as implementation of cost containment 
measures.

(194) Compensation of employees
Provision for a SMS post that was previously budgeted 
for in Programme 4 and later transferred to Programme 
3. 

194 

0.9%

0.0%

FROM: R'000 (2 521) TO: R'000 2 521 
Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(2 521) 2 521 

Goods and services
Savings realised due to non-renewal of contracts for most 
consultants in respect of Department of Education (DoE) Intervention 
project. 

(2 464)

Households Savings realised due to leave gratuity payments being lower than
projected.

(57)

0.0%

2.7%

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget

Financial Governance Administration

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the programme budget

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme budget

To fund Specialised Economic Zone (SEZ) analysis  
and Business Process Mapping that were inadequately 
funded due to  budget constraints.

2 521 Goods and services

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the programme budget

Asset and Liabilities Management Asset and Liabilities Management
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FROM : R'000 (106 459) T O: R'000 106 459 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 

M o tivat io n R '000 Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 

M o tivat io n R '000

(106 459) 106 459 

Compens ation of  
employ ees

Sav ing realis ed due to la te f illing of  v ac ant pos t as  
pro jec ted, s taf f  a ttr ition, as  w ell as  SMS annual 
s a la ry  adjus tment be ing low er  than pro jec ted.

(46) Hous eholds  
Prov is ion  f or  leav e gratu ities  f or  s taf f  
ex iting the gov ernment s erv ic e w h ic h 
w ere no t prov ided f or  in  the main budget.

46 

Departmenta l agenc ies  
and ac c ounts

Sav ings  rea lis ed in  res pec t of  rura l ac c es s  roads  
in f ras truc ture pro jec ts  due to b id adjud ic ation 
proc es s es  not c onduc ted as  p lanned, leading to  
delay s  in  the  proc urement of  c ontrac tors .

(106 413)
Prov inc es  and 
munic ipalities  

Shor tf a ll ex per ienc ed in  the f o llow ing 
s oc ia l munic ipal in f ras truc ture pro jec ts :
KSD Elec tr if ic ation (R43 million) ,
Joe Gqabi Drought Relie f  (R39.402 million)  
and
Ntabankulu A c c es s  Roads  (R24.011 
million) .

106 413 

14.9%

0.0%

(111 306) 111 306 

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  
b u d g e t

T o tal

M u n icip al Fin an cial Go ve r n an ce M u n ic ip al Fin an cial Go ve r n an ce

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  
b u d g e t

 
 

Declared unspent funds – R103.086 million 
Programme 2: Sustainable Resource Management – R1.153 million 
Savings realised in Compensation of Employees (CoE) due to staff attrition as well as the SMS annual 

salary adjustment being lower than projected. Savings were also realised in goods and services due to 

implementation of cost containment measures in travel and subsistence. 

 
Programme 3: Asset and Liability Management – R20 thousand 
Savings realised in goods and services due to implementation of cost containment measures in travel and 

subsistence. 

 
Programme 4: Financial Governance – R13.202 million 
Savings realised in CoE due to non-filling of vacant posts as projected as well as the SMS annual salary 

adjustment being lower than projected. In goods and services, savings were realised due to non-renewal 

of contracts for most consultants in respect of Department of Education (DoE) Intervention project as well 

as non-implementation of Information and Communication Technology (ICT) audits due to departments’ 

readiness for the audit. 

 
Programme 5: Municipal Financial Governance – R88.711 million 
Savings realised in CoE due to late-filling of vacant posts as projected, staff attrition as well as the SMS 

annual salary adjustment being lower than projected. Savings realised in goods and services due to 

payments in respect of the project tracker for social infrastructure projects being lower than projected. 

Savings realised in transfer and subsidies pertain to social municipal infrastructure access roads projects. 

A portion of the savings was utilised to fund KSD Western Side Electrification, Joe Gqabi Drought Relief, 

Ntabankulu LM and Mbashe access roads projects. These funds include R84.291 million surrendered 

which will be re-scheduled to the 2017/18 financial year as these projects are in progress. 
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Other adjustments 

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage  
None.  

 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events 
None. 

 

Use of funds in emergency situations  
None. 

 

Self-financing expenditure  
None. 

 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  
None. 

 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  
None. 

 

Provincial reprioritisation  
None. 

 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  
None. 

 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships  
None. 

 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  
None. 
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Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17 
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 

Programme

 Apr 15 -
Sep 15 

 Apr 15 -
Mar 16 Adjusted

 Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 - % of Apr 15 - % of Adjusted Appropriation Apr 16 - % of 
Appropriation Sep 15 Approppriation Mar 16 Appropriation Appropriation / Total (%) Sep 16 Appropriation

Administration 143 011           60 244          42.1                 125 566      87.8               146 852           2.7 65 938           44.9             
Sustainable Resource Management 59 335            28 265          47.6                 56 265        94.8               57 934            (2.4) 28 251           48.8             
Asset and Liabilities Management 21 404            10 177          47.5                 20 183        94.3               22 371            4.5 11 266           50.4             
Financial Gov ernance 88 487            36 974          41.8                 80 086        90.5               76 806            (13.2) 38 327           49.9             
Municipal Financial Gov ernance 402 695           50 382          12.5                 210 322      52.2               626 964           55.7 297 258         47.4             
Total 714 932           186 042        26.0                 492 422      68.9               930 927           30.2 441 040         47.4             
Economic classification  

Current payments 344 956           151 100        43.8                 313 708      90.9               340 489           (1.3) 161 342         47.4             
Compensation of employ ees 262 361           124 844        47.6                 252 873      96.4               275 097           4.9 135 295         49.2             
Goods and serv ices 82 595            26 256          31.8                 60 835        73.7               65 392            (20.8) 26 047           39.8             
Interest and rent on land -                 -               -                   -             -                -                 -                   -                -               
Transfers and subsidies to: 366 549           33 620          9.2                   175 360      47.8               586 758           60.1 278 542         47.5             
Prov inces and municipalities 240 000           -               -                      76 444        31.9               246 413           2.7 114 919         46.6             
Departmental agencies and accounts 120 993           29 985          24.8                 93 834        77.6               336 998           178.5 161 427         47.9             
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Foreign gov t. and international organisations -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Higher education institutions -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Non-profit institutions -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Households 5 556              3 635            65.4                 5 082         91.5               3 347              (39.8) 2 196             65.6             
Payments for capital asssets 3 427              1 322            38.6                 3 340         97.5               3 680              7.4 1 156             31.4             
Buildings and other fix ed structures -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Machinery  and equipment 3 427              1 322            38.6                 3 340         97.5               3 680              7.4 1 156             31.4             
Heritage sites -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Specialised military  assets -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Biological assets -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Land and subsoil assets -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Softw are and other intangible assets -                 -               -                      -             -                    -                 -                   -                -                  
Payments for financial assets -                 -               -                      14              -                    -                 - -                -                  

Total 714 932           186 042        26.0                 492 422      68.9               930 927           30.2 441 040         47.4             

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual Expenditure

 
 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17 
 
Total expenditure for the 2015/16 financial year was R492.422 million or 68.9 per cent of the adjusted 

appropriation. The department spent R441.040 million or 47.4 per cent of its budget in the first half of the 

2016/17 financial year, which is more than the R186.042 million or 26 per cent for the same period in the 

2015/16 financial year. The increase is mainly due to the completion of projects that could not be finalized 

in 2015/16 in various municipalities such as KSD, Ntabankulu, Joe Gqabi and Mbhashe as well as the 

implementation of new Social Infrastructure projects in 2016/17.  
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Departmental receipts 
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Eco n o m ic C las s if icatio n

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

 A p r  16 -
Se p  16 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  e s t im ate  / A p r  16 -
% o f  

A d ju s te d
Es t im ate Se p  15 Es tim ate M ar  16 A p p r o p r iat io n e s t im ate e s t im ate to tal (%) Se p  16 e s t im ate

T ax r e ce ip ts -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Cas ino tax es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Hors e rac ing tax es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
L iquor  lic enc es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
Motor  v ehic le  lic enc es -            -              -           -              -                -           -            -            -              -                  
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 88 147       139 720 158.5      568 914 645.4            92 554     92  554       229 404 247.9              
Sale o f  goods  & s erv ic es  other  than c apita l 
as s ets 190            98 51.6        193 374.2            200          200           -                95 47.5                
Trans f ers  rec eiv ed -            -              -           -              -                -              -                -            -              -                  
Fines , penalites  and f or te its -            -              -           -              -                -              -                -            -              -                  
In teres t, d iv idends  and rent on land 87 318       139 532 159.8      568 584 651.2            91  681     91  681      -                229 307 250.1              
Sales  of  c ap ita l as s ets -            -              -           -              -                -              -                -            -              -                  
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liab ilities 639            90 14.1        137 21.4              673          673           -                2 0 .3                  

T o tal 88 147       139 720      158.5      568 914      645.4            92 554     92  554 -                229 404 247.9              

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

 
 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17 
 
Total revenue amounted to R568.914 million in the 2015/16 financial year, which reflected an over-

collection of 645.4 per cent. During the first half of the 2016/17 financial year, revenue amounted to 

R229.404 million or 247.9 per cent compared to R139.720 million or 158.5 per cent during the same period 

in 2015/16. The increase in revenue in 2016/17 pertains to interest income which is dependent on surplus 

funds that are available for investment and the rates offered by financial institutions at any given point in 

time. 
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Changes to transfers and subsidies 
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Pr o g r am m e s M ain T o tal
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al A d ju s te d

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts s avin g s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n ap p r o p r iat io n
Pr o g r am m e  1: A d m in is tr at io n  2 427 - -  1  116 - -  1 116  3 543

Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts  1 103 - - (   1 ) - - (   1 )  1 102
SA BC (TV  Lic enc es )   3 - - (   1 ) - - (   1 )   2
Skills  dev elopment f und lev ies  1 100 - - - - - -  1 100

Hous eholds  1 324 - -  1  117 - -  1 117  2 441
Leav e Gratu ities   524 - -  1  320 - -  1 320  1 844
Burs ar ies  (non-employ ees )   800 - - (   203) - - (   203)   597

Pr o g r am m e  2: Su s tain ab le  Re s o u r ce  M an ag e m e n - - -   172 - -   172   172
Hous eholds - - -   172 - -   172   172

Leav e Gratu ities - - -   172 - -   172   172
Pr o g r am m e  4: Fin an cia l Go ve r n an ce   745 - - (   57) - - (   57)   688

Hous eholds   745 - - (   57) - - (   57)   688
Leav e Gratu ities   745 - - (   57) - - (   57)   688

Pr o g r am m e  5: M u n icip al Fin an cial Go ve r n an ce  666 600  -  -   46 (  84 291)  - (  84 245) 582 355 
Loc a l gov ernment  140 000  -  -  106 413  -  -  106 413 246 413 

KSD Loc a l Munic ipality  -  Elec tr if ic a tion Suppor t  60 000  -  -  43  000  -  -  43 000 103 000 
Joe Gqabi Dis tr ic t Munic ipa lity  -  Drought Relie f  80 000  -  -  39 402  -  -  39 402 119 402 
Ntabankulu  Loc a l Munic ipality  -  A c c es s  Roads  -  -  -  24 011  -  -  24 011  24 011 

Depar tmenta l agenc ies  and ac c ounts  526 600  -  - (  106 413) (  84 291)  - (  190 704) 335 896 
SA NRA L -  V ar ious  Rura l A c c es s  Roads  456 600  -  - (  144 413) (  64 291)  - (  208 704) 247 896 
SA NRA L -  R61 By pas s  70 000  -  -  - (  20 000)  - (  20 000)  50 000 
SA NRA L -  Mbas he A c c es s  Roads  -  -  -  38  000  -  -  38 000  38 000 

Hous eholds  -  -  -   46   -  -   46   46 
Leav e Gratu ities  -  -  -   46  -  -   46  46 

T o tal  669 772 - -  1  277 (  84 291) - (  83 014)  586 758

2016/17
A d ju s tm e n ts   ap p r o p r iat io n
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Vote 14 
 

Sport, Recreation, Arts and Culture 
 

Adjusted budget summary  
 

Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 

  2016/17 
R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 

Amount to be appropriated 843 698 845 212 (8 804) 10 318 
of which:         
Current payments 673 316 664 512 (8 804)  - 
Transfers and subsidies 120 586 127 447  - 6 861 
Payments for capital assets 49 796 53 253  - 3 457 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 

Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund  -  -  -  - 
Executive authority MEC for Sport, Recreation, Arts and Culture  
Accounting officer Head of Department       
Website address www.ecsrac.gov.za 

Vision  
 

A united, active and winning province through sport, recreation, arts and culture. 

Mission  

To develop and promote sport, recreation, arts and culture for spiritual, intellectual, physical and 

material upliftment of the people of the Eastern Cape. 

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 

None. 
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Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 

Table 2: Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 

Projected for 
2016/17 as 
published in the 
2016

Achieved in the first six 
months of 2016/17 (April to 
September) Changed target for 2016/17

Number of athletes participating in sport 
programmes

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion 16 567                    1 737                                 10 000                                

Number of sport tourism partnership 
events supported

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion 12                          3                                       10                                      

Number of participants participating in 
recreation programmes

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion 15 294                    3 553                                 9 000                                 

Number of learners supported to 
participate at National federation driven 
competitions

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion

1 200                     205                                   400                                    
Number of learners participating in school 
sport tournaments at prov incial level

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion

12 608                    5 335                                 5 000                                 
Number of learners participating in school 
sport tournaments at a district level

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion

100 864                  5 685                                 25 000                                
Number of educators trained to deliver 
school sport programmes.

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion 2 208                     123                                   480                                    

Number of sport focus schools supported Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion 81                          1                                       10                                      

Number of schools sport coordinators 
remunerated

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion 25                          17                                     19                                      

Number of athletes supported through an 
athlete support programme

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion 300                        -                                    400                                    

Number of sport and recreation projects 
implemented by Sport Councils

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion 4                           1                                       7                                       

Number of people trained as part of 
community  sport

Programm 4: Sport and Recreation Outcome 14 - Nation building and 
social cohesion 960                        11                                     480                                    

Annual Performance

Indicator Programme Outcome

 

Changes in targets 

Targets in sport and recreation have been reduced due to the reduction of the conditional grant 

allocation from the national department of sport and recreation. The other reason for reduced 

targets is that some of the organisers of sports projects who would involve the department as a 

partner failed to get other funding partners resulting in the cancellation of their projects. 
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Vote 14: Sport, Recreation, Arts and Culture 

 

Mid-year performance status 
For the period under review, the Department made the following contribution towards attainment 

of national outcome 14, “Nation building and social cohesion” and realisation of definitive 

priorities as contained in the National Development Plan (NDP vision 2030), Medium Term 

Strategic Framework (MTSF), Provincial Medium Term Strategic Framework (PMTSF) and 

Provincial Development Plan (PDP).  

 

The department hosted six (6) national and historic days namely Freedom day, Workers day, 

Africa day, Youth day, Women’s day and Heritage day. The activities included community 

conversations, memorial lectures, social dialogues at different levels, ranging from district to 

provincial level. Distribution of booklets on national symbols, hoisting of SA flags, and singing of 

SA National Anthem as well as AU anthem formed part of celebrations.  

 

In a bid to promote heritage that enhances reconciliation, unity and social cohesion, the 

department together with its partners hosted commemorative days and these included Ngquza 

Hill Massacre, 95th years of Bullhoek Massacre, 24th anniversary of Bhisho Massacre and 39th 

anniversary of the assassination of Steve Biko. A documentary on the Bhisho Massacre was 

produced and 2 copies of the DVD were kept by the department to enrich its archives with 

material that seeks to utilize history as a tool to promote heritage.  

 

Through the commemoration of Ngquza Hill massacre, the department, working closely with 

National Department of Arts and Culture, and has built a Heritage Centre  to serve as living 

memorial and legacy project to communities.  Sophia ‘Madabane’ Mbilini Women’s Memorial 

was unveiled to commemorate the 60th anniversary of the Women’s March to the Union 

Buildings.  There was unveiling of Nkosi Tyali’s Revamped Grave to acknowledge and 

immortalize the traditional leader’s role in the advancement of education and culture in the 

province.   

 

The department opened an Armed Struggle Living Museum Exhibition with a view to recognise 

the contribution made by local icons to the liberation struggle. In order to promote the role of 

museums in enhancing service delivery programmes and to deepen nation building, unity and 

social cohesion, the department hosted the celebration of International Museums Day.  A 

pictorial Exhibition on the 800th Anniversary of the Dominican Nuns was hosted to acknowledge 

their sterling service to humanity. 
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During the period under review, the department officially opened six (6) libraries, namely, 

Kuyga, KwaZakhele, Colchester, Mlungisi, Mqhakama, and Ngwekazi. These services were 

extended to areas where they were previously non-existent to provide access to school 

learners.  

Local artists have benefitted from departmental capacity programmes and this initiative assisted 

them to showcase their talent at the National Arts Festival. There was also training conducted in 

Music Business Skills which benefitted musicians.   

 

An annual agreement between the department and Eastern Cape Sport Confederation was 

concluded which included the following key focus areas namely:   

Financial and management support to: District Sport Councils; Provincial selected teams to 

participate in national tournaments; Provincial athletes selected at national level to participate in 

international tournaments; and Sport for Disabled athletes and to accelerate the transformation 

programme in sport. 

 

In an effort to enhance participation in joint-planning with local government, the department 

initiated discussion with South African Local Government Association (SALGA) to merge 

Premier and SALGA Games. These games were coordinated differently, with different concept 

documents, and the initiative is to the benefit of the province by way of avoiding duplication and 

cost cutting. Subsequent to these engagements, a draft Technical Blueprint and implementation 

plan was developed.  

 

The following codes were promoted, namely table tennis, football, body building, netball and 

volley ball. Also the following sporting events were organized with success; youth tournament 

which attracted 33 athletes, women tertiary games, Aliwal North Marathon, Sport against crime 

and rugby activities.  
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Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 3: Summary of the departmental expenditure 

Programmes
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other
additional

appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts
unspent 

funds adjustments
appropriation

Administration 254 984 - - 12 526 - - 12 526 267 510
Cultural Affairs 185 093 - - (7 033) - - (7 033) 178 060
Libraries and Archiv es Serv ices 227 163 2 724 - (1 151) - - 1 573 228 736
Sport and Recreation Serv ices 176 458 - - (4 342) - (1 210) (5 552) 170 906

Total 843 698 2 724 - - - (1 210) 1 514 845 212

Economic classification
Current payments 673 316 - - (7 594) - (1 210) (8 804) 664 512

Compensation of employ ees 471 877 - - (15 709) - (1 210) (16 919) 454 958
Goods and serv ices 201 439 - - 8 115 - - 8 115 209 554

Administrative fees  965 - - ( 283) - - ( 283)  682
Advertising 10 341 - - (3 056) - - (3 056) 7 285
Minor Assets  972 - -  282 - -  282 1 254
Audit cost: External 5 000 - -  88 - -  88 5 088
Bursaries: Employees  420 - - - - - -  420
Catering: Departmental activities 1 047 - - - - - - 1 047
Communication (G&S) 3 366 - - 2 210 - - 2 210 5 576
Computer services 6 168 - - 3 500 - - 3 500 9 668
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services  676 - -  900 - -  900 1 576
Infrastructure and planning - - - - - - - -
Laboratory services - - - - - - - -
Scientific and technological services - - - - - - - -
Legal costs  133 - -  500 - -  500  633
Contractors 69 538 - - (5 125) - - (5 125) 64 413
Agency and support / outsourced services 2 727 - - - - - - 2 727
Entertainment  1 - - - - - -  1
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 3 317 - -  795 - -  795 4 112
Housing - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories  26 - - - - - -  26
Inventory: Materials and supplies 9 565 - - ( 300) - - ( 300) 9 265
Inventory: Medical supplies  80 - - - - - -  80
Inventory: Other supplies 17 229 - - - - - - 17 229
Consumable supplies  930 - -  70 - -  70 1 000
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 3 747 - - ( 39) - - ( 39) 3 708
Operating leases 9 049 - -  643 - -  643 9 692
Property payments 6 424 - -  673 - -  673 7 097
Transport provided: Departmental activity 11 393 - - ( 290) - - ( 290) 11 103
Travel and subsistence 26 000 - - 4 810 - - 4 810 30 810
Training and development 3 519 - -  178 - -  178 3 697
Operating payments 2 829 - -  295 - -  295 3 124
Venues and facilities 5 775 - - 2 264 - - 2 264 8 039

Rental and hiring  202 - - - - - -  202
Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: 120 586 - - 6 861 - - 6 861 127 447
Local gov ernment 68 581 - - - - - - 68 581
Departmental agencies and accounts 13 378 - - - - - - 13 378
Non-profit institutions 36 606 - - 2 267 - - 2 267 38 873
Households 2 021 - - 4 594 - - 4 594 6 615

Payments for capital assets 49 796 2 724 -  733 - - 3 457 53 253
Buildings and other fix ed structures 43 200 2 724 - (4 100) - - (1 376) 41 824
Machinery  and equipment 6 596 - - 4 483 - - 4 483 11 079
Heritage sites - - -  350 - -  350  350
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 843 698 2 724 - - - (1 210) 1 514 845 212
Amount to be voted 1 514

Adjustments appropriation
2016/17
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Programmes 
Programme 1: Administration 

 

2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

MEC 8 833 - -  500 - -  500 9 333
Corporate Serv ices 246 151 - - 12 026 - - 12 026 258 177

Total 254 984 - - 12 526 - - 12 526 267 510
Economic classification -
Current payments 248 346 - - 6 312 - - 6 312 254 658

Compensation of employ ees 211 634 - - (4 489) - - (4 489) 207 145
Goods and serv ices 36 712 - - 10 801 - - 10 801 47 513
Administrative fees  47 - - - - - -  47
Advertising  388 - -  320 - -  320  708
Minor Assets  262 - -  282 - -  282  544
Audit cost: External 5 000 - -  88 - -  88 5 088
Bursaries: Employees  420 - - - - - -  420
Catering: Departmental activities  302 - - - - - -  302
Communication (G&S) 2 338 - - 2 100 - - 2 100 4 438
Computer services 2 466 - - 1 000 - - 1 000 3 466
Consultants and professional services: Business and 
advisory services

 596
- -

 900 - -  900 1 496

Legal costs  133 - -  500 - -  500  633
Contractors  899 - - 1 150 - - 1 150 2 049
Agency and support / outsourced services  86 - - - - - -  86
Fleet services (including government motor transport) 1 775 - -  350 - -  350 2 125
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories  11 - - - - - -  11
Inventory: Materials and supplies  200 - - - - - -  200
Consumable supplies  341 - -  70 - -  70  411
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies 1 751 - -  127 - -  127 1 878
Operating leases 2 514 - -  673 - -  673 3 187
Property payments 6 081 - -  650 - -  650 6 731
Transport provided: Departmental activity  39 - - - - -  39
Travel and subsistence 6 818 - - 1 659 - - 1 659 8 477
Training and development 1 736 - - - - - 1 736
Operating payments 1 406 - -  220 - -  220 1 626
Venues and facilities 1 068 - -  712 - -  712 1 780
Rental and hiring  35 - - - - -  35
Interest and rent on land - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: 2 110 - - 2 517 - - 2 517 4 627
Local gov ernment - - - - - - -
Departmental agencies and accounts 1 078 - - - - - - 1 078
Households 1 032 2 517 2 517 3 549

Payments for capital assets 4 528 - - 3 697 - - 3 697 8 225
Buildings and other fix ed structures - - - - - - -
Machinery  and equipment 4 528 - - 3 697 - - 3 697 8 225
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 254 984 - - 12 526 - - 12 526 267 510
Amount to be voted 12 526

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 2: Cultural Affairs 

  

2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Management 17 324 - - (1 921) - - (1 921) 15 403
Arts & Culture 71 075 - - (2 015) - - (2 015) 69 060
Museum Serv ices 72 190 - - (2 121) - - (2 121) 70 069
Heritage Serv ices 19 785 - - ( 727) - - ( 727) 19 058
Language Serv ices 4 719 - - ( 249) - - ( 249) 4 470

Total 185 093 - - (7 033) - - (7 033) 178 060
Economic classification -
Current payments 146 191 - - (8 956) - - (8 956) 137 235

Compensation of employ ees 110 535 - - (1 506) - - (1 506) 109 029
Goods and serv ices 35 656 - - (7 450) - - (7 450) 28 206
Administrative fees  38 - - - - - -  38
Advertising  936 - - - - - -  936
Minor Assets  44 - - - - - -  44
Catering: Departmental activities  383 - - - - - -  383
Communication (G&S)  315 - - - - - -  315
Consultants and professional services: Business and 
advisory services

 80
- - - - -

-  80

Contractors 28 292 - - (7 495) - - (7 495) 20 797
Agency and support / outsourced services  343 - - - - - -  343
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories  15 - - - - - -  15
Inventory: Materials and supplies  80 - - - - - -  80
Consumable supplies  131 - - - - - -  131
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  464 - - - - - -  464
Operating leases  303 - - ( 30) - - ( 30)  273
Property payments  48 - - - - - -  48
Transport provided: Departmental activity  231 - - - - - -  231
Travel and subsistence 3 345 - - - - - - 3 345
Operating payments  262 - -  75 - -  75  337
Venues and facilities  285 - - - - - -  285
Rental and hiring  61 - - - - - -  61
Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: 31 032 - - 3 336 - - 3 336 34 368
Local gov ernment - - - - - - -
Departmental agencies and accounts 12 300 - - - - - - 12 300
Non-profit institutions 18 732 - - 2 000 - - 2 000 20 732
Households - - 1 336 - - 1 336 1 336

Payments for capital assets 7 870 - - (1 413) - - (1 413) 6 457
Buildings and other fix ed structures 7 750 - - (2 000) - - (2 000) 5 750
Machinery  and equipment  120 - -  237 - -  237  357
Heritage sites - - -  350 - -  350  350
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 185 093 - - (7 033) - - (7 033) 178 060
Amount to be voted (7 033)

Adjustments appropriation
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 Programme 3: Library and archives services

 

  

2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Management 1 669 - - ( 16) - - ( 16) 1 653
Library  & Information Serv ices 212 083 2 724 - (1 000) - - 1 724 213 807
Archiv es 13 411 - - ( 135) - - ( 135) 13 276

Total 227 163 2 724 - (1 151) - - 1 573 228 736
Economic classification -
Current payments 131 083 - - (1 494) - - (1 494) 129 589

Compensation of employ ees 94 284 - - (8 663) - - (8 663) 85 621
Goods and serv ices 36 799 - - 7 169 - - 7 169 43 968
Administrative fees  841 - - ( 283) ( 283)  558
Advertising  657 - - - - - -  657
Minor Assets  41 - - - - - -  41
Catering: Departmental activities  58 - - - - - -  58
Communication (G&S)  413 - -  110 - -  110  523
Computer services 3 650 - - 2 500 - - 2 500 6 150
Contractors 2 676 - - 2 500 - - 2 500 5 176
Agency and support / outsourced services  275 - - - - - -  275
Fleet services (including government motor transport)  600 - - - - - -  600
Inventory: Materials and supplies  30 - - - - - -  30
Inventory: Other supplies 15 040 - - - - - - 15 040
Consumable supplies  395 - - - - - -  395
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  852 - - ( 171) - - ( 171)  681
Operating leases 6 132 - - - - - - 6 132
Property payments  240 - -  20 - -  20  260
Travel and subsistence 2 350 - - 1 561 - - 1 561 3 911
Training and development 1 060 - - - - - - 1 060
Operating payments  949 - - - - - -  949
Venues and facilities  540 - -  932 - -  932 1 472
Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: 70 480 - -  343 - -  343 70 823
Local gov ernment 68 581 - - - - - - 68 581
Non-profit institutions 1 580 - - - - - - 1 580
Households  319 - -  343 - -  343  662

Payments for capital assets 25 600 2 724 - - - - 2 724 28 324
Buildings and other fix ed structures 24 450 2 724 - - - - 2 724 27 174
Machinery  and equipment 1 150 - - - - - - 1 150
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 227 163 2 724 - (1 151) - - 1 573 228 736
Amount to be voted 1 573

Adjustments appropriation
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Programme 4: Sports and Development Services 

 

  

2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional ppropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Management 2 454 - - - - - - 2 454
Sport Dev elopment 77 443 - - (3 888) - - (3 888) 73 555
Recreation 92 276 - - ( 454) - (1 210) (1 664) 90 612
School Sport 4 285 - 4 285

Total 176 458 - - (4 342) - (1 210) (5 552) 170 906
Economic classification -
Current payments 147 696 - - (3 456) - (1 210) (4 666) 143 030

Compensation of employ ees 55 424 (1 051) (1 210) (2 261) 53 163
Goods and serv ices 92 272 - - (2 405) - - (2 405) 89 867
Administrative fees  39 - - - - - -  39
Advertising 8 360 - - (3 376) - - (3 376) 4 984
Minor Assets  625 - - - - - -  625
Catering: Departmental activities  304 - - - - - -  304
Communication (G&S)  300 - - - - - -  300
Computer services  52 - - - - - -  52
Contractors 37 671 - - (1 280) - - (1 280) 36 391
Agency and support / outsourced services 2 023 - - - - - - 2 023
Entertainment  1 - - - - - -  1
Fleet services (including government motor transport)  942 - -  445 - -  445 1 387
Inventory: Materials and supplies 9 255 - - ( 300) - - ( 300) 8 955
Inventory: Medical supplies  80 - - - - - -  80
Inventory: Other supplies 2 189 - - - - - - 2 189
Consumable supplies  63 - - - - - -  63
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  680 - -  5 - -  5  685
Operating leases  100 - - - - - -  100
Property payments  55 - -  3 - -  3  58
Transport provided: Departmental activity 11 123 - - ( 290) - - ( 290) 10 833
Travel and subsistence 13 487 - - 1 590 - - 1 590 15 077
Training and development  723 - -  178 - -  178  901
Operating payments  212 - - - - - -  212
Venues and facilities 3 882 - -  620 - -  620 4 502
Rental and hiring  106 - - - - - -  106
Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: 16 964 - -  665 - -  665 17 629
Local gov ernment - -
Non-profit institutions 16 294 - -  267 - -  267 16 561
Households  670 - -  398 - -  398 1 068

Payments for capital assets 11 798 - - (1 551) - - (1 551) 10 247
Buildings and other fix ed structures 11 000 - - (2 100) - - (2 100) 8 900
Machinery  and equipment  798 - -  549 - -  549 1 347
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 176 458 - - (4 342) - (1 210) (5 552) 170 906
Amount to be voted (5 552)

Adjustments appropriation
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Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016  

Roll-overs – R2.724 million 

Programme 3 Library and Archives 

A rollover of R2.724 million for Library and Archives will be utilised for completion of 

infrastructure projects. These include Ngqeleni and Karredouw libraries.  

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  

None. 

Virements and shifts  

Table 4: Virements by programme and economic classification 

Administration
Cultural Affairs
Libraries and Archiv es Serv ices
Sport and Recreation Serv ices
FROM:R'000 (4 489) TO:R'000 4 489 
Programme by  
economic classification

Motiv ation Programme by  economic 
classification

Motiv ation

(4 489) 4 489 

Machinery  and equipment Funds w ill be utilised for leasing of
v ehicles and cellphones.

59 

Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised for
outsourcing of internal audit and
legal costs.

1 913 

Households Funds w ill be utilised for leav e
gratuities.

2 517 

1.8%

 -

Programmes

Administration Administration

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings due to non filling of v acant 
posts.

(4 489)

Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget
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FROM:R'000 (10 956) TO:R'000 10 956 
Programme by 
economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by economic 
classification

Motivation

(10 956) Administration 7 013 

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings due to non filling of 
v acant posts.

(1 506) Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised for
telephones, leasing of computers
and photocopiers.

3 375 

Goods and serv ices Sav ings on library books due to
libraries still under construction.

(7 450) Machinery  and equipment Funds w ill be utilised for leasing of
v ehicles and cellphones.

3 638 

Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

Sav ings due to projected 
completion of Mt Ay liff Museum.

(2 000) Cultural Affairs 3 923 

Non-profit institutions Funds w ill be utilised for Arts &
Culture Aw ards.

2 000 

Households Funds w ill be utilised for leav e
gratuities.

1 336 

Heritage sites Funds w ill be utilised for memorial
stones for fallen hereos.

350 

Machinery  and equipment Funds w ill be utilised for leasing of
v ehicles.

237 

Libraries and Archives 
Services

20 

Compensation of employ ees Funds w ill be utilised for ov ertime
allow ances for driv ers.

15 

Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised for
Subsistence and Trav elling
allow ances for driv ers.

5 

2.1%
3.8%Virements to other programmes as a percentage of 

the programme budget

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 

Cultural Affairs

 

FROM:R'000 (9 158) TO:R'000             9 158 

Programme by 
economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(9 158) Administration 1 187 
Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised for leasing of

computers.
1 187 

Libraries and Archives 
Services

7 971 

Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised for opening of
new  libraries.

7 628 

Households Funds w ill be utilised for leav e
gratuities.

343 

3.5%
0.5%

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 

Libraries and Archives Services

Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings due to non filling of v acant 
posts.

(8 688)

Goods and serv ices
Sav ings on library  books due to 
libraries still under construction.

(470)
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FROM:R'000 (8 914) TO:R'000             8 914 
Programme by 
economic 
classification

Motivation Programme by 
economic classification

Motivation

(8 914) 4 326 
Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised for

maintenance of Wilton Mkw ay i
Building and leasing of computers.

4 326 

16 

Compensation of 
employ ees

Funds w ill be utilised for ov ertime
allow ances for driv ers.

10 

Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised for
Subsistence and Trav elling
allow ances for driv ers.

6 

4 572 
Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised for landline

telephones and leasing of
computers 

2 715 

Machinery  and equipment Funds w ill be utilised for leasing of
v ehicles.

549 

Non-profit institutions Funds w ill be utilised for rugby
dev elopment in the Sports Council.

267 

Goods and serv ices Funds w ill be utilised for leasing of
computers.

643 

2.6% Households Funds w ill be utilised for leav e
gratuities.

398 

2.5%

(33 517) 33 517 

Sport and Recreation Services Administration

Libraries and Archives Services
Compensation of 
employ ees

Sav ings due to non filling of v acant 
posts.

(1 051)

Total

Shift within the programme as a percentage of the 
programme budget
Virements to other programmes as a percentage of the 
programme budget

Sport and Recreation ServicesGoods and serv ices
Sav ings due to the merging of 
summer and w inter games.

(5 763)

Buildings and other fix ed 
structures

Sav ings due to slow  progress on  
completion of Butterw orth 
Sw imming Pool.

(2 100)
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Declared unspent funds 

None. 

Other adjustments – R1.210 million 
  
Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events 
 
The Mass Participation and Sport Development grant has been reduced by the National 

Department of Sport and Recreation in order to fund its oversight and monitoring function over 

the Eastern Cape Province.  

Use of funds in emergency situations 

None. 

Self - financing expenditure 

None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function 

None. 

Function shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote 

None. 

Provincial reprioritisation 

None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities 

None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships 

None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund 

None.  
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Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17  
 
 

Table 5: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17 

The department’s expenditure for 2015/16 was 99.1 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of 

R816.290 million. At the end of the first half of the 2015/16 financial year, the department spent 

43.7 per cent of the budget, compared to 45.3 per cent of the adjusted appropriation in the 

2016/17 financial year. The improvement in expenditure in the current year is due to the 

national schools sport games which normally takes place in December in the previous years, 

has had a calendar change. From the current financial year, Sport and Recreation South Africa 

(SRSA) has decided to split these games wherein winter codes are played in July-August and 

summer codes remain in December. These are big games where the department takes a 

contingent of over 900 athletes and accommodate and cater for them for four days. The 

calendar change has meant that part of the funds that are normally spent in December had to 

be spent in September, hence the improved spending.  

Programme

 Apr 15 -
Sep 15 

 Apr 15 -
Mar 16 Adjusted

 Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 - % of Apr 15 - % of Adjusted Appropriation Apr 16 - % of 
Appropriation Sep 15 Approppriation Mar 16 Appropriation Appropriation / Total (%) Sep 16 Appropriation

Administration 246 423           120 205      48.8                 257 760      104.6             267 510           8.6 132 027         49.4                
Cultural Affairs 173 462           88 877        51.2                 170 749      98.4               178 060           2.7 95 227           53.5                
Library  & Archiv es Serv ices 229 339           78 890        34.4                 220 817      96.3               228 736           (0.3) 76 125           33.3                
Sports & Recreation 167 066           68 960        41.3                 159 788      95.6               170 906           2.3 79 751           46.7                

Total 816 290           356 932      43.7                 809 114      99.1               845 212           3.5 383 130         45.3                
Economic classification  

Current payments 620 761           279 072      45.0                 640 408      103.2             664 512           7.0 314 124         47.3                
Compensation of employ ees 419 103           208 866      49.8                 426 719      101.8             454 958           8.6 224 194         49.3                
Goods and serv ices 201 658           70 181        34.8                 213 664      106.0             209 554           3.9 89 910           42.9                
Interest and rent on land 25               25               -                  20                  

Transfers and subsidies to: 111 699           55 501        49.7                 110 404      98.8               127 447           14.1 57 049           44.8                
Prov inces and municipalities 55 321            16 366        29.6                 54 299        98.2               68 581            24.0 12 010           17.5                
Departmental agencies and accounts 13 051            9 851         75.5                 14 551        111.5             13 378            2.5 12 300           91.9                
Non-profit institutions 37 560            28 170        75.0                 36 245        96.5               38 873            3.5 28 942           74.5                
Households 5 767              1 114         19.3                 5 309         92.1               6 615              14.7 3 797             57.4                

 
Payments for capital asssets 83 830            22 359        26.7                 56 316        67.2               53 253            (36.5) 11 957           22.5                
Buildings and other fix ed structures 72 833            19 550        26.8                 46 427        63.7               41 824            (42.6) 8 926             21.3                
Machinery  and equipment 9 847              2 809         28.5                 9 729         98.8               11 079            12.5 3 031             27.4                
Heritage sites 1 150             -                     160          13.9             350               (69.6) -                   
Payments for financial assets  1 986          -                   

Total 816 290           356 932      43.7                 809 114      99.1               845 212           3.5 383 130         45.3                

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual Expenditure
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Departmental receipts  
Table 6: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Pr o g r am m e

 A p r  15 -
Se p  15 

 A p r  15-
M ar  16 

 A p r  16-
Se p  16 % ch an g e

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
% o f 

A d ju s te d A p r  15 -
A d ju s te

d Bu d g e t A d ju s te d  A p r  16 -
% o f 

A d ju s te d A p r  16 -
Es t im ate Se p  15 Es tim ate M ar  16 Es t im ate e s t im ate Es t im ate Se p  16 Es tim ate  Se p  16

T ax r e ce ip ts -           -        -           -         -         -          -            -       -           -              
Cas ino tax es -           -        -           -         -         -          -            -       -           -              
Hors e rac ing tax es -           -        -           -         -         -          -            -       -           -              
L iquor  lic enc es -           -        -           -         -         -          -            -       -           -              
Motor  v ehic le lic enc es -           -        -           -         -         -          -            -       -           -              
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 1 006 785 78.0         1  395 138.7 1 063 1 063 766 72.1 (2 .4)
Sale of  goods  & s erv ic es  other than c apita l 
as s ets 528 381 72.2        874 165.5    560          560 545 97.3 43.0            

Trans f ers  rec eiv ed -           -        -           -         -         -          -            -       -           -              
Fines , penalites  and f or te its -           -        -           -         -         -          -            -       -           -              
Interes t, d iv idends  and rent on land -           18 -           36 -         -          -            15 -           (16.7)          
Sa les  o f  c apita l as s ets -           -        -           -         -         -          -            -       -           -              
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in as s ets  and liab ilities 478 386 80.8        485 101.5    503         503 206 41.0 (46.6)          

T o tal 1  006 785 78.0        1  395 138.7    1 063      1  063 766 72.1         (2 .4)            

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Re ce ip ts  Ou tco m e Pr e lim in ar y Re ce ip ts

 
 * Adjusted figures are used in the ‘Adjusted Estimate’ 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17 

In 2015/16, the department collected R1.395 million or 138.7 per cent and thus exceeding the 

revenue estimates of R1.006 million. In the first six months of 2016/17, revenue collection was 

R766 thousand or 72.1 per cent compared to R785 thousand or 78 per cent collected in the 

same period in 2015/16 financial year. The minor decrease was due to reduced staff debt 

recoveries. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants 
Table 11: Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants

 
  
  

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Administration  2 110 - -  2 517 - -  2 517  4 627

Local gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Local Gov ernment - -

Departmental agencies and accounts  1 078 - - - - - -  1 078
CATHSETA  1 078 -  1 078

Households  1 032 - -  2 517 - -  2 517  3 549
Social benefits  1 032  2 517  2 517  3 549p y

Cultural Affairs  31 032 - -  3 336 - -  3 336  34 368
Departmental agencies and accounts  12 300 - - - - - -  12 300
Prov incial Museums  12 300 -  12 300

Non-profit institutions  18 732 - -  2 000 - -  2 000  20 732
Arts and Culture Association  18 732  2 000 -  2 000  20 732

Households - - -  1 336 - -  1 336  1 336

Name of transfer pay ment  1 336  1 336  1 336

Libraries and Archives Services  70 480 - -   343 - -   343  70 823
Local gov ernment  68 581 - - - - - -  68 581

Municipalities  68 581 -  68 581
Departmental agencies and accounts - - - - - - - -
Non-profit institutions  1 580 - - - - - -  1 580
EC Libraries for the blind  1 580 -  1 580

Households   319 - -   343 - -   343   662
Social benefits   319   343   343   662

Sport and Recreation Services  16 964 - -   665 - -   665  17 629
Non-profit institutions  16 294 - -   267 - -   267  16 561
Sport Federations  16 294   267   267  16 561
Households   670 - -   398 - -   398  1 068

Social benefits   670   398   398  1 068

Total  120 586 - -  6 861 - -  6 861  127 447

2016/17
Adjustments  appropriation
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Vote 14: Sport, Recreation, Arts and Culture 

 

Changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name   
 
Table 12: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 
  

Pr o g r am m e s M ain T o tal
ap p r o p r iat io n Ro ll-o ve r s Un fo r e s e e ab le / V ir e m e n ts De clar e d Oth e r ad d it io n al A d ju s te d

R' 000 u n avo id ab le an d  s h if ts s avin g s ad ju s tm e n ts ap p r o p r iat io n ap p r o p r iat io n
A d m in is tr at io n 3 800 - - - - - - 3 800
EPW P Integrated Grant 2 000  -  -  -  -  -  - 2 000 
EPW P Soc ia l Sec tor  Inc entiv e 
Grant

1 800  -  -  -  -  -  - 1 800 

L ib r ar ie s  an d  A r ch ive s 150 038 2 724 - - - - 2 724 152 762
Community  L ibrar ies  Grant 150 038 2 724 2 724 152 762 
Sp o r t  an d  Re cr e at io n 68 850 - - - - (1 210) (1 210) 67 640
Mas s  Par tic ipation and Spor t 
Dev e lopment

68 850  -  -  -  - (1 210) (1 210) 67 640 
 

T o tal 222 688 2 724 - - - (1 210) 1 514 224 202

A d ju s tm e n ts   ap p r o p r iat io n
2016/17
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Vote 15 
Safety and Liaison 
Adjusted budget summary  
Table 1: Summary of adjustments to departmental allocation 
 

  2016/17 
R' 000 Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation Decrease Increase 

Amount to be appropriated 89 273 90 903  - 1 630 
of which:         
Current payments 87 583 88 419  - 836 
Transfers and subsidies  - 114  - 114 
Payments for capital assets 1 690 2 370  - 680 
Payments for financial assets  -  -  -  - 
Direct charge against the Provincial Revenue Fund - -  - -
Executive authority MEC for  Transport ,Safety and Liaison 
Accounting officer Acting Head of Department      
Website address www.safetyec.gov.za       

Vision  

A crime free and safe Eastern Cape. 

Mission  

To build safer communities through civilian oversight of the police and community participation. 

Changes to programme names, purposes, objectives and measures 

None. 

Changes to indicators and targets published in the 2016 EPRE 

None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Mid-year performance status 
The monitoring and evaluation of police performance and conduct was performed through conducting 52 

service delivery evaluations against the annual target of 84 at police stations utilising the national 

monitoring tool. There were further 50 unannounced visits against annual target of 97 to police stations 

that were conducted. The department continues to monitor, capacitate and assess the functionality of the 

safety structures such as Community Safety Forums (CSFs), Community Policy Forums (CPFs), and 

street and village committees to provide support to the Provincial CPF Board. 

The department convened 21 police accountability engagements against the target of 41. A total of 48 

public education crime prevention awareness campaigns were conducted against an annual target of 83. 

The department launched the Provincial Safety Strategy (PSS) that promotes a multi-sectoral approach to 

crime prevention.  

The department has successfully started a joint partnership with the German Cooperation named, 

Deutsche Gesellshaft fur Internationale Zusammenarbiet (GIZ) – Inclusive Violence and Crime Prevention 

Programme (VCP). The GIZ-VCP will play a role in supporting the department in its social crime prevention 

mandate especially the implementation of the Provincial Safety Strategy. 
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Vote 15: Safety and Liaison  

 

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2016 
Table 2: Summary of the departmental expenditure 
Programmes

Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation
R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation
Administration 48 515 - - (1 176) - 1 630  454 48 969
Civ ilian Ov ersight 40 758 - - 1 176 - - 1 176 41 934
Total 89 273 - - - - 1 630 1 630 90 903
Economic classification
Current payments 87 583 - - ( 94) -  930 836 88 419

Compensation of employ ees 66 580 - - ( 234) - - ( 234) 66 346
Goods and serv ices 21 004 - -  140 -  930 1 070 22 074

Administrative fees  10 - - - - - -  10
Advertising  687 - - ( 192) - - ( 192)  495
Minor Assets - - - - -  300  300  300
Audit cost: External 3 100 - - ( 14) - - ( 14) 3 086
Bursaries: Employees  212 - - - - - -  212
Catering: Departmental activities  906 - -  484 - -  484 1 390
Communication (G&S) 2 544 - -  3 - -  3 2 547
Computer services 3 100 - -  140 -  450  590 3 690
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services  600 - - - - - -  600
Infrastructure and planning - - - - - - - -
Laboratory services - - - - - - - -
Scientific and technological services - - - - - - - -
Legal costs  106 - -  204 - -  204  310
Contractors 2 000 - - - -  180  180 2 180
Agency and support / outsourced services - - - - - - - -
Entertainment - - - - - - - -
Fleet services (including government motor transport)  544 - - ( 201) - - ( 201)  343
Housing - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Clothing material and accessories - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Farming supplies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Food and food supplies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Fuel, oil and gas - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Learner and teacher support material - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Materials and supplies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Medical supplies - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Medicine - - - - - - - -
Medsas inventory interface - - - - - - - -
Inventory: Other supplies - - - - - - - -
Consumable supplies  160 - - - - - -  160
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  680 - -  28 - -  28  708
Operating leases  300 - -  5 - -  5  305
Property payments - - - - - - - -
Transport provided: Departmental activity - - -  48 - -  48  48
Travel and subsistence 3 883 - -  254 - -  254 4 137
Training and development  415 - - - - - -  415
Operating payments  166 - - ( 155) - - ( 155)  11
Venues and facilities 1 592 - - ( 464) - - ( 464) 1 128
Rental and hiring - - - - - - - -

Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -
Transfers and subsidies to: - - -  114 - -  114  114

Households - - -  114 - -  114  114
Payments for capital assets 1 690 - - ( 20) -  700  680 2 370

Buildings and other fix ed structures - - - - - - - -
Machinery  and equipment 1 690 - - ( 20) -  700  680 2 370
Heritage sites - - - - - - - -
Specialised military  assets - - - - - - - -
Biological assets - - - - - - - -
Land and subsoil assets - - - - - - - -
Softw are and other intangible assets - - - - - - - -

Payments for financial assets - - - - - - - -
Total 89 273 - - - - 1 630 1 630 90 903
Amount to be voted 1 630

Adjustments appropriation
2016/17
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Programmes 
Programme 1: Administration 

 

 

  

Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Office of the MEC 1 866 - -  415 - -  415 2 281
Office of the Head Of Department 9 753 - -  25 - -  25 9 778
Financial Management 18 997 - - (1 189) - - (1 189) 17 808
Corporate Serv ices 17 900 - - ( 427) - 1 630 1 203 19 103
Total 48 515 - - (1 176) - 1 630  454 48 969
Economic classification -
Current payments 48 515 - - (1 446) -  930 ( 516) 47 999

Compensation of employ ees 39 240 - - (1 586) - - (1 586) 37 654
Goods and serv ices 9 276 - -  140 -  930 1 070 10 346
Administrative fees  10 - - - - - -  10
Advertising  100 - - - - - -  100
Minor Assets - - - -  300  300  300
Audit cost: External 1 548 - - - - - - 1 548
Bursaries: Employees  212 - - - - - -  212
Catering: Departmental activities  100 - - ( 49) - - ( 49)  51
Communication (G&S)  750 - - - - - -  750
Computer services 3 100 - -  140 -  450  590 3 690
Consultants and professional services: Business and advisory services  600 - - - - - -  600
Legal costs  106 - - - - - -  106
Contractors  200 - - - -  180  180  380
Consumable supplies  100 - -  14 - -  14  114
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  400 - - - - - -  400
Operating leases  135 - - - - - -  135
Travel and subsistence 1 311 - -  24 - -  24 1 335
Training and development  415 - - - - - -  415
Operating payments - - -  11 - -  11  11
Venues and facilities  190 - - - - - -  190
Interest and rent on land - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: - - -  70 - -  70  70
Local gov ernment - - - - - - - -
Departmental agencies and accounts - - - - - - - -
Public corporations and priv ate enterprises - - - - - - - -
Foreign gov t. and international organisations - - - - - - - -
Higher education institutions - - - - - - - -
Non-profit institutions - - - - - - - -
Households - - -  70 - -  70  70

Payments for capital assets - - -  200 -  700  900  900
Machinery  and equipment - - -  200 -  700  900  900

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 48 515 - - (1 176) - 1 630  454 48 969
Amount to be voted  454

Adjustments appropriation

374



Vote 15: Safety and Liaison  

 

Programme 2: Civilian Oversight 

 

 

Details of adjustments to Departmental Expenditure 2016  
Roll-overs  

None. 

Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure  

None. 
 

  

Programmes 2016/17
Main Total Adjusted

appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional appropriation

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts unspent funds adjustments appropriation

Programme Support 7 763 - - ( 175) - - ( 175) 7 588
Policy  & Research 2 547 - - ( 448) - - ( 448) 2 099
Monitoring & Ev aluation 3 476 - - ( 204) - - ( 204) 3 272
Safety  Promotion 26 272 - - 2 003 - - 2 003 28 275
Community  Police Relations  700 - - - - - -  700
Total 40 758 - - 1 176 - - 1 176 41 934
Economic classification -
Current payments 39 068 - - 1 352 - - 1 352 40 420

Compensation of employ ees 27 340 - - 1 352 - - 1 352 28 692
Goods and serv ices 11 728 - - - - - - 11 728
Advertising  587 - - ( 192) - - ( 192)  395
Audit cost: External 1 552 - - ( 14) - - ( 14) 1 538
Catering: Departmental activities  806 - -  533 - -  533 1 339
Communication (G&S) 1 794 - -  3 - -  3 1 797
Legal costs - - -  204 - -  204  204
Contractors 1 800 - - - - - - 1 800
Fleet services (including government motor transport)  544 - - ( 201) - - ( 201)  343
Consumable supplies  60 - - ( 14) - - ( 14)  46
Consumable: Stationery,printing and office supplies  280 - -  28 - -  28  308
Operating leases  165 - -  5 - -  5  170
Transport provided: Departmental activity - - -  48 - -  48  48
Travel and subsistence 2 572 - -  230 - -  230 2 802
Operating payments  166 - - ( 166) - - ( 166) -
Venues and facilities 1 402 - - ( 464) - - ( 464)  938
Interest and rent on land - - - - - - - -

Transfers and subsidies to: - - -  44 - -  44  44
Households - - -  44 - -  44  44

Payments for capital assets 1 690 - - ( 220) - - ( 220) 1 470
Machinery  and equipment 1 690 - - ( 220) - - ( 220) 1 470

Payments for financial assets - -
Total 40 758 - - 1 176 - - 1 176 41 934
Amount to be voted 1 176

Adjustments appropriation
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Virements and shifts  

Table 3: Virements by programme and economic classification 

FROM :R'000                  (1 586) T O:R'000                        1  586 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
c las s if icat io n

M o t ivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
c las s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(1 586) A d m in is tr at io n 410 
Goods  and s erv ic es To f und budget pres s ures

f or  c omputer  s erv ic es
140 

Mac hinery  and 
equipment

To f und budget pres s ures
f or  proc urement of  laptops

200 

Hous eholds  Funds to be us ed f or
pay ment of leav e gratu ities
due to res ignation of  s ta f f

70 

1 176 
Compens ation of  
employ ees

To f und budget s hor tf a ll in
programme 2 f or
c ompens ation of
employ ees  

1  176 

0.8%

2.4%

FROM :R'000                  (220) T O:R'000                        220 
Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
c las s if icat io n

M o t ivat io n Pr o g r am m e  b y 
e co n o m ic 
c las s if icat io n

M o tivat io n

(220) 220 
Compens ation of  
employ ees

To f und budget s hor tf a ll in
programme 2 f or
c ompens ation of
employ ees  

176 

Hous eholds  Funds to be us ed f or
pay ment of leav e gratu ities
due to res ignation of  s ta f f

44 

0.5%

0.0%

(1 806) 1 806 

C ivilian  Ove r s ig h tC ivilian  Ove r s ig h t

C ivilian  Ove r s ig h t

T o tal

V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a 
p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  
o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t
V ir e m e n ts  to  o th e r  p r o g r am m e s  as  a 
p e r ce n tag e  o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Mac hinery  and 
equipment

Sav ings  realis ed f rom the 
dec reas e in  the utilis a tion of  
f leet

(220)

Pr o g r am m e s

A d m in is tr at io n

A dminis tration
Civ ilian Ov ers ight

Sh if t  w ith in  th e  p r o g r am m e  as  a p e r ce n tag e  
o f  th e  p r o g r am m e  b u d g e t

Compens ation of  
employ ees

Sav ings  realis ed as  a  res ult 
o f  delay s  in  rec ru itment 
proc es s

(1 586)
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Declared unspent funds  

None. 

Other adjustments – R1.630 million  

Expenditure already announced in the main Budget speech of the MEC for Finance but not 
allocated at that stage  

None. 

Adjustments due to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events  

Programme 1: Administration – R1.630 million 

R1.630 million was allocated for the relocation of offices from Bhisho to King Williams Town. 

Use of funds in emergency situations  

None. 

Self-financing expenditure  

None. 

Function shifts between votes following a transfer of a function  

None. 

Funds shifted within a vote following a function shift within the same vote  

None. 

Provincial reprioritisation  

None. 

Surrenders of surplus funds from Public Entities  

None. 

Gifts, donations and sponsorships  

None. 

Direct charges against the Provincial Revenue Fund  

None. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Expenditure for 2015/16 and preliminary expenditure for 2016/17 
 
 

Table 4: Summary of expenditure trends by programme and economic classification 

Programme

Apr 15 -
Sep 15 

Apr 15 -
Mar 16 Adjusted

Apr 16 -
Sep 16 

Adjusted Apr 15 - % of Apr 15 - % of Adjusted Appropriati Apr 16 - % of 
Appropriation Sep 15 Approppriation Mar 16 Appropriation Appropriation / Total (%) Sep 16 Appropriation

Administration 44 248 18 751 42.4                41 068 92.8                 48 969 10.7 21 019 42.9                
Civ ilian Ov ersight 42 744 19 797 46.3                42 212 98.8                 41 934 (1.9) 20 625 49.2                
Total 86 992 38 548 44.3                83 280 95.7                 90 903 4.5 41 644 45.8                
Economic classification  

Current payments 83 970 37 667 44.9               80 624 96.0               88 419 5.3 40 796 46.1              
Compensation of employ ees 60 671 28 452 46.9                59 732 98.5                 66 346 9.4 32 460 48.9                
Goods and serv ices 23 299 9 215 39.6                20 892 89.7                 22 074 (5.3) 8 336 37.8                
Interest and rent on land   -                   
Transfers and subsidies to:  244  160 65.6               325 133.2             114 (53.3)  114 100.0            
Prov inces and municipalities   -                   
Departmental agencies and accounts  160  160 100.0                160 100.0               -                 (100.0) -  
Households  84 -                      165 196.4                114 35.7  114 100.0              
Payments for capital asssets 2 778  721 26.0               2 254 81.1               2 370 (14.7)  734 31.0              
Buildings and other fix ed structures   -                   
Machinery  and equipment 2 778  721 26.0                2 254 81.1                 2 370 (14.7)  734 31.0                
Payments for financial assets  77           -                   

Total 86 992 38 548 44.3                83 280 95.7                 90 903 4.5 41 644 45.8                

R'000

 2015/16 2016/17
Audited Outcome Actual Expenditure

 

 

Main expenditure trends for the first half of 2016/17 

During the 2015/16 financial year, the department recorded total expenditure of R83.280 million or  

95.7 per cent of the adjusted appropriation of R86.992 million. In the first six months of 2015/16 an 

expenditure of R38.548 million or 44.3 per cent was recorded. The actual expenditure incurred for the 

period ended 30 September 2016 amounts to R41.644 million or 45.8 per cent which reflects an increase 

when compared to the expenditure incurred for the first six months of the 2015/16 financial year.  
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Departmental receipts  
Table 5: Summary of departmental own receipts trends 

Pr o g r am m e

R'000
 A d ju s te d  
Es t im ate  A p r  15 -

 A p r  15-
Se p  15 % 

o f 
A d ju s te d  
e s tim ate  

 A p r  
14 -  

'M ar  
15 

 A p r  15 -
M ar  16 % o f  

A d ju s te d  
A p p r o p r iat io n  

Bu d g e t 
e s t im ate  

 A d ju s te d  
e s t im ate  

 A d ju s te d
r e ce ip ts  

e s t im ate  
/to ta l (%)  

 A p r  16 -  
'Se p  16 

 A p r  16 -  
Se p  16 % 

o f 
A d ju s te d  
e s t im ate  

T ax r e ce ip ts -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            
Cas ino tax es -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            
Hors e rac ing tax es -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            
L iquor  lic enc es -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            
Motor  v eh ic le  lic enc es -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            
No n -tax r e ce ip ts 39 32 82.1         61 156.4                42 42 28 66.7          
Sale of  goods  & s erv ic es  other  than c apita l as s ets 39 32 82.1       61 156.4              42 42 28 66.7        
Trans f ers  rec eiv ed -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            
Fines , pena lites  and f or te its -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            
In teres t, d iv idends  and rent on land -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            
Sales  of  c apita l as s ets -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            
Financ ia l trans ac tions  in  as s ets  and liab ilities -             -      -           -     -                    -           -            -               -         -            

T o tal 39              32        82.1        61      156.4               42            42 -                  28 66.7

 2015/16 2016/17
A u d ite d  Ou tco m e A ctu al r e ce ip ts

 
 

Main departmental revenue trends for the first half of 2016/17  

The department mainly derives its revenue from commission from insurance and garnishee orders. The 

revenue collected for the first six months of 2015/16 amounts to R32 thousand or 82.1 per cent and shows 

a decrease when compared with revenue of R28 thousand collected during the same period in 2016/17. 
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2016 Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 

Changes to transfers and subsidies, including conditional grants  
Table 6: Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies per programme 

Programmes Main Total
appropriationRoll-overs Unforeseeable/ Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Administration - - -   70 - -   70   70

Households - - -   70 - -   70   70
Leav e gratuity   70   70   70

Civilian Oversight - - -   44 - -   44   44

Households - - -   44 - -   44   44

Leav e gratuity   44   44   44
Total - - -  114 - -   114  114

2016/17
Adjustments  appropriation

 
 
 
Table 7: Summary of changes to conditional grants by programme and grant name 

Programmes Main Total
appropriation Roll-overs Unforeseeable/Virements Declared Other additional Adjusted

R' 000 unavoidable and shifts savings adjustments appropriation appropriation
Name of the Programme 1 800 - - - - - - 1 800
Ex panded Public Works Programme 1 800  - 1 800 

Total 1 800 - - - - - - 1 800

Adjustments  appropriation
2016/17
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 END OF VOTE  
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CONTACT INFORMATION
Private Bag X0029, Bhisho, 5605
Tel 040 101 0157 | Fax 040 101 0707
nomawethu.skoti@ectreasury.gov.za
www.ectreasury.gov.za

gemprint 043 722 0755 (56169)

ADJUSTED ESTIMATES 
OF PROVINCIAL REVENUE 
AND EXPENDITURE

EASTERN CAPE

2016/17
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